
• 

EJl.RATA TO THp REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND 
AUDLTOR GE°h1ERAL OF INDIA FOR THE YEAR 1979-80 
(CCVIL)- GOVERNMENT OF TAMfL NA DU 

{'age Reference 
number 
~ (I) (2) 

3 Last line- figure under column 3 

22 Paragraph I.1 3- .. 
Sixth line o f the paragr11ph 

12th line oft he paragraph .. 

Paragraph 1.1 4-

Second line o f the para 

For 

(3) 
9,44 85 

. . (Rs. 7.20 
cro rcs), 

Nnvigation­
D1ni11a ge 

a re 

23 Year in the last c'J lunm of the ta ble 1979 
under (ii) Loans and advances 
the State Government 

by 

24 4 st line of the page .. ortfaU 

26 Heacfing of column (2) o f the table- af 

• second line . 

27 Co lumn 5 against S. No. 2 2,19,649 
First l ine o f the narration under State 

S.No. 3 

30 First line of the narration under Shorfall 
S. No . I I 

31 Last line of the pag~ .. account 

32 Column 5 against S.N0. 11 . . . . 6, 13 5~ 
First of the narration under S.No. 10 Savings 

Read 

(4) 
9,44.85 

(Rs. 7.20 
crores) 

Naviga­
tion, 
Drain.age 

is 

1979-80 

Shortfall 

o f 

+2, 19,649 
States 

Sho rt fa ll 

account 

6,13.59 
Saving 

33 Second line of the narration under Supplmen- ~upple-
S. No. 14. tary mentary 

37 Heading of the column (2) o f the table Tota l Total 
tmder sub-parag,.aph (iv) (c) o f pa ra-
graph 2.4. 

39 Colum1~ (2) .ngainst S.No. 4 .. . . 282.B.C.A. 282. B.A c 



2 

Page 
number 

Reference For. 
• 

Reat! • 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

43 Pa ragra ph 2.6-Ninth line of the 
paragraph 

Co­
opear tivc 

Co- • 
operative 

44 Column (3) of the table against grant 
No. 38 

( ) 2.61 (-) 2.61 

49 Heading of column (3) of the table establised established 
(4th and 5th lines) 

62 Sub-paragraph l(ii) (a) unde11 paragraph per per 
3.5.2-third line of the sub-paragraph 

64 Nineteenth line of the page restaurcnts restaurants 

69 Third line of the second parag11aph in is 
under column 4 against S.No. 1 

79 Sub-paragraph 4(i) under paragraph (Jure 1980) (June 1980) 
3.9.9-Sixth line of the sub-para-
graph 

80 Eighth line of the page .. ad1acncc 

87 Co lumn (3) of the 11econd table in this 1 2-4 

page against the year 1975-76 
86 First wo rd o f the first line of the_ page the 

91 Sub-paragraph (i ii) under paragraph divison 
3.12.7-Eighth line of the sub-para -
graph. 

93 Sub-paragraph (iv) (a) under para­
graph 3.12.9-

advance 
• 

1.24 • 
The 

division 

• l st line 502 tonnes 302 tonnes 

2nd wne 

94 Eighth line of p aragraph 3. 13.l 

97 Third line of paragraph 3.14.3 .. 

102 F irst line of paragraph 4.1.2 . 
• 

105 Seventeenth l ~ne of the pagg 

schemes sclieme 

t e the 

Officers offices 
• 

increse increase 

succedin: &ucceeding 



\ 
•Page 
number 

(1) 

• • 
Reference 

(2) 
113 Last line of paragraph 4.3.3 . 

~ 121 Tenth line of the page .. 

3 

For 

(3) 
lak. 

P rovison 

Rea<l 

(4) 
lakhs. 

Pro"i<;ion 

127 Seco nd line of the foot note in the page are or 

129 Third line of the fourth sub-paragraph (November 
in the page 1980 

(Novem­
ber 1980) 

132 Fifth line of the page 

Tenth line of the page 

9,203 Of9,203 

imcomplete incomplete 

135 Second line of the first foot note in the beeh been 
page 

Last line of the second footnote 
in the page laek lack . 

138 Sixth line of the page . . . . ound found 

J 40 Seventh line of the second paragraph in Enigneer 
the page 

Enginet:r 

Etghth line of the second paragraph in or on 
• the page 

141 Third line of the sub-paragra ph (i) 
under paragraph 5 

142 S. N o. 6 of the table in the page­
Column 1. 

149 First line below the table in the page 

156 Last line of the page 

J 58 Second line of the second sub-para­
graph of paragraph 6.9 

J 60 S . No. 5 of the table in the page­
Column I • 

165 Column 2 of the first table in the page 
against Erode 

undertaking under­
takings 

DIVfSION DIVI­
SIONS 

Non-reecipt Non-
receipt 

Rs. o.8 Rs. 0.89 
Iakh. lakh 

conton­
m.ent. 

• 

Calcutta 
Univer­

sity 
1;06 00 

canton­
ment. 

Calcutta 
Univer­

sity, 
j ,06.00 

• 



• 
• 

4 

• l' 
Puge Reference Fo,; Read 
number 

(I) . (2) (3) (4) 

166 Ln:..t root note in t he page pit looms pi1looms • 
167 Lnst li ne of pa ragraph 6.13.6 implemeen- imp le- "-.. 

ted 1nented 

Co lumn 3 o f t he second table in the 23 65 23.65 
·pa ge against Kanc;hccpur:t m 

169 First lineorparagr::tph 6.14 Rs. I 50 Rs. 1.50 
lakhs lakhs. 

176 Second lin<.: of the th ird p:-irngraph in observa- observn-
t he page tio ns t i on 

177 ColHmn ( I) of 1 he first ta b!e in the page Fanily F <tmi ly 
against S. No. 5 Welfare Welfare 

J 85 Co lL•mn (2) o f the seco nd table in th.e cash s to res ca sh/ 
pa ge against S. No. I - third line stores 

187 F irst line o f the narration und er A. ( Rs. 3 96 (R s. 3.96 
Genera l Services- Organs of State cro res) c, ores) 

192 Third line t,fthe fi rst paragraph in the ya rs years -page 

200 ColL111m 6 of the table . . Rs. under 
column 6 
may be 
deleted 

204 Second l111e o f the fo o t note in the page (Rvcnue) (Revenue) 

206 Head ing of co lt'.mn (2) oft he table Amaunt Amount . 
214 Column (2) of the table against S.No. 3 1979 1969 

• 
4-1- 81 - 82- GBP. Ms. 7- 1,403 . 

• 



• J 

• 

• .• 

REPORT OF THE 
C01\1PTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR 

1979-80 

(CIVIL) 

GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 



• 

•• • 



• 

• .• 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paragraphs Paz es. 

PllEFATORY REMARKS xi 

CHAPTER I 

GENEIUL-

Summary oftransactiom 1.1 1 

Revenue surplus/deficit 1.2 2 

Revenue receipts 1.3 3-4 

Expenditure on • cvcnue account J .4 4-5 

Expenditure on c?.pita1 account 1.5 6-8 

Loans and Advances by the State 1,6 8-13 
Governrr.ent 

Sources of fund s for c?.pital expendi- 1.7 14 
ture and for net outgo under lo<>.os 
and advances 

Debt position 1.8 15-17 

Other debt and o bligations 1.9 17 

s~rvice of debt 1.10 18-19 

Guarantee~ 1.11 19-21 

In vestments 1.12 21 

Plan performance 1.13 22 
I • 

Growth of N on-Plan Expenditu.re 1,14 22-23 



• 

ii 

• • 
ParagrJJ,hs Pages 

CHAPTER II 

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL 
OVER EXPENDITURE-

Summary 2.1 24 

Excess over gi ants/charged appropria- 2.2 25-27 
tions requiring regularisation 

Supplementuy grants/charged appro- 2.3 28-33 
piiations 

Unutilised provision 2.4 33-42 

Advances from Contingency Fund 2.5 42 

Expencitme on N ew Service . . 2.6 43 

Non-receipt of explanatiors for ~avillgs/ 2.7 43 
exct..-ses 

Shortfall/excess in recoveries .. 2.8 43-44 

Reconcili?tion of deputmenta l f'ig1..1e~ 2.9 -45 

Withd1awal of funds in advance of ~e- 2.10 46--47 

quirements 

CHAPTER ill 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS-

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT-

Sewage and Sullage Utilisation Scheme 3.1 48-52 

Scheme for the eradication of'Buncby 3.2 53-58 
Top' disease in banana plantations 
in Lower Palani Hills 

Delay in commissioning of cold storage 
plant 3.3 58-59 



• • • 

... 
111 

Fou STS AND FISHERIES D EPARTMENT-

Collection of latex in · Government 
Rubber Plantations 

Paragraphs 

3.4 

R!ALTW AND FAMILY WELFARE D EPARTMENT-

lmplementa.tion of Prevention of Food 
Adulteration Act, 1954 

UnutiUsed buMint?,· and c'elay in exten­
ding medica l facilities 

Deley in commissioning of facili ties iu 
hospitals 

ldle equipment 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

HouSlNCJ AND URBAN DEveLOPMENT DEPARTMENT-

Intc~rated Urban Development of 
Metropolita~1 Cities 2.nc1 Areaf of 
National Importa nce (IUDP) 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT-

Land not utilised 

Working of Government Scien1ific 
Glai.s T1 aining Centre, Guindy 

RUUL D!VELOPMENT AND LoCAL 

ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT-

Food for W01 k Programme 

Local i1rigation giant s 

3.9 

3.10 

3.11 

3.12 

3.13 

• 

Pages 

59-60 

60-67 

67-68 

68-70 

71 

72-81 

81 

81-84 

84-93 

94-97 



• 

Iv 

• • 
ParaJ!taphs Pages 

SoCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT-

Loan Scholarship Scheme. 3.14 97-100 

GENEi(Afr-

Misappropriation, los~es, etc. 3.15 101 

Other miscellaneous i. re0ul2 rities, 3.16 101 
writes-off of lo~S('s, etc. 

CHAPTER IV 

WORKS EXPENDITul(E-

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT--

M<>.rudhanadhi Reservoir Scheme 4.1 102-107 

Chin uar k ese; voir Scheme 4.2 108-111 

Gunc!eripali?.m Re-i.ervoit Scheme 4.3 111-114 

Varattupallam Resc1 voir Scheme 4.4 114-116 

Minor Irrigation Projec· s 4.5 116-124 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT/TRANSPORT 
DEPARTMENT-

cash Settlement Suspense Account!: 4.6 124-125 

TRANSPORT (HIGHWAYS AND RURAL WORKS) 
DEPARTMENT-

Biidge remaining unmed without approach 4.7 125-126 
road 



• • • 
v 

RURAL D EVELOPMENT AND LoCAL 

ADMlNlSTRATION D EPARTMENT-

TAMIL NADu WATER SUPPL°L AND 

D.1tAINAGE BoAJU)-

Ru ra l Water fupply f>chc>mes 

Thuraiyu r W:iter St pply Scheme 

Kallnkuri chi Wfl ter Supply Scheme 

CHAPTER V 

STORES AND STOCK-

Synopsi<: of stores n .. d stock account!> 

CHAPTBR Vl 

FlNANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES 

AW Onrn.~-

Ge·:eral 

Grants 

Utilisatior certific~tes 

SECTION J-

Bodies and author itie& sub~tantially 
financed by Government gr2ntf> and 
Joens 

Paragraphs 

4.8 

4.9 
4.10 

5 

6.1 

6.2 
6.3 

6.4 

RUllAL D EVELOPMENT AND LoCAL ADMTNISTRA TION 

DEPARTMENT-

Asshtance to panchayat unions 6.5 

SECTION II-

Grnnts or loar.s for specific purposes 6.6 

• 

. Pages 

126-137 
137-139 
139-140 

141-146 

147 

147-148 

148 

149 

150-156 

156 



• 

vi 
• • • 

Paragraphs Pages 

AORlCULTURB DEPARTMENT-

G rants and loar.s regulated by the 
Director c f Animal Husbandry 

Co-OPERATION D EPARTMENT-

Gra nts and loans sanctioned/regulated 
by the Registrar of Co-operative 
Sr cieties 

E DUCATION DEPARTMENT-

Grants and loans sanctioned/regulated 
by the Director of School Ed ucation 

Grants and loans regulated by the 
Director of Tamil Development 

FORESTS AND FISHERIES DEPARTMENT-

Grants and loans regul?ted by the 
Director of Fisheries 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT-

Grants aod loans regulated by the 
Director oflndustries and Commerce 

Grants and loans regulated by the 
Director of Handlooms and Textiles! 

6,7 

6.8 

6.9 

6.10 

6.11 

6.12 

6.13 

RURAL D BVBLOPMENT AND LOCAL ADMINISTRATION 

DEPARTMENT-

Non-utilisation of grant 6.1-4 

156- 157 

157-158 

158 

159-160 

161 

161-164 

16-4-169 

169-170 



• 

SECTION Ill-

• • 

Co-OPERATION DQPARTMENT-

Vlf 

Working of Co-operative Institutions in 
Tamil Nadu 

CHAPTER VII 

COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES 

CHAPTER VllI 

QUTSTANDINO AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND 

I NSPECTION REPORTS-

Outstanding audit obse1vations 

Outstanding inspecticn reports 

APPENDICES-

I. Statement showing significant variations 
in 'Expenditure on Revenue Account ' 
during 1979-80 compared to the 
previous year under broa~ sectors 

II. Statement showing significant variations 
in 'Capital Expenditure' during 1979-80 
compared to previous year under broad 
sectors 

III. Loan-wise particula1 s of amounts over 
due 

IV. Irregularitie& in the utilisation of loans 
reported by the Examiner of Local Fund 
Accounts 

V. Major areas of shortfall under 
Schemes 

4-3-B 

Plan 

Paragraplts. page~ 

6.15 

8.1 

8.2 

7 

170-174 

175 

176-180 

180-186 

187-189 

190 

191 

192 

193-194 

• 



• 

viii 

APPEN DICES-contd. 

VI. Gra nts/Chargrd ap(Jrop1 iat ions i• whi c.i. 

• • 

sa vin: s (more tJ1an Rs. 25.00 lak.hs in eac.i. 
case) exc:eded 10 per cent or the total 
Grant/Charged appropriations 

VIL D .!tails o f plots developed a nd allotted 

VIU. Statelllent showing the numb:r of 
tanks due for maintenance and actually 
maintained 

IX. C&ses of misappropr ia tic n p,endinl fina­
foation as on 30th Sepemlier 1980 

x. Ca~s of shortages and theft o f u o1es, 
damages to p1 ope1ties, etc., pen­
ding final isation as on 30th &-ptem­
ber 1980 

xr. Statement showing losses, WI ite~-off, etc. 

XJI. Details of avoidable expenditure/excess 
payments, etc., relating to Marudha­
nad hi R eserv<.;it Project, 

Xlll. Utilirntion certificates for ~rants paid 
up to 30th September 197S and out­
standing a~ on 30th September I 'go 

XLV. Inco mplete Works 

XV.° Ground level reservnirs not commissioRcd 

XVI. Ove1 head tank~ not commissioned 

XVII. Women teachers' quarters remainin: 
unoccupied 

XYITI . Common types ofirreguleritiei. noticed 
in the audit of panchayat union coun­
cils 

• 

· pages 

195- 196 

197-198 

199-200 

201-202 

203 

204 

205-206 

207-208 

209 

210 

211 

212 

213 



• • • 
APPENDICES-concld. 

. 
lX 

XlX. Summa ri~ed financial ' posi tio n or th:e 
G ovcr nmcAt Commercial aad quasi­
commercial undertakfogs 

XX. List of departmentally managed com­
me1 ci~l and quasi-ccmmercial under­
takings w'rose.proforma accounts are 
in arrears 

XXI. Department-wise analysis of ouhtandin1 
inspection reports a~ at the end of 
September 1980 · 

xxn. lnspcclion reports for whict, fir.t replies 
were not received a s at the end of 
September 1980 

• 

pages 

214-215 

216-217 

218-219 

220 



• 

•• • 



• • • 

• 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Report bas been prtparcd for submission to the Governor under 
Article 151 of the Constitution. lt relates mainly to matters arising 
from the Appropriation Accounts for 1979-80 together with other points 
arising from audit of the financial transactions of the Government of Tamil 
Na du . It also includes certain points of interc~t arising from the Fina nee 
Accounts for the year 1979-80. 

2. The observa1ions of Audit on Re.v~nue Receip ts and on Statutory 
Corporations, Boards and Government Companies are presented in 
separate Reports. 

3. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which came 
to notice in the course of test audit of accounts during the year 1979-80 
as well as those which had come to notice in earlier years but could not be 
dealt with in previous Repcr ts; matt.ers relating to the period subse· 
quent to 1979-80 have also been included, wherever considered neces­
sai y. 

4. The points brought out in this Report are not intended to convey 
or to be understood as conveying any general reflection on the financia l 
administration by the departments/bodies /authorities concerned . 

4-3-C 



• 

•• • 



• • • 
CHAPTER I 
GENERAL 

1.1. Summary of transactions 

The receipts, expenditure and surplus/deficit of Government for 1979-80 
are given below with corresponding figures of the preceding year :-

(1) 

1. Revenue-
Revcnue receipts . . 

Revenue expenditure 

Revenue surplus ( + ) 

2. Public D ebl-

lnlernal D ebt of the Slate Government (net) 
Increase ( + ) 

Loans and Advances from 1he Centra l Government (net) 
Increase(+ ) 

Total Public Debt (net) Increase ( +) .. 

3. Loans and Advances by the State Government 
<aet) Increase (- ) 

4. Contingency Fund (nel) Receipts (+ )/Payments(- ) 

S. Public Account (net) Receipts (+)/Payments (- ) 

6. Capital expenditure (net) Increase(- ) .. 

Net surplus (+ )/deficit (- ) 

Opening balance 

Net surplus (+)/deficit (- ) as above .. 

Closing cash balance 

1978- 79 
(2) 

1979- 80 
(3) 

(in crores of rupees) 

8,01.48 9,44.85 

7,53.51 8,49.55 

+ 47.97 +95.30 

+ 15.59 + 21.17 

+ l ,22.03 + 91.76 • 

+ l ,37.62 +l,12.93 

- 1,21.72 - 1,72.17 

- 0.56 + 0.56 

- 1.31 +24.89 

- 58.34 - 67.59 
---

+3.66 - 6.08 

- 5.41 - -1.75 

+ 3.66 - 6.08 

- 1.75 - 7.83(A) 

(A) There was a difference of Rs.- 10,16.09 lakhs between the figure 
reflected in the accounts (Rs.- 6,15.71 lakhs) and that intimated by 
the Reserve Bank (Rs. 4,00.38 lakhs) regarding "Deposits with Reserve 
Bank" included in the cash balance. The difference to the extent 
of (Rs.-7,41.90 Jakhs) has since been reconciled . The remaining diffe­
rence (Rs.- 2,74.19 lakhs) is under reconciliaticn (November 1980). 

4-3-1 

• 



2 

1.:2. Revenue surplus/deficit 
• • 

• 

(a) Revenue recepts.-The actuals of the revenue receipts of the 
State Goverrunent for 1979-80 as compared with (a) the budge.t estimates 
and (b) the budget estimates plus additic nal taxaticn during tt.e yea1 
along with the corresponding figui,es kr 1977-78 and 1978-79 are 
shown below :- · 

Year 

(1) 

1977- 78 

1978-79 

1979- 80 

Budget Budget plus 
additional 

Actuals 

taxation 

(2) (3) (4) 

(in crores of rupees) 

6,33.24 6,33.24 6,82.05 

6,80.08 6,80.08 8,01.48 

8,49.83 8,49.83 9,44.85 

Variatio11 betwee11 
columns (4) 01111(3) 

Amount Percentage 

(5) (6) 

+48.81 8 

+1 ,21.40 18 

+95.02 11 

{b) Expenditure on revenue account.-The expenditure on 
revenue account as compared with (a) the budget estimates and (b) the 
budget estimates plus supplementary grants with the corresponding 
figures for 1977-78 and 197'8-79 is shown below :-

Year Budget Budget plus Actuals Variation between 
supple· columns (4) and (3) 
mentary 

Amount Percell· 
toge 

(J) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in crores ef rupees) 

1977-78 6,63.40 7,41.74 7,06.12 -35.62 s 

1978-79 7,26.76 8,02.85 7,53.51 -49.34 6 

1979-80 8,49.25 9,36.19 8,49.55 -86.64 9 

(c) The year ended with a revenue surplus of Rs. 95.30 crorea 
against the surplus of Rs. 0.58 crore anticipated in the budget. 



• 

3 
• • 

1.3. Revenue receipts 

The revenue receipts during 1979-80 (Rs. 9,44.85 crores) increased · 
by Rs. J ,43.37 crores over those in 1978-79 (Rs. 8,01.48 crores). The 
increase (counterbalanced by decrease under certain heads) compared 
to 1978-79 is analysed below :-

(1) 

(a) Tax Revenue-
(i) Taxes on income other than Corporation 

Tax 
(ii) Tai<es on Agricultural Income 
(iii) Land Revenue .. 
(iv) Stamps and Registration Fees 
(v) Estate Duty 
(vi) Taxes on Immovable Property other 

than Agricultural land 
(vii) State Excise .. 
(viii) Sales Tax 
(ix) Taxes on Vehicles 
(x) Taxes on Duties and Electricity 
(xi) Other Taxes and Duties on Commodi­

ties and Services 

(b) Non-tax Revenue . . 

(c) Grants and contributions-

(i) Grants from Central Government-

A. Non-Plan Grants 

B. Grants for State Plan Schemes 

C. Grants for Central Plan Schemes .. 

D . Grants for Centtally Sponsored 
Scheme~ 

~ii) State's share of Union Excise 
Dutie~ 

Total 

Total Revenue Receipts 

4 3-lA 

1978-79 1979-80 

(2) (3) 

Amount of 
Increase 
( +)/de· 
crease 
(- ) 
(4) 

(in crores of rupees) 

56.11 69.62 +13.51 

10.32 6.83 -3.49 
6.85 8.08 +l.23 

35.10 39.12 + 4.02 
0.83 J.21 + 0.38 
2.00 1.99 -0.01 

3.33 5.18 + l.85 
2,93.52 3,24.78 +31.26 

57.11 68.57 +11.46 
I 12.61 3.66 -8.95 
26.54 28.16 +l.62 

5,04.32 5,57.20 +52.88 

1,23.13 1,21.78 -1.35 

4.01 16.56 +12.55 

48.88 36.70 -;-12.18 

10.28 7.24 -3.04 

19.25 13.24 - 6.01 

91.61 1,92.13 + l ,00.52 

1,74.03 2,65.87 +91.84 

8,01.48 9,44 85 +l ,43.37 



• 

4 

• • 
More information on the subject will be found fn the Report' of the 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1979-80, Revenue 
Receipts-Government of Tamil Nadu. 

1.4. Expenditure on revenue account 

(i) The following table compares the expenditu1e on 1e.enue account 
dw ing 1979-80 under the broad headings with the provision of fund s 
made thereunder (and also with the expei:diture during 1978-79 within 
brackets) :-

Head of expe11diture Budget Bud1ret Actuals Variatio11 
estimate plus betwee11 

supple- columns 
mell/ary (4• a11d (3) 

(l ) (2) (3} (4) (5) 

(in crores of rupees) 

A- Plan 

A. Genera l Services .. 0.19 0.19 0.05 - 0.14 
(0.78) 

B. Social and Com.mu nity Ser· 68.75 74.01 53.54 - 20.47 
vkes (62.48) 

c. Economic Services 

(i) General Economic Servi- 3.36 8.02 7.52 - 0.50 
ces (5.08) 

(ii) Agriculture and A!lied 35.20 45.97 34.57 - 11.40 
Services (38.46) 

(iii) Industry and Minerals 11.24 12.40 9.50 - 2.90 
(10.03) 

(iv) Water and Power Deve- l.42 4.29 1.62 - 2.67 
) c,pmenl (9.93) 

(v) Transport and Communi- 7.57 JJ.51 12.52 +1.01 
::ations (20.79) 

Total- C 58.79 82.19 65.73 - 16.46 
(84.29) 

- - -
Total- Plan 1,27.73 1.56.39 1,19.32 

(l,47.55) 
- 37.07 

---- --- -



• 

• s 
• • 

Head of expenditure Budget Budget £/us Actuals Variati'on 
estimate supp • between 

mentary columns 
(4) and 
(3) 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

(in crores of rupees) 

B- Non-Plan 

A. General Serviees .. 2,53.20 2,67.68 2,31.56 
(2,02.48) 

- 36.]2 

B. Social and Community 
Se1vices 

2,95.42 3,05.53 ~.02.01 
(2,59.16) 

-3.52 

C. Economic Services .. 

(i) General Economic Ser· 10.19 11.34 10.94 -0.40 
vices (9.27) 

(ii) Agrict.lture and Allied 69.55 77.87 68.24 - 9.63 
Services (61.46)~ 

(iii) Jnduslr:y and Minerals 7.56 7.73 7.82 +0.09 
(6.78) 

(iv) Water and Power Deve- 40.27 43.47 47.33 +3.86 
lopment (31.60) 

(v) Transport and Corrum•ni- 22.64 38.49 37.04 - l.4S 
rations (15.25) 

Total- C 1,50.21 1,78.90 1,71.37 
(1 ,24.36) 

-7.53 

D . Grants-in-aid and Conlribu- :2.69 27.69 25.29 - 2.40 
tions (19.96) 

Total- Non-Plan 7.21.52 7,79.80 7,30.23 
(6,05.96) 

-49.57 

----

(ii) Significant variation in expenditure during 1979-80 over the 
previous year ua~c1 the b1oad sectorr are analy~ed in Appendix I. 



6 

1.5. Expenditure on capital account 
• • • 

(i) The cai:ital expenditure during the th1ee years ending 1979-80 
as comp<>red with (i) the budget estimates and \ii) the budget estimates 
plus supplementary pro'f'ision is shown below :-

Year Budget B1d1ret plus Actuals Vt riation 
supple- between columns (4) 
mentary and (3) 

Amount Percen· 
tage 

{1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in crores of rupees) 

1977-78 62.88 86.11 40.53 -45.58 53 

1978-79 63.45 89.33 58.34 -30.99 35 

1979-80 72.25 96.16 ~67.59 --28.57 30 

The major items of shortfall in capital expenditure under Plan ne 
dealt with in paragraph 1.13 under Plan Performance . 

. (ii) The following table compares the expenditure on capital account 
duriilg 1979-80 under broad headings with the provision cf funds 
made tbereur der (ard 2Lo w:th the expenc'itme du1iP~ 1978-79 within 
brnckets) :- -

Head of expendit11re B11dget Blldget plus Actuals Variation 
estimMe supple- between 

mentary columns 
(4) and 
(3) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

(in crores of rupees) 

A- Plan 

Ciii..ual account of -

A. General Services 0.74 0.74 0.85 
(0.64) 

+0.11 

B. Social and Community Ser- 9.46 10.19 9.75 -0.44 
vices (6.63) 



• 

7 
• • Head of expenditure • Budget Budget plus Actuals Variation 

estimate supple- between 
mentary columns 

(4) and 
(3) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

(in crores of rupee9) 

A - Plan-concld. 

C. Economic Services-

(i) 9eneral Economic Ser 2.73 13.74 13.69 -0.05 
vices (10.40) 

(ii) Agriculture and Allied 7.38 8.98 9.53 +o.55 
Services (5.62) 

(iii) Industry and Minerals 5.11 7.49 6.86 -0.63 
(7.40) 

(iv) Water and Pc•wer Deve- 27.01 27.10 16.67 -10.43 
lopment (17.57) 

(v) Transport and Communi- 11.40 16.83 12.40 -4.43 
cations (8.82) 

Tr.tal- C 53.63 74.14 59.15 - 14.99 
(49.81) 

Total-Plan 63.83 85.07 69.15 -15.32 
(57.08) 

B-Non-Plan 

Capital account of-

A. General Services .. 2.17 2.28 0.37 -1.91 
(0.47) 

B. Social and Community 1.82 2.69 1.99 -0.70 
Services (0.28) . 

C. Economic Services-

(i) 9eneral Economic Ser- -3.27 -3.02 -6.07 -3.05 
vices (-0.01) 

(ii) Agriculture and Allied 5.24 5.24 -0.72 -5.96 
Services (-2.41) 

(iii) Industry and Minera.ls 0.97 -0.40 -1.37 
(1.23) 



• 

8 
• • 

Head of expenditure Budget Bud~et plus • Actuals Variation 
estimate supple- between 

mentary columns 
(4) and 
(3) 

(l) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

(in crores of rupees) 

(iv) Water and Power Deve- 2.41 2.41 2.13 - 0.28 
lopment {I .93) 

(v) Transport and Communi- 0.05 0.52 0.54 +0.02 
cations (- 0.16) 

Total- C 4.43 6.12 - 4.52 - 10.64 
(0.51) 

Total-Non-Plan 8.42 11 .09 -2.16 - 13.25 
(l.2o) 

(iii) Significant va1 iation~. in expenditure during 1979-80 over the 
previou s vear, unrer broad sector~, are analysed jn Appendix II. 

1.6. Loans and Advances by the State Government 

(i) The actu2ls o f disbi.: r~ements of loans an<' advances by the State 
Government for l 979-80 as compared with (i) the budget estimates 
and (ii) the budget est imates plus supplementary provision along with 
the cot responding figure., for 1977-78 and 1978-79 are g iven below :-

Year Budget Budget plus Actuals Variation between 
supple- columns (4) and (3) 
mentary 

Amount Percen-
tage, 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in crores of rupees) 

1977- 78 74.93 1,89.12 1,73.34 -15.78 8 

1978:..79 86.83 1,99.47 1,98.60 - 0.87 

1979-80 1.14.44 2,49.09 2,52.51 +3.42 



• 

9 
• • • Tl-ere was increase mainly under, Loans to Government Servar.ts 
(Rs. 9,33.76 lakhs), Poi ts, Light hou ses and Sh'pp'ng (Ra. 1,59.99 lakhs) 
and Roads and Bridges (Rs. 96.08 lakhs), couote1balanced by decrease 
mainly under Social Secudty and Welfa1 e (Rs. 4,76.02 lakhs), Industrial 
Research and D evelopment (Rs. 2,35.06 lakhs) and Food (Rs. 1,25.91 
lakhs). 

t :i) The budget and actuals of recoveries of loans and advances for 
three years ending 1979-80 are given b..low :-

Year 

(1) 

1977-78 

1978-79 

151751-80 

Budget 

(2) 

24.07 

54.36 

34.50 

Actuals 

(3) 

(in crores of rupees) 

51.21 

76.87 

80.34 

Variation between 
columns (3) and (2) 

Amount Percen-
rage 

(4) (5) 

+27.14 113 

+22.51 41 

+45.84 133 

The iocre1re in recoveties wa~. m<irly under Public Health, Sani­
tation ?nd Water Supply (RL 2.45 crcres), Co-operation (RL 12.99 
c1 ore!>), Ag1 iculture (Rs. 4.36 crores), Feed (Rs. 10.00 c101es), Indt· ~trial 
Re!.earch and Development (Rs. 3.49 c10res), Loans to G overnment 
s ervants (Rs. 4.90 crores) and Miscellaneous Loans (Rs.2.41 crores). 



• 

10 

. . 
(iii) The details of d1sbut sements of loans a net-advances and re· 

• 

coveries made cit.ring the three years ending 1979-80 under diffe1eot 

categ< rie!> together with the ouMandings at the beginning/encl of ef.ch 

year are inc'licated below :-

Categories 1977-78 1978-79 

Outsta11di11g Loans dis- Loans reco- Outstanding Loans dis-
balance bursed vered balance bursed 
on 1st on 31st 
April March/ 
1977 1st April 

1978 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in crores of rupees) 

(i) Loans for 1,29.09 32.52 6.41 1,55.20 39.16 
Social and Com-
munity Services 

(ii) Loans for Eco-
nomic Services-

(a) General Eco- 31.16 21.76 3.91 48.99• 39.43 
nomic Ser-
vices 

(b) Agriculture 51.32 47.21 20.16 78.39• 23.80 
and Allied 
Services 

(c) Industry and 39.62 8.98 3.74 44.86 12.86 
Minerals 

(d) Water and 
Power Deve-

2,86.58 38.45 3.00 3,22.03 60.85 

lopment 

(e) Transport 18.33 9.26 2.85 24.74 4.00 
andCommu-
nications 

Total- (ii) 4,27.01 1,25.66 33.66 5,19.01 1,40.94 
(iii) Loai\s to 12.90 12.33 10.26 14.97 15.85 

Government 
Servants 

(iv) Loans for 
miscellaneous 

20.87 2.83 0.88 22.82 2.65 

purposes 
- --- - ----

Total 5,89.87 1,73.34 51.21 7,1 2.00 1,98.60 

• Includes pro forma 



• 

11 
• 

1978-79 1979-80 Out stand· 
ing bafa· 

Loans re- Outstanding Loans dis- Loan~ rc·co- nee on 31st 
covt!ted balance 011 bursed vereJ March 

31st 1980 
March/ 
1st April 
1979 

(7) (8) (9) (10) (11) 

(In crores of rupees) 

t 13.87 1,80.49 39,54 lQ.45 2,09.58 

13.32 74.60 72.97 15.81 1,31.76 

10.96 [91.23 2.51 24.14 69.60 

10.27 47.45 14.03 7.04 54.44 

7.00 3,77.67• 78.11 4,55.78 ~ 

2.75 25.99 20.08 3.30 42.77 

44.80 6,16.94• 1,87.70 50.29 7,54.35 

12.37 18.45 23.81 16.97 25.29 

5.83 L19.64 1.46 2.63 18.47 

76.87 8,35.52• 2,52.51 80.34 10,07.69 --- - -
corrections. 



• 

12 

: • 
Further details are given in Stateme,nt Nos. 5 and 18 of Finanee 

Accounts 1979-80. 

(jv) Recoveries in arrears.- (a) Loans and advances, the detailed 
accounts of which are maintained by the Audit Office (amount outstand­
ing as on 31st March 1980 : Rs. 83.30 crores). 

(i) In respect of this category t'f loans, recovery of Rs. 4,04.96 lakbs 
was pending at the end of March 1980. Th.e particulars of am~unts 

overdue loan-wise are given in Appendix III. 
(ii) The arrears in respect of receipt of certificates of acceptance of 

balances as at the end of 31st March 1980 wercasfollows:-

(1) 

Municipalities .. 

Number of 
certificates 

(2) 

2,289 

Balance of Year to 
loans as on which the 

31st o//fstanding 
March certificates 
1980 pertain 

(3) (4) 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

35,97.80 1979-80 

Panchayats J ,291 8,45.94 1979-80 

(b~ Loans and advances, the detailed accountsofwhicharemaintained 
by the departmental officers (amount outstand ing on 31st March 1980: 
Rs. 9,24·39 crores). 

(i) The break-up of the outstanding of Rs. 9,24.39 crores is as 
under:-

Loans for Power Projects 
Loans for Co-operation 
Loans for Public Heall h, Sanitati on and Wa1er Supply 
Loans for Housing 

(in crores 
of rupees) 

4,55.76 
1,3 1.76 

52.10 
46.04 
40.75 
32.18 
31.59 
25.29 
24.22 
16.26 
68.44 

Loans for Food 
Loans.for Industrial Research and Development 
Loans for Social Security and Welfare 
Loans t o Government Servants 
Loans for Road and Water Transport Services 
Loans for Agriculture 
Loans for miscellaneous purposes 

Tota I 9,24.39 



• 

13 

•The arrears positron could not be indicated as the necessary informa­
tion has not been furnished by the departmental officers as mentioned 
below:-

The annual statements due in the Audit Office every June showing 
the arrears in recovery of principal and interest were not received from 
many departmental officer s as they had not reconciled their balances 
with the accounts figures from 1957-58. The matter was brcught to the 
special notice of Government and reconciliatiGn up to 31st March 
1974 is in progress. 

(ii) Loans and advances to local bodies. - The Examiner of Local 
Fund Accounts audits the accounts of local bodies and furnishes to 
Audit a consolidated certificate along with a statement showing 
irregularities such as non-utilisation of loans. Certain important irre­
gularities such as non-utilisation of loans and utilisat ic-n of leans for 
unauthorised purposes noticed by the Examiner for 1978-79 are men· 
tioned in Appendix IV. 

(iii) The deta iled accounts of advances to cultivators are main­
tained in the offices of the Tahsildars and Collectors. Recovery of 
loans granted by officers of development departments has also been 
entrusted to the Tahsildars. A test check by Audit in 1979-80 of the 
accounts of loans maintained in these offices indicated the following 
position:-

Amount 

1in lakhs o f 
rupees) 

{l) (2)" 

l. Alleged misappropriation by village officers 0.24 

2. Non-recover y of loans ordered for summary recovery 14.14 

3. Irregular sanction of loans 2.45 

4. Omission to verify utilisation of loans 62. 81 



• 

14 
• 

' 1.7. Sources of funds for capital expenditure and for net outgo under 
loans and advances 

The sources from which capita l expenditure (Rs. 67.59 crores) and 
the net expenditure under "Loans and Advances" by the State Govern­
ment (Rs. 1,72.17 crores) during 1979-80 were met are shown below:-

I. Revenue Surplus 

II. Net additions to-

(i) Internal Debt of the State Government 

(ii) Loans from Government of Jndia 

(iii) Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc. 

Ill. Sinking Funds and Reserve Funds .. 

IV. Net Increase und er Deposits and Advances 

V. Net effect of transactions under-

(i) Suspense and Miscellaneous 

(ii) Remittances 

VI. Investments and cash balances 

VII. Amount transferred to Contingency Fund 

Net amount available for expenditure . . 

(in crores of 
rupees) 

+ 95.30 

+ 21.17 

+ 91.76 

+ 10.57 

+ 16.3(} 

+ 3.26 

- 5.94 

+0.75 

+6.03 

+0.56 

2,39.76 



15 
• 

' 1.8. Debt position 

Public Debt.-The total public debt of Government increased by 
Rs. l,12.93 crores in 1979-80 as srowr. below :-

Receipts Repayments Net 
during the during increase + 

year the year 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

(in crores of rupees) 

l. Internal debt of the State 88.47 67.30 +21.17 
Government 

2. Loans and Advances from the 1,56.31 64.55 +91.76 
Central Government 

Total .. 2,44.78 1,31.85 + 1,12.93 
----

The outstanding public debt at the end of 1979-80 was Rs. 
12,12.25 crores. An analysis of the debt compared with the corres· 
ponding figures for the preceding two years is given below:-

(1) 

1. Internal debt of the State 
GovernmeJlt 

2. Loa.cs and Advances from 
the Central Government · 

TotaJ 

Total public debt on 31st March 

1978 
(2) 

1979 
(3) 

(in crores of rupees) 

3,04.65 3,20.24 

6,57.05 7,79.08 

9,61.70 10,99.32 

1980 
(4) 

3,41.41 

8,70.84 

12,12.25 



16 

' 
• 

Under the Andhra Slate Act, I 953, the outstanding public debt of 
the composite Mad1 as State on 30th September 1953 was allocable 
among the successor States in the ratio of capital expenditure incu1red 
in the respective areas. Pmding deteunina ticn of the capital expendi­
ture in th¢ respective areas, the liability was provisicnally shared in the 
population ratio. 

Similarly, on 1 he reo rganisatic n cf States, the outstanding public debt 
of Madras State on 31st October 1956, which was to be allccated among 
the successor States in the ratio of capital expenditure in lhe respective 
areas, under the States Reorganisation Act, 1956, was also shared provi­
sionally in the populat ion ratio pend ing determinatic.n of the ratio of 
capital expenditure. 

(a) Permanent Debt. - During the year, a loan of Rs. 31.07 crores 
ca rrying 6t per cent interest (redeema ble at par in 1989) was raised. 
Land ceiling c0mpensalion bonds c,f Rs. 0.04 crore were also issued 
during the year ; these arc repayable in ten annual instalments and carry 
4 per cent interest. Repaymerts against the bonds during the year were 
Rs. 0.57 crore. 

(b) Ways and means advances and overdrafts from the Reserve Bank 
of India.-Under a n agreement wi th the Reserve Bank of India, Govern­
ment of Ta mil Nadu have to maintain with the Bank a minimum balance 
of Rs. l, I 0 la khs on a 11 the days. If the cash balance falls below the 
agreed minimum, the deficiency is made good either by selling Treasury 
Bills or by taking o rdina ry ways and means advances from the Bank. 
These are limited to a maximum cf Rs. 22,00 lakhs (with effect from 1st 
October 1978). In addition, special ways and means advances not 
exceeding Rs. 11,00 lakhs are also made a va ilable whenever necessary. 
If even .after the ma ximum advance is given, there is a shortfa ll in the 
minimum cash balance, the shortfall is left unc0ve1ed. Overdrafts a.e 
given by the Bank, if the State has a minus balance after availi.ig of the 
maximum ad vance. 

Interest is payable on the advances, shortfalls and overdrafts. The 
advances carry interest at one per cent below the Bank Rate for the first 
90 days, one per cent above the Bank Rate beyond 90 days and up to 
180 days and two per cent above the Bank Rate beyond 180 days. The 



11 

• 
Bank charges interest lin the shortfalls in the minimum balance at one per 
cent below the Bank Rate and on overdrafts at the Bank Rate up to and 
including the seventh day and at 3 per cent above the Bank Rate there· 
after. 

During the year, the balance of the Stale Government with the Reserve 
Bank of India fell short of the agreed minimum on six days. The deft· 
cienc y was made gocd by taking ways and mean s advances. The total 
• mount of advances obtained during the year was Rs. 50.66 crores. Out 
of this amount, Rs. 44.30 crores were repaid leaving a balance of Rs. 6·36 
crores as on 31st March J 980 which were repaid in Ap1 il 1980. 

The interest paid to the Bank on the ways and mears advances and 
11hortfalls during the year 1979-80 -was Rs. 9.82 Jakhs. 

(c) wans from Government of India .- The balance of Rs. 8,70.84 
crores outstanding on 31 st Ma1ch 1980 formed 72 per cent of the total 
public debt (Rs. I 2,12.25 crores). 

1.9. Other debt and obligations 

In addition to public debt, small savings, pro\.ident fonds, etc., 
balances at the cred it of certa in earmarked and other funds and certa in 
deposits to the extent to which they have not been invested, but are 
mcr~ed with the cash balance also constitute liability cf Government. 
The amounts of such liability at the end of 1977-78, 1978-79 and 
1979-80 are given below :-

L iability 0 11 31st March 

(J ) 

Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc. 

Interest -bearins obli;ations (such as, 
depreciation reserve funds of coi:n­
mercial undertakinp , other deposits, 
etc.) 

1978 

(2) 

77.65 

57.74 

Non-interest bearin& obliptions (such 1,68.79 
as clcPoSits of local funds, civil 
c ci>-its, eatmarked funds, etc.) 

Total 3,04.11 

~-3-2 

1979 1980 

(3) (4) 

(in crores of rupees) 

68.53 79.10 

63.52 61.47 

1,40.66 1,62.78 

2,72.71 3,03.65 

• 



• 

18 

1.10. Service of debt ' 
• 

The net burden of interest charges on debt and other obligations on 
revenue is given below:-

1977-78 1978-79 1979- 80 

(1) (2) (3) (-4) 

(in crores of rupees) 

Public <tebt outstanding at the end of 9,61.70 10,99.32 12,12.25 
tne year 

Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc., 3,04.18 2,72.71 3,03.65 
and other obligations at the end of 
the year 

(i) Interest paid by Government-

(a) On public debt and small savings, 
provident funds, etc. 

50.43 58.39 54.45 

(b) Other obligations 2.96 3.38 (4.53 

Total 53.39 61.77 53.93 

(ii) Deduct-

(a) Interest on loans and advances 15.31 20.45 20.80 
given by Government 

(b) Interest realised on investment 
and cash balances 

1.55 2.54 3.37 

(iii) Net amount of interest charges 36.53 38.78 34.81 

Percentage of gross interest .. 7.83 7.71 6.24 

[item (i) to total revenue receipts] 

Percentage of net interest 5.36 4.84 3.68 

[item (iii) t<' total revenue receipts] 

There were in addition, certa in other receipts and adjustment s tc. la llin: 
Rs. 14.30 crores such as interest received frcm commercial depa1tmcnts. 
If these are also ta ken into acccunt, the net burden of interest c n ll:.e 
revenue would be Rs. 20.51 crores working out to 2·17 per cent of th• 
revenue. 



19 
• 

' The State Govenunent also received duriJ1g the year Rs. l,14.11 
lakhs as dividend on investments in commercial undertakings, etc. 

1.11. G uarantees 

(i) Goverrunent have given guarantees for repa.yment of loans, etc., 
raised by statutory corporations, co-opeiative societies aud others. 

The guarantees are in the nat u1e of contingent liabilities on the State 
revenues. Brief particulars of these contingent lic.bilities based on the 
available inform<'.tion are given below (further details are given in 
Statement No. 6 of the Finance Accounts, 1979-80):-

Body on whose behalf guarantee 
was given 

{l) 

Statutory Corporations and Boards 

Government Companies 

Co-operative Institutions 

Joint Stock Companies 

Other Institutions 

4-3-2A 

Maximum 
amount 

guaranteed 

(2) 

Sums 
guaranteed 

outstanding 
on 31st 
March 

1980 

(3) 

(in crorcs of rui:.ees) 

3,36.30 2,32.69 

1,15.23 62.99 

3,63.43 2 .43.42 

0.07 

2.52 1.40 

• 



• 

20 
• 

' d" (ii) The maximum amounts guaranteed and the sums outstan m~ to 
end of March 1980 indicated above include the guarantees givea 
by Government on behalf of certain statutory corporations/boards 
under the provisions of various statutes as mentioned below:-

tl) 

Maximum 
amount 

guaraRteed 

(2) 

Sums 
ruara11teetl 
•utsta11di11r 

on 31st 
March 
J9gO 

(3) 

(in crores of rupees) 

Tamil Nadu Electricity Board 

Tamil Nadu Housing Board 

Madras City Municipal Corporation 

Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board 

Madras Metropolitan Development Authority 

2,85.05 

44.05 

• 
5.20 

2.00 

2,00.90 

26.57 

• 
3.45 

1.77 

(iii) In consideratie,n of the guarantee given by the Government, the 
institutions are, in some cases, required to pay guarantee com.mission. 
In the fo llowing cases, the guarantee conunission was in arrears as on 
31st March 1980:-

Tamil Nadu Industrial Development Corpo1ation 

Tamil Nadu Small Jndustries Corporati0n Limited 

Tahlil Nadu Cements Corporat ion Limited 

Poompuhar Shipping Corporat ion 

Pallavan Transport Corporation Limited {Metro) 

Pand iyan Roadways Corporati cn Limited 

• Information not received. 

RS. 

89,546 

1,59,000 

4,985 

J,79,184 



21 

' (iv) Particulars of amounts paid by the State Government during th 
last five years in pursuance of guarantees are given below :-

Year 
(I) 

1975- 76 
1971l-77 
1977- 78 
1978-79 
1979-80 

1.12. ln'festmeets 

Payments on behalf oj 

Ryots Othas 
(2) (3) 

(in Jakhs of rupees) 
13.96 

0.71 7.09 
0.48 5.09 
0.96 1,12.00 

• • 

Jn 1979-80, Goverrunent invested Rs. 28.74 crores in one St.atutory 
Corporation (Rs. 0.20 crore), 25 Government Companies (Rs. J 3.67 
cr 01es) , 2 Joint Stock: Companies(Rs. J .23 crores) and 101 Co-operative 
Institutions (.R~. J 3.64 crores). 

The total investment of Government in the share capital and deben­
tures of different concerns atthe end of 1979-80 was Rs. 1,87.39 crores. 
Dividend /interest received therefrom during . l 979-80 was Rs. 84.06 
lakhs (0.45 per cent) as indicated below :-

Catetories of bodies 

(1) 

(i) Statutory Corporation .. 
(ii) Government Companies 

(iii) Joint Stock Companies 

(iv) Co-operative Institutions 

Total 

• Information not rcccivcll. 

Investment Dividend/ 

During 
1979-80 

To end of 
1979-80 

interest 
received 
during 
the year 

Number 
of 

concerns 

Amount Number 
of 

concerns 

Amount with 
percentage 

of return 
on 

cumula­
tive 

investment in 

(2) (3) (4) (5) 
brackets 

• (6) 

J 
25 

2 

101 

129 

(amounts in lakhs of rupees) · 
20.00 J l ,45.50 

13,66.58 51 l,00,11.90 

1,22.87 

13,64.31 

28,73.76 

9 -. 1,99.44 

5,669 83,82.47 

5,730 1,87,39.31 

28.83 
(0.29) 

0.16 
(0.08) 
55.01 

:(o.66) 

84.06 
(0.45) 

• 



• 

22 
• • 1.13. Plan Performance 

Against the lotal provision of Rs. 1,56.39 crores, under Revenue and 
Rs. 85.07 crores under Capital for Plan schemes during 1979-80, expen­
diture of Rs. 1,19.32 crores and Rs. 69.75 crores respectively was 
incurred. T he shortfall was 24 per cent under Revenue and 18 per cent 
under Capital. The major areas c f shortfall in the revenue expenditure 
were P ublic Health, Sanitaticn 2nd Water Supply (Rs. 7.20 crores) 
Social Security and Welfare (Rs. 3.78 crorcs), Medical (Rs. 3.75 crores). 
Educaticn ~Rs. 3.47 crcre~) , Agriculture and Allied Services (Rs. 5.53 
crores under Agriculture) and fodt•.stry and Minerals (Rs. 4.55 crores 
under Village and Small Industries). Under the Capital expenditure the 
shortfall occurred mainly under Water and Peiwer Development (Rs.J 0.91 
crores under Irr igati on, Navigation-Drain~ge and Flood Control 
Projects). Details are given in Appendix V. 

1.14. Growth of non-plan expenditure 

The non-plan expenditure during the three years 1977-78 to l 97~-80 
are given below (with percentage of increase over the previous year in 
brackets). 

(i) Revenue Account 

Sector 1977- 78 1978-79 1979-80 --- --- --
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

A. General Services 1,98,03.39 2,02,47.92 (2.24) 2,31,54.93 (14.35) 

B. Social and Comrnu- 2,48,96.63 2,59,15.89 (4.09) 3,02,01.03 (16.53) 
nity Services 

C. Economic Services 1,23,43.10 1,24,36.1 9 (0.75) l ,71,37.25 (37.80) 

D. Grants-in-aid and 19,20.34 19,95.84 (3.93) 25,29.31 (26.72) .. 
Contributions 

Tota l 5,89,63.46 6,05,95.84 (2.76) 7,30,22.52 (20.50) - --

The major components of non-plan expenditure on revenue 
~ccount were ~a) sa laries and travel expenses under sectors A, Band c 



23 . 
and Gb) Grants-in-aid'under scctcr s B and C, as indicated below (with 
percentage of increase over the pr~:vi0us year in brackets). 

1~77-78 1978- 79 1979- 80 
Sec to~ 

Ex pen- Percen- Expendi- Percent- Expendi- Percen-
dit11re tage to t11re age to tu re tage to 

(i11 lakhs total (in lakhs total (in lak/is total 
of ex pen- of ex pen- of expe•-

rupees) diture rupees diture rupees) dituu 
(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (<i) (7) 

(«) Salaries and travel expenses 

A. General Services 70,33.10 35.51 78,95.69 38.99 84,34.53 36.42 
(12.2<i) (6.82) 

B. Social and Com· 78,91.88 31.69 1,05,71 .50 40.79 J ,00,02.34 33.11 
munity Services (33.95) 

C. Economic Services 36,20.58 29.33 39,87.64 32.06 46,57.38 27.17 
(J0.13) (16:79) 

(b) Grants-in-aid 

B. Social and Com- 1,24,80.95 50.13 1,23,23.78 47.55 l,33,82.56 44.31 
munity Services (8.59) 

C. Economic Services 39,09.39 31.67 37,51.16 30.16 49,53.33 28.90 

(ii) Loans a11d adl'ances by the State Government 
(32.04) 

Category 

Loans for Social and Community Services .. 

Loans for General Economic Services 

Loans for Agriculture and Allied Services .. 
Loans for Industr~ and Minerals . . 

Loans for Water and Power Development . . 

Loans for Tram110rt and Commllnic'-t1irn 
Services 

Loans to Government Servants and Miscel­
laneous Loans 

1977-78 1978-79 191tf 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

12,61.34 20,35.14 17,56 .76 
(61.34) 

33,43.20 
(150.00) 

21,65.88 
8,38.55 
(110.80) 

60,12.85 
W'.41) 

1,43.0i 

13,37.27 

45,05.64 
3,97.78 

36,35.00 

6,93.81 

13,10.86 16,07.63 
(22.63) 

65,00.48 
(94.43) 
1,04.66 
8,34.71 

77.58.29 
(29.02) 

8,89.41 
(521.83) 
21,34.59 
( 32.77) 

Total 1,31,41.70 1,61,46.28 1,99,78.90 
(22.86) (23.73) 

In 1978-79, increases over the previous year occurred mainly under 
Co-operation (Rs. 20.06 cro1es) and Power Projects (Rs. 23.78 cro1esl. 
offset by decrease mainly under Food (Rs. 25.00 crores). In L979-80 
also, increases over the previous year were mainly under Co-ooe1ation 
(Rs. 31.57 c1ores) and Power P rojects (Rs. 17.45 cro,es), offset by dec­
rease mainly ·under Food (Rs. 19.26 crores). 

• 



• 

• 
CHAPTER Il 

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER 
EXPENDITURE 

2.1. Summary 

• 

(a) The fo llowing table compares the total eitpenditure dnrine the 
yea1 with totals of grants and char~ed appropriations :-

(1) 

Gra11ts/ 
Charged Expendi­
appropri- 111re 
ario11s 

(2} (3) 

Per­
Saving cenlalfe 

(4) (5) 
(in crores of rupees) 

Voted-
Original 

Supplementary 

Charged­
Original 

Supplementary 

Total 

9,71.481 
~ 12,16.40 :11 ,12.47 

2,« .92J 

2,65.17) 
~ l,65.75 

0.58 I 
14,g2.15 

2,23.15 

13,35.62 

1,03.!13 ' 

16 

1,46.53 10 

The overall saving of Rs. 1,46.53 crores was the result of savini 
of Rs 1,58. I 6 crores in fifty grants (Rs I, 14.50 c1 ores) and thirty-six 
charged app1oprialions (Rs. 43.66 crores) partly offset by excess of 
Rs. 11.63 c1ores in eigrt granu (Rs. 10.57 c1ores) and three char:ed 
appropriations (Rs. I .Of c1 ores). 

(b) FUI ther details are given below :-
Loans l'ublic 

Revem1e Capital and 
Advances 

Debt Tf!tal 

( I ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (') 

Authorised to be spent (grants 
and charged appropriations) 

(in crores of rupees) 

Original 8,76.22 83.10 1,14.« 1,62." 12,3U5 
Supplementary 86.94 23.91 1,34.65 2,45.Stl 

- - -
Total 9,63.16 1,07.01 2,49.09 1,62.!!9 14,ll.15 --- ---

Actual expenditure (grants 8,72.91 78.35 
and char£ed appropriations) 

2,52.51 1,31.15 13,35.62 

ortfa ll 90.25 l2!!.66 -3.42 31.04 1,4'.S3 



• 

• 25 

• 
2.2. Excess over irants/chari:ed appropriations reo,uirini: rc&u1arisation 

(a) Grants.-The excess of Rs. 10.57 crores in the folloY<ing ei:ht 
gran•s requires 1egularisaticn under Article 205 of the Constituti0n :-

Sc ric I N 11111bt r and Total Exptnditiire ExleJs 
mm.brr nan.t of irant fr<mr 

( I ) (2) (3 ) (4) (5) 

RS. RS. RS. 

1. 3. Moto.L Vehicles l ,f5.72,COI ] ,7?,08,l 87 +6,36,187 
Acts- Ac minis-
t1ation 

Reasons for the excess have not ~en communic?ted tJanuary 
1981). 

2. I . Elections 3,69,24,000 4,30,21,348 ..,. 60,97 ,J.tg 

Excess was mainly due to sanction of temporary advance at the 
e• d of the financial year to Collectms for payment of printing cha1ges 
to private yrinte1s <Rs. 24.10 Iakhs) and more exper.ditu1e on travel 
exi:enscs and other charges than a~i.essed. 

3. 33. Hou sing 9,65,95,000 10,66,93,209 +1,00,98,2°' 

Excess was mflinly due to sarction of mo1e grants for slum clca· 
ranee. 

4. 36. Ini~atic n 28,9C,86,GOL 29,47,37,397 + ~6,51,397 

Excess was mainly due to the actt!a l pro re.ta adjustmenL tov.ard1 
inte1est cha1ges, establisJ-ment /too ls and plant charges und?r the res· 
pcctive p1oject mino1 heads exceeding the provision made in the Budget 
Est irr.ates. 

5. 40. Road 'F.anspo.t 1,87,26,000 
Services and 
Shipping 

5,53, 71 ,026 + 3,66,45,026 



• 

26 
• 

Reasons for the excess have not been conun'unicated (January 

1981). 

Serial 
number 

(I) 

Numl;er a11d 
nameaf grant 

(?) 

6. 41. Relief on 
account of 
Natural Cala-
mities 

Total 
grant 

13) 

RS. 

1, 10 ,94,000 

Expenditure Excess 

(4) (5) 

RS. RS. 

J ,9 J ,45,596 +ao,51 ,596 

Reasons for the excess have not been cc mmunicatcd (January 

1981). 

7. 57. Miscellaneous 
Capital Outlay 

19,19,00,000 19,62,11 ,642 + 43,11,642 

Reasons for the excess have not been communicated (January 

1981). 

8. 58. Loans and 2,49,08,97,000 2,52,51,10,453 + 3,42,13,453 
Advances by the 
State Govem-

.ment 

Bulk of the excess occunea under {i) "766. C.AE. Advances for 
relief of distress caused by natural calamities" (Rs. 6,16.90 Jakhs), 
(ii) "722. C.AD.1.AE. Block Loans by converting past outstandings 
and intere. t" (Rs. 1,51.f I lakhs) anct (iii) "735. C. AB. I. AA. Loans 
to Statutory Corpo1ations, Boards and Government Companies" 
(~. J ,59.99 lakhs), partly offset by savings under (a) "688. C. AD IV. 



27 
• 

' XC. Loans to Other Parties-Cc nu c lled by Gc vemment Re-venue 
Depa1 tment" (Rs. 4,48.80 lakhs) and (b) " 720. C. AC. 1. AC. Loans to 
Statutory Corporaticns, 'Bca1ds and Gc vernmcnt Ccmi:anies-Con­
trolled by the Secretary to Government, lndust1 ies Department". 
Reasons for the excess unde1 it(m (i) ha ve not been communicated 
(January 1981). The excess under item (ii) was due to a post­
budget decision to convert all loans and advances with accrued interest 
to end of March 1979 due from the Southern Structurals Limited 
as a block loan and under item (iii) due to sanction of ways and means 
advance to Poompuhar Shipping Corporation for its fleet expansion 
programme. 

(b) Charged appropriations.-Excess of Rs. 1,06.06 lakhs over charged 
appropriations in the fol!owing three cases requires regularisati< n :-

Serial Number and Total 
num- name of appro- Expwditure Excess 
ber appropriation priation 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) 
RS. RS. RS . 

]. 3. Motor Vehicles .48,000 75.52A .+ 27,524 
Acts-Ad minis-
tration 

Reasons for the excess have not been communicated (January 1981). 

2. 40. Road Trans­
port Services 
and Shipping 

18,59,000 20,78,649 2,19,649 

Reasons for the excess have not hnn communicated (January 
1981). 

3. 42. Pensions and 
other Retirement 
Benefits 

38,58,000 1,42,16,665 + 1 ,03,58,665 

Excess was mainly due to payment of more pensions to ot her State 
under the provision of the Andhra State Act, 1953 and the States Re­
organisation Act, 1956. 

• 



• 

2& • 

' 2.3. St1pplementary arots/Cllareed appropriations 

The supplementary provision of Rs. 2,45.50 crores (20 per cent of 
the original provi~ion) was obtained unde1 fifty-six i:ranta (Rs. 2,'44.92 
crorc~) and fomtccn char~cd appropriations (R,. 0.58 croro). 
The detii ils of significant cases of unnecessary, cxceiiivc :;ind inadequate 
supplementary 2rants/cha1~ed appropri:;itions are iiver. below :-

(i) Unnecessary supplementary :rants.- In the followini cases, 
the supplementary grants (exceedin~ Rs. 10.00 \akhs each) of Rs. 22,05.66 
lakhs remained unutilised , as the expenditure did not come up 'even to 
the ori2inal provision . 

Serial Number and 
num- name of 
lier grant 

(I) (2) 

I . 11. District 
Administration 

Original Su1pl1-
s:rant mentary Ex]lenditure Savin: 

:rant 

(3) ~4) (5) (6) 

(in Jakhs of rupees) 

I 9, 13.36 42.27 I i,74.60 81.03 

Reasons for the shortfall have not bun communicated (January 
1981). 

2. 15. Police 38,59.84 1,69.80 36,84.0J 3,45.63 

Reasons for the shortfall have not been communicated (January 

1981). 

3. 16. Fire Services 2,88.39 ) 1.85 '.l,18.11 12.13 

Shortfall was stated to be mainly due to the opening of lesser 
num.,;r of fire stations than anticipated and also based on actual require-

ments. 

4. 17. Education 2,08,53.13 4,74.32 2,00,3g,33 12,89. l.l 

Reasons for the shortfall have not bun communicated (January 

1981). 

5, ts. Medical 54,59.99 



• 

Shortfall wai9mainly due to (i) non-filling up of posts and belated 
appointment ot ilatf, (ii) late 11anction ot the schemes under " Openin: 
ot Special Department in the District and Taluk Headquarters 
Hospitals" (Rs. 35.03 lakh~) and " Improvements to Teaching Hospitals" 
(Rs. 40.83 lak:h11). 

Serial Number aud name Ori:inal Supplemen- Expendi- Savins: 
•umber ~1 :ra1it vant tary grant ture 

(l) (l) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

6. 28. Community Develop- 40,89.64 7 ,84.31 39,52.24 9,21 .71 
ment Projects, etc. 

Shortfall was pa. tly dl!e to elect ic ns to panchayats not ha vin& 
been conducted. Reasons for the bulk cf the saving~ have not been 
communicated (January I 981). 

7. 31. Welfare ofSchedul- 18,46.54 l,12.41 15,46.55 4,12.40 
ed Tribes and Castes, 
etc. 

Shortfall was mainly due to not making payment to the Tamil 
Nadu Electricity Botrd fer electrificat ic n cf Ha1ijrn cclcnies as they 
had already been electrified and (ii) bi lls presented at the t:easurics not 
paid due to strike by treasuries and accounts staff. 

8. 43. Miscellaneous 45,33.15 11.68 30,34.52 15,10.31 

Shortfall w.as mainly due to sunende1 of lump sum provision made 
in the »udget for antici~ted m.id-yca1 increase in expenditure. Surrender 
of the entire lump sum provision was made in 1976-77, 1977-78 and 
1978-79 also. 

9. 46. Compensation and 
Assi:nments 

15,59.79 1,93 .27 15,18.53 2,34.53 

Reasons fo1 the ihortfall have not been conununicated (January 
1981). 

10. 53 . Capital Outlay on 12,67.69 28.62 
Public Works-Buildia~i 

10,70.07 2,26.24 

ShortfalJ was attributed mainly to adJninistrative sanction not 
bcin~ issued and tende1s not bein: finalised . 



• 

Serial Number and name 
number of grant 

{l) (2) 

11. 54. Capital Outlay on 
Roads and Bridges 

30 

Original 
grant 

(3) 

10,55.03 

• • Supplemen- Expc:ndi- Saving 
tary tu re 
grant 

(4) (5) (6) 

(in lak:hs of rupees) 

29.92 9,37.62 1,47.33 

Shorfall was attributed mainly to (i) tc:chnical and adminish ative 
reasons, (ii) materials nc,t bein~ availc.ble ar.d (ii i) litif,<. tic n in land acquisi­
tion cases. 

12. 56. Capital Outlay on 
Forests 

5',34.73 80.62 5,18.48 96.87 

Reasons for the bulk of the saving have not~been communicated 
(January 1981). 

(ii) Excessive supplem6ntary gra11ts.-ln the following cases, the 
supplementary grants (exceeding Rs. 10.00 l'akhs each) proved excessive 
by more than Rs. 10.00 lakhs each; against the supplementary grant of 
Rs. 37,82.46 lakhs, Rs. 20, 03.69 lakhs were actually utilised . 

1. l . Land Revenue 4,87.29 71.91 5,20.03 39.17 

Savings were mainly due to d iversion of funds from other heads for 
GO opening of separate accounts for Photo Zinco Press (Rs. 9.73 lakhs) 
and (i;) diversion of staff for updating of the Registry (Rs. 7.92 lakbs) for 
which funds we1e also provided in the Supplementary Estimates. 

2. 2. State Excise Depart­
ment 

75.30 35.39 78.93 31.76 

Shortfall was mainly due to delay in filing suits a~inst ex-toddy 
and arrack renters, for which Rs. 27 lak:hs were provided in the Supple­
mentary Estimates. 



• 

~1 

• Serilll Number 411d n1une Ori:inal Supp/emen- Expendi- Saving 
number of grant grant tary .grant ture 

V) (2) 

3. 9. Heads of State, 
Ministers and Head ­
quarters Staff 

~3) 

14,49.98 

(4) (5) (6) 

(in: la khs of rupees) 

1,81.04 15,24.63 1,06.39 

Shortfall was stated tu be mainly due to (i) surrcndc1 of posts, 
(ii) new vehicles not purchased , (iii) compensation not paid as the 
land owners ha d gone on appeal and (iv) ineligibility to this scheme of 
areas covered by Small /M arginal Farmers' Development Agency. 

4. 20. Agriculture 44,04.65 11,45.98 49,07 .74 6,42.89 

Reasons for the bulk of the saving have not been conununicated 
(January 1981). 

5. 21. Fisheries 2,44.02 55.77 2,67.80 31.99 

Shortfall was partly due to less procurement of chanks than pro­
grammed on account of turbidity of water. 

6. 22. Animal Husbandry 11 ,65.73 1,67.69 12,07.29 1,26.13 

Shortfall was mainly due to (i) not finalising the lccation for th• 
schemes under ' Revival of Cattle Development Project' (R s. 18.81 lakhs) 
and (ii) less payment of ~rants to Tamil Nadu Agricultural University 
for veterinary education, research and training, based on actual require­
ments. 

7. 23. Co-opera tion 7,26.25 5,06.58 1] ,57 .51 75.32 

Shortfall was attributeti mainly to funds not d rawn on account of 
11tri.k.c by th• treasuries and accounts staff. 

8. 26. Handlooms and 
Textiles 

5,13.53 l,16.92 5,68.98 61.47 

Shortfall was stated to be mainly due to (i) bills not 
a11.cashed Oll account of 11trike if' treasuries (Rs. 45.28 lakhs) and 



• 
(ii) provision made fo1 the Co-operative Handloch. Weave1'' Savina 
and Security Scheme not being uti lised due to late issue of sanction of the 
iCheme by Government (Rs. 20.00 lakhs). 

Serial Number and name Orizinal Supplemen- Expendi- Savini 
11umber of grant grant tary grant tu re 

(1) (2) (3) (4). (5) (6) 

{in lakhs of rupees) 

9. 30. Social Welfare 6,94.56 93.89 7,02.10 86.35 

Shortfall was attributed mainly to surrender of funds based on 
latest assessment reported by the District Collectors under the scheme, 
'Payment of old age pensions to physically handicapped destitutes and 
destitute widows' (Rs. 19.17 lakhs). Saving was also due to belated 
supply of CARE foo d and delayed starting of child welfare centres due 
to belated receipt of Government sanction (Rs. 7.13 lakhs). Reasons 
for the saving of Rs. 19.36 lakbs under 'Tamil Nadu Nutiition Project' 
have not been comm uni ca ted (January 1981). 

10. 38. Public Work~-

Establishment and 
Tools and Plant 

7,20.85 3,32.61 9,79.78 73.68 

Reasons for the shcrtfaU have not been communicated {January 
1981). 

11. 45. Forest Department 5,41.90 1,07.45 6 ,13 59 35.76 

Savings (Rs. 17.86 lakhs} was due to belated employment of staff 
and non-execLtion of works, etc., for shifting the Zoo to Vandalur. 
Reasons foF the remaining saving have not beer; communicated (January 
1981). 

12. 47 .. Information, 
Tourism and Film 
Technolo2'Y 

1,43.16 1,02.JO 2,13.89 31.37 

Shortfall was winly due to rnrrendcr of funds based on actual 
requirements. 

13. 51 . Capital Outlay on 
Industrial Develop­
ment 

3,12.6, 6,71.35 1,I0.73 



• 

33 
• • Shortfall was mainly due to surrender of fund s provided. for pay-

n1ent towards share capital assistance to the Southern Structurals Limited 
due to delay in getting the concurrence of Go ··ernment cf India for 
conversion of the amount into e4uity. 
Serial Number and name Original 
number of grant grant 

(1) (2) (3) 

14. 55. Capital Outlay on 
Road Transport Ser­
vices and Shipping 

57.53 

Supplemen- Expendi- Saving 
tary grant ture 

(4) (5) (6) 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

5,52.44 3,54.21 2,55.76 

Saving was due to provision for &ubsidies made erroneously 
under 'Capita l' instead of under 'Revenue' in the Supplmentary 
Estimates. 

(iii) Inadequate supplementary grant.-In the follc wing cases, 
supplementary grant cf Rs. 1,60,69.22 lakhs proved inadeqt:l'.te and the 
fin.al uncovered excess (reasons mentioned in paragraph 2.2.) was 
Rs. 10,57.04 lakhs. 
Serial Number and name Original Supple- Ex pen di- Excess 
number of grant gram mentary ture 

(I) (2) (3) 
grant 

(4) 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

(5) (6) 

I. 3. Motor Vehicles Acts- 1,55.25 
Administration 

10.47 1,72.08 6.36 

2. 8. Elections .. 21.76 3,47.48 4,30.21 60.97 
3. 33. Housing .. 9,65.92 0.03 10,66.93 1,00.98 
4. 36. Irrigation .. 22,56.83 6,34.03 29,47.37 56.51 
s. 40. Road Transport Ser- 39.56 J ,47.70 5,53.71 3,66.45 

vices and Shipping 
6. 41. Relief on account of 6.86 1,04.08 1,91.46 80.52 

Natural Calamities 

'· 57. Miscellaneous'Capi- 5,59.02 13,59.98 19,62.12 43.1.l. 
tal Outlay 

is. 58. Loans and Advances l , 14,43.52 J ,34,65.45 2,52,51.JO 3,42.13 
by the State 
Government 

2.4 . Unutilised provision 

(i) Rupt:es 1,58.16 crores remained unutilised in fifty 
(Rs. 1,14.50 cro1es) and thi1ty-six ch.arge.d apprcp1iaticns tRs. 
crores). 

g..ants 
43.66 

~ii) In twenty-two grants and two chargw apprc-prizticns, the saving 
(more than Rs. 25.00 lakhs in each case) was more than JO per cent of the 
p,ro~s1on. The details of the grants and chargw a ppr< priatic ns are 
given in Appendix VI. 

4-3- 3 



• 

34 

(iii) Details of budget provision and utilisatic&l thereof under •the 
va1 ious sectors/sub-sectors during the years 1978-79 aud 1979-80 
are given below :-

Sector{Sub-sector 

(1) 

A. General Services 

B. Social a11d Community Ser­
vices 

C. Economic Services­

General Economic Services 

Agriculture and Allied 
Services 

Industry and Minerals 

Water and Power Develop­
ment 

Transport and Communi­
cations 

Tota l-C 

1). Grants-in-aid and Contribu­
tions 

Total (A+B+C+D) . . 

1978- 79 
--- ---- -----

Budget Expe11dit11re Excess Percentagej 
provision ( + )f 

(2) 

2,41.90 

3,38.68 

29.44 

1,15.79 

24.70 

66.47 

53.65 

2,90.05 

21.55 

8,92.18 

(3) 

short­
fall(-) 

(4) 

(iu crores of rupees) 

2,04.37 

3,28.55 

24.74 

1,03.06 

25.44 

61.03 

44.70 

2,58.97 

19.96 

8,11.85 

- 37.53 

-10.13 

-4.70 

-12.73 

+o.74 

-5.44 

-8.95 

-31.08 

-1.59 

- 80.33 

(5) 

16 

3 

16 

11 

3 

8 

17 

11 

., 



• 

35 
• • .. · 

1979-80. 

Budget pro· Expendi- J Short- Percen-
vision rure fall(-) toge 

(6) (7) (8) (9) 

(in crores of rupees) 

2,70.89 2,32.83 -38.06 14 

3,92.42 3,67.29 -25.13 6 

~30.08 [ 26.08 ·--4.00 ." •.l 

1,38.06 1,11.62 -26.44 19 

28.59 23.78 -4.81 17 

77.27 67.75 -9.52 12 

67.35 62.50 -4.85 7 

3,41.35 2,91.73 -49.62 15 

27.69 25.29 -2.40 9 

10,32.35 9,17.14 -1,15.21 11 

4-3-3-A 



• 

36 
• • There was shortfall in utilisation c:f the pro visions ( 1 anging from 3 per 

cent to 19 per cent) Li.ndei- all sectors/sub-sectc.·rs in be.th the_ years 
except the sub-3ectn r "Indust.ies and Minerals" during 1978-79. 

~iv) A case study of schemes where there was marked under utilisation 
of funds provided in the Budget Estimates fer 1979-£0 dii.clt sed the 
following :-

(a) Grant No. 19- Public Health 

Head of Account Total 
grant 

(1) (2) 

281. Family Welfare - A.F. 1,74.28 
Compensation-Schemes 
in the Five Year Plan-III. 
Centrally sponsored­
S.D.-Vasectomy 

Surrender 

(3) 

\in lakhs of rupees) 

1,21.38 

Unde1 the Family Welfare Programme, in May 1978, Go1ernment oi 
India fixed a target of 2,76,000 sterilisation operations fo. Tamil Nadu 
during 1978-79. In December 1978, Government made a provision 
c,f Rs. 1,74.28 lakhs in the Budget Estimates for the p1 ogramme. In 
September 1979, Government sanctior.ed ir.cu.rring c;f expenditui"e 
on 3.5 la kh ste_ilisatic n operations and on organising small and intensive 
camps. The programme was implemented in the middle of 1979-80. 
App1 eciable prcg1ess could not be achieved dl.:e to belated implementa­
tion and diversic n cf field siaff for relief wcrks connected with natural 
calamities during November-December 1979. Ba~ed on the trend of 
low ra te of perforrr.ance, the department revised the provision to 
Rs. ~2.90 Jakhs and surrendered the balance of Rs.l ,21.38 lakm. 

(b) Grant No. 31-Welfare of the Scheduled Tribe~ and Cas(es
1 
~I~. 

288. A.F. IV. XA. Development 
of primitive tribes 

288. AF. IV. x.13. Dispersed 
Tribal groups 

40 40 

lO 10 



• 
The above mentioned two schemes were to be jmplemented with 

assistance fr~m Gc,vernment of India . Project repc·rts fo1 in1plementa­
tion of the schemes in the sevei: districts (Octacamund, Madurai, Kanya­
kumari, Tirurelveli, Ramanathapvram, Chengalpattu and Coimbatore) 
were to be sent before 31st March 1978 by the State Government to 
Government of India for clearance. However, reports in respect of 
two districts (Kanyakumari a 11d Tirunelve!i) were sent in May 1978 and 
October 1978 respectively and in anticipation of the clearance of the 
projects, provisic·n was made in the budget estimates. In January l 979, 
Government of India desired project reports to be prepared community­
wise and issued (May 1979) fresh guidelines. 

Accordingly, fresh prcject reports in respect of the two districts 
(Kanyak'umari and Tirur.elveli) and also prcject 1epcrts for three more 
districts (Madurai, Ramanathapnam and Chengalpattu) were sent to 
Goverrunent c,f Jndia in December 1979. 

The entire provisicn made in tre Budget Estimates (Rs . .:0.00 lakhs 
for both the sch< mes) had to be surrendered, as the clearance had not 
been received fn m Government of India. 

(c) Grant No . 58--L oans and Advances by the State Government. 

Head of Account To/al grant Surrender 

(1) (2) (3) 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

(i) 682. AC. 11. JE. Loans fo r 1,94.78 1,09.16 
augmentation cf water supply 

For augmenting water supply to Madras City, Rs. 1,94.78 Jakhs 
were provided in the Budget Estimates for l 979-80 for payment as loan 
to Madras Water Supply and Sewerage Board, on an ad hoc basis as 
per the figures turnisbed by the Board. However, Rs. 1,09.16 lakhs 
were surrendered in March 1980. The Madras Water Supply and Sewe­
rage Board stated (August 1980) that while framing the budget estimates 
for 1979-80, a clear idea of composition c.f projects between water 
supply and sewerage was not known, with the result that mere provision 
had been made for water supply and that certain water supply schemes 
under World Bank Project had not been executed in full due to delay in 
finalisation ot contracts. Details of the schemes proposed for imple-

• 



• 

38 • • 
mentation du;ing J 979-80 and schemes not implemented Were not, 
l.owever, made avai lable by the depa1 tmert. 

Head of Account 

(I) 

(i1) 684. C.AA. IL JH. L 'Jans for seltirg 
up a market complex at Koyambedu 

Total 
grant 
(2) 

75.00 

Surrender 

(3) 

(in la khs of 1 upees) 

55.00 

Rupees 75.00 lakhs were provided fo1 payment as Loan to Madras 
Metrop0litan Devclc r ment Agency fo ihe developmern of a wholesale 
mark:~t at Koyambedu. 

H0w~ve . , Rs. 20.00 la khs only we.re paid in March 19£0 and the 
balance was surrendered. as actual constructicn WC1 k wr;s ne t ccm­
menced (Mai ch 1980) due to delay in finali saticn cf the projel:t repc rt 
by the Madras Met1q :oli tan Development Agency. 

(v) Some of the major schcmc.s where the prc,vision rcmaiuecl 
substantia lly/wholly unutilised, other than those mcrtioncd in parsi­
graphs 2.3. and 2.4(iv) are shown below:-

Serial Grallf number Provision Saving R easons for saving 
number and head/ and its and remark.l"J 

sc!tem~ percen-
/age 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

(in lakhs of rup;:cs) 

I. 15. Policc-

(a) 255. A.AD. I . AH. Moder­
nisation of Police with assis­
tance from Government of 
India 

(b) 255. A.AM. I.AH. Moder­
nisation of Police with assis-
tance from Government of 
India 

41.92 

I 
,1 

I 

33.69 Reasons for the sav-
(80) ing have not been 

communicated 
(January 1981). 



• 39 

Serial. 
nwnb.:r 

Grant number 
and head/ 
scheme 

provision Saying Reasons for sayifig 

(I) (2) 

2. 17. Education-

(a) 277. D.AL. IL JA. Assis­
tance to Higher Secondary 
Schools· 

(b) 277. D.AC. TT. JB. Assis­
tance to Local Body Higher 
Secn01dary Schools 

3. 18. Medical-
280. A.AD. TL JB. Training of 

Nurses 

4. 19. Public Health-
282. B.AC. IV. XA. Accelerated 

Rural Water Supply Scheme 

282. B. C.A llI. SB. Accelerated 
Rural Water Supply Scheme 

5. 20. Agriculturc-
(a) 305. AV. IV. XW. Integra­

ted Rural Development Pro­
gramme- Schemes in Drought 
Prone Area Programme 
Blocks 

305. AV. VI. U.R. Integrated 
R,ural Development Pro­
gramme -Schemes in Drought 
Prone Area Proi:ramm:: 
Blocks 

and its and remarks 
percen-

(3) 
tage 

(4) (5) 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

13,14. 37 

55.99 

27.90 

10,00.00 

3,37.51 I 

I 
\ 
I 
! 

1,66.31 
(53) 

49.66 
(89) 

Saving of R~.76.60 
lakhs was attri­
buted to non­
receipt of claims 
from the Manage­
ments of Non­
Government 
J:ligher Secondary 
Schools for pay­
ment of final 
grants. Reasons 
for the remaining 
saving have not 
been communica­
ted (Janua1 y 
1981). 

Saving wM due to 
less requirements 
pending decision 
of Government 
on quantum of 

assistance and non­
rcceipt of appli­
cation from local 
bodies for final 
grants. 

27.53 Saving was attri-
(99) buted to late 

sanction of the 
scheme. 

7,83.00 
(78) 

2.06.26 
(61) 

Saving was due to 
rest ricted finan­
cial assistance by 
Government of 
India. 

Reasons for the 
saving have not 
been communica­
ted (January 
1981). 

• 



Serial 
number 

(1 ) 

Grant number 
and head/ 

scheme 

(2) 

(b) 305. AH. II. ID. Tncreasing 
the production of o il-seeds 

(c) 305. AV.IV. XF. Dairy Deve­
lopment 

305. AV. VI. U J. Dairy Deve­
lopment 

(d) 337. AF. I.AO. Transfer to 
Sugarcane Cess Fund 

337. AN. I. AF. Transfer to 
Sugarcane Cess Fund 

6. 24. lndustries-

(a) 321 . A.C. ll. KB. Assistance 
for setting up Industries in 
Backward Areas 

(b) 321. AC. ID. SH. Subsidy 
for New Industries in Back­
ward Areas 

321. AC. III. SJ. Subsidy for New 
Industries in Backward Areas . . 

(c) 320. B. AA. Il. JA. Acquis?­
tion of land for Salem Steel 
Plant in Tamil Nadu 

7. 26. Handlooms and Textiles-

321. AD. lV. XB. Setting up of 
Intensive Handloom Develop­
ment Project 

321. AD. III. SC. Setting up of 
Intensive Handloom Deve­
lopment Proj ect 

40 • • 
Saving Reasons /or sav;•1.ri: 
and its and retnarks : 
percen-

tage 

(3) (4) (5) 
(in Jakhs of rupees) 

1.46.16 74.10 Saving was due to 
non - achievement 
of targets in the 
procurement of 
oil-seeds . 

1,05.00 \ 

I 
75.00 

1,00.00 

2,00.00 I 

37.00 

33.87 

(51) 

65.29 Reasons for the 
(62) saving have not 

been communica­
ted (January 
J981). 

54.00 Reasons for the 
(72) saving have not 

been communica­
ted (January 
1981). 

; 1,00.00 Reasons for the 
(100) saving have not 

been communica­
ted (January 
1981). 

1,59.70 Reasons for the 
(80) saving have not 

been communica­
ted (January 
1981). 

36.98 
(100) 

28.21 
(83) 

Saving was due lo 
land acquisition 
cases pending in 
courts. 

Reasons b.ave no t 
Peen communica­
ted (January 
1981). 



• 4l • 
Serial Grant nnmber Proyision Sa vii•¥ 
numJier a1Jd head/ 

scheme 

( I ) (2) 

8. 34. Urba11 Development-

2i4. A. AB. ll. JD. Grants to 
Madurai Corporation for 
environmental improvement 
of slums 

9. 36. Irri&ation-

(a) 305. AV. IV. KN. Jrrigation 

(b) 305. AV. Vl. UE. lrrigat ion 

10. 36. Irrigation-

333. A. AK. I. AC. Accelerated 
Repair Pro&rarnme. 

11. 50. Capital Outlay on A&riculture-

505. A.AC. I. AA. Purchase 
and Distribution of Chemical 
Fertilisers 

and its 
percen-
tage 

(3) (4) 

(in lak>ts of rupees) 

50.00 

1,10.00 I 
I 

44.88 

10,18.20 

50.0) 
( 100) 

63.25 
(58) 

34.03 
(76) 

8,73.84 
(86) 

Reasons for savln~ 
and remarks 

(5) 

Reasons for the 
saving have not 
been comm uni -
cated 
1981). 

(January 

Provisio n was origi-
nally made under 
head (a) but the 
expenditure 
classified under 
head (b). Reasons 
for the saving 
have not been 
communicated 
(January 198] ). 

Saving was mainly 
due to nor taking 

special re-up 
pairs tu Adappan 
P .. llam sys tem of 
providing silt re-
jector for grand 
anicut canal and 
repairs to s ide 
revetmcms. 

Saving was stated to 
be mainly due to 
(i) Surrender of 
ad hoc provision 
for buffer stock 
of urea to be 
held by Food 
Corporatfon of 
India, as no buffer 
stocks were built 
(Rs. 5,45.55 lakhs) 
and (ii) liabilities 
o~ the pre­
vious years not 
adjusted by the 
department 
(Rs.3,06.26 lakhs). 

• 



• 

Serial 
number 

(1) 

Grant 11 11mber 
and head/ 
scheme 

(2) 

42 

Pro1•isfon 

(3) 

• 
Saving 
and i ts 
percen· 

tafe 

(4) 

Reaions f" r 
savinz und 

remarks. 

(5 1 

• 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

12. 52. Capital Outlay on frrigalion-

533. A. AD. JL JA . Lump sum 
provision for new sch~m~s 

1,00.00 

2.5. Advances from Contingency F und 

J .00.00 Saving of the entire 
( JOO) provision was due 

to not taking up 
the new schemes. 

A Contingency F und of Rs. 30 crorc~ has been pl<'.ced <.t the d isposd 
of Government to m~et unforeseen ex pen di lure pend ing ?.utho1 is:- tio r. 
by the S t '.te Leg i L·'.t urc. 

Advances frcm the F und cc.n be m r.de only to meet unforeseen 
expenditure not pro vided for in the budget, r.nd of such 2.n emergent 
eh".racter thr.t poslponem.:n t th rcof t ill vote of the Legisluure is 
ta ken, wou ld be undesi r?.ble. 

T he supple mcntr.ry estim .tcs for ['.ll expenditure so sanctioned r.nd 
withdra wn from the C0ming.:ncy F und c.re required to be presented to 
the Legisl ·.tu re Lt the fit st c.,r sec0nd session c f the Legisl?.ture, <.s m· .y 
be prctic".ble, imm xlir.tcly r ftcr the r.dvr.n cc is sanctioned. 

One hundred r.nd fi fty-one sr.n ctic.ns were issued during J 979-80 
adv .. ncing Rs. 19,68.95 Lr khs from the Contingency Fund. 

It w.~ s noticed th '.t -

(i) Fifty-vne s::nctions r or Rs. 5,8 1.1 6 la khs were neither operated 
n or cancelled ; 

(i') One s~.r.ct i-. n for R~. 2.04 f[;khs w:.~ not operr.tcd r.nd was 
subsequently c '.nc fled ; 2.nd 

(i ii) The r.ctu-:-.1 expenditure (R-. 58.30 L'.'. khf) r.g · imt 39 s~.nction~ 

(Rs. 3,12.27 lakhs) w .s less th?.Jl 50 per cent of the r:mount sr.ncrtonea. 



• 4~ . 

• 
2.6. Expenditure on New Service 

According to Rules, expenditure on 2 'New Senice' or r. 'New 
Instrument of Service' not c0nteriiph.tcd in the Budget E~t imr.tes for 
the year , can be incurred only dter ~r.ncti on by G o vernment of ?.c 
?.dv<'.nce from the Co11tingcn cy Fund pending <.uthorisr.tior cJ futds 
by the Legi ~ l?.tUT e. In M r rch 1980, Government sr.nctic ned <1 

subsidy of Rs. 3,83 lr.khs to four St<>.te T r<'. tlSport Corpora­
tions for the purpofe of rep t<.ceroent of old buses :.nd investments of 
Rs. 2,00 12khs towr.rds <.dditional sbrre e<pitcl of the Tt m il Nr.du 
H a ndlooro We2.vers' Co-ope?.rtive Society Limited fur <.nhr.nccmt.rt 
of its borrowing power ?.nd p rovision cf incrc<.sed 11'1<.rkct support to 
the P rimary We<.vers' Co-operr.tivc Societies dfilit .teci to it, c.nd Rs. 75 
lakhs in the sh~.re cr.pi td of P:.ndir.n R o<.dwr.y:, Corpor:.tion Limi ted 
for strengther.ing its equity b: se. In Much 1980, expL11c'.iturc en these 
'New Servicc'f'New Instrument of Service' w< s incurrc(, w:thout gett ing 
an ad'7a.nce fr c m tht Contingency Fund or o bt11 ining <.utho1 isation of 
the Legislature through r. Supplementr.ry G r?.nt. 

The m2.tter wr.s r~portcd to G overnmLnl in Nc,vcmbo 1% 0. Ge. von­
ment r.ccepted (Janur ry 1981) the positic,n in reg·.rd to the subsidy of 
Rs. 3,83 h>. khs; 2.S regards other items, their fin<.l rcr ly is c.wr.itcd. 

2.7. Non-receipt of explanations for savings/excesses 

After the close of er.ch fin::.ncif.l ycr.r, .he dc.<.ilcct ~ pprc pri:.llcn 
accounts showing the find gr<.nts/:.pproprirtions, the r.ctur.1 exprndi­
twe and the result:'.n t v:>.rir. tions r.rc sent to the co ntrolling o fficers 
requi ring them to expl:>.in significr.nt vr.rirtions under the hcr.d.. Out 
of 492 her.ds, the expl<.nr.tiom for v: .riu ions were nc t received (Decem­
ber 1980) in 274 cr.ses (56 per cent). 

2.8. Shortfall/excess in recoveries 

Under the ,system of g1 oss budg~ting followed by GovLrnment, the 
dem:>.nds for grr.uts presented to the Legislr.ture •.re for gros~ expendifure 
and exclude all credits and reco veries which r.rc <.djustcct in the r ccc unts 
in reduction of expenditure; the r.nticipc.ted recc vcries r.nd credits 
2.re shown separntely in the budget estimc.tcs. Duri r g I 979-80, such 
recoveries were anticipHed r..t Rs. 37.82 crores; :.ctud recc;veries 



• • 
during the year were ~s. 34.12 crnres. ~me of the important casd 
of shortfall/excess ?.s comp.".red to estirof.tes ?.re det?.i led below:-

Number and name of grant 

(1) 

33. Housing 

38. Public Works-Establish­
ment and Tools and Plant 

39. Roads and Bridges 

41. Relief on account 
Natural Calamities 

of 

SO. Capital Outlay on Agri­
culture 

57. Miscellaneous Capital Out­
lay 

Estimated Anwunt of 
recoYery · excess(+)/ 

shortfall 
(-)as 
compared 
to esti­
mates 

Reasons for the excess/ 
shortfall 

(2) (3) 

(in crores of rupees) 

4.87 (-)4.87 

7.21 ( )2.61 

6.34 <+ )4.02 

(+)J.86 

5.01 (-)2.79 

3.67 (+)2.99 

(4) 

Due to non-adjustment under 
"Deduct-Amount met 
from the Urban Develop­
ment Fund" for want of 
details of expenditure 
from the Government of 
Tamil Nadu. 

Mainly due to adjustment of 
less amount under 
"Deduct-Establishment 
charges transferred on 
percentage basis to various 
capital major heads". 

Mainly due to adjustment 
of recoveries un<!.er 
"Amount met from Famine 
Relief Fund" for which 
estimate was not made 
in the budget. 

Mainly due to adjustment 
of recoveries under 
"Amount met from Famine 
Relief Fund for which 
estimate was not made in 
the budget. 

Mainly due to less receipts 
from sale of chemical ferti­
lizers. 

Mainly due to (i) more 
repayment of share capital 
by Co-operative Institutions 
than anticipated, reasons 
for which have not been 
communicated (Rs. 2.56 
crores), and (ii) conver­
sion of share capital into 
loans to fishermen's co­
operatives (Rs. 0.41 crorc). 



• 

45 
• • 2.9. Reconciliation of departmental figures 

Rules require thi:.t the deputmcntd figures of expenditure should be 
reconciled with those of the Acccunu.nt Gcnerii.I every me nth. Tht; 
reconciliation hr.s remc.ined in arree.rs in severi:.l dcpr.rtmrnts. 

The number of controlling dficers,who did not reconcile their figures 
and the r.mounts involved, are indicr.ted belcw yeu-wise :-

Year 

1971-72 and earlier years 

1972-73 

1973-74 

1974-75 

1975-76 

1976-77 

1977-78 

1978-79 

1979-80 

(1) 

Total 

Number of Amount 
controlling rot recon-
offtcers who cited 
did not 
reconcile 
their 
figures 

(2) (3) 

(in lakhs of 
rupees) 

20 1,56.67 

3 6.51 

2 6.37 

10 17,49.42 

12 11,11.82 

10 17,23.11 

13 11 ,91.08 

34 95,36.86 

82 3,98,24.76 - ---
186 5,53,06.60 

In respect o f the following depr.rtments, large amounts nmain 
unreconciled during 1979-80 :-

Department 

Education .. 
Social Welfare 
Reveou.e 

(!) 

Medical and Public Health 
Home 
Co-operation 
Industries 

Amount not 
reconciled 

(2) 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

1,64,60.92 
55,68.30 
41,37.19 
33,68.48 
27,13.38 
14,54.73 
14,20.16 



• 

46 

• 2.10. Withdrawal of funds in advance of requirements 
• 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT . AND LOCAL 
DEPARTMENT 

ADMIN1SfRATION 
'l 

2.10.l. Under the scheme of constructic n c f women ter.chers, qua.rter s 
by panch2.y<.t unions, grr.nts r.re p<.y?.blc to them on post-execution 
b sis 2.t 100 per cent of the coH of com truction subject to a ceiljng of 
Rs. 5,800 per qur.rte r. A sum of Rs. 1-39 lr..k:hs was 2.llotted to Coim­
b'.'. tore District by the D irector of Rurd Development in Mach 1979 
fer completing incomplete women ter.chers' qu<.rters. However, thi:. 
<:mount wr s p:--.id by the Collector on 31st Ma ch 1979 to 16 panch?.yat 
unions for tr.king up con structi on of 24 quarter~. In 11 p?.nch2.yat 
t.nions, the council's ~pprov<.:I to construct the quuters (16 qu2.rters­
G r2_nt: Rs. 0.93 lr.k.h) w<.s obtc.ined betwc\,n April 1979 md April 1980. 
Det:.ils in respect of five pr.nchr.yr.t unions <.re r.waitcd (August 1980). 

A s the pl'.nch-.:ya t unions were eligi ble for the g;ra.nt only after com­
pletion of the work, the <.mount of Rs. 1 .39 ldchs pc:. id to them even 
before they resolved to t<.ke up the ccnstruction w2.s "'ith 2. view to avoid 
h.~psc of grwt. 

The matter was r ported to Government in September 1980; their 
reply is r.wz.ited (February 1981 ). 

SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

2. J0.2. In 1978-79, a provision of rupees one lak h was m<.de for 
award of gold medals and er.sh grii.nt to inter-<:2ste married couples 
under a scheme of 'Aw<.rds for Inter-C?.ste M 2.rriages,. The dep3rt­
mrnt obt?.ined quotation (24th M z.rch 1979) from a single firm for 
pm ch?.se of g old medals to be awr.rded unC.e1 trus scheme and placed 
01der!" (27tb Mn cb 1979) on it for sufpt; o1 100 medals a t a tota l c0st 
of R f. 0.79 l?.kh. Tt.e fi rm requi red a delivery pel iod of 
12 week , from the da te of o rder (27th March 1979) and a lso 
payment in cc.sh or cheque at the time 0f supply of medals. Nevertheless, 
on 26th Mr.rch 1979, the department approached the Government for 
s ~.nction of a temporary adw.n ce of Rs. 78,800 for payment of a portion 
as :.dvance to the firm. The temporu ·y adv?.nce was sanctioned by 
Government on 30th M?.rch 19'79 2.nd the ?.mour.t W?.s drawn on 31st 
March I 979. But no :;.dw.ncc pr.yment w:-.s nr .de to the fir~11. The 
mcd".ls were supplied by the firm on 27th June 1979 aLd the payment 
was mi1 de to the firm only on 3rd July 1979. 



47 

• 
Durir g the pcriccf f1 cm April to 1979 to July 1 97~. the r.mouct was 

kef..t in ct.sh chest with the depr.1tmc.nt c.nd <'. port itin of it (n. nging 
from Rs. 3,JOO to Rs. J 8,000) ,.,,.._~ tcmp0r . .rily C.ivu ted for cth~. purpcses 
such t:.s pr,yments of tour :.dv:.ncu, to t.tdf. 

The 111atte1 W['.:; reported to Goveu m~. t in S. r tt.mb<. r 1980 ; their 
finr.l reply is ' wc. itec (FLbr u:.r) 1981). · 

HEALTH AND FAM[LY WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

2.J0.3. On 31 st .M:.rch J979, tbe Super inte1~C.rnt , Gc vc1r.ment 
H e<.dqu<.rter s H c spit<.I, Nagercoil, K a .y< kum~ ri D"str ;c1 Cr (W fr< m 
treasury Rs. 0.98 le.kb tow<.rds 90 per cent cost of cne JOO MA X-H.y 
unit. The suppliers, furn 'A', on whcm the orccr w<.s plr.ccd in Mr.rch 
J 979 despatched the unit in M2.y 1979 rnd the b~.nk ctn.ft wc.s sent to 
them in June 1979. 

In order to 2.void I: pse of funds, drc.wd of mcnLy w:thc ut proc.f 
of d.esp<.tch of the mz.tcri<.l was inegufa.1 . 

The mr.tter was reported. to G ow:1 nmrnt in Sl:p tc mblr 1980 G<,vern­
ment replied (J<.nu<:ry 198!2 tb <-t thl : mcunt wc.s CH.\\ n : . 1~d kc:pt rec_dy 
assuming tbl'.t the fi rm would CC:.p<.ldl ihc. X -1 L)' pl; J1t l:c.fcrc 3l &c 
March 1979. 

• 



• 

• 
CH.APTElt Ill 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

3.1. Sewage and Sullage Utilisation Scheme 

• 

3.1 .1. During the Fifth Five Ye2r Plan period, 6-overJUllent of Iodia 
':111nched a scheme for the utilisation of sewage/sullage. The object of 
<he scheme was to exploit the plant nutrients and inigaticn potential 
of the sewage and sullage to raise a fcdder farm and at the same time 
ensuring cleanliness of cities/towns by scientific disposal of the sewage. 
In Tamil Nadu, Government of India approv(.d (February 1977) the 
implementaticn of sewage/st•llage utilisaticn schemes in ten municipali­
ties during 1976-77 at a total cost not exceeding Rs. 1,32.19 lakhs with 
33 per cent subsidy on capital outlay. The works under this scheme are 
certain components* of the main drainage scheme o~the Joe.al body 
financed by Life Insurance Corporation of India and the State 
G overrunet:t. 

3.1.2. In Tamil Nadu, the Inspector of Municipalities administers 
the scheme and the Chief Engineer, Tarril Nadu Water Sur.ply and 
Drainage Board (TW AD) is the executing agency for the works includ­
ing land acqr.isiticn. Grmts tctallir.g Rs. 41 .23 lakh.s (tcwards 33 per 
cent subsidy) h we been nceiv(.d by the State Govern.ment frcm Govern­
ment of India to end cf March 19.80 

3.1.3. A test check of the reccr( s relating to the sc-herre in the 
orlices cf (i) the Insi:ector of Municipalities, Madn>s 
(ii) the Chief Engineer, TWAD Beard, Madras anci (iii) the Executi\Te 
Engineers of six divisiors (out of eight di viskns) during April 1980 to 
August I 980 disclosed the follov.ing pcints :-

(i) In the scheme proposed by the Chief Enginee1, TWAD Boaid 
i u February I 976 and apprc ved by Government uf India, fodder farms 
were to be raised over an area cf 13,461 acres and the cost of the scheme 
was indicated as not exceeding Rs. 1,000 pe.r acre, the nC'rm fi.xetl by 
Government cf India for the scheme. 

•CoM.PONUITS: Laying. of COl\Jlect.ing sowers, ppmping, layf~ .o.f raising .mains, 
distribution channels and tube wells for diluti.ag the sewage, cte. 



49 
• • The table below would indicate th• area of sewage fai:ms contemp-

lated in the proposals sent to Governmc .. 't 01 India (based en which the 
Government of India grant has been drawn), th~ extent of land provided 
in the detailed cstimates subsequently drawn up by the department and· 
the land actually acquhed . 

Serial . Name of Municipality 
number 

(1) ~2) 

J . Kanchecpuram 
2. Tiruvottiyur 
3. Tiruchirarpalli • 
4. Mannergudi 
5. Tuticorin 
6. Tirunclvcli . . 
7. Madurai Corporation 
8. Coimbato1e. 
9. Periakulam .. 

10. Chidambaram 

Area of 
~ewage 

farm to. 
be estab-
lised as 
intimated 

Estimated Actu­
area of 
sewage 

farm 

ally i 
acqui­
red 

to Go..,ern-
tr'ent of 
India 

(3) 

(in acres) 
852 
600 

.3,180 
180 

2,625 
J,500 

900 
.2,892 

210 
52:? 

13,461 

(4) 

114 
175 
572 

13 
500 
2 11 
275 
180 
75 
65 

. 2,180 

(5) 

112 
169 
319 

7 
Nil 
Nil 
J35 
179 
70 
63 

1,054 

A scrutiny of the estirn2tes tor the works showed that the rrovi­
sion for acqt·isition of !and fbr farmirg is only to an extent of 2,18C acres,· 
this represents the maximum area that could be irrig~ted u~ing the 
sewage available h orn the ultimate populaticr in the ter. municipal 
areas based on the norm that one mgd. of sewage could irrigate 50 acres 
of land as against the norm of300 acres per mgd. adorted while ob'ainfog 
the sanction ot G overnment of India for the scheme. There are no 
i: roposals to acquire any more land. Accordingly, the cost per acre 
benefited would wbrk out to Rs. 6,0f4 against the norm of R~. 1 ,000 per 
acre stirulated by G overnment of India. 

4-3-4 

• 



• 

so 
• • 

(ii) Though Govenm1ent of lndia had laid down that the scheme 
lihould be completed and commissioned within a two year .i:ericd ending 
31st Maren 1979, the wo rk remained to be completed (December 1979) 
in six mumcipa lities (the quantum ot work rrniaining to be cc mpleted 
rctn:ed rrom 45 to 65 per cent). 

~~en atter two years reckoned from the due date fo r completion 
of this scnem~. out of the est imated area o~ 2,J 80 acres proposed for 
farmto~, only 1,054 ac~ es have been acquired in eight municipalt• ic.s. In 
respect of Tuticorin and Tirunelveli Municipalities, 110 land has been 
acquired so far. ln Tuticot in Municipalil y, I he land acquisition pro­
ceedin:s are in the notification stage. In Tirunelveli Municipality the land 
acquisition proposals ha ve been stalled as a major portion of the land 
was attracted by the Land Ceiling Act and has to be speda!Jy exempted 
by the Authorised Ofticer for Land Refo rms. The land acquisit ion special 
staff had been disbanded ~ith effect from 1st March J 980 The expendi­
ture on staff waa Rs. 0.84 lakh. 

(iii~ In the four municipa!itiea of Kancheepuram, MaMargudi• 
Periakulam and Chidambaram where the scheme had been completed 
(cost of components coverc.d under this scheme: Rs. J 6.99 lakhs) ai!d 
taken over by the respective municip::i li1ies, the area cultivated to end of 
March 1986 ard reasons fo1 shortfall »re 1ndicated below :-

Mr..nicipality Area Area Reason for 
acq•:irei ci.ltivated shortfall 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 
(in acres) 

Kancheepuram 112 4 Ground to be level-
led and made fit. 
Inadequate in-
flow or sewage. 

Ma:rmargudi 7 No inflow of sewage. 
Periakulam 70 Jl Inadequate in fl.ow 

of sewage. 
Chid·ambara.llll 63 3 Jnadequate in ft.ow 

of sewage. 

252 18 ~7 per cent of area 
acqu ired) 



51 

• 
Sewage, the inpu• for ntising the fodder fttrm , is dependent on the 

number of house connGCtions obtained in the main drainage scheme. 
This has not materialised. The work of house COJUlections involves 
two stages, viz., conveying the disposa ls inside the hou~.e through 
house sewers up to the house border line and thereafttr connectit:g 
them to the road sewers. Under the Madras District Mun icipalities 
Act, 1920, the expenses on both the items ot work are to be borne by the 
house owner. 

The followini tabla shows the parlicul!l ri> of the hou .e servire 
connections avail:d of 9y the owners in respect o; the four completed 
'cltemes. 

Serial N1m1e t1f M1.nicip•lity 
numl>-er 

{l) (2) 

1. Kancheep..iram 

2. Manna1gudi 

3. Perialculain .. 

4. Chidambaram 

*Number of 
service 
connections 
put up from 
house bor-
der line to 
groun_d 
sewer~ 

(3) 

14,030 

589 

2,562 

4,630 

21,811 

Ntunber 
of con nee-
lions actu-
ally availed 
of by house 
owners by 
putting up 
house sewers 

(4) 

1,543 

163 

219 

J ,] 19 

3,044 

Jn the four municipalities where the scheme had been completed and 
handed over to the municipalities the house connection l> ava iled of 
worked out to 14 per cent. In respect of schemes to be fully completed 
no house has put up the house sewer \l.ith the result that no service 

• The work is executed by TWAD Board (pendin~ recovery of cost from 1he 
house owners) as part of Ike estimates for drainaie works before handing over 10 the 
municipality. 

4-3--iA 

• 



• 

52 
• . . 

connection has been availed of. The vo y poor progress in owr.ers 
taking house sen ice connections i .. sta· ed l•) be due to their reluctance 
or inability to incur the expenditure involved. 

(iv) The scheme in two municipalitie:; (Mam:argudi and Chidam­
baram) which were alread)' complet•!d d .tring the Fourth Five Year 
Plan pericd W.!re included by the Slate Government for purposes of 
central assista:1ce contrary to tl1e conditions of the grant that works 
taken ur duriJ1g the Fifth Five Year Plan alone were eligible for central 
assistance. The municirali .. y had previously completed the schemes 
with 50 per ce ta$ stat..: subsidy and 50 per cent as loan . Due lo the 
funds being granted to these two municipalities who had already comp­
leted the schemei, other municipalities were deprived of the benefits of the 
licheme. The ce tral grant of Rs. 2.26 li:.khs (ManPargudi : Rs. 0.55 lakh; 
Chidamba.1am : Rs. 1.71 lakhs) has nm. been remitted back (August 1980) 
by the two municipalities in view of their diflicnlt financial position. 

3.1.4. Summing up.-The following main points emerge:-

(i) ThougJ· it was proposed to Government of India that an area 
of 13,461 acres wculd be hen :fhed under this scheme, an area of 2,180 
acres only was included for acquisition in the estimates as being tre 
maximum area th~.t could be de,·elop.;d as fodder farm with tbe available 
sewage. Out of this, an a re:a of I ,054 acres only has been acquired so 
far in eight municir.alities. The cost per acre of farms has gene up from 
the norm of Rs. J ,000 prescribed by Government of India to Rs. 6,06.4 
due to reduced acreage. 

(ii) Though 1hc scheme wa!' targeted to be comfleted and commis­
sioneL by 31st March 1979, it is yet to be completed in six municipalities 
(August 1980) mainly due to delay in acquisition of land for farming 
and in 1he execu .ion oi the works. 

• (iii) The area culti vated in the farms in the four completed schemes 
was only 18 acres (7 per cent of the area acquired) due to inadequate 
10ewage. This v.as repo1 tedly due to the reluctance of 1he house owners 
to incui: expenditure on individual hcuse services to link v.p with the 
main iewer line provided under the scheme. 

The points mentioned above were reported to Governmc,rt in Sep­
t.ember 1980 ; t J-eir reply is awaited (February 1981). 



• 53 
• 

3.~. Scheme for the eradication of 'Bunchy Top' disease in baaana plan­
tations i:n Lower Palaui Hills. 

3.2.1. Jntroductory.-In the Lower Palani Hills of Kodaik<nal, the 
hill variety of bamna is grown as a mixed crop with coftee over a,1 are.a 
of 36,000 ::t cres, the brnana plants r rovic' ing tl•e necessary shade to the 
coffee plants. 'Fhe bar.ar.a plantations were <>ffcc1ed by a diseas~ known 
as 'Bunchy Top', whi<.:h prcgressively dwarfed the plants and rend :!red 
them barren. In S< -ptember 1976, Government sanctioned ?. trial 
scheme (co-;t: Rs. 18.28 lakh~) to eradicate the bt.nchy top disease affecting 
the banana crop in a contigi1ous block of 10,000 acres out of the total 
affected ar ·a of 36,000 lcre~, for .1 per ice; of one year, as a Central sector 
scheme ucder the Western Ghats Developm::nt Programme. After 
worL'ing the trial scheme for 7 months from 1st October 1!>76, the 
scheme w2 sextended in May 1977 to the entire a.meted area cf 36,000 
acres at a total cost of Rs. 35.93 1akh,, witl·oul fur ther additic·nal staff. 

3.2.2. The total ex pend if 1tre incurred on the scheme till it was ·wound 
up in July 1979 wa~ Rs.31.75*Jakh'; (sab ries: Rs. 9.46 lakh:;; oth r expend.i• 
ture on inputs like fert lisers and pest icide·: sbk . to farro1:rs at s.ibsidised 
rates : Rs. 22.29 lakhs). Ru: iees 2.58 lakbs we;·e re:1lised by w.1y of sale 
of inputs to farmers at su" isidif.ed rates through department. The 
records relating to th1! sche.11e at the offi::e of the Deputy D~rector of 
Horticulture, Dindigul were .est checked during July-August 1980 and 
the following points were noticed :-

(a) Coverage.-(i) As the disease was spread through flight and 
wind in the hilly regi "11, the areas treated. stoc d the risk of oa1 ching the 
disease agiin, unless all th:: phntations were sin·ultaneou~ly tackled. 
The depa;tment did not tal .e up the enti1e affocte(, arc;;. for treatment 
but coverd it piecemeal T le in lplementa lion of the pr<' giam.roc in the 
first year cf operation was r:stricted t o the ho din5:; belonging to sma]J 
farmers inck.ded in a bloc I~ of 10,000 acres. Suhseq1 ently , fro m J st 
April 1977, it was made aprlicable to an area of 8.355 acre~ which was 
reported by the Direc:'.or o i Agricul.ure , after a "qu:ck strvey" a s 
representing the total plantati:>n a ·ea c wnec by ;rnaJl farners lyin g within 
the tota l cf 36,000 acr•!S. I'rom 1st Apri I 1978, a fur .her 6,365 acres, 
representing 1he holdir.gs of :>ig farmers, were lirought within the a mbit 
of the pro gramme. 

*The de:ails of assistance rec.:ived from Gov~rnmcnt of Indi:" arc not separately 
available. 

• 



• 

54 • • 
Details of the area under banana selected for treat.1t1e11l and area 

actua lly tackled in the first, second and third year of operation out of the 
total affected a1ca of 36,000 acres are given below :-

(1) 
I Year-small farmers 

(1976-77) 
II "Y"ear-srnallfarmers 

(1 977-78) 
III Year-small farmers 

( 1978-79)Hi g farmers 
N.A.-Not Available. 

!'argeted area Area actually 
for treat- tackled 

ment 
(in acres J 

(2) (3) 
.3,490 2,137 

g,355 

S,355 
6.365 

3,655 

N .A. 
N.A. 

'Jlhe shortfall in area covered was du• to iJ1adel{ttatc stocking of 
inputs ·1s mentioned below:-

(b) lnpi.ts.-(i) Though the inputs like pesticide and fertiUser were 
to be supplied departmentally at subsid iscd rates, adequate inputs were 

.n0t ftocked and made available to the farmers ever the years. 

A table showing the requirement cf Inputs for the targeted area 
(fertilisers and che.micals) the quantity actually purchased and distribu­
ted under the scheme is given below :-

Year f!lput Requirement Quantity Quantity 
purchased distributed 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) 
1st October 1976 Fertiliser 349 tonnes 215 tonnes 215 tonnes 

to 
. 31st March 1977 Chemicals 5, 235 litres 2,875 litres 705 litres 

1st April 1977 Fertiliser J ,456 tonnes 534tonnes 534tonnes 
to 

31st March 1978 Chemicals 24,456 litres 3,541 litres 3,534 litres 
1st Apr ii 1978 Fertiliser Nil. Nil Nil 

to 
31st March 1979 Chemicals 22,148 lit res 5,430 litres 8,033 litres 
1st April 1979 Fertiliser N il Nil Nil 

to 
. J1 stJuly 1979 Chemicals 7,383 litres 1,223 litres 82 litres 

Fertilisers 1,805 tonnes 749 tonnes 749 tonnes 
Total 

Chemicals 59,222 litres 13,069 litres 12,354 litres 

Though there was adequate budget provision (Rs. 42.96 lakhs) for the 
surply of inputs for the pericd of the scheme from 1st October 1976 .to 
31st July 1979, the required quantity of inputa was not purchased and 



55 

made available to •the farmers (value of purchase : Rt. 22.'.?9 lakhs). 
Furthe1, even though the scheme was implemented with eJrect from J st 
Oct~ber 1976, the first comignment of chemicals was received for 
distribution in December 1976 and the bulk of the chemicals and 
the mechanical sprayen necessary t o mount full scale operation! 
were received in March 1977 only. 

(ii) The programme envisaged the systematic spraYini of pesticides 
at 21 day cycle and simultaneous application of fer tilisers at half-yearly 
intervals t'.) invigorate the phnts. H owever, the department discontinued 
the stocking and. supply ot ·.he t0;:rtilisers from 1st April 1978 on th• 
'1"0und that there were complaints rc:g~ird ing :Rlalpracticcs in th• 
departmer.tal distribution and misuse of fertiUms by ths farmers. 

liii) A total quantity of 13,069 litres of pesticides was purchased 
for the p rogramme and a quanti~y of 12,354 lit res was reported to havo 
been distributed to farme1s at subsidised rates. Verification in audit of 
the depot stock registers she wed that only a quantity of 9,147.900 lltre1 
of pesticides v·as distribt•ted. T he department's clarificati0n for the 
difference in the quant ity is awaited. 

(c) Implementation.- (i) A test check of the records relatinr; to th• 
spraying operations in respect cf 1,438 farm~rs during October 197' 
to September 1977 showed that the pericdicity in the spraying operations 
was not kept up as may be seen from the folk wing table :-

Number of A.rea Number of spraying 

fotal •. 

farmers owned actually done 

(I) 

7 
22 
27 
63 

154 
l14 
257 
354 
340 

1,438 

(2) 
(ia acres) 

18•29 
67.30 
73.32 

178.37 
414.77 
614.42 
789.96 

1,211.82 
912.41 

4, 280.66 

against 15 sprayin.gs 
~referred 

(3) 

g 

7 
6 
5 
4 
3 
l 
l 

Nil 

• 



• 

56 

• 
' - ·(ii) E ffeot ive clump removal was an integral part of the programme. 

16nce affocted, the plant has to be destroyed as neighbouring good plants 
would be infected . During the first year and a hall, the department; had 
not maintained any record s to show the Pumber of clumps removed, 
·treated and destroyed. In the ab<;ence of this record, the ac•ion taken 
by the department could not be ascertained. During 1978-/9, Govern-

:•it ent prClvided Rs. 5 lakhs as sub,.idy for the purpose of removal of 
affected c:lurops. However only 13,020 acres were covered incurring an 
expenditure of Rs. 2.30 lakhs and Rs. 2.70 lakhs were allowed to lapse. 

·Many farmers did not avail of the subsidy as clump removal work, inclu­
. ding cost of kerosene and weedicide, was costlier than the 50 paise subsidy 
'allowed. , 

.. (iii) The headquarters of the Special District Agricultunll Officer 

1 (Bunchy Top) was fixed at Kodaikanal though no banana crop was 
.cultivated around Kodaikanal. The Co-ordination Commit~e on Ei a­
dication of Bunchy Top Disease in Hill banana recoDl.lllO"lded (Sep-

,. tember 1976) that the headquarters be shfted to Batlagundu, a central 
place, to secure effective supervision of the programme by the field 

·officers and to have better farmer contact. However, the change was 
., effected C·nly on 1st April 1979, just four months before the closure of the 
' scheme (July 1979). 

(iv) It was suggested by the Co-ordination Committee (Augu.t 
1977) the.t a randqm check cf the folds of growers availing 1·he subsidy 
shou Id be conducted, 25 per cent by the Deputy Agricultural Officer> and 
1 o per ce.nt by the District Agricultural Officers. A test check in audit 
of the field register of Demonstration Assistants showed no evidence of 
such ran.dom check by the supervising officials. 

(v) In otder to ~Ui sue the programme vigorously, Government 
issued a notification in Se:rtember 1976 urde1 the Tamil Nadu Agricul­
tural Pesls and Diseases Act, 1919, declaring-

(a) 'Bunchy Toi: ' disease in banana in Madurai District as a plant 
disease ; 

(b) the Extension Officers of the Panchayat Union~ in Madurai 
and all the Deputy Agricultural Officers (Banana Development Programme) 

• in Madurai District as inspecting officers; and 

(c) empowering the inspecting officers to notify individual growers 
to rcmov~ and destroy the affected plants within a stipulated time. 



57 
• 

Further, under Sec· ion 7 of the Act, inspecting officers we1e empowered, 
in case of failure on the part of the growers to comply ·with ' his notice, 
to undertt ke remedial a11d preventive measure departmentally at c. wners' 
risk and expense. 

However, no notice was issued for the period of one year from the 
date of commencement of the programme as the officers of the Bunchy 
Top Scheme were not specifically named in the notification. Ccmmen­
cing from October 1977, 7,91 1 notices were ic;sued to end cf March 
1978 against 5 ,588 affected growers. Depa1 tme:r:tal remova I and de.;tru­
ction of affected clumps did not take place at any time. Evrn in case.s 
where rotices had been issued for clump removal, no further action wat 
taken as the officers were awaiting the is~ue of separate draft rules by 
Government and were pressing the Director of Ag:i iculture for the 
purpose. Only in Janua1y 1979 (six mon'hs p1ior to the clornre of the 
scheme) was it clarified by the Director of Agriculture that nn separate 
rules were necessary and that the Tamil Nadu Agricultural Pests and 
Diseases Act, 1919, was sufficient to cover all matters. 

• 

3.2.3. Import of the Scheme.-As could be seen from the preceding 
comments, the scheme had not been properly planned and implemented. 
The scheme was wound up in July 1979 as the expenditure incurred 
(net : Rs. 19.17 lakhs) had not been fruitful. According to a recent 
evaluation (July 1980) by the Deputy Director of Horticulture, banana 
cultivation,?~ a mixed crop, exists over an area of 12,500 acres, and even 
here Bunchy Top disease is prevalent in 5 to 25 per cent of the acreage. 
In the remaining areas, i.e., 23,500 acres (banana and coffee) the banana 
cultivation has been completely wiped out. In the absence of a conti­
nuing progarnune, the surviving banana plantations also stand the threat 
of extinction, exposed as tbey are to the wind which carries the virus­
bearing aphid from plant to plant in the hilly terrain. 

3.2.4. Summing up.-The following are the main points:-

The programme for eradicaticn oft he Bunchy Top disease in bar ana 
plantations did not achieve the objective cf wiping n•.t the di~ease even 
after incurr ing a net expenditure of Rs. 19.17 lakhs. 1 he scheme has 
been wound up without alternative remedial measu res. 

There was no adequate planning while taking up the scheme; the 
entire area was not taken up fo1 treatment even at the initial stage even 
though it was knoll-n that riet.emeal tackling o1 the problem would not 



• 

58 
• 

yield beneficial results. lnpub (rcstJcic cs and fertilisers) wc1 <:: not 
stocked ade4uatcly and made available to the former~ and the prescribed 
cycle of spraying was not kept ui.-. 

Clump removal work i.e., destruction of affected plant which fo1 med 
an integral part of the eradication work was not effectively pursued. The 
Tamil Nadu Agricultu1al Pests and Diseases Act, 1919, which was 
specially made applicable to the prcgramme a1eas by Government 
throu gh a notification issued in September 1976 to facilitate clump removal 
was not invoked by the depar tment under a misapprehension of the scope 
of the notification. 

The points mentioned above were re,r.orted to Government in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (February 1981). 

3.3 Delay io Commissioning of cold storage plant 

A case of delay in conunissioning of cold storaie !tla11t due 
lo defective planning is mentioned below :-

Name of 
facility 

(I) 

Amount 
and date 11! 

sanction 
(2) 

Rs. 4.93 lakM 
for buildina 
(April 1973) 
Rs. 8 lakhs 

Cold storace at 
Uthaiiamanda­
lam under the 
Nilgiris Agricul­
tural D. :velopment 
Project for preserva­
tion of potato, 
cabbacf aad other 
vegetables 

for cold 
stora1e plaat 
(June 1975) 

Expenditure 
incurred 

t111d date 
(3) 

Rs. 4.79 lakhs for 
buildiag (Octo­
ber 19'14) Its. 
6.31 lal:.lts fo r 
cold storace 
pla11.t 

Remarks 

(4) 
I• Novelllber 1971, 
Govornrnent aco)rded 
administrative approval 
for the scheme and 
called for detailed plus 
and estimates. In Sep-

tember 1972, the de-
partment sublllitted 
plans and estimates for 
tile buildinc without any 
provision for cold stor­
ace plants. The bui.1-
ding was ready by Novcm· 
ber 1974. Work of 
erection of the cold stor­
aie plant was completed 
ia August 1978. Power 
supply was obtained in 
December 1979. The 
plant, tested in July 1980 
and taken possession of 
by the project authorities 
in October 1980, has not 
been commissioned pen­
ding postin& of staff to 
run it. The case was 
reported to Government 
in September 1980. 
Government stated 
(November 1'80) that 



Name 0.1 
facility 

( 1) 

• 59 

Amount Expenditure 
a•ddate of i11curred 

sanction and date 
(2) (3) 

• 

Remarks 

(4) 

Rs. 8 lakhs towards cost 
of cold storage released 
by Government of 
India during 1975 
were made available to 
the Public Works 
Department in August 
1976. The delay in 
erection of cold storage 
plant is stated lo have 
been caused by delays in 
deciding the capacity of 
the plant, finalising ten­
ders, procuring requisite 
licence and certificates 
from the Central Excise 
authori ties and getting 
power supply. Proposals 
for sanction of staff to 
run the plant were 
awaited from the Direc­
tor of Hort iculture and 
Plantation Crops. 

FO~ESTS AND FISHERIES DEPARTMENT 

3.4. CollectiH of latex in GoTerameot Rubber Plantations 

3."4.1. In the Government Rubber Plantations (Kanya lrnmari District), 
tappers arc engaged fer collecting the latex from the rnbber trees. The 
wa~es i:ayablc to them are calculated on the basis of the dry rubber 
content in the latex collected by theJP . The dry rubber content is 
measured through an in5trucment called 'Metrolac'. The latex collected 
by the tappers is pooled and transported to the factory in drums. Part 
of the latex undergoes a natural process of drying and l:.econ'es what is 
caJled pre-coagulated lump. At the factNy, the dry rubber content of 
each drum of latex is determined again and taken as receipts . in the 
factory. 

3.4.2. During the years 1978-79 and 197~-80, the department paid 
for 27 ,04,853 kg. of dry rubber weight at the collection points while 
the factorie'! acknowledged 22,60,757 ~g. only in the form ot 
latex (20,85,838 kg.) and pre-coagulafed lump (I ,74,919 kg.). Even 
atter allov.ing for loss in weight due to the natural coagulation 

. of the latex into pre-coagulated lump adopting percentages indicated 
by the department there was a net shortage of 3,85,789 kg. between 
the dry rubber weight for which 'ft'ages had been paid at lht. coJJeclion 



• 

60 
• 

points and the dry rubber weight acknowledged by t.he factory. The 
wages paid in respect of rubber weight, not acknowledged by the factory, 
amount to Rs. 3.54 lakhs. 

3.4.3. The department attributed the shortage to, 

(i) Evaporation and spiUing ; 

(ii) Error up to 10-12 per cent in metro lac readings due to coagula­
tion of latex hour by hour ; 

(iii) Variations between spring balance u.sed at collecticn points ~nd 
platform scale used at t.he factory; and 

(iv) Beating of the latex by the labot'.rers while d iluting it, producing 
ai r bubbles which result in the 'metrolac' giving higher reading. 

No n orms have been fixed for the permissible variation in dry mhber 
weight. The possibility of bss c.f la1 e:x between the collection pcints 
and the f 1ctory caMot dso ht rukd out as the rtduction in the weight of 
dry rubbt.r content received in the form cf latex and pie-coagulated ll .mp 
at the factory vis-a-vis 1hose pid for at cc llection points va1ied between 
6 per cent and 24 per cert in 1978-79 whereas it was between 13 percent 
and 15 p~r ce1 t in 1979-80. 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980. Final 
reply is awaited tFebruary 1981). 

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

3.5. !mplementation of Prevention of Food Adulteration Act, 1954 

3.5. l· lntroductory.-To prevent adulteration of food stuffs Govern­
ment of India enacted " The Prevention of Food Adu lteration Act, 1954" 
which ~ame into force on I stJune 1955. In exercise of t he powers conforred 
under the Act, the Government of Tam il Nadn passed the Tamil Nadu 
Prevention of Food Adulteration Rules, 1960, which came into force 
from Ist July 1961. The object of the law is to curb rnle of article1"; of 
food, primary or processed, that are not pure, or the purity ot which falls 
below th.! prescribed standard. The samples drawn from vendors, or 
any perscn selling the articles are to be ar.alysed for t!1eir purity in autho­
rised Government o r Corporation laboratories and cm the basis of their 
repor t, prosecutions are to be launched aga inst the offenders. 



• 

61 

• 'flie bi1rctot of Public H e?.lth a nd PJ evcntive Medicine i., declared 
aF "State Food Health Authority" ?.ad is j,1 charge of ac'min istn~ .ion 
a11d enforcemc.n t of the A ct in the St,.te. The He<1.lth O:ffkcrs o( the 
Corporation of Madurai ?.nd Madras, M edical Offi cers 01 Primary Hea lth 
Ccntrf s and the exccm ive ~· u tbc•ritieF of loca l bodies we1 e declared as 
"Local Health Authoritie&" fc:- the pu rpose of 1he Act. The Sanita1y 
Inspectors/Health fospecto; ~ of the vr.rious local bodies, etc., <'.re ?.ctit·g 
a~ part tin.e Food lmprctor~. 

Six Gover.Jmcnt food lc.bor2to1 ies a. Gui11dy, Coimb"lorc, Tnarija•rur, 
Madurai, Palay?.mcotta i and Sidcm and the CorpN? tion laboratory at 
Madras arc doing the an?.lysis work . A combined food a nd drug 
tcstin& labora tory ~.ta cost of Rs. 13.12 b khs with modem ~qwpment 
bas also been esti>blished (1 977) at M adrnr witn full centra l afsist?nce. 
A foocl cell witn a He~>ltb Offiet1 is fw ctioni;1g at heec1qu?1 te, s gene1ally 
to co-mdinate and supervise the workin~ of the Food In~pectors. 

For the implemrr. tat ion o f the Act, a:i expenditure of R&. 40.82 lakhs 
(Non-Plan) and R~ . 15.21 lakbs (Plc.n) w~ s incurred dur ing the puiod 
1974-75 to 1979-80. Rupees 4.50 lakb s were 1eccivcd as central 
as&istance for purchase of addi tiona l cql•ipmer:t i,J the foocl laboratories 
cit Guindy, Coirr.bato, e a, d the Co1porat ion la boratory a t Media~ to 
end of M ?rch 1980. 

The record ~ reiatir.g to the impleme.1t2 tion of tbf sc.hen e were test 
checked at the offices of the Director of Public Hea Jib z nd Preventive 
Medicim, Madras, the Go vernment An?.iyst, G u indy and in tbe offices 
of th~ Public Analyf.t, Food La boratory , Thi>.nja vur, M i>.durai, S?.l:::m 
and Palay?.mkottai durir.g M ay 1980 tc August 1980. 

3.5.2. Tbc import ant p oints noticed a1 e mentioned below :~ 

I. Coveruge.-Accordirg t o rule 9 of the Tamil Nadu Prevention 
of Food Adulteration Rules, 1960, the State Government fixed the 
monthly quota of sample3 to be taken a nd ser t for a1rn lysis by a Food 
ln s pector for a ioC?.l <'.rea. 1~ w:> ' 2 lso emph?.s ist cl lh?.t the drawa1 of sa mp­
les should be evenly sprci>.d over all the peiiod of the ye::i r, shoulc.1 
relate to 2. LI commodities 2.nd be from diverse tracing u.d ma1;.ufactur­
ing poil'ts. 

(i) The quot; of samples to be drawn was fixed for er.ch loC?.I body 
from time to time f1om 1964 onwarcs. 1he quota w?~ not revi red, 
commensurn e wi th tbe incre?se i.1 pep• lalio; at d vclu.me of trnde over 



• 

62 

the ye:i.rs. The a ,en:a-· ot ,h,. quot: fixed workec' id to four samples 
per 1110 11 th ror ea c11 Pu1chay? t Union and 111nt- fo t each Municipality. 
Even thisp rescr ibed quota has not been a nalysed. 

(ii) A table sho Yr i ng the quota of samples to be diaw n a nd the 
nrmber o f samples actually d1awn for the years 1977 to 1979• is given 
belov. tor the State h :i .,..no le and for ttie Citv of Madras sepatately. 

Number of Number of Percen- Perce11-
$amples samples tc:.ge of tage 
fixed actually samPles of 
MS')Ut" drawn for draYln ieji-
for" UUl.IYsis t9 thttt cie11cy 
y ettr fixeJ 

(I) (2) (3) (i4) (5) 
(A) Sta te 

1977 24,396 23,361 ,6 4 

1978 25,3« 11,0, .. 71 2, 
1979 25/~5' 17,55, " 32 

(B) City ofMadr2s 

1977 -4,320 3,992 92 g 

b>78 4,320 1,305 36 7fJ 

1979 4,320 69, 16 &4 
It may be seen that : 

1,.a) the number of sample~ draw& a .;d a nalysed have dwinaled 
from 1977 oowa rcl s. The deficie,_,cy range~ from 4 per c.nt (1977) to 
32 pc1 cent i. 1979, for the St2te and from 8 per CC{'lt to 8-4 per ce.:it for 
the City of M ad1 as. 

(b) Tllcugh the establisbmen• of rciional laboratories in 1975 at 
M adurai and T himja vur and two mo:.e at Pa1ayamkottai (1977) and 
Salem (1978) was ;o increas~ the number cf samples to be drawn and 
a lso to cove1 mere 1 ural aJe<'.s, the objective had net been achieved. 
Prior lo the establishment of the four regional food labcra tmie~ , the 
food l<>. bon :to1 y <i t Guindy wat co .ie, ing the enti1e State exet.pt the h\-0 

di~tricts of Coimbatore and Nilgir is which were attended to by ' he 
la boratory at Coimba tore. With the formation of the food laboratories 

*Ce. lender year s. 



63 

• 
at M adurai and Thanj<ivur the analysis work1elatir, lo M <:durni Disl! icl 
(excluding Madur~i Corporat ion) and that of South Arcot Di!.trict was 
transferred to these new 1'! bor~torie:>. The la borz tory at Guindy 
still (August 1980) de?. ls with the work relating to JO distric1s c.nd cf 
M 2.durr.i Corpcration , while the la borator y at Coimba tore is r.ttending 
to two districts and the new la borntories a t M r.durr. i and Thr.njavur 
distdcts to one district each. Thus, the work is not evenly d istributed 
among the laborntori('s which h<>.ve cc mparnbte facilities. Jn the Guindy 
labor~tory, the m .. mber of sa mples analysed had decreased from 17,336 
in 1976 to 10,447 in 1979, though the work relating to two distJ icts 
(South Arcot <>.nd M <'.clurai with tota l s:- mples of 2,23i) only wa s removed 
from il. 

:rood labora tory at &'1.lem has not started any ana ly5is work 
siace its incept ion in 1978 as the post of Public Analyst was not filled 
u_p and for want of equipment and chemic..ab. Expenditure up to August 
198v was R~. 1.58 lakh:> (salary : R s. 0.55 lakh, equipment : Rt. l.IJ~ 
lakh~). 

(iii) Though the Act wi.s applicable to the entire Sta t(' <:nd cam\; 
into fo,ce Lom 1st June 1955, the rural arer.s were covered only partially 
a~ indicated below :-

1 otal Number of Number Percen-
bodies of local tage 

bodie3 of (3) 
imp le- ' to (2) 
mtnting 
the 
Act 

(I) (2) (3) (4) 
Corporatio R 2 ~. 

JOO .. 
Municipa lities J07 J(,7 1.00 
Panchayat Unions 374 55 15 
Town Pancrayats 617 24b 40 

---- ----
Total 1,100 412 

---- ----
Ia the rural areas (Panchayat Unions and Town Panchayatr) the 

impl~mentation of the Act covers only 31 per cent. The low percen­
tage is stated to be due to tack of adequate laborato ry facilities. 

• 



• 

64 

(iv) The Committee constituted by Govern~ent ofindiain 1965 
ha~ stressed the importance of drawing samples at the manufacturing 
pomt and at the premises of wholesalers to tackle the problem at 
source. Details showing industries manufacturing food articles (proce­
ssed food, canned food, etc.) and the number of samples drawn from 
them are given below :-

Y ear 1976 1977 1978 1979 

Number of manu1acturers 2,023 2,144 '.l,122 2,122 
and wholesalers 

Num ber o t samples drawn N.A. 131 121 133 
and analysed. 

N.A .- Not Available. 

lt may be seen that the monthly quota of $ample11 drawn from 
manufacturers works out to only 0.5 per cent of the units functioning . 
Particulars of ' he roanufactur ing units checked and due for checking 
and the category-wise distribution ot tood manufacturers and whole-
1aler:; arc not availa ble with the department. 

There was no evidence of samples drawn for analysis from food 
catering units like hotel>, rc~taurents, etc. 

II. Prosecution:. and acquittals.-(i) The amendment of the Act in 
1976 effected changes in the administration of the Act, and the prose­
cution p rocedures, and prescribed deterrent penaltie::; like minimum 
imprisoruner t o ~six months and a fuie of Rs. 1,000 to curb adulteration. 
The table below shows the number of prosecutions launched, convic­
tions obtained, ctr., ir six years ended 1979. 

1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 
1. Number of prosecutions laun- 4,771 2,770 6,276 6,788 5,249 2,458 

ched 
2. Convictions• . . 4,128 2,368 5,361 5,913 2,365 1,043 
3. Acquittals• . . . . . . 41 70 156 847 1,225 874 
4. ••Number of cases appealed 15 7 18 160 210 170 

against the acquittals 
3 3 Jl 23 35 5. t Percentage of acquittals to 1 

prosecutions 

• The figures against convictions and acquittals represent the number of 
convict ions and acquittals secured during the year . 

•• The information regarding the number of appeal cases pendini in the High 
Court is nor available with the State Level Health Authority. 

t The receipts realised by way of .fines were falling from.1977 onwards due to 
increase in acquittals-Rs. 14.27 lakhs in 1977, Rs. 8.16 lakhs tn 1978 and Rs. 4.31 
lakhs in 1979. 



65 

(ii) A test check "t the reasons for acquittals relating to the major 
food laboratory at Guindy was conducted and the results are tabulated 
hereunder:-

1. Failure to give notice to vendors 
under Section 13(2) about the 
result of analysis wi thin ten days 

2. Noll-observance of rules 18,20 and 
22 under the Act 

3. Delay m filing charge sheet , 
aftet obtaining copies of judg­
ment 

4. Delay in 1:otificatior ot Local 
Health Authority by Government 

5. Other p1 occd ura l lapses 

Total acquittals , 

1977 

141 

285 

Nil 

49 

220 
695 

1978 

172 

300 

32 

15 

Nil 

519 

1979 

77 

358 

44 

24 

69 

572 

A scrutiny of the acquitted cases in the la boratory showed that the 
issue of adulteration had not been contested by the partie.> and the cases 
have been struck down by the courts on grounds of non-observance of 
the correct rul~ and proc~dures while drawing the samples and failure 
to observe statutory time limits. Under the Prevention of Food 
Adulteration (Amendment) Act, 1976, only officers nominated under the 
Act as Local ~Health) Authorities can administer the Act in the local 
areas. Though the amended Act came into force in the State from 1st 
April 1976, ~,p.e n otification by the State Government was issued only on 
19th October 1976. Eighty eight cases instituted by Feed In spectors 
during the interval were struck down by courts as wanting in authority. 

(iii) To reduce the delays in the courts as well as to reduce the fre­
quent attend am e of the Focd lnspectors in the Courts, the Act was 
amended in 1976 i:roviding for summary trial of offences. G ovenunent 
of India a lso impressed on all the States 1,.March 1976) that as far as 
possible cases should be fixed for summary trial to secure speedy jmtice. 
This Se.ctiun has rot be'!n used in the State. 

III. Food Jnspectors.- (i) The Committee 1 cf erred to ea rlier had 
recommended in 1965 against the combinati on of du ties of Sanita ry 
Inspector and Food Inspector, as it resulted in improper and incfficirnt 

4-3-5 

• 



• 
66 

implementation of the Act. The Food InspectCMs in Tamil Nadu 
continue to combine in them the functions of Sanitary and Food 
Inspectors 

'Fhe Committee had also recommended appointment of at least one 
Food Inspector (whole time) for each urbaL/rural area having a popula­
tion of 0.50 lakh. The requirerrents of v.hole time Food Inspectors 
with reference to the latest population data in tbe State is 934 whereas 
the present strength is 823 Inspectors (part time). 

IV. Other points of i11terest.-Government of India sanctioned in 
1976 as a centrally sponsored scheme, the establishment of a new com­
bined food and drug testing labor2to1 y in the State in the Fifth Five Year 
Plan and for the purpose sanctioned the following sums on full grant 
basis. 

For putting up of building Rs. J 8.68 Jakhs (ceiling) 

For purchase of specified equipment 
for the laboratory 

Rs. 3.65 lakhs 

Based on actual expend iture, a sum of Rs. 12.50 lakbs had been 
received as Central grant. The construction of the laboratory at Madras 
was completed and handed over to the department on 7th December 
1976 (ground floor for 7 ,000 sq. ft.) and on 7th September 1977 (first 
and second floors for 14,000 sq. ft). T he expenditure on construction 
and equipment was Rs. 13.12 lakhs. 

Even after 2t years, the work of analysis of food samples in the 
laboratory had not commenced. The posts of Government Analyst, 
Senior /Junicr Analysts, TecJmical Assistant have not been filled up, 
pending issue of ad hoc rules and selection of personnel. Four chemists 
attached to the existing laboratory at Guind y, had been diverted to the 
chemical laboratory in first floor and they attend to drug sampling work 
only from February 1980. 

3.5.3. •Summing up 

The main points noticed are:-

(i) Even after 25 years, the Act has not been implemented in 69 
per cent of the rural areas in the State. 

(ii) The quota of samples to be analysed fixed from 1964 onwards 
has not been revised in time with the increase in population and volume 
of trade. There has been shortfall in covering the prescribed quota. 



61 

There Is a decline in ~he coverage (drawing of the prescribed quota of 
samples and analysis) over the p! riod 1977 to 1979 (short fa ll b.!ing 32 
per cent for the State and 84 per cent for the City of Madras in 1979). 

(iii) A large number of cases of adulteration escaped punishment 
due to the fai lure of the department to follow the correct proceduies 
and observe the time limit prescrib~d in the Act (percentage of acquittals 
to prosecution b~ing 35 in 1979). 

(iv) The food laboratory at Salem ha s not started any ana l)'!>is 
wo1k s inve its incefti o n in 1978 as the post of Public Analyst was not 
filled up and fo1 want of equipment and chemicals. Expenditure up to 
August 1980 was R s. 1.58 lakhs (salary : Rs. 0.55 lakh; ,quipments: 
Rs. 1.03 lakhs). A combined food and drug testing laboratory esta­
blished in 1977 at Madras (cost: Rs. 13.12 lakl: s) is yet to be commis­
sioned for food analysis work. 

The points mentioned above were reported to G overnment in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (February 1981). 

3.6. Unutilised buildings and delay in extending medical facilities 

Certain instances of buildings constructed and not put to use are 
menticned below :-

Particulars of b11ildi11g Cost a11d date of co111pletio11 
of co11str11ctio11 

Remarks 

(1) 

l. Additional ward fo r 150 
beds in the Arignar Anna 
Memorial Cancer Hospi­
tal, Kancheepuram 

2. Four storeycd building 
for 150 beds in the Govern­
ment Hospital for Women 
and Children, Madras 

4-3-5A 

(2) 

R s. 18.20 lakl1s 
(November 1977) 

Rs. 14.07 lakhs 
(October 1977) 

(3) 

The department slated (June 
1980) that the building was 
not taken over from the 
Public Works Department 
as the staff for t he additional 
beds are not in position. 
The department has not sent 
any proposal to Government 
for sanction of staff (Septem­
ber 1980). 

Out of the four floors, ihe three 
upper floors remain unoccu­
pied as the staff sanctioned 
by Government in January 
1980 for the 150 bed ward 
have not been appointed in 
fu ll by the department 
(August 1980). Out of a 
total complement of 53 posts 
sanctioned, 43 posts are yet 
to be filled up. 

• 



• 

Particulars of building 

(1) 

68 

Cost and date 
of completion 
of constructioR 

(2) 

3. Building for B. Pharmacy Rs. 7.49 lakhs 1 
Course in Chengalpattu (March 1979) 'I 
Medical College, Chengal-
pattu 

• 
Remarks 

(3) 

B. Pharmacy Course (I year) 
was started in the Chengal­
pattu Medical College in 
1974-75 utilising the existing 
facilities in the College. The 
teaching staff for the course 
(II, III and IV years) and 
equipment were transferred 
to the College from the Mad­
ras Medical College, Madras 
in August 1975. Jn Sep­
tember 1976, Government 
ordered the re- transfer of the 
B. Pharmacy Course to the 
Madras Medical College 
based on the representation 
of the students, who comp­
lained of deficiency in the 
number of teachers, staff and 
Jack of laboratory equipment 
facilities. The re-transfer 
was effected in Novemberl976. 
The building for the phar­
macy course for Chengal­
pattu Medical College conti­
nue to remain unused from 
March 1979 (December 1980), 

The cases were reported to Government in August-September 
I 980; their reply is awaited (February 1981). 

3.?. Belay in commissioning of facilities in hospitals 

Mention of non-utilisation of steam laundry since its inception in a 
G overnment H ospital was made in paragraph 41 of the Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 1970-71. In its eleventh 
report (Fifth Assembly) presented to the Assembly on 20th April 
1974 the Public Accounts Committee had recommt:nded that " in the 
execution of works of this type, there should ~oper co-ordinatio~ 
at a ll levels between the departments concerned . Every effort should 
be made to as~ss I n minute detail the equipn;'en t and devices that are 
necessary so that they could be provided even during construction" 



69 • 
Three more instances of delay in commissioning facilities (2 steam laund­
ries and 1 cobalt therapy unit) in hcspitals due to lack of timely action 
and co-ord ination are given below:-
Name of i11stit11- Description Expendilllre 

lion of facility incurred 
and date of 

sanction 
(l) (2) (3) 

J. Kilpauk Medi­
cal Co llege 
Hospital, 
Madras 

Steam laundry Building Rs. 
(June J971) O .49 lakh 

(March J976) ; 
Equipment 
Rs. 1.76 lakhs 
(May 1974) 

Steam laundry Building Rs.5.49 
equipment lakhs (August 
(March 1972) 1976) some 

Remarks 

(4) 
Sanction accorded by Govern­

ment in June 1971 was based 
on a rough cost estimate pre­
pared by the Public Works 
Department in August J 964. 
The building was completed 
in March 1976 and the 
laundry equipment was ins­
talled in the building in June 
1977. The steam laundry 
was not taken over by the 
hospital authorities as sepa­
rate room for receipt of linen, 
Head Nurses' room, secure 
area for drying the linen and 
dra inage facilities had not 
been provided. This omis­
sion was pointed out by the 
Dean of the hospital in June 
1978, i.e., after completion of 
the building. Plans and esti­
mates for Rs. 1 lakh for pro­
viding the required facili t ies 
were forwarded to Govern­
ment by the Medical Educa­
tion Department in January 
1980. Orders of Government 
are awaited (December 1980). 
The laundry has not been 
commissioned . 

T he matter was reported to 
Government in September 
1980; their reply in awaited 
(February 198 l). 

Revised sanction of Govern-2. Institute of 
Child Health 
and Hospital 
for Children, 
Madras 

building items of equip-

ment for putt ing up of a per­
manent building at a cost of 
Rs. 6.25 lakhs in lieu of the 
temporary structure orgi-(September ment Rs. 2.23 

1973) lakhs (August 
1980) 

nally proposed was obtained 
in May 1975. The building 
was completed in August 
1976. As the cost of equip­
ment had escalatc.d in the 
meantime, revised sanction 
for Rs. 5.50 lakhs for their 
purchase was obtained in 
April 1980. Purchase of 

• 



• 

Name of Tnstitu­
tion 

(I) 

3. Barna rd Tnsti-
1 ule o f Radio­
logy a nd 
Cancer, 
G overnment 
Genera l H os­
pita l, Madras 

Description 
of facility 

and date of 
sanction 

(2) 

70 

Expenditure 
incurred 

(3) 

Coba lt the rapy Cobalt therapy 
unit (June machine Rs. 
1975) 2.08 lakhs 

(May 1976); 
Two co lli­
ma tors Rs. 

0 .42 lakh 
( December 
1977); Cobalt 
therapy source 
Rs. 1.42 lakhs 
(May 1979) ; 
R emodelling 
o f build ing 
Rs. 0.69 lakh 
(June 1979) 

• 
Remarks 

(4) 

all the equipment and their 
installat ion had not been 
completed (August 1980). 

Government accepted (January 
1981) the facts. 

A Cobalt therapy unit with 
accessories which was acquired 
between May 1976 and May 
1979 for Rs. 3.92 lakhs and 

the building remodell~d for 
the purpose in June 1979 at a. 
cost of Rs . 0.69 lakh in the 
Barna rd I nstitute of Radio­
logy and Cancer, Govern­
ment General Hospital, 
Madras have not been put 
to use in the absence o f 
necessary staff (proposals 
sent lo G overnment in 
D ecember 1979) and air 
condit ioning (proposa Is yet 
to be sent). Thou gh 
Government sanction for 
insta llat ion o f coba lt the rapy 
unit for providing quick 
cobalt the rapy t reatment to 
cancer patients was accorded 
in June 1975, cancer patients 
s till go without timely cobalt 
therapy treatment (August 
1980) as the perio d of wait 
to get treatment from the 
o nly machine available in t he 
institute is staled to be three 
lo four weeks. 

Government stated 
(Janua1y 1981) that in 
respect of air conditio niri 
the revised estimate is 
awaited, that the staff pro­
posals are under corres­
pondence with the Director 
of Medical Education and 
that the unit will be uti­
lised after these two items 
are finalised a nd sta.ff 
appointed. 



• 71 

3.8. Idle equipment 

Two cases of equipment rema ining id le fM considerable time in 
medical colleges are given below :-

Name of T11stit11tio11 

(J) 
1. Cbenealpattu Medica! 

College, Chengalpallu 

Particulars of 
equipmellt with 

cost 
(2) 

Two gas tanks 
(10,000 cft. and 
2,000 cft.). One 
kerosene rank 
(4,500 li tres) and 
four gas producers 
of gas plant Rs. 1.22 
lakhs 

Remarks 

(3) 
The gas plant comprising 4 gas 

tanks of capacity 10,000cft. , 
5,000 cft., 2,500 cft., and 
J ,500 cft., 2 kerosene tanks of 
capacity 4,500 litres and 600 
litres and 8 gas producers 
was installed in September 
1969 at a cost of Rs. 4.14 
lakhs. The gas plant was 
intended to provide gas 
to the laboratories of 
the College and to the 
Hospital kitchen. Since 
commissioning, the items of 
equipment mentioned in 
column 2 are idle, as pipe 
line had not been laid from 
the gas plant to the hospita l 
as originally proposed, for 
which reasons are awaited 
from the department. The 
J0,000 cft., gas tank (cost i 
Rs. 0 .35 lakh) has become 
corroded due to exposure 
to elements. 

2. Madura i Medical College, Medicorspirograph The equipment was purchased 
Madurai Rs. 0 .58 lakh in June 1972 and insta lled in 

October 1972 (guarantee up 
to June 1973) for testing 
lung infection in patients 
suffering from pulmonary 
diseases. It went out of 
order some time in 1973 
and has not been repaired 
and brought to use since 
then. The supplier who 
was addressed in December 
1974 to carry out the 
repairs declined (April 

1975) stating that his 
pending bill for Rs. 1,146 
towards installation charges 
should be settled first . 

The de~artmen t addressed Government in November 
1976 for sanction, as the main sanction for pur­
chase of the spirograph accorded in April 1971 
did not cover the installation charges. 

The cases were reported to Government in October J 980; their 
reply is awaited (February 1981). 

• 



• 

72 • 
HOUSI NG A ND URBAN D EVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

3.9. Integrated Urban Development of Metropolitan Cities and areas 
of National Importance (!UDP) 

3.9. I. fll trodt.ctio11.-"Integratcd Urban De ,elopmc.nt in Metro­
poli tan Cities and Areas of Natic nal Importance" (lUDP) was intro­
duced in 1974- 75 as a cen tra lly sponsored sche.me to supplement the 
e[fo rts of the State Govemmer t ir the devclcpment of metrop olitan 
cities and a1eas of national importance. The scheme aimed al coverjng 
major sectors of l'.rbar. development such as water supply, d rainage and 
sewerage including garbage disposal, sit.cs a nd services and road develop­
ment, etc. fn the period fron 1974-75 to 1978-79, the Government 
ot Ind ia extended cert ral assistai:ce in the lorm of lmms to the Slate 
Government for the various IU DP schemes. 

3.9.2. Details of central loan assistance received by the Government 
of Tamil Nad u fo r these schemes during the Fi"lh F ive Year Plan period 
were :-

(in lakhs of 
rupees). 

~ i) Veeranam project fo r water sup~ly 2,00 (1974 -75) 
to Mad ras City 

(ii) D evelopment of Madras 11 ,35 ( 1975-79) 

(iii) Development of Madurai l ,09 (1977-79) 

(iv) D et elopment of Coimbatore 1,46 (1977-78) 
- - - -

Total l 5,90 

The I rogramme was discontinued from 1979-oO as the National 
Development Council decided to discc t.rage the expansicn of 
th~ m~tropolitar cities. The State Gvvernments were to complete the 
on-going works with their own fund s aft er 1978-79. 

3.9.3. Jmplementation.- 1. Government of Tamil Nadu entrusted 
the plaDning co-ord ination and moni toring of the execut icn of the 
JUDP to the Madras Metropolitan Development Authority•, Madras 
(MMDA) for Madras city and to the Directer c f Tc wn and Country 
Planning (DTP) in respect of Madurai and Ccimbatc re. The act ual 
execut ion of the several schemes was entrusted to various agencies like 

• Madras Metropolitan Development Authority was initially set up as an 
ad/IOC body in 1972 and had assumed statutory status in 1974. 



• 

73 

• 
Tamil Nadu H ousing Board (TNHB), Madras Metropolitan Water 
Supply and Sewerage Board (MMWSSB), Tamil Nadu Water Supply 
and Drainage Board (TWAD), Madras Municipal Cc rroration ~MC), 
Department of Highways and Rural Works (DHRW), Public Works 
Departmer.t (PWD) and MMDA. 

2. Besides new schemes, several on-go ing schemes also were ir.cluded 
in the IUDP in Madras. In all, 32 on-going schemes and 85 new ~chemes 
we1e taken up fo1 completion by March 1979 and Match 1980 respec­
tively. Out of these, only 18 on-goin: schemes and 32 new schemes 
were completed by the prescribed date. T he remaining 67 schemes 
are expected to be completed by September 1981. Details are given 
below:-

Sector of activity lmple- N11111· Total Expe11dit11re 
mm t inr bero/ estimRted 
,Veney schemes c• st To end of To end of 

March March 
1!)79 1980 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) 

(11) Ma.dras-ITTDP 
(ia lakhs of rupees) 

Sites ud Services .. TNHB 3 9,32.88 3,81.22 6,67.56 

WateF Supply and MMWSSB 14 11,25.00 8.19 1,27.33 
Seweraie 17 18,20.16 13,90.30 15,77.28 

TWAD 11 8,24.13 4,36.45 6,37.70 

Storm WaterDrainage . . MC 2 84.45 29.00 50.72 

Area Development .. MMDA 
(TNHB and 

3 6,12.00 3,11.06 3,97.91 

TWAD) 

Roads .. DHRW 7 7,18.68 2,84.09 4,81.68 
16 2,43.24 77.12 1,24.34 

MC 14 2,20.40 1,07.77 1,64.25 
14 3,04.67 1,67.25 2,29.92 

Total (a) 101 68,85.61 31,92.45 . 44,58.69 

Cb) Coimbatore 

Water Supply and Sewerage TWAD 2 2,12.57 5.50 1,36.40 

Developmcmt and Housiei TNHB 3 1,71.07 34.78 1,21.56 

Construction of commer- PWD 2 40.00 Nil 15.93 
rial complex 

Total (b) 7 4,23.64 40.28 2,73.89 



• 

74 
• 

Sector of activity lmple- Num- Total Expenditure 
menting ber of estimated 
Agency srllemes cost To end of To end of 

Morell March 
1979 1980 

( 1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(c) Madurai (in lakhs of rupees) 

Water Supply and Sewerage TWAD 4 84.35 10.54 61.82 

Development and Housing TNHB 4,25.00 1,63.00 1,63.00 

Construction of Commer- PWD 2 53.00 Nil 16.35 
cial Complex 

Provision of pedestrian 
side walks and hand rails 

DHRW 2 13.40 Ni l 7.09 

in important roads 

Total (c) 9 5,75.15 1,73.54 2,48.26 

Grand total (a), (b) and (c) 117 78,85.00 34,06.27 49,80.84 

The progress in execution of the works was slow due to, among other 
things, delay in ac4uisition of land, wrong choice of tank beds as sites 
for development, deposit works entrusted lo other agencies not started, 
poor response to tencers, etc. Cases of delays in individual schemes 
as noted in test audit are given in paragraphs 3.9.7, 3.9.8, 3.9.9 and 
3.9.10. 

3.9.4. Only TWAD, Department of Highways and Rural Works 
and PWD are audited by the Accountant General. The other 
agencies are audited by the Examinet, Local Fund Accounts. Out 
of t he total expenditure of Rs. 49.81 crores incurred on IUDP 
schemes (Central assistance : Rs. 13.90 crores) to end of March 1980, 
a sum of Rs. 14.81 crores only (Mad ras: Rs. 12.44 crores;· Madurai: 
Rs. 0.85 crore and Coimbatore : Rs. l.52 crores) has been incurred by 
agencies which are under the audit of the Accountant General. Points 
noticed during a test check (January 1980 to June 1980) of records 
of Government departments and DHRW and TWAD Divisions and the 
records \\ith the sanctioning authorities are given in the follo\\oing para ­
graphs. 

3.9.5. Though Government of India had pointed out in their 
guidelines (August 1978) that emphasis on acquisition of new land for 
development tended to shift attention and action from the critical 
problems in the existing urban areas, the IUDP programme in Madurai 



75 
• 

consisted mainly in developing a new area. Out of Rs. 2,66.85 Iakhs 
released for this town, a sum of Rs. J ,63 Jakhs had been spent during 
1978-79 for acl{uisition of land . 

3.9.6. Utilisation certificates.-!. The certificate for Rs. 2 crores 
received in March 1975 for the Veeranam project was furnished by the 
State Government to Government of India in June 1980. 
It was noticed in audit that a sum of Rs. 4.48 crores 
out of Rs. 26.69 orores (paid to TW AD till March 
1976 for the project) remained unutilised as at end of March 
1979. .Government directed (Ap1 ii l 980) the TWAD to remit to Govern­
ment Rs. 4.81 crores reported by TWAD in October 1979 as lying 
unspent with them. The amount has not yet been remitted (Decem­
ber 1980). The expenditure on the project intended to supply water to 
Madras city was infructuous as brought out in 1l1e Report c f the Comp­
troller and Auditor General of India for the year 1974-75 (Civil), 
Government of Tami l Nadu and the sixth report cf t11e Committee on 
Public Undertakings (J977-79) rresented to the Legislature on 29 th 
March 1979. 

2. In respect of Madurai and Coimbatore (Rs. 2.55 crores), the certifi­
cate indicated that the assistance had been released i11 full. The ce;.ti:fi­
cates were not accepted by the Centr?.1 Government and the State Govern­
ment were asked to furnish a certificate after utilisation. The certifi­
cates had not yet been furnished (October 1980). 

3. The departmental records did not indicate the nature of checks 
exercised by the department on the data furnished by the implementing 
agencies for issuing the utilisatic n certificates. Jnformaticn called for 
in audit is awaited from Govern~1ent (December 1980) . As already 
mentioned, about 70 per cent of the expenditure has been incurred by 
agencies whdse accounts are not audited by the Accountant General. 

3.9.7. Sites and Services-executed by the Tamil Nadu• Housing 
.Board.-1. The scbeme envisaged develc;pment of three sites (Arum­
bakkam, Villivakkam and K odungaiyur) on the outskirts of the Madras 
city covering an area of 175 hectares (420 acres) and provision of residen­
tial, commercial and industrial plots, community facilities and core 
housing units• with self-help building materials, mainly intended for 
the economically weaker sections (EWS) of society. The schemes were 

•These arc developed plots with minimum facilities of a bath and flush-out 
1arrinc provided. 

• 



• 

76 

• 
estimated to cost Rs. 9,32.88 lakhs (land and develoi:ment: Rs. 5,35.94 
lakhs and construction :Rs. 3,96.94 lakhs) and scheduled to be completed 
by the end of March 1980. The estimates had been revised to Rs.12,56.28 
Jakhs (March 1980) and sent to MMDA for concurrence (July 1980). 
The State Government had paid a sum of Rs. 6,95 lakhs to end of March 
1980 to the Board as outright grant and the expenditure on the schemes 
to end of March 1980 was Rs. 6,67.56 lakhs. 

2. A..rumbakkam.- (a) As at end of May 1980, 1,699 EWS core 
units had been completed (proposal : 1,849 un.its), out of which 1,371 
had been handed over to the allottees, 131 of whom had occupied the 
units and 137 others had taken up construction for expansion of the 
core units. 605 plots (proposal : 650) had been developed by that 
date and 453 of them had been handed over to allottees of low­
income and middle-income groups. 

(b) Items of work pending completion at end of March 1980 
were, laying of electrical cables (TNEB), road drain works and instal­
lation of pumping system (MC), sewage pumping station and 
mains (MMWSSB) and street lighting (MC). Formation of an approach 
road to the scheme area (and consequently occupation/construction by 
allottees) was being delayed due to encroachment on r .39 hectares 0 1:lt 

of 2.i5 hectares of lands required for the formation (June 1980). 
Work on tt drainage channel to serve the scheme area, entrusted to the 
Corporation of Madras, had not been taken up (March 1980) by the 
Corporation due to paucity of allotted funds. 

3. Kodungaiyur.- (a) The scheme was proposed to be imple-
mented in two zones. Work in Zone I (135 acres) had not started (June 
1980) as the lands (an irrigation tank bed) were not handed over due 
to Government not taking a decision in this regard for the past three 
years. 

(b) "rhe estimates for t}\e scheme had been revised in March 1980 
from Rs. 4,54.42 lakhs to R.s. 6,94.36 lakhs. The expenditure on the 
scheme to end of March 1980 was Rs. 2, 83.79 lakhs. The revision in the 
estimate was attributed to provision for increased cost ofland andmaterial 
provision for filling the area up to maximum flood level, provision fo; 
distribution of electricity (Rs. 47.41 lakhs) and water SUJ. ply to houses, 
p1 ovision for a drainage channel (Rs. 35 lakhs) and provision 
for a bridge to form a link with trunk road (Rs. 13.26 lakhs). 



• 

• The reasons for not including these essential items even in the original 
estimate have not been stated The work 1n 2 one II, initially targe·ed 
for completion by March l 980, is now expected to be ccm_rleted by 
Septe mber 1981 

4. Vil/ivakkam.- (a) This scheme r roposed for development in 
three phases at a cost of Rs. 2,94'26 Jakhs (March 1977) is now estimated 
to cost Rs. 3,99.65 Jakhs (March 1980). The reasons adduced by the 
Board for the escalation in cost were, acquisiticn of more lands and at 
highe1 rates (Rs. 28.87 lakhs), forming a bu.nd in the tank area and baling 
out flood waters (Rs. 4.20 Jakhs), provisior; of Rs. 62.36 lakrs foF distri­
bution of electric power, thH:e channels and five culverts for avoiding 
flooding, water supply to houses and off-site sewerage (all these items 
were not included in tbe original estimate) and increased cost of provi­
sion for onsite sewerage, on-plot develcrment and community facilities 
(Rs. 34.2') lakhs). As at end of March 1980, the total expenditure on 
the three phases "j/~c; Rs. 2,03.75 lakhs. 

(b) Works on the various compcnents cf the scheme, commenced 
in 1977-78 and screduled to be completed by March l>80, are now 
expected to be completed by September 1981. Work on phase III 
had not yet commenced (June 1980) as the lands had not been made 
available by the Revenue Department though a sum of Rs. 30.81 Jakhs 
had been deposited with them duriLg August 1977-June 1979 for 
acquisition of lands for the three phases. 

5. The Board attributed (February 1980) the slow progress of work 
to wrong selection by MMDA of tank beds as si tes in Villivakkam and 
Kodungaiyur areas, delay in earth-filling, water stagnation in scheme 
area during rainy season and poor response to tender calls. 

6. The sale prices of the plots per square metre worked out on the 
basis of the revised estimates ir:creascd as indicated below :-

Sale price for square 
metre 

(1) 

Kod1111gaiy11r Villivakkam 

Zone I Zone II Phase I Phase II Phase III 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

A.s per original estimate (Rs.) 30.45 30.74 35.70 35.70 35.70 
As per revised estimate (Rs.) 48.43 57.21 46.79 70.65 68.12 
Percentage of increase in cost 59 86 31 98 91 

These pnces were exclusive of the cost of distribution of electricity 
which worked out to Rs. 8 per unit area. 



• 

78 

3.9.8. Water Supply and Sewerage Sclzemes- ex;cuted by the r ·WAD 
Board- Tiruvottiyur Drainage scheme.- Original estimate for this work 
~Rs. 85.34 la khs- September 1972) was 1evised in September 1975 and 
Ma1ch 1979. P11oposals for a furtrer rcv1~1on (July - 177~) 
to Rs. 1,77.07 Jakhs were submitted to Government in June 1980 
and their approval is awaited. T l1e work commenced in 1975-76 had 
not yet been completed though Rs. 1,11.53 lakhs had been spent on the 
scheme to end of March 1980. The revision of the estimate to Rs. J,77.07 
lakhs was attributed to increase in cost of materials, Jabou11 and equip­
ment (Rs. 62.5 lakhs), revision of alignment due to under water condi­
tions,b:i ling out of water caused by high water table,acquisition of lands 
for sewage disposal (Rs. r7 lakhs) instead of letting out the sewage 
into the se?., provision of two culverts across 1ai\way lines caused by 
change in alignment ,Rs.7.7 la khs) and construction of a bridge across 
the Buckingham canal by MMWSSB 'Rs. 1.8 lakhs). 

3.9.9. Road and Traffic lmproveme11ts- executed by Madras Corpo· 
ration and Department of Highways and Rural Works.-l. Of the twenty 
eight works• undertaken by the Corpo1 ation of Madras, as c:. t end of 
March 1980, eight works (estimate: Rs. J ,09. 77 lakhs) were completed 
(expenditure : Rs. 98.24 lakbs), twelve (estimate : Rs. 2,11.62 lakhs) 
were nearing completion (e~penditure: Rs. l,69.40 lakhs), six (estimate: 
Rs. 1,84.39 lakhs) were in progress (expenditure : Rs. 66.99 lakhs), 
two works (estim::i te : Rs. 2.46 lakhs) were dropped and an expenditure 
of Rs. 57.30 lakhs (estim::.te :Rs. 34.27 lakhs) had been incurred towards 
advance payments to TNEB, Telephones Department, etc., for shifting 
of wires and cables. fa respect of the advance payment of Rs. 57.30 
Jakhs, the Corporation has not obtained detai ls of works executed by the 
agencies nor has it received any accounts for the deposits made (June 
1980). 

2. The Highways and Rural Works Department has not received 
any•progress report or accounts for the sum o f Rs. 49.72 lakhs(June 1979 
and March 1980) deposited with the Corporation of Madras for the 
works relating to lighting of intersections, traffic engineering improve­
ments and p~t king reorganisations. 

3. While none of the eighteen ioad and bridges works (estimate : 
Rs. 2,89.16 lakhs-cxpenditure to e11d of March 1980 : Rs. 1,34.23 
lakhs mainly on ro1terials) undertzken by the Highways Department 

•Improvements to existing roads in the city. 



79 

has been completed tJune 1980), work in 1 espcct of six of them, sailc­
tioned in March 1978 and March 1979, has not been commenced (June 
1980) due to delay in land acquisi tion, poor response to tender calls, 
claims to ownership of lavds on which works were taken up, etc. The 
expenditure on these works to end of March 1980 was Rs. 50.82 lakhs 
(land acquisition, materia ls and contingencies) against total estimate of 
Rs. 1,37.83 lakhs. 

4 . Inner Ring Road.-Thc work was sanctioned by Government 
in June 1977 at a cost of Rs. 2,48 lakhs; expenditure to end of March 
1980 was Rs. 1,72.40 lakbs. 

• 

(i) Out of the eight reaches into which !he road work was sp lit 
up, work on two reach\,s had been completed , work on two other reaches 
a re nearing completion and work o n the othe1 four reaches had not been 
taker up (June 1980). Ancillary works of constrm.tion of rotaries 
(traffic islands), bric:;e, lighting and ins ta II? ti on cf signals at intersections 
are also to be ta ken up (Jure 1980). Delay in final decision on nego­
tiations (during the past th ree years) wilb TNHB to ma ke over its claim 
over land s in the fout reaches in favour of the department was stated to 
be the reason fo1 not taking up the work on these r e~. ches. The objec­
tive of providirg a byepass for relieving congestion on the ar ter ial ro~.c's 
al'ld providing a pucca road for the residentia l and industria l areas 
has not yet been achieved. 

(ii) It was a lso noticed in audit tta l, in 1cspect of wo1 ks tr.ken up 
in three reaches, the lowest and the next h igher tender r ates for a ll the 
three rePches in tbe first ca ll (August 1977) wen:. Rs. 30.97 lakhs end 
Rs. 36.59 lakbs respectively. These offers were rejected on grounds 
of speculative and en atic iates. The lowest tende1 ra tes in the second 
ca ll (Decembe1 1977) for R s. 35.73 lakhs were accepted in Feb1uary 1978 , 
resulting in extra expendi tm e of Rs. 4.76 lakhs. 

3.9.10. Arca Development-executed by MMDA.-1. "Maraima lai 
Nagar new town" and "Manali Urb2.n N ode", on tbe outskirts of the 
Madras city, are being developed by MMDA fo1 dispersal of popula tion 
to rel ieve coogestion in Madras city. The execution of the development 
works (mail'ly qevelopment of plots for allotment) has been entrusted 
by MMDA to TNHB and TWAD. The State Government had paid 
MMDA a total sum of Rs. 3,13 lakhs (grants : Rs. 1,80 lakhs ?.nd loan: 
Rs. 1,33 lakbs ) during the period from 1973-74 to 1979-80 for these 
works. In addition, a loan of R s. 3,00 lakhs had been paid to MMDA 
by the State Government du1 ing 1978-79 (Rs. 2,00 lakbs) and 1979-80 



• 

so 

(Rs. 1,00 lakhs) for implementing the wa ter supply s~heme to Maraitnalai 
Nagar (M.M. Nag!l. r) from Palar river. As against the total estimated 
cost {excluding land acquisition but including the water supply scheme) 
of Rs. 8,61.97 lakhs for the development of these two areas and Rs. 6,13 
lakhs received from G overnment, MMDA had deposited with the two 
agencies a sum of Rs. 4,26.53 lakhs to end of March 1980, the expenditu1c 
incurred there agft inst up to that period being Rs. 4,03.74 lakhs. MMDA 
had also made advacnce payment of Rs. 48.55 lakbs for Janel acquisition. 
Details of the plots developed, the plocs allotted under the ·1ariou :- ca1e­
gories aod land u ~c statement~ ue given in Appendix VII. 

2. The schemes taken up in 1973-74 and scheduled for comple­
tion in March 1979 a re now expected to be completed in March 1981. 
Out of an area of 1,96.81 acres intended for development as residential 
plots, an extent ot 107.11 acres has been developed into 2,822 p lots at the 
end of M u ch 1980. Out of 1,238 ploh avaih!.ble for a llottees, 380 were 
allotted by March 1980. The a llotment to weaker stctions was 
poor (27 against 556 availa ble for a llotment). The re<>.son.s for not 
allotting the avai lable plo1s especially to the weaker sections rue awaited 
(December 1980). 

3. An ?.rea of 27 acre~ fl.llotted (June 1979) to SIDCO (at the rate of 
Rs. 20,000 per ?.ere) for development of an industri <'.l est2.tc h <:>.d not yet 
been taken ove1 by SIDCO or paid for (May 1980). 

3.9.1 1. Summing up.-The fo llvwing are the main points that 

emerge:-
(i) Out of the 117 Echemes taken up, only 50 schemes ha vc been 

completed at the end of March 1980. The rem<'.ining schemes are 
expected to be completed by September 1981. 

(ii) Certificates of utilisation of assistanet. for Mz.dras, Madurai 
and Coimbatore (Rs. 13.90 crores) were 11ot in the form prescribed by 
the G ovemment of India . ' 

·(iii) Sizeable expenditure was on acquisition of new lands. 
(iv) The progresf in execution of the work,; was slow due to various 

administcative and technical reasons. 
(v) Escalation in cost of schemes due to delays resulted in increase 

in s~le price of plots ranging from 31 to 98 per cent. 
(vi) Allocation as well as occupation of plots intended for weaker 

sections of society was slow. 
(vii) In the two new ?.reas developed (Manali and Maraim:dai 

Nagar), out of 1,238 plotf available fo1 allotment, only 380 were allotted 



. 81 

• 
by Ma1ch 1980 and Lbe al!otment to weaker sections was poor (27 against 
556 availa blc). 

The points mentioned above were reported to Government in August 
1980. Their final reply is awaited (February 198 1). 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

3.10. Land not utilised · 

Mention was made in paragraph 42 of the Report of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of fodia for the year 1969-70 of land acquired 
for industrial estates during 1961-66 not being utilised. Another 
such case is reported below. 

In October-November 1969, 463.55 acres of land lcost : Rs. 12.84 
lakhs) was acquired at Manali Village (Cbenga!pattu District) to esta­
blish a Developed Plots Est~te. The department took over the land 
in September 1970. As the lands were low lying and the cost of deve­
loping them would be large, Government ordered (October 1973) that 
the land must be leased out, or assigned, to some major industries. 
Accordingly, two plots of 58.93 acres and 10.05 acres (cost : Rs. 1.91 
lakhs) were allotted to two major industrialists. Proposals to allot 
four other plots totalling 100.93 acres were submitted by tbe department 
to Government during the period September 1978 to March 1980. The 
matter is still under consideration of Government (December 1980) 
394.57 acres of land (cost : Rs. 10.93 l:lkhs) acquired in 1970 a1e yet 
to be utilised. 

Expenditure of Rs. 0·23 lakh was incureed by the department 
up to May 1980 towards tbc salary of a watchman employed frum 
Septemb<!r 1970 for keeping watch against ericroachmentsin the fand 

The 1mtter ~ as re11orted to Government in August 1980 ; their 
reply is awaited (Fcbrua1y 1981). 

3.11. Working of Government Scientific Glass Training Centre, Guindy 

The Scientific Glass Training Centre, Guindy was established in 1949 
to train candidates in the manufacture of table blown scientific glass 
apparatus. Government sanctioned (September J 969) the scheme for 
expansion of the Scientific Gl:ass Training Centre, Guindy to manufacture 
new item~ like sintered ware, glass to metal seals, spherical joints, pilot 
plants and complete assemblies. The scheme contemplated a saving 
in foreign exchange of at least Rs. 5 lakhs when the unit went into fulJ 
production. 

4-3-6 

• 



• 

' . 
A sum of' Rs. 8.16 lakhs was expended on the training scheme for• 

the period from 1970-71 to 1979-80. The receipt vis-a-vis expenditure 
on the training-cum-production unit for the above period is indicated 
below:-

1970-71 
1971-72 
1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 
1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 
1978- 79 
1979-80 

Year 

(l) 

Expenditure 

Recurring Non­
recurring 

Receipts 

(2) (3) (4) 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

1.19 1.66 0.99 
1.37 1.44 0.98 
1.50 1.75 1.31 
1.62 2.76 1.41 
2.23 1.35 1.03 
2.49 3.36 (1.95 
2.60 2.63 2.09 
2.66 1.17 1.72 
2.76 4.26 1.98 
3.74 2.13 3.00 

The following points were noticed :-

(i) While target for sales was fixed for every year, target for pro­
duction was fixed for the two years 1977-78 and 1978-79 only. The 
figures for production and sales for the years 1974-75 to 1979-8Q 
were as follows :-

Year 

(1) 

1974-75 .. 
1975-76 .. 
1976-77 . . 
1977-78 . . 
1978-79 .. 
1979- 80 

N.A.- Not Available 

Production Sales 
Loss 

Target 
fixed 

Achieve- Target Achieve-

(2) 

4.76 
5.12 

ment fixed ment 

(3) (4) (5) 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

1.83 2.50 1.14 
1 24 2.00 1.71 
2.79 6.00 1.60 
2.66 2.00 2.59 
3.56 5.00 3.45 
3.14 5.50 3.11 

(6) 

2.62 
1.31 
1.03 
l.79 

N.A. 
N.A. 



13 
• 

The targets for production were not achieved in any year. In the 
case of sales the target was achieved in only one year. 

The Joss was attributed by the department to:-

(a) Not posting proper supervisory staff when production work 
was taken up in 1972. The posts of production Assistants .0. posts), 
Foreman, Grade I (2 posts) and Glass Blowers Grade I, II, III {2, 4 and 
6 posts) and skilled workers Grade I and 11 (5 and 4 posts) exclusively 
sanctioned for the production scheme were not filled up (July 1980). 

(b) Lack of co-operation from the staff of training progra~e 
who were saddled with additional respom:ibility of surervising the 
production wing. 

(ii) None of the new items like sintered ware, glass to metal seals, 
spherical joints and pilot plants contemplated for production in the 
expansion progranune, was manufactured in the unit. Consequently, 
the contemplated savings in foreign exchange have not been realised. 

(iii) Out of three equipment imported at a cost c,f Rs. l.31 Jakhs, 
glass cutting working lathe costing Rs. 0.57 lakh (approximately) was 
not put to use so far, since its receipt in February 1976. The depart­
ment stated (September 1980) that the lathe was not necessary for execu­
ting bulk orders received from schools for scientific apparatus. Further, 
the sophisticated equipment could not be entrusted to workers as the 
unit was having Jabour problems. 

(iv) The register showing work-in-progress was not maintafoed 
piior to 1979-80. Only the job order register was maintained. The 
job order register revealed that the orders executed by the unit each 
year had been going down. The number of orders received by the 
department was also going down. The department had not analysed the 
reasons for the decline in the number of fresh orders and taken st€.ps to 
improve the working of the unit. 

(v) Rupees 2.71 lakhs were due from Government departments, 
Corporations, local bodies and private firms for supplies made 
during 1970-71 to 1978-79 (April 1980). 

Though the unit enj0ye.d the mvnc.pcly cf s-cpply to all departments 
of Government, in view of the specific orders vf Govemmcnt in this 
regard, it continued to incur Joss year after year. 

4-3-6A 

• 



• 

84 
• 

The matter was reported to Government in October J %0 ; their 
reply is awaited (February 1981). 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL ADMINISTRATION 
' DEPARTMENT 

3.12. Food for WorJQ Programme 

3.12.1. Introductory.- With a view to build up rural infrastructure 
and provide useful employment to the unemployed in the villages by 
utilising the surplus stock of food grains, Government of India launched 
(April 1977) a special scheme-" Food for Work Programme "-in 
several States in India. Government of Tamil Nadu implemented the 
programme from 1979-80 and proposed an additional outlay of 
Rs. 9,72 lakhs by issue of rice as wages on works covered by the pro­
gramme over and above the budget provision of Rs. 39,81 lakhs m_,ade 
during 1979-80 for the works. 

3.12.2. Organisation.-The implcmentati0n of the programme was 
entrusted to the Heads of Departments concerned. The departments 
utilised the existing machinery for implementing the programme and 
did not set up any separate organisation. Steering committees at State 
and district level were formed to co-ordinate the programme. 

3.12.3. Allotment a11d utilisation of food grains. - Government of India 
allotted 73,000 tonnes of rice to the State Government. lustead of 
obt~iniog the supply of foodgra ins from the Food Corporation of India, 
the State G0vemment proposed diversion of supJ lies from the Tamil 
Nadu Civil Supplies Corporation (TNCSC) out cf the one lakh tonnes 
of rice set apart for suppply to the Central pool. This deviation was 
approved by Government of India. Even though the State Government 
issued orders to TNCSC to release the entire allotment cf 73,000 tonnes 
before 31st March 1980, only 63,359 tonnes wete actually supplied by 
the TNCSC. The shortfall in supply (9,64J tonnes) was due to non­
availability of adequate stock with tbe TNCSC. Department-wise 



85 . . 
• part icu lars of quantity of rice received and utilised , number of works 

taken up and comp leted , number 0f mandays generated and value of 
work done during 1979-80 as furni shed by the departments are given 
below:-

Serial number Qua111ity of Q11a11tity Number of Ntlmber of Value of Number of 
and name of rice utilised works works works 111a11days 

department received taken up completed done generated 
(i11 lakf1s (in lakhs) 
of rupees) 

( I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

(in tonnes) 

I. Rural Deve- 58,372 50,636 43,199 32,904 9 ,20.77 J ,42.05 
lopmen t 

2. H ighways . . 3,954 l.3,892 [ 2,107 1,194 97.84 13.61 

3. Public Works 128 122 107 34 5.52 0.34 

4. Fo rest 677 635 1,281 1,144 17.67 3.59 

5. Agriculture 
(Engineering) 

228 224 829 554 3.92 0.65 

Total 63,359 55,509 47,523 35,830 10,45.72* 1,60.24 
---

The Tamil Nadu Civil Supplies Corportion had old stock c f 69,550 
tonnes of parboiled r ice out of the grain allotted to the State m l 977 
for drought relief works. When the State G overnment reqP.csted (Sep­
tember 1978) Governmert of India to take back the un ut ilised stock. 
the latter di1ected the Food Corporation of India (FCJ) to inspect the 
stock and then take it over. The F CI inspected the stock and too k 
over only 4,636 tonnes which was in good condition. Tl~e TNCSC 
issued instructions to their regional offices (July 1979 to September 1979 
and February 1980) to release rice for " F ood for W(1 rk Pr<.' gramme " 
from the old stock (rejected by FCI), though the Slate G 0verm11ent 
ordered (April 1979) that only good quality rice fit for h v.man ccnsv.mp­
tion should be released fo1 this programme. Dming test check in ad lil, 
it was noticed that t he TNCSC issued l 4,373 tonnes c f the rice rcjcc'cd 
by the FCI (cost: R s. 2.16 crores) for utilisation under Fee d for Wc,rk 
Programme. 

3.12.4. Employment generated.-No targets were fixed tor gencrat10n 
of employmwt in mandays in respect of works covered by the budget 
provision and also those carried cut under the Food fo r Work Programme. 

* Includes cash co mponent of Rs. 1,80.33 lakhs . 

• 



• 

80 

• the mandays of employment generated under the Food for Work Pro-
gramme as indicated in the table at pa1agraph 3.12.3 were based on the 
progress reports received from the field offices. The correctness of 
computation of m.andays could not be verified in the case of the blocks 
in Madurai District as muster rolls were not available/maintained and 
also in cases where the works were entrusted to contractors-vide para­
graphs 3.12.6 (iii) and 3.12.7. (iii). 

According to the guidelines issued by Government of India, the 
State Government was to show clearly that the expenditure on existing 
Plan and Non-Plan schemes, new items of capital works and the main­
tenance of public works, as the case may be, has been augmented to the 
extent of the amount of additional resources made available in the shape 
of foodgrains, calculated at prescribed rates. Jn case the total expendi­
ture during a particular year is only equal to, or less than, the provision 
which exists in respect of WNks rndertaken under this programme, 
the value of foodgrains released under this programme is recoverable 
from the State Government. 

The additional outlay of Rs. 9,72 Jakhs proposed by Government 
during ! ~79-80 was not actually provided in the State Budget. The 
expenditure incurred under the scheme was not also reflected in the 
accounts as neither the cost of foodgrains issued to works nor the value 
of foodgrains received from Government of India as grant was incorpo­
rated in the accounts in l 979-80. Government stated (September 1980) 
that the account ing procedure for the programme was finalised only 
recently and that necessary budgetary provision would be made in the 
revised estimate for 1980-81. 

3.12.5. Specific points noticed in test check in audit c·f selected offices/ 
divisions are given in the succeeding paragraphs. 

3.11.6. Rural Development Departrnent.-The programme was imple­
mented by this department in all the l5 districts (except Madras City) 
comprising 374 blocks. The test check by Audit during April-July 1980 
covered 75 blocks in 4 districts (Chengalpattu, Ramanathapu.ram, 
Madurai and North Arcot) and disclosed the following points :-

(i) (a) Under the modiikd guidelines issued by Government of 
India (April 1977), foodgrains supplied under "Food for Work Pro­
aramme " can be utilised foi: ' Plan ' and 'Non-Plan' works for which 



17 

• 
• there is provision in the State budget, the object being that the budgetarY 

provisions expand and a larger programme becomes possible. No new 
scheme under a different nomenclature or a different objective, was to 
be taken up without the approval of Government of India . The maiPte­
nance of minor irrigation sources such as tanks and ' ooranies ' having 
an ayacut of less than 10 acres, as well as roads and strect3 within the 
panchayat is to be done by the panchayats out of their own funds. 
These works are not provided for in the State budget and hence these 
works are not covered by the programme. However, in the four districts 
test checked 82 irrigation' works (ccst: R~. 1.81 lakhs) and the laying and 
maintenance of 4,295 panchayat streets and cor~nics (co~t : Rs. S0.09 
lakhs) were executed under the progranune. 

(b) The guidelines by Government of India laid dc wn that the 
programme should not be extended to urban areas. The State Govern­
ment also ~ssued instructions (April l 979) to this effect. In Madv.rni 
and Thanjavur districts, 302 to:rnes of rice (valt•.e : Rs. 4.53 lakhs) 
were is.med to town municipalities (August l 979). 

~ii) Out of Rs. 9.21 crores being the value of work done in the 
Rural Development Department, Rs. 7.94 crores is the value of focd­
grains issued to the works; the cash component is Rs. I .27 crcres which 
includes wages in cash also (the break ur is not available). The natme 
of works taken under the programme broadly fell under three categories, 
riz.-

fjl) Formation and improvement to village roads and streets 
mostly involving earth work without material comprnrnl. 

(2) Desilting and deepening of minor irrigation tanks, village 
ponds, etc., involving only earth work. 

(3) Annual maintenance of school and panchayat buildings mostly 
involving white washing. 

In three district: (Ramanathapuram, ChengalpaHu and North Arce !J, 
irrigation works such as desilting and deepening cf minor irrigation tanks 
were executed under this programme, after the onset of the north east 
monsoon, du1ing the period September 197~ to December 1979. Rain­
fall statistics available with the department disclosed ~1uc~p1ead rain~ 

• 



• 

88 

• 
durfog this period in these three districts. The districts were declared 
as " flood affected areas" 3nd flood relief or,eralions were being under­
taken. During this pericd, 504 works of desilting and deepening of 
minor irrigati cn tanks at a cost of Rs. 9.11 lakhs were reported to 
have been done when most of the area was im.~ndat ed ; of t he~e. measure_ 
ments and check meast•.rcments for 148 works (cost : Rs. 3.44 lakhs) 
were rcpcrtcd to have been taken in Jam•.ary 1980 and Febni.a ry 19£0. 

In the fo ur di stricts test checked, road works involving co llcctil n 
and spr e<'.ding of ea1 th were executed at a cost of R s. 59.95 lakhs (being 
the va lue o f foodgrii. ins; there was no cash component). Most of these 
were re-form~tion of 10:-.ds a lre~c!y formed under other programmes 
such as " flood relief", "drought relief'', etc. Top soling and culverts were 
not p rovided to ensure tbe durability of the assets. In this case a l~o, 

Spt<'?.d ing of e:oirth in these ro?.d works was done, after the onsc.t of mon­
soon, in the moDths September to December 1979. 

(iii) (a) The instructicns issued by Government of India (Mr.rch 
1979)banned the distribu1ion offoodgrains to labourers through contrr.c­
tors or mid dkmen. In Maduni.i District, the entire qu<.ntity of food­
gru.i ns (7,477 tonne-s; value : Rs. 1,12.16 12.khs) in respect of 4,932 works 
was distributed through contractors. Ne procedure wii.s 12.id down for 
the issue of foodgrains to the contractors, the distri bution of fcodgr?ins 
to the labourers, maintenance of muster rolls, etc. In one pii.nch<>.yc.t 
union (Thoppampatti) in this disttict, 474 tonnes of rice were issued to 
35 contractors for 258 works in the period June 1979 to Janur.ry 1980. 
Acqui tt:i.nces were prodcced on ly for 29 works of 49 works for which 
measurement books were produced. In the remeining 209 works neither 
measurement books nor acquittances were produced. It was stated by the 
department (June 1980) tha t measurements were being recorded. 

(b) In t wo other blocks in the same district (Nill!kottii.i 2.Pd 5ec':ipatti) 
wh~e tbe total quantity of rict: distribukd tc contr?.cto1 s wzs 458 tonnes 
(value: Rs. 6.96 lakhs), details such rs the acqvittances ind ic<ting the 
number and names of labourers employed, days of cxecuticn of ..vork, 
quantity of rke disuibutcc' to e<'ch, etc., were not avail:> ble. Jr <il l 
these cases, works were stated to have beer execu1cd <. nc1 completed in 
Octo-ber anc' N ovember 1979; in five ot these works a quantity of 57.93 
tonnes of rice was issued in Jtme 1980. rin July 1980, comph.ints we1e 
received from the villagers a lleging malpri>.ctict-s in the i s~ue cf r ice for 
works clii.imetl to have been execi;ted under Food fo r Work Programme. 



• 

89 

• 
A comphi.int regarding one of these works was refer red by the 

Cc Hector to the co11ccrned Divi siona l Development Officer (DDO) 
for investigat ion and report. After inspecting the enti re length of the 
supply channel, the DDO reported (August 1980) that there was no 
sign of ~my work having been C2.rried out in the supply chc.nncl, though 
me:>.surements bed been recorded in the measurement books. This 
case is under investigation by the Vigi IM ce Ce ll of the Police D epartment 
(J unc 1980). 

(iv) In North Arcot District, there was a complaint th2t 822 bags 
of rice (va lue : R s. 1.23 lakhs) is sued under the progr:>.mme in Thimiri 
block were cl:>.ndestincly rem oved and so ld in the open market. N omina l 
mu~ter rolls were not produced as evidence of execution of wo1 ks. The 
case has been handed over to the Vigilance Brnnch (June 1980). 

(v) Severa liustances of delays in payment of wages (in kind), r:>.nging · 
from one month to six months, were noticed . In Kamudhi Penchayat 
Union of Ramanathapuram District, where 431 works were taken up 
for dep?.rtment?.l execution in July 1979 11.nd completed in D ecember 
1979, 20.77 tonnes of rice (va lue : R s. 0.31 lakh) were issued to Jebcure1 s 
only during January-March 1980; 118 tonnes were issued in Ap1 ii 
1980 and 249 tonnes still remain to be issued to the l?.boure1s (July 1980). 
In Tiruvacanai Panchay<: t Union, 63.49 tonnes of rice were issued to 
the labourers dw·ing the period April- June 1980 for works taken up 
in July 1979 and completed in December 1979. Io such ce.ses of belated 
issues, single consolidi!ted undated acknowledgments were obtzined 
f rom the workers for the entire qua.ntity supplied over a peri od of time. 

(vi) In computing the foodgliain component of w:>.ges, in R?.rn?.nathr.­
puram, Chenga lpattu and North A rcot di stricts, the executing dcpr.rt­
ments adopted a uniform rate of Rs. 1.60 per kg. , whi-ch w<.s higher th~m 
the issue price fixed b} Government of India (Rs. 1.35 per kg. for 'coarse' 
variety and Rs.1.50 per kg. for mediurr vatiety of rice up to 24th Octobe1 

1979 ~nd a pooled aver? ge ra te of R s. 1.50 per kg. thereafter) with the 
result that the labourers were underpaid. Tne erosion in the wages 
paid;to the laboure1 s in these distric.ts on this account was R s. 9.64 l<.kl1s 
(C2.sh equivalrnt of 2,577 tonnes of 'coarse' rice u 1d 4,484 tonnes of 
'medium' rice). 



• 

,0 

• 
(vii) In Madurai District, 6 lakhs gi;.nnies(vci.lue : Rs. 3.6(} lakbs appro-

ximately) were retained by the co.:tractOLS to whom fooclgrains we1c 
issued. F.ielcl officers stated that the gunny bags we1e not got back due 
to wan t of clear instructions. 

(viii) For reimbursement of cost of rice supplied by the TNCSC for 
this programme, Government oflndia agreed to pay at Rs. 135 per quinta l 
for coarse variety and at Rs. 150 per quintal for medium variety of 1 ice. 
This classification was ir. force up to 24th October 1979. Thereafter, 
both the varieties were pooled and reclassified as "common" variety, 
and Government of India agreed to pay at Rs. 150 per quintal. 3,043 
tonnes of 'coarse' rice supplied up to 24th October 1979 in five districts 
(Ramanathapuram, Madurai, Cbengalpattu, North Arcot and Coimba­
tore), was treated as "common" variety and reimbursement cl?.imec from 
Government of India . The extra amount reimbursed to TNCSC 
on tlus account was Rs. 4.5.6 lakhs. The State G overnment could have 
noticed the excess claim, while scrutinising the bills sent by TNCSC 
and passing them on to Government of India fo1 reimbursement. 

(ix) In five districts (Madurai , Ramanatbapuram, Ti1 uchirappa 1Ji, 
Coimbatore and Nilgiri s), for 3,617 tonnes of foodgrai.is supplied 
by the TNCSC to the Collectors during Ap1 ii 1980, adva.oce acknowled1· 
me.:ts were obtaired from the Collectors in March 1980 itself and re­
imbursement of Rs. 54.98 lakhs obtained by the TNCSC from Government 
(i)f llldia . 

(x) Of the four districts test checked, in North Arcot District, 20 
tonnes of food grains (value : Rs. 0.30 l2kb) were not actually supplied 
by the TNCSC which had got reimbursement from Government of fodia 
for this quantity. The office copieo; of the bills for reimbursement claimed 
from Governmert ofindia were not available in the other three distr icts . . 

3.12.7. Public Works, Highways, Forest and Agricultural Engineerini 
Departments.-Test check conductld by Audit in May-July 1980 of the 
implementation of the programme by these four dep?.rtments covered 
19 offices (Highways and Rural Works: 11 di visions; Public Works: 
2 divjsio.1s; Fo1est: 5 divisions; A; ricultura l Engineeri.1g: I division) 
in nine districts (North Arcot, Dharmapuri , Salem, Periyar,Coimbatore, 
~~nyakumar i, Tirunel1eli, Ramanatbapuram and Nilgiris). 



91 

• (i) The works undertaken by these departments were mainly main-
tenance of existing roads, special repairs to roads, dcsilting c.f channels, 
tanks, maintenance of existing forest plantations, etc. No new wotk was 
undertaken by them. 

(ii) Rice was distributed to persons already employed in regular time 
scales of pay on these works, e.g., regular work charged establishment, 
gang mazdoor-s, road inspectors and plot watchers. Distribution of the 
rice issued under 'Focd for Work Programme' to persons already emplo­
yed in the department frustrated the basic o bjective of generating addi­
tional employment. 

(iii) Contrary to Government of India instructions, in several cases, 
the departments were executing the works through contractors and the 
rice lifted under the progranune was issued to the contractors for distri­
bution to the labourers employed by them. In 15 divisions (Highways 
and Rural Works : 8 divisions; Public Works : 2 divisions and Forest : 
5 divisions), 566.917 tonnes of rice (Rs. 8.50 lalchs) were issued to con­
tractors and in four of these divisions (Highways and Rural Works : 
2 divisions ; Public Works: 1 division and Forest : 1 divison) almost 
the entire quantity (300.638 tor.nes out of 306.434 tonnes) was issued to 
Gontractors for distribution to labourers employed by them. However, 
there was no evidence of this being distributed by them to labourers nor 
of eny check by department to satisfy themselves that the rice issued 
under the 'Food for Work Programme' wa! actualJy distributed by con­
tractor!. to labourers. No muster rolls were maintained by the contrac­
tors. 

(iv) In Tirunelveli Highways Division, rice valued at Rs. 2.04 Jakhs 
issued to contractors was utilised for carrying out the normal budgeted 
works of the division and there was no 'additionality' as envisaged under 
this programme. 

(v) Rice issued in Tirunelveli and North Arcot Districts was reported 
to be of inferior or bad quality, worm infested and emitting bad odour 
and the labourers were reportt:.d to have protested against its issue, 
or did not accept rice and demandt:.d wages in cash. 

(vi) In ten divisions (Highways and Rural Works : 5 divisions; 
Public Works: J division and Forest : 4 divisions) for purposes of 
computin2 the wai:es to be paid to the labourers the cost of rice adopted 

• 



• 

92 

• ranged from Rs. 1.60 to Rs. 1.90 per kg. even though Government of 
India had instructed that the cost was to be fixed at Rs 1.50 per kg. 
Under lh is system, the real wages to the labourers were much less (Rs 0.70 
lakh). 

(vii) In Sat.hur Highways Division, 52.752 t<·Mes of rice (Rs 0.79 
lakh) were issued in lieu of charges for t ransp ortation cf gravel, metal, 
etc., though accordin g to the o rders of G overnment of India rice was to 
be used only as a component of wage and was not permissible for materia I 
portion in works. 

3.12.8. Monitoring.-According to the guideliness issued by Govern­
ment of India, steering conunittees were to be constituted at the 
State and the district level to plan and review the implementation 
of the programme in all its aspects besides ensuring proper 
distribution of foodgrains. The Committees were to meet at 
least once in a month. To ensure that the physical assets created 
under the programme were of durable natme, inspection partie:, of d istrict 
officials were required to be formed iP. each distr ict which were to send 
monthly reports on works i11~pected by them to the d istr ict level steering 
committees. The steer ing committee at Slate level met cnly twice during 
1979-80 ; distr ict level conunittees met twice in 2 districts, once in four 
districts and did not meet at all in 2 distr icts. Jnfo rmaticn is awaited 
in respect of the remaining seven d istricts. N o inspection parties of 
districts officials were c011stitu.ted fr. r inspect ion and reporting on the 
progress of works to the district level steering conunittees. 

3.12.9. Summing up.-(i) The State Government ordered (April 1979) 
that only good quality rice fit for human ccnsumptic n should be released 
for this programme. Bll.t the TNCSC issued to this programme a quan­
tity of 14,373 tonnes (cost : Rs. 21 .56 Jakhs ) from its old stock (unuti­
lised balance of the rice allott(.d by Gcvernmcnt cf Jndia to Tami l Nadu 
in 1977 for drought relief works, to be taken back by Government of 
India, but rejected by FCI on grounds of quality). 

(ii) No targets were fixed for generaticn of employment in m.andays 
under this pr.cgramme. The correctness of man~ays generated, as 
reported by the field cfficers, could not be checked in the cases of blocks 
in Madurai District and in cases where the works were entrusted to 
contractors, as muster rolls were not available or maintained. 



93 

• 
(iii) No provision was made in the State budget for 1979-80 for 

the additional outlay proposed under th.is programme and no adjustments 
were carried out in the accounts for 1979-80 to reflect the n:ceipt from 
Gove:nment of India by way of grains a11d expenditure on works under 
this programme, with the result that additionality could not be verified. 

(iv) (a) 502 tonnes of rice valued at Rs. 4.53 lakhs were issued 
to town municipalitiec;; one of the objectives of the schemes, viz., genera­
tion cf additional employment for the rural unemployed 2nd creation 
of infrastructure for rura l development had not been achieved to this 
extent, as the rice had been used for works in urban areas. 

(b) 4,377 panchayat works at a cost of Rs 81.90 lakhs not provided 
in the State budget, were (",Xecutcd under this programme in violation 
vf the guide.lines issued by Government of India that works for which 
there could be no p rovision in the State budget should not be taken up 
under this programme. To th.is extent, there was no additionality to the 
provisicn in the State budget. 

(v) 504 works of desilting and deepening of minor irrigation tanks 
at a cost of Rs. 9.11 lak.hs were reported to have been done in three 
districts during September 1979 to December 1979 when most of the area 
was inundated due to wide spread rains. In four districts, earthen 
roads we.re formed at a cost of Rs. 59.95 laklis (being the value of food 
grains) without providing for top-soling and culverts to make the assets 
durable. These works were a lso rep0r tcd to have been de.Ile after the 
onset of monsoon in the months of September 1979 to December 1979. 

(vi) 8,044 tonnes of rice valued at Rs. J ,20.66 lakhs were issued lUlder 
this prc·grammc to contractcrs in violation of the guideline prohibiting 
d istribution of foc.dgrains to labourers through contractors. The issue 
of foodgrains to labou1erscould not be verified in these cases, as no 
procedure was evolved for distribution by contractors and acknowledg­
ments of labourers and muster rolls were either not maintained "or not 
produced. 

(vii) No evaluation study of the impact of the programme has so 
far been conducted either by the Government c.f Tamil Nadu or any 
other independent agency. 

The points mentioned a bove were repor ted to Government in August 
1980; their reply is awaited (February 1981) . 

• 



• 

94 
• 

3.13. Lecal irrieation ~rants 

3.13.L. In April 1960, a scheme of assistance to panchayat tnions 
through a special annual grant styled as "Local Jrrigaticn Grant" was 
introduced to enable the panchayat unions to protect and maintain 
minor irrigation tanks. The grant was subject to a minimum cf Rs.l .50 
and maximum of Rs. 2.50 for every acre irrigated frcm these sources. 
As the rate did not take into account the upward revisic-ns of schedule 
of rates from time to time, Government decided (1964) that the grant 
should be based on t e annual needs. Acco1dingly, a progranune for 
maintenance in respect of all the roin0r irrigation sources in each panchayat 
union is being drawn up adopting a five year cycle commencing 
friom 1964-65. Funds are provided each yea r with reference to the 
estimates covering all the required itt:ms of repairs coming up during the 
year in the five year cycle. Rupees 1,47.27 lakhs were paid as grants 

during the period J 975-76 to 1979-80. 

3.13.2. The following points were noticed during the test check of 
tl1e grants by Audit in the four districts of Chengalpattu, North Arcot, 
Madurai and Ramanathapuram in April-July 1980. 

I. According to the instructions issued (January 197 J) by Govern­
ment, the funds required for maintenance of tanks as per cycle system 
each year are to be assessed by each block on the basis of estimates 
drawn up by technical officers. However, in the three district~ of Chengal­
pattu, North Arcot and Ramanathapuram 21 blocks based their require­
ments of funds d uring the years 1976-77 to 1979-80 on the basis of 
figures in the revised estimates of the preceding year and did not work 
out the actual needs for the particulav year with reference to the programme 
for five years. ln two of the seven blocks te~t checked in Madurai 
District, the requirements were worked out at a flat rate of Rs. 3,000 
per ta;ik. 

2. 'Jlhe allotment of funds to the blocks .was not based on the 
requirements reported by them but was made on an ad liar basis. 

(a) The allotment for Chengalpattu District for 1979-80 was 
Rs. 3,50,000 as against the estimated requ irement of Rs. 6,29,300. 

(b) N() grant s were given to Kanyakumari District during any 
ef the four years (1976-77 to 1979-80) although ;t ranked ninth 
out of the 14 districts in respect of the total munber of minor irrigation 
sou1ces. 



• 

• 
c, Fifteen out of the 32 blocks iu Ramanathapuraw Distriet 

were not gi\1en any grants during 1977-78, though their reqt>iremcnts 
were Rs. 2.17 lakhs. 

3. In 23 blocks of 1he four districts test checked, out of 2,149 tanks 
due for maintenance during the four yea1s 1976-77 to 1979-80 only 
722 were taken ur and completed, a short fa!! of 62 per cent. The extent 
of ~hortfall block-wise ranged from 7 to 90 per cent. 

The number of tanks falling due for main enance funds reciuired. 
therefor, '.unds pro\ided and the numbeJ c 1 tanks actually maiLtained 
in each of the seven blocks in Maduu i D1~ti ict in the years 1976-77 to 
1979-8(' are given in Aprendix Vill. As against the total requirements 
of Rs 16.70 lakhs in resrect of 803 tanks due for maintenance durinl: 
the four years, 1976-77 to 1979-80, Rs. 5.42 lalrbs were provided, 
with the tesult that only 253 tanks were maintaircd. 

'Fhe shortfall was attributed by the department to inadequate funds. 
However, it was also due to incorrect estimation of requirements of 
funds by the blocks without reference to actual needs and ad hoc allot­
ment of funds as mentioned in paragraphs 3. J 3.2 (l) and 3.13.2 (2). 

4. In June 1971, Government ordered that the maintenance of 
minor irrigation sources with an ayacut of 10 acres and less or 100 acres 
and above is to be done by the lccal panchyats and the Public Works 
Department respectively and would not be eligible for the lccal irriga­
tion grant. But in 12 blocks, 82 works on tanks with ayacuts of less 
than 10 acres were carried out by the panchayat unions with Government 
grant during 1976-77 to 1979-80 involving an expenditure of Rs. 1.82 
lakhs. 

5. In 72 blocks in four districts test checked, the expenditure 
(Rs. 9.41 lakhs) incurred was less than the grants (Rs. 22.74 lakhs, 
received during the four years 1976-77 to 1979-80; the amounts 
remaining unutilised (Rs. 13.33 Iakhs) ranged between 53 and 72 Per cent. 

6. According to the orders (September 1966) issued by the Board 
of Revenue, panchayat union councils are requfred to le vy ~n annual 
fee from all the registered holders of lands served by irrigation works 
and the proceeds arc to be spent on the maintenance or repairs of the 
irrigation works. This fee was not levied by any panchayat union. In 
October 1978, while considering the recommendation of the Nc..tional 
Commission on Agriculture, Government agree<l with the Comm.issioa 



• 

96 

• 
tha t the panchayat unions which were responsible for the maintenance 
of the tai;iks shoulq ra ise sufficie11~ financial n,scurccs through water 
ch:irg~s for s:icisfactorily maintai.1ing the ta nks. H oweve1, no a ttempts 
have been made so far to collect any fee or ra ise any w.ater rate to 
augment the finances of the panchayat unions and· for better mainte­
nance of the tanks under their control. 

7. As at the end of March 1979, there were 23,761 miner irrigatic n 
sources with a total ayacut of 3,28,076 hectarell urder the control of 
panchayat unions. Information regarding the actual area irrigaled 
was not avai lable with t.he depar tment as there was n o follow-up to 
ascertain the extent to which the tanks actually served the ayacutda1s. 
Due to lack of follow-up action it was not p ossible to ascertain the 
impact of maintenance deficiencies menti oned earlier on the irrigation 
from these tanks. 

. 3.13.3. Summing up.-1. The requirement~. cf fund~ fer .maintenance 
of irrigation tanks were n o t assessed by the bl(i}cks on the basis of esti­
matc,s drawn by technical officers ; 21 blocks based. their requi ren:eQts 
for the years 1976-77 to 1979.-80 on the basis of figures fo the revised 
estimates of the p receding years and two blocks work~ out their require­
ments at a fht rate of Rs. 3,000 per tank. 

2. The a llotment of funds to the blocks was not based on their 
requiremen ts, but was made on an ad hoc basis. No grants were given 
to the blocks in K auyakumari District during the years 1976- 77 to 
1979-80, tlwugh they Jmd 1,480 minor irrigatfon tanks und er their 
control ; liflee11 out uf 32 blocks in Ramanathapu ram District "'ere 
n ot given any grant though their requirements were Rs. 2.17 l<.khs. 
The blocks in Cheng:ilpattu District we1e a llotted Rs. 3.50 lakhs in 
1979-80 ag.iinst the estimated requi rement of Rs: 6.29 lakbs. 

I • 

3. ·There was considerable shortfa ll in the numbc.1 of Ll!.nks main­
tained each year; in 23 blocks in four· d ist1icts, only ' 722 l<. nks were 
taken up as ag.i inst 2,149 ta nks due for maintenanc.e d u1 ing the 
four yer.r s 1976-77 to 1979-80. 

4. The grants sr.nctioncd to the blocks were not ut ilised in fuJl in 
a number of cases ; in 72 blocks· in fou r cli stricts, onJy Rs. 9.41 Jr..khs 
were spent out o f grants of Rs. 22.74 lr.khs received dµriog the four 
yeai·s, 1976-77 to 1~79-80. 

• 



97 
• 

5. (~formation rei<1r<lio~ the 11.ctua I :-.rca in igated by e11ch tuk 
was not available with the depa1 tmeot. The1 e was· neithe1 the machinery 
nor any follow up action to ascertain the extent to which the tanks. 
actually served the ny2cuts with the result that the impact of the defi. 
ciencies on the m::i.iotenance of the tanks on irri~tion facilities coltld 
not be assessed . 

The poiots mentioned above were reported to G overnment iti 
September 1980 ; their reply is awaited (February 1981). 

SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTM:!N1 

3.1-4. Lou Scllolanllip icllellt 

3.14.1. In February 1972, Government sanctioned a i;cheme for 
providing financial assistance, by w:>.y of inte1est·free lcr.ns, rangina 
from Rs. 900 to Rs. 1,750 per annum, to the students belonging to 
Scheduled castes and Scheduled Tribes pursuin~ Degree or Post Graduate 
Courses in Medicine, Engince1 ing, Techno logy, Agricultura l Science, 
'Veterinary Science or Research and Post Graduate courses in Arts 
and Science. Assistantcc is admissible to students wno ?.re eligible for 
the award of post-matric schola1ship under State/Government of 
India regulations and whose pccuni:..ry circumstances ue such that they 
a re not able to meet the full expenditure for pursuing their courses 
of study. In March 1974, this scheme was exter.ded to students pursuina 
Degree Courses in Arts and Science also, from the academic )C'ar 
1974-75. 

3.14.2. During the period 1974-75 to 1979·80, 17,819 students 
were assist.el! under the scheme and Rs. 94.90 lakns were disbursed . 

3.14.3. A test oheck condt:c~ed in ·May/June 1980 of the acco~nts 
and other recor< s maintained by thr Di1ecto1 a te of Harijrn r.nd Tribal 
Welfare a nd in 7 Distr ict HariJan Wclfqre Otllccrs f01 the period from 
1974·75 to 1979-80 disclosed the following points :-

(a) Irregular payments.-(i) If a student is in receipt of another 
scholarship or financial a'sistance that is a lso taken into c0nsideration 
while determining the amount of Joan. If the value of olher scholar­
ships/assistance is more than ha If of the rate admi~s1 hie under 1 hii scheme 

4-3-7 

• 



• 

93 

• 
of ioan schola ·shif , the cand idate has-to chet sc between the .two. A-tc~t 

check cf Joan scho larship applica tions p:lati.qg to the yea:s 1978-79 
an9 1.979..-80·wi tli the •correspondin& G i:;vemment -c f l 11 d.i~ schoJarshir 
disbur!1ctne.11t '"egisiers. in .six dislris:;u showed that Rs. !·2.10 .lakhs were 
di.SQl.!,f~, as joan Wholarship t : 1,830 · st udents, th0 ug,h they . were in 
receipt of Government of India scho larstip (Rb. J 6.08 Lakl .s) exceeding 
ha lf of tl'e ra1e of loan scho larship. The depanment has not sta ted how 
the foan scho1arshjp was p c: id in tJ1ese cases: .. , . 

(ii) Under the scheme, loan scholarships are to be granted on ly 
after the students execute ~.n a greement in the prescribed form agreei ng 
to abide by tl.e terms ·and C'ondiiio.ns o f the awHd atid ;tc repay th~ l0an 
in instalments d.epending upon their inc.)me. In the peri~d 1974- 75 
to 1979-80, loan schola rships (amount :· Rii., ·15:30· iakh:.) were paid 
in 2,254 cases without o bta ining agr.::emt.nts frc:m tJ:,~ students. 

... ., , : , . . 
.. (b) Sc/10T~rshp hot draw~for tlie full courseof study.'-Once a wa rded 

at one s tage' t~ 'a scholar,' t he schofitrshi} is tenable froln the start to 
the cc'm;>Jetic n ' 6f tbe study and is rcnewa ble f1:6m year to yea r subject 
to ~atisfaeloty ' progress, gocd 'conduct, regu li:irity' in attendance and 
pronioti6n ' tot ihc next higher clasS. 897 scholars· in six districts had 
been gra"nteCf loan scho lar!:h ip (R s. 7.65 lakhs) whlch di'd no t extend up 
tb fheir final' year of study. Tlie ·departmental-reco rds did no t indicate 
whether these loa ned "had disco ntinued 'their" 'stuoies. 

l - • .,, ' . . •. "' . 

(c) Accounting of sc/10larsliip pqyme,-lfS'.-A test check c.f the account­
ing of scho larship pa) ments in 10,544 cases granted in the years 1974-
75 to 1Q79- 80 d isclosed the following,: -

• ' • j • • 

(1) Maintenance of loan ledgers.-(!) Posti11g o f loan ledgers was 
iR l!rrears (June 198.0) for the years 1978 - 79 and. 1?79- 80 , ii;i three 
districts and for I 979- 80 in one dist rict. .. ' 

(2) Employment d~Lails of loanees and an1ounL of instalment 
for reco ve1y of loans and date from which recoveries became due were 
not noted in any case. I ' · -. , · · 

;. 1 (3) Postings :of d isbursements of·lom:rin .the·ledgcrs Md nc1t beeu 
reconciled and agreed with the actua l paym'ent<ro· :prove their co rrectness. 



99 
• 

·t~ ·' (ii) Want · of : ,~tamped alk11owledgn1e11ts.-The. Pistr \ct Harijan 
Welfare Officers ren:i[t the anwunt.s oi _ lca~1. scholarship.s .. ~? !h:i heads of 
the institutions concerned for disbursement to the students. Acknow­

,J,e~gments of the students were still due (June J 980) in rcSIJ:eCt of pay­
')111ents made to 2,837 SC;holars during ·J974- 7.5 to .J979;-.:.-8o. · _(arnount : 
Rs. 20·40 lakhs). " · · ' 

' ' .. . 
(iii) Recovery of loans.-( I) Transfer. of loan records:.-J.]1e:District 

Harijan Welfare Offices are requited to handover extracts of loan ledgers, 
agreements, etc., to the tahsildars concerned as soon as the course of 
stud y is over for recovery 6f 'the loans. h1 the 7 districts selected for 
test check, 4,510 cases covering an amount of Rs. 48·29 lakhs were 
pending (June 1980) transfer to 'the tahsildar11-. .. 1 

'." . (2) .Arrears of ove~·du~ . instal~i1ents.~R'?J?aym.en.t. 9f loan is to 
su~rt one year .after the scholar ~gins to. e~m. incc~ne or 3 .Years after 
the termination of scholarship, whichever is earlier.' Urider the agree­
ment executed by the scholars, they have to furnish to the D irectorate 
and ·lo the district ofli~s concerned foll. details of thc::i,r empl0yment/ 
practice/business started including subseqticriC chal}~tjS and ·repay the 
loan in monthly instalments related to their income, subject to a minimum 
,rate of Rs. 25 per month whether o r !J.Ol they earn an income during 
any period a'.'ter the repayment ha~ fallen due. Fail~.re to pay any 
instalment witltin 01~e month aft.er ·the due dare attracts penal interest 

.~ (6 per cent per annum) and the amount .9L\e .i~ 1ecovera ble .as
1
an arrear 

··?f.land _revenue. 

During test check it was noticed that 702 scho la rs whose loan scholar-
1 ships (amount : Rs. 4.49 lakhs) terminated more than 3 y.ea11s ago (J 975 
"-76) defaulted iri· repayment. Tltese loanees had not furn ished (JUJle 
1980) eith'.er to the Directorate o r to the district offices deta:ils of their 
employment to enable the department to ra ise demands for recovery . 

. Nd action had also beeh taken by the department (June' 1980) to obtain 
· the details of employment from these loanees to work OtJ.t the amount 
··due by them. Cohsequently; the demand, ·co llection and balance state-
ments in refpect of such cases had no t (June 1980) been prepared. Based 
on the minimum rate bf Rs. 25 per month per scholar, the arrears 
-OV!!rdue frnm these scholars a s on 31st March ·1980 amounted to Rs. 2·82 
lakhs (excluding penal interest) 

4-3-7A 

• 



• 

100 • 
Tho impact of the loan 1cholar5hip i;cbeme has not been • v.alutttii 

by the department. The department had oo information reg.ardi_n~ 

' 
(i) the number of scholau w!to had actually taken the de&re•/ 

post-graduate diploma, etc., after getting assi1tance under the 11cli.e• 
and 

tii) the number of iCholars who bad been gainfully employed l{tM 
completin& the couritl of study. 

3.14.4. summing up-The main points noticed in audit ar• : 

(i) Payments CRs· Jl·40 lakh•} were made in 1,830 ineli~ble cau.1. 

(ii) 897 studentli were granted scholar1hips (amount : R1. 7 ·7~ Jakh1) 
which did not extend up to their final year of study. The deparuncRtal. 
record11 did not indicate whether tbe1e students had di1continucd tbit 
11tudies. 

(iii) Rupees 15·30 lakh1 were paid to 2,254 students bet1'feen 197'4--
75 and 1979-80 without obtaining agreements from them. ,, ~ 

(iv) Stamped acknowledgments were due in 2,837 cases (Rs. 20.40 
lakhs) in respect of paym~nts made between 1974-75 and 1979-80. . .. -

(v) Loan records were not transferred to ' tahsildars for elfectint 
recovery of loans in 4,510 .cases 'total scholarship amount paid: Ra. 48,29 
lakhs) where the course of 1tudy wa1 over. 

(vi) 702 i;tudcnts; whoie loan scholarships (~mount ; Rs. 4.49 Jakh1) 
t~minated more than 3 yeara ago, defaulted in . repayment of loaa 
(minimum of overdues Rs.·.l .82 lakhi; as on 3Ji;t March 1980). 

(vii) The department had not evaluated the impact of the 1c.4emc ; 
it did not have information ~s to the number of scho lars who complci.d 
the courlics after &otting ai;si~tance. under the scheme and who wer• 
gainfully~ employed, after completin& the courses. 

The points mentioned above were rep0rted to Government iii S.p­
tembcr 1980 ; their reply is awaited (January 1981). 



101 

• OENEllAL 

' ' '!J.l~. Misappropriation, losses, etc. 

·eases of misappropriation of Government money reported to Audit 
. ~o end of March 1980 and on which final action was ]llndin& at the end 
of .Scp~mber 1980 were as follows :---.: . . 

·' · 

~s reported to end of March J 979 and out­
&tandfng at the end of Scptembcl' 1979 

: ea~ reported during the period April 1979 
to March 1980 · 

:· 
'Total 

E'.ases clo&ed during the period October ·19/9 
te September 1980 • 

c.ees outstanding at the end of Septeinh.t 
1930 

' ' 

Number of Amount 
cases 

(in lakhs 
of ruixes) 

455 50.20 

79 4.21 

534 54.41 

59 l .37 

473 52.04 .. -
'f 

Department-wise and year-wise analysis of the pending case,, i~ 
Jivea in Appendix IX. These cases-arc a~aiting departmental action, 
OJ'iminal prosecution, recovery, etc. 

In addition, 3,933-cases (Rs. 7,H .91 lakha) of shortaica .and theft/ 
lop of stores, damages to veltictes, properties, etc., reported to Audit 
Qp to March 1980 were pending finalisation as on 30th September J 980. 
Of these, 3,375 cases (Rs. 6,53.35 Jakhs) related to the Public Worb 
Department, 463 cases (Rs. 33.27 lakhs) ielatcd to the Agricultur.e Dcvart­
ment and 36 cases (Rs. 3.29 lakhs) related to the Health and Family 
Welfare Department. Department-wise and year-wise analysis of these 
oa11es is given in Appendix *. 

• · .J .16. 9tber miscellaneous irregularities,. "rites-oft' of losses, etc. 

Certain miscellaneous irrcgularitic1, writes-off of lossC., etc., l11t' 

q .. -1ioned in Appendix XL 
' . 

• 



• 

CfJAPTER IV • 

WORKS EXPENDITURE 

.... , •·.··· n..1BLI~ iWQR;KS1 J?E~ART.ME~ 

4 . I. Man.tdllanadbi Reservoir '€ cheme . . 
4.1.1 . Iiwoductory.-The river ·Marudhan~dlu 1 

originates ill - the 
souther:n slopes .c.f ·Palani hills (Madurai DisL ict) c.nd j c in.; the river 
M~njalar, a tributa ry of Vaigai river. The Marudhanadhi rese1 voi1 
scheme en 1isaged the fc rmati on of a reservoi.- c f capacity J 50 mcft. to 
provid~ irrigati on to a new ayacut of 2,250 acres and to stabilise an 
aya\;uf of 2,283' acres, besides bridging a· gap "of 73 acres. Under the 
scheme, a surplus weir was to be c6nstructecl on•the right flank followed 
by an earth dam in the iiver bed. Two contour ~nals each about 5 
km. long were a lso to be con structed on either side of.the reseryoir .to 
inigate the new ayacut. 

The scheme was technicall y cleared ' by' the Planning Commission in 
September 1971 and sanctioned by the State Government in January 1972 
at a cost of Rs. 99 la khs. 'The· estimate was 'tecllnically sanctiohecl 
(March 1972) by the Chief Engineer (Irrigati on) for Rs'. 1 ,0~ .90 la'lchs. 
The Chief Engineer submitted (May 1975) a revised e'stimate for Rs. 3,20 
lal<hs . to G overnment; ~ .pprdVal of · :, Go'Vernment is ~.w<.ited (Novembet 
1980). The scheme scheduled to be completed by April 1974 was' · ·com­
pleted in .¥arcJ:i, l ~79 ; waler was let out for irrigation on 30Lh No vember 
1979. The expeiidfture' 'on. the ·scheirte' is R.s. 3,75"95 ·1akhs (Ndvember 
1980). • ~. ' '"'"' , 0 

, ..i • 1 , • • ; , ol . ' ; :· •• : .. 
4.1.2. The sl ~ep increse in the cost of the scheme was mainly due to 

the fol1owing reasdns :....:._ · ' · · · · · · · - ' 
' • I • ! ' ,,;~ • 

(i) ·EscalaMon ilf, prices and wages (Rs-. 55:41 · lakhs).-Work ·.on· fue 
scheme rnnctioned i •. Janm y 1972 gair.ed mom.entvm only aftc.1 ·the for­
roat~on of a spec:ia l division in October 1974, as the two special,sub-divi­
~fons formed earlier in Janury, l973 and July 1974. attended cnly to.: the 
preliminary. works . . During .the · inter.vening ·p eriod .there had · been :.n 
increase m co: t of labour by 45 per cent and cost oj: materials by 48 per 
cent involving about R <;. 34.56 lakhs. 

(ii) Inc1e ase in co st of land (Rs. 22:1·9 lakhs). 

(iii) Change in :,cope of the ~scheme (Rs. 27.80 lakhs).-(a) At the 
time of prc.paralion of the o ri gina l estimate in 1967, the yield at .. the rtser­
voir site was not computed wi th reference to gaugings at the site, but 



103 

• 
estim·ated to ~- 433 incft. with ret~rcnce t~ rainfall particulars ·of the..1 
K odaikanal rn.mfall si~tion. Subsequently. in the course of a jo int 
inspection (P,ugu st' '1974) of the site by the Secretary to Gove;nment~· 
Public Works,Pepartmen t, Chi£f Bngineer.(lnigation) and the,Collector 
of Madu1ai, it was decided .to enlarge the scope of the schc;::rne ar.d to 
explore 1h.e po.;s+bility-ofraisinr; the height of the dam. F urther inv-e .. ti­
gation was made and the yield a t ~he reservoir site was worked oµt to 
be 7 18 mc£t. .with .reference to the rainfall p articulars recoFded f, om 1959 
in '.l p r ivate estate situated ~t the top of the hill adjoining the iese1vo ir 
site. On thi·; basi~, .the.f'nll res(·rvoir Jevd of the dam was raised by four . 
feet (cost: Rs. 8.88 lakhs) 1 herety increasing tt.e stc rage cap~.ci~y Lo J 885.!l 
mcfi. and the in flow to be imp c. und"d to 566 mcft . in th1ee fillings. 

I , I 

(b) Coniequent 9Jl the in9rease in ,the impoundable fle w; the Chief 
• • , ' ~ •. I 

Engineer proposed to in.crease i.he a yacut by a bot.t I ,450 acres by exten-.. • . - .. . . .,k ' 
d ing the cam Is from S. to ,JP kn, He also p rnposed t<;· line. the canals to 
reduce seepage losses. · Approval to these proposals inciuded 'in the 
rev,ised estim tte sent to Goverr m ent in. May 1975 is awaitc~ (l'fov-ember 
19S.O). Meanwhi!e, lhe work was ..-:xecuted . acco rduig to . the revised. 
design. . 1 .1t ·, • .~ • •• , , ,. .. 1 • •• ,i, .:. ' iU!'f 

. . . · .. ' I '; 1 • ,! .... . t 

During.executjo11 it was f ·und (1978) th it ga1den lanJs..ofcoconut 
and .mango werdnletspel'sed w!J.h the wd ayacut .ind I-ad to be . it1cluded 
m the a yacut of .tte sche.me.alth.)ugh this was not c riginally r;onten:.plated . 
Co~sequenlly ·t he new. .ayacu~ . .originally· approved by GovernDlent a1 
2,250 acre~ JV.et and _t:;e\'.i sed 1 Jo .3_,7 09 acres wet. ~t lhe r~vi~d estima,tti 
stage has be~n f?.n.aJ~y- lo;ea.J.i~~q as 3,033 !lPr~& V{~t an.cl 1,097 _acr05 g~r9el\ 
land. Approva l of Cfovemmerit tberet is awaited ~ovember I 980) 

' >• I ' .... • I, ' .. I \ • ,. • ~ 'i' • • • .; 

. .. ' .J 

. Before the final pat tern and _extent·. of ayac\l:t couJ.cl, ·emerge, the 
. ; ., , \ ; , • • ! , , 1 , I , , • I ' • • ; 

corist1y¢~io~ ~f shi i~~ w~s. P.rc ceed ed wi.th.. , C'Or..S€.quen.t c n the. ch!\n&,~ 
made i:Q. the ~YfiCUt .~twas fpur_d th<?.t fc ur. slu,ices and ·one, regu1ator cum 

ciut~e~ ·~·o~~~~r·~:~~~d _a!·fl . 'cos.~. of ~ ... p.2~ lakh wer~i.~ .. ~;xcqs of re.qui;j. 
~er:~ .r~n?,r,~i :is t.~e, ex.pen4itu~e ·io/r,uctu~u~; -111or~9 vcr{ J ~l~e ~~.~t ~~}~· .C?/ 
J/1e ~J~i~eS)~.~ ~qso e~c~i1ragY. unautho r ised pra_)'l'.3 l p,~,y.'fl, ~r. a11d .. c~p~~~-
_q_.ue~~ .J.~ss.1 0~ f~V~1~ue,, ,. ·. ?, -, , . .. , ,.: .,._, ,,. 
· ' ·(1v)~. dhi1gei' · ih JesYgh (I'.s. 63.67 lakhs) . .;_:du~in~ · ~x"<fo~.t i on: 'tbe 
maximum fie od discharge was revised from 6,763 cusecs f(I 14,830 'cusecs 
on the basis o f rainfall stateml,nts reco rded in an adjacent private estate. 

• 



• 

-104 

• Consequently a spillway with shutter arrangements h'ad to be' constru-
cted instead of the surplus weir originally proposed (estimated cost: 
R.s. 9.20 Iakhs) resulting in increase in cost by Rs. 63.67 lakhs. · 

(v) Inadequate provision (Rs. 16.60 lakhs).-In the o,riginal estimate 
R.s. 0.41 lakh were provided for buildings on the assumption that b~ildings 
available at the site of Manjalar Dam, then under execution, could· be 
used for the scheme. These buildings were not, hc.wcver, availaple ar.d 
additional buildings had to be constructed at an estimated cost of Rs. 
6.10 lakhs. The approach road, whic,h.was expected to be fom;iec) by 
the loca l panchayat union, had to be laid under the.scheme at.a cost o f 
Rs. 6.67 lakhs. 

(vi) Additional items of works (Rs. 10.33 Jakhs). · 
. . 

,vii) Prop ortionate increase in direct charges like establiSbment 
charges (which increased from Rs. 9.i6 .IB~hs lo Rs. 23.26 lakhs), Too l1 
and ~}apt, pensionary charges, etc. (Rs. 25.00 lakbs). - . 

The major changes in the design and scope of .he scheme would indi­
cate that initial investigation was not adequate rc,suJting in li) the de~rt­
mcnt having to 1rcrease the storage capacity of the rescrvcir by 25 per 
cent and the length of canals by 100 per cent during execution and (ii) 
the revision of the design of surplus arrangements i~creasing the . cc st to 
eight times. As a result of t)Je inadequate preliminary survey of th( 
ayacut to be benefited, both at the time of preparation of the original 
estimate and the revised estimate, garden l"nds .ha~ to be brought within 
tbe scope of the scheme six years after com,nencin.g w01kon the scheme 
deviating from the. cropping pattern approved by Government for the 
scheme (one crop of paeidy followed t>y a comme1~ial c'rop of groundnut, 
cholam or pulses). 

The project ha s been· COmJ?leted without obtaining prior apptoval of 
Go'<!ernmcnt to the majqr changes and to the revised estimate costing 
more than thrice the cost of the origin~.! estimate. The revi~ed fim>. ncia l 
return of the scheme has not been worked out (The retwn as per the 
sanctioned scheme was 0.266 per cent). It may be mentioned that the 
need for obtaining revised admini strativc· approval of Goveinment in 
such cases had been reiterr.ted by the Cornmitt«' on Public Accounts 
for the year 1969-70 in its recommendation prc£ented to the Assembly 
on 26th March 1970. 



• 

<4.1.3. The follo•in1•poiots we.-c also noticed in tbe course of audit:-

(a) The work of formation efcarth dam was split up into eight reaches 
for purpose of execution. Two of the reaches were c.ntrurted (March 
1974) to contract.or 'A' on the basis of tenders and 1wo scparr.tc agrcc,­
mcnta executed for Its. 5.46 hlk.hs and Rs 5.56 laJchs. Cases 0f avoidable 
cipcnditure (Rs. 0 .~8 lakh), excess/extra payments (Rs J.1 2 Jakhs), 
failure to enforce penalty (Rs 0.54 laJch) and defective we 1 k (Rs .. 0.14 
JaJch), totalling Rs. 2.48 laJchs, were noticed in respect cf the wcrk 
entrusted to contractor 'A' and the spiJJway work entrusted tc cc ntractc r 
'B' vid~ details indicated in Appendix lXIJ. 

(b) (i) The formation of earth dam in the two reac~ es entrusted to 
contractor 'A' waa commenced in March 1974 and completed in June 
1976. Earthwork in the remaining six reaches was dcne thrrngh c' c.­
partmcntal heavy machinery (scrapera~ dozers and rollen.) acquired fe r tr.c 
purpo61C mostly from other dh·isions wi1h a view " to facilitate early 
completion of work". Most of the machines were, hc..wever, dc.fective 
(~ilk comment in succcdin& sub-paragraph) with the result that the 
ft'ork which commenced in October .1974 was cc.mpleted only in 
July I 977. As against the unit rate of Rs. _.9 per I OM3 paid for the earth 
wor~ with 0 to 1 km. lead done by the contract.er, the unit rate f0r the 

· work: done through departmental machinery worked cut to Rs. 81 .27 
per 10M3. The use · of heavy machinery resulted in an extra expwditure 
of about Rs. 11.1~ Jakhs besides an expenditure c,f Rs. 3.88 lakhs en 
construction of ~uarters for the crew even though the object ive of early 
completion was not achicv:d. 

(ii) Durin& 1973-76, the division acquired eleven heavy machir.es 
for the earth dam work. Siz of the machines were obtained on transfer 
from Kodaganar divi&ion and Ghatana project di visicn at a cc~ t cf Rs. 
22.96 laklu. Before acquisition, their condition and capacity fc r bene­
ficial use in the project were not ais5CSscd. Rupees J 3.08 laJchs were S}lent on 
their maintenance and Rs. 2.27 lakhs on special repairs: The six machines 
worked only for 1,267 hours as against 2A,330 hours fC'r which they were 
expected to .work. On the complcticn Of the earth dam in July 1977, 
all the 11 machines (transfe1 value: Rs. 21.93 lakhs) were rendered surplus 
and were transferred to Tamil Nadu Public Works Engineering Corpora­
tion Limitcrl in July 1979. Their cost is yet to be realised from the 
Corporati<'n (June 1980) Be~ween July 1977 and July 1979, an expendi­
ture of Rs l .CM lakhs -wa1 incurred 0n mtint•nancc of the idle machinery. 



• 

' • t l 

A Komatsu dozer (cost: Rs. 0.96 lakh) acquired fr0m another 
division in May 1973 was diverted immediately thereafter to work in 

. I I · . 
Buckingham Canal Division, M adras. Major part s of the dozer ' were 
reported (December 1976) to nave become rusted as the dcizet was 
lying at the sea-shore. The dozer was tran!iferrcq ·19 the Ta'n1H Nad~ 
Public Works Engineering Corporation Limited in April 1979 ." ''i'h~ 
Corporatic n has assessed hs va.lue''at · 1fa 0.25• Jakh' involving°4a: · i~sror 
R s. 0 .71 la kh to t he project wllcre· it w~~ not: used at all: " · ' · " 

.' • I • 
• , 1· t,. . ~I 

I • . • 1' . , ' , J '1 • 1 I 11 1 1 0 • 

(c) As per gu idelines issued ,l;>y ·the Chief Et'l'gincer (Jtrigai it-nj, ho 
lining is necessa ry in cana l reaches where hard rock is met wi~h l}nd only 
the crevices and.j oir ts . arc to bt: filled . with cement morta.r an.d ·!undula­
tions plastc··cd. However, in st.veral hard· tock rratl:es, lining was'dc ne 
at a cost of Rs . . J.l9.lakhs.. : 

I ' • 
:.1 . '' . . . ' 

(d) Dur'ng 1975_..:.76, 1he divisfon purchaseq spare parts for heavy 
machinery from two Mad ras 'ti'~ms' at a . LOlal cost of Rs. 14.14 lakhs. 
T he spares were no~ purchased fr0ll) Jhe iiuiborised supplier (.a i;>.ublic 
sector fism ) nor were tenders invited. Under th rules, tl,ie system. of 
open tende ·s ha., ·to 

1

be resorted · to for purchase.s exceedi1lg R s .. ,5,000. 
The p t.rchascs were effectt.d pic~emed mostly f1 om the two Madras_:firms 
and in 55 C'.l~es involving' Rs. 9.20 .Ia~hs the cost exceeded Rs. 5,000 each. 
Spares cost ing Rs. ·2. I 4 h.khs were f9lj.nd io be. no~-standard and_. rn1-
suitable to Lhe D~achines a't th~'.tiJ¥e ,qf a~tual .fit.J.ing ; these arc lying 
with the scheme unused (June 1980). 

,, ... 
The d ivision also tooki ovei.'"1 ~603 items ·of ·spares (va lue : Rs. 10.51 

Jakhs) from Pilavukkal project (Ra'n'l.anatihapuran1 Dist rict) on ils "Com­
pletion in Scptei;nbeP.1976 of which only 83 i~ems were uSed in th~ 'scheme. 
When"the ;cheme 'Wns'cc0mpleted in· Marel1 '· J999, the clivisiorch:eid a 
reserve stock of Rs. 29.42.lakhs. in December ·1979 ·inclnding machiha.ry 
spares of w.lue Rs. 22.23 lakhs mainly as a result cf acquisition· of ~pares 
·withott p re.per assessment of 1heir requ.iretnents; spares· valued a"t<Rs. 
20.47 lakhs were transferred (June 1980)-to the 'ram.ii Nadu Pub1icW'd~Rs 
Engineer ing Corp~rat~on; the:amount' is •yet .to be rea1ised (Noyecl"!ir 
1980). . ' - .. . 

• , 1 ( ! ~ o) 1, • J I ;1 I• \ I of •• I ! 

* T he C<'St is yet to be . realised {June 1980). 1 : : ;:. • • 1' • · ' · i: • - ~ .. i." 



f(J7 

• 
4.1.4. To sum up-(i) The cost of the· scheme reco;d·ed .a steep 

increase of over three times from Rs. 99 lakhs to Rs. 320 lakhs. Major 
lchange~ in the- d'esign and scope of the scheme alone involved an increase 
't->f ~b()l).l Rs: 91.47 Jakhs. During execution, the st orage capacity cf the 
I'eservoir was increased by 25 per cent and the length of canals was doubled; 
the'desi-gn of surplus arrange.ments was revised increaging l·he cost to 
eight times. 'f.hcse changes indicate inadequ:> te initia l investigatic n. As 
a result of inadequate preliminary survey of t he ayacut to be benefited, 
rthe ex\cnt itnd pattern of ayacut Was revised six years after. ccmmencing 
"'Wo'rlt bn the scheme rendering some· part 'cf the work done surplus .to 
requirement~ . · 'The scheme was · pwcc.eded I.with and comi: leted 
<vitli.otit 'prior approval 0f Government to' the changes. The Fevised 
estimate is also yet to be approved (Ne, vember · l 980). 

· · (ii) Th'.e scheme expected to be completed in two years was completed 
~'ft er seven · years. This resulted in the escalation ·iin cost by· a bout 
'Rs. 55.4 J' lakhs besides postponement· of benefits f>f irrigation. 
~ 4 . 

~iii) Departmental execution of part of the. earth dam through 
defective machinery resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. l 1.14 lakhs 
besrcfe!>an expenditure of Rs. 3.88 lakhs on quarters for the crew . · Th8 
mactlines rcmaihe.d iole between Ju-ly · 1977 ai1.d July J 919 when they w.era 
transferred to Tamil Nadu Public Works Engineering . Corpora­
tion, ,,Lin;iited. The cost of a~ut' Rs. :21.93 l~khs is yc;:t to be 

,,reafise9; (June J 989). An e?Cpe11d'iturc of Rs. J .04 lalq\s, was incurred 
pn.tl\eir maintenance during the idle period. Six of the machines wer• 
obtained from other projects without assessing their ccndition . · Despit

1
a 

spending Rs. 15.35 lakhs on their maintenance and repairs, th6se1 w,orked 
'only fot ·1,267 hours 'as against 24,330 h<.'t:rs for which they were.expeated 
to work. · · · • 

· · ·· (iv) The cana ls were lined even in :hard re ek reaches not requirin~ 

' fining,"at a cost of Rs. 1.19 lakhs. 
f • 

~ ·· , (v) Test check in audi t di£clo!:ed two cases of avoidable ex~~pit·tt~e 
(Rs. 0.68 Ja kh), four cases of excess/extra payment fRs. 1.12 lakl).s).- on~ 

· case·of.failure to enforce penalty (Rs. 0.54 lakh) and one ease 9f 9efectivc 
work (Rs: ·0.14 lakh). i . ; . ... 

The points ln~nt ioned above we1e reported to Govetn~1c;nt' -~.~· Juac 
1980; their reply is awaited <February 198 1). · · .... """ '" 

• 



• 

IOS 

4'.i. Cbimw Resenoir Scheme • 

4.2.l. In September 1970, Government sanctioned the forl]Ultfon cf 
~ reservoir of 500 mcft. capacity across the river Chinnar, a tri-9.utary 
•f Cauvery at a cost of Rs. I ,07.50 lakhs. The scheme was expected to 
benefit l,874 acres of new ayacut besides stabilising the existing ayacut 
of 2,626 acres. ~ 

The estimate for the scheme was techn ically sanctioned by the Chief 
Engineer (Irrigation) for Rs. l, 18.25 Jakhs in March l 97 J. A revised 
estimate for Rs. 2,03.70 lakbs was sanctioned by Government in Decem­
ber 1978. The actual ex~nditure to end of November 1980 was Rs. 
2,20.98 lakhs. Work on the project was commenced in January 1971 and 
was to be comJileted in 3 years that is by January 1974; it was actually 
completed after more than six years in October 1977 except the ex'~vation 
of field bothies which were completed for l ,520 acres in October 1980. 
However, the ayacut for the remaining 354 acres to be irriga\e.d 
through Jerthalav tank is yet to be identified (October 1980). Water was 
first let out for irrigation in August 1978. 

· 4.2.2. The preliminary investigation for the project had been .inadc­
tliiate ~s evidenced by the major changes in design effected during execu­
tion as indicated below :-

(i) The alignment of the earth dam was shifted by about 500 feet 
upstream where higher ground contour was met with, on the suggestfon 
(February l 97 I) of the Consulting Engineer to Goverrunent. 

· (ii) The surplus regulator was originally proposed to be located at 
. the left tlank with three vents of size 20' x 7 .5' to pass a maximum flood 
discharge of 20,040 cusecs. Due to poor soil conditions at foundation 
level in tile left flank, the location was shifted to right flanlc resulting 
in an.extra cost of Rs. 21. 50 lakhs. Besides, the design was revised 
(December J 97 I) with three vents of size 40' x l 5' to discharge 27 ,200 
cusecs. While the original proposal did not involve construetion of 
drops,• the revised location necessitated the construction of thrc.c 
drops for formation of surplus ~urse. As against the original estimated 
cost of Rs. 30 lakhs, the revised estimated cost of-surplus arrangement5 
was Rs. 65.44 lakhs and the actual expenditure Rs. 74.60 lalchs. 

• i;;>rops are -~onry ~tructurcs ltuHt in ~hannel course to avoid ~tccp fall in a 
parti~ place. · 



• 

109 • 
(iii) The location of the head sluice was shifted from L.S. 360 M te 

210 M necessitating the construction of a canal syphon aero~ the surplus 
cour1e (-.additional cost : Rs. 1.03 lakhs). 

Bcfc,re 'anctioning the revised estimate Gc.verrunent sc.ught the vic.ws 
of Public Works Panel. The Convenor of the Panel reported (Jun~ 
1977) to Government that : 

,(i) the excess due to escalation in prices was Rs. ,66.04 Jakhs of whic.la 
Jts. 10.10 lakbs could have been avoided; 

.(ii) the excess due to inadequate invcsligatic.n was R,. 57.34 Jakhs 
all .pf which could have been fore~n. ~ile change in designs accoun­
ted for Rt. 14 lakhs, omission to.identify new items (which had come in 
during execution) at the time of investigation and omission to forecast 
actual soil conditions accounted for the remaini_hg excess of Rs. 43.34 
lakha. 

According to the Panel, the correct cost of the pre perly investigated 
project in 1967 (when the estimate was prepared) would have been 
lls. 1,32.80 lak:hs only and allowing for unavoidable escalation 
~Rs. 30.17 lakhs) the project could have been completed at a cost of 
R.s .. 1,62.97 lakhs. · 

When approving (December 1978) the revirnd estimate, Government 
also observed that the inadequate investigation had " resulted in a 
notional loss of Rs. 57 lakhs". 

4'.2.3. The following points were noticed in audit:-; . 

(i) Before finalising the design and le.cation of. the surplus r;guJator 
in December 1971, removal of top sc.il, formation of cut off/key trenches 

, and toe filter were completed for the entire length of the earth dam from 
L.S. 0 to 408M; formation of earth dam with departmental machinery 

. had also been completed up to 666 M level for the reach O to 380. M. 
With the location of surplus -regulator at L.S. 365 M-405 M, the work 
already done in the reach for a value of abc.ut Rs. 0.74 lakh became 

' infruct~ous and· could have been av0ided, had a time1y decisidn beea 
taken on the location of the surplus regulator. · .. 



• 

110 
• 

.. . ·· (ii) During excc4t ion, .the Chief Engineer ordered (Novcmb¢r· 1974) 
the repuC\ion in. the .l.1mgth of drop ID from I 08.2 to 74 M on the b;:i.sis of 
model studies. Meanwhile, excavation for fotindatic n of the belly-' .:wall 
llad already been completed for the original Ieng! h of I 08.2M.Consequently, 
tt\e c\esigns of the ~ings1 a but.meqt and retaining walls had to J:>e clwnged 
iivolving, larger' qtlapti~y of masonry work. The expendi~ure on: the 
. I I . f • .. • I . 

extra excavation and masonry work which was avoidaQ)e worked out 
to about Rs. 0.49 lakh. ' 

, (iii) , for .thq .cons~ruction of. Drops I and III, supplemental(<}grce­
ments were conckded (January l 9'.;'5) with the -contractors for. 1the: mafia 
w01 k fo r the conveyance of earth /rock required fo r the work with a 
leap of I km:· The CQ11tractors were paid R~. 3.26.lakhs ·for the work. 
The conv~yanc;;e was done by departnJ.ental lorries/dumpers for which a 
hire. ch~rge of. Rs. 1.53 klkhs was reco.vcred · Thus, the •Contt-actor 
}1ad to·4o only the loadin~ and unloading f-0r which they were paid Rs. 
J .73 lakhs. The proceduro adopted resulted in an unintended benefit 0f 
Rs. 0.8 3 iakh to the contractors as the payment admissible for loading 
and unloading work was Rs. 0.90 lakh only. 

(iv} On ihetcomp!etion of the project work, three scrapers and ' two 
dozcrs were i"~ndercd · surplus from Septembe r J 976. These ·Were ulti­
mately transferred· to the; Tami·! Nadu Public Works Engineeri~ 
·Corporation in December 1978 ....:...February 1979. Earlier t:hcse werlmosUy 
idle except for a few mo nths when lent to other divisions/depa1it.ri1enfs. 
The expenditure on maintenance for the idle pericd amounted to Rs. J .79 
Jakhs including· Rs. 1.03 lakl'\s on the salary o f the. c1ew. 

(v) Out o f 159 buildings (residential buildings : J 50; rio1iJ~siden~ 
ti al build in gs : 9) constructed for tl1c project, 75 bujici'ingS'°' i1av~ 
remained vacant (November 1980) trom September 1976 when CJ.1inrar 
Reservoir P roject division was closed. · 

'· 4.2.4. Summing up.- The fo llowing main points emerge:~ · ' . . . ·, 

, GO Wo rk on the project was conunenced in January 1971 a-l1d was 
expcctec\ to be completed in three years. While the major portion df 
the, work was completed by-October 1977, that relating to .excavation 
of field bothieii for ~,520 acres out of the new ayacut of J,874 acres was 
·comp~eted only by Octoqer I ~8,0. The ayacut for the remainhlg 354 
acres has not been identified (October 1980) resulting in the postp0nc­
ment of benefits of inigation. 



111 
• 

-; , (ii) ·As a result -of jna~ cquate · investigation and dcJ< y in exr.t.t\l ion, 
the estimated cost rose steep ly frc: m ;R~.: 1,18.25 Jakh!' to Rs. 2,03.70 
lakhs. · G0vernmGnt,·held (Dce(.mbei: 1978)-that -the ins¢equ :.ite investi­
gation· had resulted in a not ic·na l loss of Rs. 57 lakhs . .. . . ,· \ . . . .. . . .. . 

· '· (iii)· Test checl< in audi t d isclose.ct · c«Sc~ < f avoida ble n1x.rd iture 
(Rs. '1.23 lakhs) and a case·of unintended benefit (Rs. 0.83 Jakh). to con­
t ractors. l t was also noticed that crew charges (Rs. 1.03 Jakhs) were 
incurred czn idle macliincry ·and -75 out cf 159 buildings constructed for 
the project ar:e lying · vacant si n:.ec Sepembcr J 976 (Novernber J 980) . 

. . l -, 

The points mentioned above were l'eported to Gov.emment in St.pte.m­
bcr 1980; thei r rep ly is awaited (February 1981). 

, . . \ ~ '. ; . . 
4.3. Gunderipallam ReserYoir Scheme 

I • • :- • • • • ~ • I 

4.3. 1. Th~ ~clb:µe. ~nvis;gl!d. the fon:cption .of a resf'rvoir with a 
C~J? \Ci ty of !08 mcft. n::r9ss Qunderip·!lhm, :_1 ~ributHy of Bhavt>.ni 
riv~i; to b:nefit a n'.!w ' ayacut of l ,136 ac:~s under single w~t crop. An 
earth ' dam ' (2, 100 fo~t loilg) w.~s to :b :! . const1·ucted and two en mnels 
(6.9~' kti.l . and 5·82 ,km. l01ig) excwated oh either side of the reservoir. 

' . 
Th~ scheme w.1s sa n.ctioned· by Governmen t' in h nuary 1974 at ci. cost 

df 'Rs. 46' laklis. , · Technic"'. I sa~cti on Wi'.S' accorded (J?.nu'.l.ry 1974) by 
tbe Chief Engilieer (£rrig:-i ti6n) for· Rs. 50.60 l,1kb,s. The Chief E11ginee1 
subrhit~d (December 1978) a i1evised t>Stimate for the sC.~eme for R s. 
l ,53·65 lakhs. Approval of Government is awaited (.November 1980). 
Meanwhile, the workJ-ias OC:eri completea (Feb1:uai:y 1980), th:e expenditure 
'int urred · up to October 1980 beirrg Rs."1,38.55 .lakhs. 

' I . 

. · 4s3.2. Th~ i'ni:tia l i'nvestig1tion t'or the project was inadequ?.te as 
evidenced by -the major cltanges maderin designs· of the component 
works during execufron a·s inaic?.ted below :- . 

• • I I 

' · ti) •In the ·originah ::stihmte" the · profi le· of earth d?.ni t>.doptcd was 
·b:>.sed dn th1t·. of Motkri Resc1'voir (Ti i unelvcli District). The profile 
w:;-.s ch<1.aged to suit the soi l ava il?.ble :n the Uet>. involving incre::lsc in 
e''.J thwork .. an<;! o thei: .• m".~ri~ls .. . , Tt.e lead for e:i1 thwork t>. lso increased 
Since s~; table earth could not be p(ocmed in the \v?.ter sprc?.d are<'. as 
or;gi~afiy coriten-ip iat~a':(exira cost ~ Rs. 34.91 .!ak.hs)'. 

• 



• 

11.2 
• 

(ii ) The loc\tio n o( the surplus weir was ehallsed frc m ri;hlftank 
to left fl; nlc and the leo&th of the weir also increased to improve tht 
fu'lctioning of th! reservoir (txtra cost: Jls. 5.50Jakhs). 

(iii) The design of surplus course, drops and drop cum i;yphon 
w.is ch1og:d on the blsis of model atudies and in view of the teotati'f• 
p:ovision m \de in the original estim1tc for drops {extra coi;t: Rs. 13.70 
l akhsj. 

(iv) The d~sign of the i;luices was cb"n&ed providin1 ·for steel 
shutters with W'orm ,ear hoistin& arran1ement and eme. ceocy pt.ts 
instead o f the liimple licrew 1eariog lihutters oricinally proposed ; tht 
p ·uvi >ion in the oricinal estimate was stated to be ncminal and tenta· 
tive (extra cost: R-;. 8 laths). 

Th! ch111,~s in desi:n and &c.lpe of the scheme, mentioned •boYet 
ti\ : increlse in c.>st of land acquired (Rs. 1.76 lakhs), inadequate pr~vl~ions 
(R>. L9.L7 bkhc;) and increase in c;>st of Jabour and m\tcrial (Rs. b.lS 
l'.1 kh;) m ' inly contributed to the i nc;ease in cost of Ute scheme. 

Wh:!n it W.lS found that the cost of th.e scheme . would . ise lilteply 
due to price esca lation aod chanFs in desi&n of component works, 
th" scJpe of the scheme wis chang~d· (Auiust 1976) by the Chief 
Engin:!et (frri~.ation) at an.extra COlit of Rs. 10.67 lakhs, without coosul­
tir g th'! D irec:or of Agriculture and without obtaining approval of 
G .>v~ rnm;nt, to provide irrigation to dry crops to bring more area 
(2,272 '.!Cfes) under irrigation tt.ln the target (1,136 acres) fixed in the 
app·ov,;d estim1te . Th:! revised cost benefit ratio is awaited from the 
D; :cctor of St'ltistics (November 1980). 

The chang~s in the design and scope of the tebcme contributed to 
d~hy in completion oftbe scheme as the desian of the sluices was approved 
by th ; Chief Enginee-r in May 1975 and tM tocition of the surplus 
weir on th; left flank w1s decided upon QOl1 in November 1976 wbere?.s 
wJrk."on the schem: h\d comm::nc:d in ·April 1974. 12-: p1oposals for 
r,; i li ~1ing th ~ ch rnn::ls consequent on the ch1nge in the scope of the 
sch:m; w:-:c subnitted by tile division in April 1977 and finally approved 
by th ~ Chief Engine:r in August 1978. Tbe scheme expected to be corn­
pl~ted in th·ee ye1rs by April 1977 took si-x yea.rs for completion by 
F.!bru'iry 1980. 

• (i) Increase in the lenattl of caaal and D1tmbcr of cross lft&SellrY weeks. 
(ii) Change io ali1nmcnt. . 
(iii) Eiccavation of braach canal under left side rui• caaal nd dit1tibtitary 

under riiht side •ain caul. 

• 



113 

4.3.3. The work or9form:ition of earth dam was split up into several 
reach.'!s and executed th >'ough various contractors during 1975-78. 
Accordin'g''to tl:te instructions (April 1975) of Chief Engineer (General) 
as sub:;equently clarified, the quantity of earthwork arrived at on the basis 
of levels of bund formed,s~ould be compared with the pit measu1ements 
after a llowing 15 per cent 0°f comp:\ction and lesser of the two quantities 
should form the b•sis for payment. Payments were, however, mede for 
the pit measurement qu".ntity of 4,39,926 M3 without res'tricting it to the 
level measurement quantity p,lus a llowance for compaction which worked 
out to 4,11,579' M3 rest.iltiiigfo a'n exeess payment of Rs. 2.50 Iak. 

. . 
4.3.4. The surplus arrangements were origina lly designed to discharge 

a mn imum flood of 6,439 cusecs. With reforencc to the flows curing J 972 
floods, the design of the surplus weir was modified for a discharge of 
l0,500 cusecs. D uring November 1978, ,th~re Wf'S a hea vy di scbar ge of 
33,370 Cl secs through th<: surplus weir resulting in damages to surplus 
weir, surplµs course .anc 1irops which were repaired r.t a cost of Rs. 
2.14 lakhs. The dep:irtment does not propose to c:>rry out any modifica­
tion to the surplus a rrr.ngem..,nts "~.s such unprecedentecl floods are 
generally repe?.ted after mz.n y dectidcs", a !though the guideUncs issued 
(S~ptemb~r 1972) by C~ntral w.~ter ~onunission providt. that design 
flood should be adopted wi tt. reference to " 01 e in hundred yeus floo."'. 

4.3.5.W., ter w.1.s impounclcr it the resc-voir from October 1977.Water 
was not rele:ised for ir riga tion during 1977-78 ancl 1978-79 due to 
cehy ir exc.:v.1ti0Tl. of the Ch:>.noels, ci stributPrjeS HOd fieJd b0t11ies. 
Worki on th~ c~annels and dlstiibutaries, whicr was delayed due to the 
d~lay in lhali::ati on oftJe alignm'!nt , was completed onlv in July 1979. 

4.3.6. Summing up.-(i) M<'jor changes ir. the design and scope of the 
!>ct erµ~ bad to b:; effected qµring executio n due to inadequate initial 
investigat ion ; consequ ; ntly, t11e sch'!llJ.e ,e~pected to be completed in 
ttree years took six year~ for completion besides .esulting in . steep 
incrt;ase in the estim11te~ cost from R~. 46 lakns to Rs: l,53.65 lakJ1s for 
wt icb approval of Government i!> yet to be obtained (November 1980). 

(ii) In view· of th~ increase in cost of the scheme during execution 
th ~ cropping pattern was changed (cost of structural chani;es : Rs. 10.67 
lakhs) from w~t to drv crops so as to bring more area under irrigation. 
this change in the cropping. pattern was done without, obtaining th; 
approval of the Director of Agticulture and Governmen~. 

4-3-8 

• 



• 

114 

• 
(iii) Though water was impounded in the reservoir from October 

1977, the ayacut was not fullv benefited due to the delay in excava tion 
of channels distributaries and field bothies. 

(iv) The department does not p1opose to carry out any modifica­
tion to ti e surphts arrangements even h ougt thr maximum flood discharge 
bad exceeded the designed discharge by mo1e than 200 per cent. 

(v) Test check in audit disclosed over payment of Rs. 2.50 lakbs 
to the contractors. 

The points mentioned above were reported to Government in June 
1980; their reply is awaited (February 1981). 

4.4. Varattupallam Reservoir Scheme 

4.4.1. The scheme envisaged the formation of a reservoir of capa­
city 139 mcft. across Varattupallam, a minor tributary of Bbevani river. 
An earth dam (5,290 feet loo~) was to be const1ucted and a mr.ir canal 
bifurcating into two channels was to be excavated for a total length of 
6.49 km. The scheme was expected to benefit a new ayacut of 1,672 
acres besides stabilising the supply to the existing ayacut of 670 acres 
and bridging a gap of 133 acres relating to two tanks. 

The scheme was sanctioned by Government in January 1974 at a cost 
of Rs. 60 lakhs; technica I sanction was acco1 ded (Janua1 y 1974) by the 
Chief Engineer for Rs. 66 lakhs. Work on the scheme was commenced 
in August 1974. A revised estimate was sent by the Chief Engineer to 
Government in April 1979 for Rs. 1,80 lakhs. Approval of Government 
is awaited (November 1980). An expenditure of Rs. 1,69.89 lakhs has 
been incurred on the scheme (October 1980). 

4.4.2. According to the Project Report, the new area to be irrigated 
will have a single crop of paddy in view of the suitability of the soil 
which was clayey loam and red earth mixed with clay. When the scheme 
was under execution, the Chief Engineer sought (May 1976) the approv~.I 
of Government to revise the scope of the scheme to provide irrigation 
for raising dry crops in 2,924 acres of new ayacut (inster.d of wet crops 
over an area of 1,672 acres) on the ground that, (i) in course of time it 
will become inevitable to supply wate1 to a larger area; (ii) the croppini 



• 115 

pattern in vogue was to raise dry crops for which the soi I wus suitable; 
(iii) the cost of the scheme h'ls increased and the benefit cost ratio wiU be 
very poor (0.56 : 1 *) if it is worked out for wet cultiva ti on. Approv:- 1 of 
Government to the ch?.nge in scope is ~w2ited (March 1980). Mean­
while, the scheme b1s been executed on the bi!sis of the revised cropping 
p3ttern,involving a n addi tional** expenditure ofRs. 11.93 lakhs. The 
following major chang~s in the design of the component works of the 
scheme were also m:ide by the Chief Engineer. 

(i) The origina l design of the earth dam was reportedly based on 
that of Mottai Reservoir scheme (Tirunelveli District). Thi s h~d to be 
changed to suit the type of soil available in the area (additional cost : 
Rs. 38.51 lak.hs). 

(ii) Ch"l.ig-e in design of su rplus arrangements {c..ddi tionc~ l cost : Rs. 
15.05 lakbs) to discharge a maximum flood of 10,040 cusecs as against 
7,688 contemplated originally. 

(iii) Construction of a sluice with steel shutters, emergency g<ttes 
and hoisting 2.rrang.:ments in stead of plug hole tank sluice originally 
proposed (additional cost : Rs. 3.18 lakbs). 

The cbang,!S in the design and scope of the scheme would indicate 
inc>.dequate initi2.l investigation. These changes together with the 
increase in cost of land (Rs. 2.33 l<'.khs) and escalation in cost of labour 
and m1teria ls (Rs. 21.50 lakhs) mainly contributed to the threefold 
increase in cost of the scheme. 

The ch<inges in the design and scope of the scheme contributed to 
delay in completion of the scheme as well; the designs of the e~.rth 
dam and the rig~ht sid e surplus arrangements were aporoved by the Chier 
Engineer.in June 1975 and May 1976 ; the design of left si.de surplus 
arrang~ments was approved in February 1977. Due to the ch'lnge 
contemplated in the cropping patte rn the alignment of the m?.in Cfl.na l 
could be finc>. lised and work taken up only in 1976-77. Consequently, 
the scheme commenced in August 1974 and expected to be completed 
in three years time wc>.s completed after a.bout five years in June 1979, 

• The bene'il cost ratio as per sanctioned estimate was 1.66 : l 
** This was on account of increase in length of canal and increase in number of 

cross masonry works like pipe sluices, regulator and drops. 

4-3-8A 

• 



• 

116 
• 

except for excavation of distributary II for a 269 metres reach and co11s· 
truction of one drop and two sluices in the reach which are held up since 
May 1978 due to objections raised by land owners. Besides, the ryots 
had excavated field bothies only for 2,080 acres out of the tot?. I new ayacut 
of 2,924 acres (June 1980). 

4.4.3. Water was impounded in the reservoir from October 1976 
when earth dam was completed. However, water was not released for 
irriga tion du1 ing 1976, 1977 and 1978 due to de lay in excavation of main 
canal, distributaries and field bothies. 

4.4.4. Summing up.-The main points noticed are:-

(i) The project commenced in Augu st 1974 and expected to be com­
pleted in three years was completed in a bout five years in June 1979. 
The ayacut did not derive the benefits of irrig<:.ti cn during 1be yer. rs 1976, 
1977 and 1978 even though water was impoundt:d in Octo ber 1976 as 
distr ibutaries z.nd field botbies were not ready. The delr.y was mainly 
due to chang~s in desigii and scope cf tbe scheme ; the cropping pE". ttern 
w2s changed f1 on wet to dry Ytithout obtaining the approval of Govern­
ment. 

{ii) The estim<'.te recorded a threefold increase from R~ .60 I< klls to 
to Rs. 1,80 Jakhs for wnicb approval of Government is yet to be obt?.ined 
(November 1980). The steep increase was attributable to changes in 
design resulting from inadequate investigatio n, change in the scope of 
the scheme and escalation in cost of tne la bour and materials. 

The points mentioned ab0ve were reported to Government ir July 
1980; thei r reply is awaited (Febru:iry 1981). 

4;5. Minor Irrigation Projects 

4.5.l. Minor irrigation projects are undertaken as quick ) ieldin1 
p rogrammes, sh~rt gest<> tion periods and Joy, investments beiDP the 
princip1J foctors in their favour. Test check conductecl in 2.udit of~some 
of these p~ojccts in seven districts in the State disclosed th ... t these objects 
were not achieved mainly due to umealistic estim?.tion, dcic'.y in 2.cquisi­
tion of land, increase of costs over prolonged ~riods of execution and 
delay in exc:wation of field bothies as brouaht out in the succeeding 
parag raphs. 



117 

• 
4.5.2. Formation of a tank near Murali Village.-In July 1970, 

Government sanctioned the form<ition of a new tan.k across ?. jungle 
stream ne:>.r Murali Village (Periya.r D istrict) ?.ta cost of R s. 4.60 li.-.kbs. 
The scheme Wc\S intended to provide irrig".tion to 12 I ::i.cres of new 
ayacut b:!sidcs benefiting 96 ac;·es of l:1nd under well irrig~.tion. The 
estimate was technic?. lly sr.nctioned by the Chief Engineer (lrri­
g1tion) for Rs. 5.06 lakhs in Auf:uSt 1970. The work W?.s commenced 
January 1971 :'.nd the tank was formed by March 1975; but the field 
bothies were not taken up. 

As the extent of land benefited unde1 each of the two field bothies was 
less th".n 150 acres up to which only field bothies could be excavated 
by the department under the existi.1g orders of G overnment, the ryots 
were asked (June 1972) to excavate the field bothies. The ryots requested 
(June 1972) the department to excav?.te the field bothies and recover tne 
cost from t11em. Work on the field bothies wi.s commenced thiee anc! a 
hRlfye.".rs later in Jc:.nuary I 976 <'.UC the right side field bothy was 
completed* in Feb~u;>.ry 1979. The left side field bothy w?.S completed in 
April 1979 except for ?. length of 400 meters a t the ~i 1 end which is 
held up due to de lay in land acquisition . While the <'.y?.cut (l08 acres) 
under right side field bothy is reported to be unde1 cultivation, the ayaeut 
(109 ::.cres) under left side field bothy bas not been benefited (June 1980). 

Within two and a h?. lf years of completion of the main work (March 
1975) the rear slope of the bund slided (October 1977) and was eroded. 
This was attributed to poor retentive qua Ii ty of e~crth. E::i.rlier, the 
Executive Engineer,Bhavani sagar division b?.d observed (November 1975) 
that the bund was too steep without 2.dequate cover over hydraulic 
gr?.dient. It was ?.lso reported (October 1977) by the Executive Engineer 
that the surplus ch:.!nnel designed for l/100 gradient was 
found to have a gr?.dient of 0.18/100 only. The defects were rectified 
(March 1978) at a cost of Rs. 0.79 lakh. The depHtment nas not ttiken 
action to fix responsibilit~ for the defective works. 

The estimate was revised (June J 974) by the Chief Engineer to 
Rs.7.03 lakhs and revised sanction was accorded by Government in May 
1975. The expenditure up to March 1980 was R s. 7.04 lakhs. The 

• The expenditure of Rs. 0·43 lakh incurred on th~ ~xcavation of the field 
bothies is yet to be recovered (June 1980) r om the benetlc1ar1es. 

• 



• 

118 

increase in cost was mainly due to increase rn earthwork for forming. 
the bund and diversion channel (Rs. 2.02 lakhs). Government have 
observed (May 1975) that the original estimate was prepared in a per­
functory manner and instructed that responsibility be fixed for the 
defective investigation. Details of action taken on the instructions 
are awaited (November 1980) from the department. 

The work commenced in January 1971 has not been completed 
even after nine years. Due to the delay of three and a half years in 
taking up the excavation of field channels, only 50 per cent of the ayacut 
has been benefited. The cost of the work also increased by about 58 
per cent due to defective initial investigation. 

4.5.3. Formation of a tank across Goonampal!am.- In December 
1970, Government sanctioned the formation of a new tank across Goonarn­
pallam (a jungle stream) at a cost of Rs. 7.27 la khs to provide irrigation 
to 403 acres of land. Estimate for the work was technically sanctioned 
(May 1971) by the Chief Engineer (Irrigation) for Rs. 7.62 Jakhs. The 
work was entrusted (September 1971) to a contractor on the basis of 
tenders for Rs. 5.33 lakhs. As per agreement with the l;Ontractor 
the work was to he completed by May 1973. By January 1974, th; 
contractor completed only part of the work valued at Rs. 0.97 Jakh 
and did not proceed further though he was given extension of time up 
to 30th June 1974 by the department. The agreement was terminated 
(May 1978) fo rfeiting the security deposit of Rs. 0.26 Jakh. 

A revised estimate for the work for Rs. 10.90 lakhs was sanctioned 
by Government in February 1979. The increase in cost was mainly 
due to : (i) non-availabili ty of suitable soil to the required extent 
within I k.m. lead for the formation of the bund as originally provided 
for (attributed to defective investigaticn) and consequent increase in 
Iea'1 to 3 k.m. (extra cost : Rs. 1.09 lakhs) ; and (ii) increase in the 
cost of labour and material (Rs. 1.64 lakhs). 

Within a year, the revised estaimate of Rs. I 0.90 lakhs was again 
revised on the ground that the villagers had represented for inclusion 
of additional ayacut on the left side. The second revised estimate for 
Rs. 20.50 lakhs p roviding for a separate branch channel to irrigate an 
additional ayacut of 65 acres was submitted by the Chief Engineer to 



119 

• 
Government in February 1980. The 88 pel' cent increase in cost within 
a year was attributed mainly to, (j) adoption of agreement rates of the 
original contractor in the first revised estimate instead of the rates as 
per schedule of rates (Rs. 6.08 Jakhs); (ii) provision of a core wall in 
LS. I 00 to 127 metres of the bund (Rs. 1.39 Jakhs) ; (iii) cost of the new 
branch channel (Rs. 0.38 lakh) and (iv) increased cost of land acquisition 
(Rs. 0.66 lakh). 

The estimate was revised for a third time in August 1980 to Rs. 26 
Jakhs and was submitted to Government adopting the schedule of rates 
for 1980-81. Sanction of Government is awaited (December 1980). 

At the revised cost, the scheme would be uneconomical as the cost 
per tonne of additional foodgrains would work: out to Rs. 7,123 as 
against the original cost of Rs. 2,320 and the ceiling of Rs. 3,500 fixed 
for the district. 

The work sanctioned in 1970 and commenced in 1972 remains sus­
pended from January 1974 (December 1980), resulting in the expendi­
ture of Rs. 4.90 lakhs already incurred serving no purpose. 

4.5.4. Restoration of Rengappanaicken tank.-In January 1970, 
Government sanctioned the restoration of Rengappanaicken tank at 
a cost of Rs. 3 lakhs. The estimate was technically sanctioned by the 
Chief Engineer (Irrigation) in April 1970 for Rs. 3 Jakhs. The tank 
was to be restored across a jungle stream with storage capacity of 12.67 
mcft. The anticipated yield from the catchment area of the jungle 
stream having a mean monsoon rainfall of 26.24" (as per rainfall readings 
at Krishnagiri) was 56 mcft. The tank was expected to provide irri­
gation to 187 acres of land. The work was commenced in July 1970 
and completed in November 1972 at a cost of Rs. 6.01 lakbs. "The 
increase in cost was mainly due to increase in the cost of acquisition of 
land (Rs. 2.02 lakhs). The revised sanction of Government is yet to be 
obtained (May 1980). 

It was reported (June 1979) by the Executive Engineer, Dharmapuri 
Division that the tank did not receive fuU supply since the completion 
of the restoration work. Up to 1979-80 an ayacut of only 61.46 acres 
was reported to havo beon benefited. Tho ryots have not constructed 

• 



• 

120 
• 

the field channels due to inadequate storage in the tank. The specific 
reasons for the poor sto rage of wa ter vis-a-vis the yield anticipa ted in 
the scheme report have not been investigated by the department. 

Only one third of the targeted ayacut has been benefi ted even after 
eight years of compktion of the scheme 

Government ~ccepted (December 1980) the facts. 

4.5.5. Restoration of Bikkanaha/li Tank.-In May 1965, Government 
sanctioned the restoration c.f Bikkanahalli Tank at a cost of Rs. 3.90 
Jakhs to benefi t an ayacut of 226.50 acres. The estim?.te for the work 
was technically sanctioned by the Chief Engineer (Irrigat ion) dur ing 
1965-66 fo r Rs. 4.29 la khs. The work was commenced in November 
1965 and completed in February J 972 at a cost of Rs. 5.09 lakhs. 

Against the targeted ayacut of 226.50 acres, the ayacut benefi ted 
up to 1979-80 was repor ted to be 66.81 acres. T he shortfall was attri­
buted to si I ting up of t he tank sluice. Because C· f difficulties in removing 
the silt from the tank sluice, water is being drawn for irrigation on a 
limited scale through hose pipes serving as syphon. The department 
proposed (August I 979) to provide some more hose pipes of bigger 
diameter to syphon enough water to meet the requirements of the entire 
ayacut. Further remedial measures like changes in shutter arrangements 
for the sluices were a lso proposed (August 1979). The outcome of 
these proposals is awa ited (June 1980). Meanwhile 70 per cent of the 
ayacut has not derived any benefi t from the work even after eight yea rs 
of its completion . 

It was noticed in audit that even when the work was under execu­
ti on the pro blem of heavy silting was ant icipated by the Forest Depart­
ment which had suggested (R .br l'.a ry I 968) adop tion of preventive 
measures like the construction c, f check dams. These suggestions were 
n0t acted upon for reasons not on record . 

4.5.6. Formation of a tank across Pudukulam Kombaiyar.-The 
formation of a new tank across Pudukulam K ombaiyar (a jungle stream) 
near Dhannathupatti Village was sanctioned by Government in March 
I 973 at a ccst of Rs. 9.60 lakhs. The tank was expected to provide 
irrigation to 293 acres of new ayacut. The estimate was technically 



121 
• 

sancti0ned (March 1973) by the Chief Engineer (Irrigation) for Rs. 10.56 
Jakhs. The work was commenced in September 1973 and completed 
in June 1978 at a cost of Rs. I 9.76 lakhs. Goverru11ent sanctioned the 
revised estimate f0r Rs. 21 .85 lakhs in December 1979. 

The increase in cost by more than 100 per cent was attributed to, 
(i) higher cost of execution of part of the work departmentally through 
machinery (Rs. 5.67 Jakhs) when the contractor demanded higher rate 
resulting in termination of his agreement at that stage ; (ii) escalation 
in cost (Rs. 0 .35 la kh) ; (i ii) acquisit ion of machinery (Rs. 2.12 lakhs); 
::ind (iv) changes in design, new items and inadequate provison (Rs. 1.58 
lakhs). 

Though the work was completed in June 1978, .the ayacut has not 
been developed (November 1980) due to non-excavation of field bothies 
by the ryots. 

4.5.17. Formation of a new tank near Chittirampatti.-The fo rmation 
of a new tank nea r Chittirampatti Village (Ti runelveli District) to 
benefit 294 acres of lands was one c f the schemes sanctioned (Ma y 1976) 
by Government to provide relief to the drought affected areas of the 
district. The work estimated to cost Rs. 5.88 lakhs was commenced in 
July 1976 and completed in September 1977 at a cost of Rs. 7.66 lakhs. 
Government approved the revised estimate fc. r the work for Rs. 6.72 
lakhs in February 1978. 

Even three years after completion of the work, the ayacut has not been 
benefited due to non-excavation of field bothies by the ryots (June 
1980). 

4.5.8. Formation of a tank across Kallar.-The fo rmation of a new 
tank across Kallar (a j ungle stream) near AmmapalaYam Village was 
sanctioned by Government in October 1969 at a cost of Rs. 8.93 lakhs. 
The work was intended to provide wet irrigation to 31 2 acres of lahd and 
benefit 114 acres by pond effect.* The work (technically sanctioned for 
Rs. 8.93 lakhs) was conunenced in June 1970 and all works except exca­
vation of branch channels were completed by February 1974. Work on 
the branch channels was held t~p dne to delay in land acquisition for 
which proposals were sent by the Executive Engineer, Salem Division 
only in May 1973. After obtaining the consent of the land owners 

• When water is stored in a tank water table ia the wells in the adjoining areas 
also :oe~ up. 

• 



• 

122 

• GNovember 1976), the work was taken up in 1977 and completed in 
November 1978. The total ekpenditure on the scheme was Rs. 11.10 
lalchs. 

The increase in the overall cost was mainly due to increase in top 
width of the bund, provision of clay blanket in deep bed portions and 
clearance of jungle at bund site and in borrow pit areas not included in 
the earlier estimate. Approval of Government has not been obtained 
(June 1980) for the revised cost. 

Out of the targeted ayacut of 312 acres through direct supply of water, 
the ayacut benefited was reported to be only 130 acres. The shortfall 
was due to unauthorised tapping of water and a dispute regarding the 
ayacut lands to be benefited which is yet to be settled. The extent of 
ayacut benefited by pond effect has not been assessed so far (June 1980). 

The scheme sanctioned in 1969 was comrleted after nine years in 
November 1978, mainly due to delay in sending the land acquisition 
proposals to the Revenue Department and delay in land ac'iuisition. 
Even after completion, 58 percent of the ayacut has not been benefited 
(November 1980) due to dispute over the ayacut to be irrigated. 

4.5.9. Formation of a tank near Melaclzolankuppam.-Tbe formation 
of a new tank across two jungle streams near Melacholankuppam was 
sanctioned by Government in March 1971 at a cost of Rs. 10.64 Jakhs, 
to irrigate 590 acres of land. The estimate was technically sanctioned 
(1971-72) by the Chief Engineer (Irrigation) for Rs. 1 J.70 lakhs. 
The work was commenced in September 197 J and completed in September 
1977, after six years, at a cost of Rs. 21.50 lakhs (April 1980). 

Government sanctioned (August 1980) a revised estimate for Rs. 20 
Jakhs. The steep increase in cost was due to (i) defective investigation 
which necessitated increase in length of the bund from 5,100 to 5,300 feet 
and raising the Full Tank Level of the tank by 2.5 feet during execution 
(Rs. 0.79 Jakh); ~ii) escalation in costs (Rs. 5.48 lakhs); and (iii) use of 
earth mov!llg machinery for formation of the bund (Rs. 2.69 lakhs). 

Since the completion of the work in September 1977, only 154.17 
acres of ayacut are reported to have been developed (June J 980)as against 
the targeted ayacut of 590 acres. Seventy four per cent of the aYacut is yet 
to derive the benefits of irrigation contemplated under the scheme. 
The reasons for the shortfall are awaited (December 1980). 



• 

123 

4.5.10. Restora,ion of Nallur Tank.-The restoration of the abandoned 
Nallur tank in Nallur Village at a cost of Rs. 7.90 Iakhs was sanctioned 
by Government in December 1973 to provide irrigation to 458 acres of 
land . The estimate was technically sanctioned by the Chief Engineer 
(Irrigation) in December l 973 for Rs. 8.69 lakhs. Government approved 
a revised estimate in August 1976 for Rs. 10.75 lakhs based on 1974-75 
schedule of rates as the earlier estimated cost had been based on 
1970-71 schedule of rates. 

The work was entrusted to four successive contractors terminating 
the earlier agreements on account of slow progress in two cases and un­
willingness of the contractor to resume work after the department stopped 
(June l 976) the work for want of funds in one case. Rules provide 
that execution of works under piece work system (which does not stipulate 
time limit for completion) should be confined to works costing up to 
Rs. 2,500 only. Though the value of the worki exceeded Rs. 2,500 the 
agreements with the various contractors were concluded in 'piece 
work form' instead of 'lumpsum form' where time is the essence of the 
contract. Consequently, the department could not ensure completion 
of the work as per stipulated dates and could not also recover the extra 
expenditure of Rs. 0.54 lakh (after taldng into account the security deposit 
of Rs. 21 ,900 fo rfeited from two of the contractors) incurred by 
Government in executing the balance of work through other contractors 
at higher cost. During execution, the department omitted the construc­
tion of the revetment to the bund, formation of two diversion roads and 
consolidation by power roller from the scope of the work with a view 
to effect economy in cost. However, the expenditure on the work up 
to February 1980 was Rs. l 2.76 lakhs as against the revised estimate for 
Rs. 10.75 lakhs approved by Government in August 1976. The work is 
yet to be completed (March 1980). 

The following points were also noliced in audit:-

(i) Compared to the cost of Rs. 3.59 lakhs for the land a£quired 
for the work, the cost of land acquisition establishment was high and 
amounted to Rs. 2.71 lakhs (75 per cent of the cost of land) for which 
reasons are awaited (November 1980). 

(ii) During the floods in November 1977, portions of the incomplete 
bund and rocktoe filters were washed away and had to be restored at a 
cost of Rs. 1.88 Iakhs. The damages could have possibly been avoided 
had the work not been stopped in June 1976 for want of funds but had 
been completed to the full height in all respects as 11chcduled. 



• 

124 
• 

The scheme sanctioned in December 1973 has not been completed 
even after more than six years result ing in postponement of the benefits 
anticipated under the scheme. 

The points mentioned a bove were reported to Government in August­
September J 980; no reply has been received except in respect of sub­
paragraphs 4.5.2 a nd 4.5.4 (February 198 1). 

PUBUC WORKS DEPARTMENT/TRANSPORT 
DEPARTMENT 

4.6. Cash Settlement Suspense Accounts 
For services rendered or supplies made by one d ivision to another, 

t he expenditure incurred by the originating division is accourited for under 
a suspense head called "Cash Settlement Suspense Account" pending 
settlement of the claim by the receiving d'ivision. The settlement is 
to be done either by cheque or demand draft within 10 days of receipt 
of the claim. 

Six thousand thirty six claims for Rs. 3,53.46 lakhs raised up to end 
of March 1980 by 127 divisions of Public Works Department and 86 
divisions of 'Frnnspoi t (Highways and Rural Works) Department against 
other divi sions were pending settlement at the end of the July 1980 as 
under :-

Period 

(1) 

Up to 
1974-75 .. 
1975-76 .. 
1976- 77 . . 
1977-18 .. 
1978- 79 .. 
1979- 80 .. 
Year-wise details 

not available 

Transport 
(Highways and 
R ural Works 

Department) 

Public Works 
Department 

Total 

~~ ,-- """"'------:. .---"---, 
Number of Amount Number Amount Number Amount 
~~ ef ~~ ef ~~ 

m rn ~ ~ w 
(amounts in lakhs of rupees) 

539 
154 
281 
352 
620 

2,103 

23.13 
6.71 

16.28 
13.26 
27.81 
77.66 

293 
68 

102 
102 
182 

1,240 

21.59 832 
5.31 222 
2.36 383 
5.75 454 
8.31 802 

83.88 3,343 

(7) 

44.72 
12.02 
18.64 
19.01 
36.1 2 

1,61.54 

(10 Public 
Works Divisions 
and 16 Highways 

and 
llural Works 
Divisions) 

Total •• 

28.79 

4,049 1,93.64 

32.62 61.41 

1,987 1,59.82 6,036 3,53.46 



125 
• 

The following points were noticed during test check in audit of the. 
accounts of 36 divisions :-

ti) 01,e tbousand one hundred and .fifty cl2.ims for Rs. 74.05 lakhs 
raised by two Transport and Machinery di visions du!ing 1967-68 to 
1979-80 are kept pending by responding divisions for want of sanction 
to estimates. 

(ii) Fifteen claims for Rs. 1.00 Jakh remain without settlement in 
two divisions for want of provision in the sanctioned estimates. 

(iii) Six claims for Rs. 0.33 Jakb have not been settled by five divisions 
as the materia ls could not be t1 aced. 

(iv) Intimations of cJ?.ims for Rs. 0. 75 l ~\kh towards cost of supplies 
or services rendered to other divisions during 1971-72 lo 1979-80 have 
not been sent by four divisions. 

(v) In eight divisions, details of claims are not available for Rs. 
11.60 lakhs debited to cash settlement suspense account. 

(vi) In three divisions, no action has been t2ken in respect of 51 
claims (value : R s. 3.75 lakhs) returned by other divisions unaccepted. 
The claims rela te to the period 1970-71 to 1979-80. 

(vii) A claim toward s the cost of a road roller raised by a Public 
Works Division in 1966 ag<iinst a Highways Division remains to be settled 
as the roller is reported to be not traceable. 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980; their 
reply is awaited (Jaruv ry 1981). 

TRANSPORT (HIGHWAYS AND RURAL WORKS) 
DEPARTMENT 

4.7. Bridge remaining unused without approach road 

Ia August 1974, Government sancti011ed the construction of a bric'ge 
at km. 9/6 of Ambasamudram- Papan2.sam road (Tirunelveli District) 
in lieu of the existing bridge whicn w2.s very old and weak, at a cost of 
Rs. l.50 lakbs. The work w2.s commenced in August 1975 and completed 
in February 1978 except the fo1mation of 120.50 metres of the approach 
road from the Vikrnmasingapur<.m side. Work on this portion of the 
road is held up (December 1980) due to delay in land acquisition, prc,­
posals for which were sent to the Revenue Department in July 1975. 

• 



• 

• 
The bridge constructed at a cost of Rs. 1.56 lakhs remains unused 

(December 1980) for over two years due to non-completion of the 
app~oach road. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1980. Government 
st::i ted (December 1980) that the land acquisition was being expedited. 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL ADMINISTRATION 
DEPARTMENT 

TAMIL NADU WATER SUPPLY AND DRAI NAGE BOARD 

4.8. Rural Water Supply Schemes 

4.8.1. In troductory.- From 1950, water supply schemes were being 
imolemented under d.ifferen t programmes, by Government departments 
and through local bodies assisted with 75 per cent grant from Govern­
ment, to provide protected, potable and perennial drinking water to the 
rural popu lation. In April 1971 , the Tamil Nacu Water Supply and 
D rainage Beard ('FWAD Board) was formed to ~execute water supply 
schemes as deposit works out of funds placed at its di sposal by Govern­
m'!nt or loc3l bJdies . Besides, the D irector of Rural Development 
executed the works out of local works grants to panchayat uni on 
councils a nd the Di1ector of Hatijan Welfare in the Harijan colonies. 

The Government oflndia assisted the Sta te Gove1 nmen t with specific 
grants for the Accelerated R uial Water Supply Programme and Drought 
Relief Programme Works. Central assistance for the Minimum 'Needs 
Programme (undertaken f. om 1974-75 includi 1g among other items 
the rural water supply schemes) was in the form of " block gr:i.nts" with 
no separate assistance for water supply schemes. 

The total expendi ture on the rural water supply schemes up to March 
1980 w:is Rs. 63.29 crores. Specific grants received from Government of 
India am

0

ounted to Rs. 13.24 crores. 

The implementation of the scheme was test checked in aucli t durin g 
March 1980 to July 1980 with reference to the 1ecords in the offices of 
the TWAD Board , C hief Enginee•, 14 divisional officers and 12 distrilt 
Collectors. The points noticed arc mentioned in succeeding parngrapbs . 

. ·I 

4.8.2. Utilisation of funds.-: ... : .. -As at the end of March 1980, the 
total unspent balance with the TWAD .Board out of grants received from 
the Government amounted to Rs. 4,44'.58 lakh~. 



12.1 
• 

Till 1977-78, the TWAD Board did not maintain detailed accounts 
of expenditure in respect of each programme. Though the expenditure 
was booked separately from 1978-79 onwards, the exact expenditure 
under 'Minimum Needs Programme' and 'Accelerated Rural Water 
Supply Programme' could not be ascertained from the accounts due 
to incorrect classification and as the works accounts were incomplete. 
Hence, the relative shares of unspent grants pertaining to the Govern­
ment of India and the State Government could not be assessed. 
There were large variations between the expenditure figures furnished 
to Government of India and the accounts of the Board as indicated 
below:-

Year 

(1) 

1978-79 
1979-80 

Expenditure as Accounts 
per progress reports figureJ 

(2) (3) 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

4,89.05 
4,63.69 

20.35 
4,23.64 

The Large difference in 1978-79 was due to the classification of bulk 
of the expenditure under the head "other schemes". The amount actually 
misclassified had not been assessed and adjusted (October 1980). 

Both the State and Central Governments did not insist on the Board 
furnishing utilisation certificates/audited statement of expenditure 
for regulating future grants taking into account the unutilised amounts. 

4.8.3. Survey to identify problem villages and coverage.-A Survey 
conducted in 1972 identified 2,585 'Problem' *villages for priority cove­
rage with central assistance. 

In 1976, the Evaluaticn and Applied Research Department of the 
State Government studied the impact of the programme in a representa­
tive sample Sl'.rvey in six districts and reported as follows :-

(i) The nature and magnitude of the problem had not been assessed 
properly; there was no syHematic survey of villages and detailed analyitis 
of the problem and preliminary investigations conducted for classifi­
cation of villages were not carried out properly. 

(ii) The sphere of activity or the areas of operation of the TWAD 
Board and the panchayat union councils, who were also executing 
water supply schemes under 'Local Works Grants', were not clearly 

• Not havina an assured source of supply within 1.6 km. or lying in 
cholera endemic or guinea-worm infested areas are containing excessive fluorides 
iron or sa linity or having inadequate arrangements for water supply to weaker 
~cctions of Society. 

• 



• 

128 
• 

defined . Both the TWAD Boa rd and the Director of Rural Develop- • 
ment executed schemes depend ing on exigencies and circumstance'\. 
'Fhere was no co-N d ination. 

The conclusio 1; cf the Eva luatic.n and Applied Research Dc.par tment 
was that "many a time, villages where there was no problem have also 
been chosen for creating capital assets". 

On the basis of the findings of ll1e Evaluation and Applied Research 
Department and representations from kca l bod ies, a fresh survey was 
under taken by the Board in November-December 1976, taking a'habi­
tation'(a cluster of houses with a minimum population of 100 and away 
from the next habitation by more than 250 metres) as a uni t fo r supply of 
drinking water, the term 'village' bei ng vague. The data collected was 
computerised and the results were classified as indicated bckw:-
Type Defi11i1iou 

J Habitations with no source wi thin the habitations 
11 Ha bitations where source yields only non-potable water 
111 Ha bitations where water is potable but source is not 

perennia l 
J v H abi tations where water is potable and perennial but the source 

is privately owned or unprotected 
V Ha bitations where there is no good source within the habitations 

bll't a n alternative good source is avai lable within l km. 
VI Ha bitations where there is good source available 

To tal .. 

Number of 
habitations 

3,454 
1,966 
6,487 

4,955 

1,107 

29,106 

47,075 

Types l to l V did not have a lternative source wi thin 1 km. and 
these co rresponded to the " pro blem villages" in the earlier survey. The 
number of such "problem" ha bitations was assessed at 16,862 (co rres­
pond ing to about 8,000 villages). District-wi~e status books ind icating 
types c f classification were prepared and supplied to the d istrict Cc, llectors. 

1n Au.gust I 977, Government ordered. that highest pric r ity should be 
given to Types 1 and JI habit ati ons and directed inter alia tha t, 

• (a) T he works should be executed c.n the basis c f priori ty lists given 
by the Collectors; 

(b) Changes made by the field dficers in classifica tion, as well as 
the fact of complet ion of each scheme, shculd be repor ted to the TWAD 
Board ; and 

(c) Wo rks in habita ticns other than i11 types J and lI should be 
taken up only in cxtrac. rdinary circvmstances with the approval of the 
TWAD Board ; 



129 

(d) With the hetp of the field officers of the TWAD divisions the 
ColJcctor would decide, wilh reference to the financial allotment availa ble, 
the works in types I and Il to be executed by the panchayat Wlion 
councils and by the H arijan Welfare Department. lf the works 
involved deep drilling, the bore wells would be drilled by the TWAD 
Board and tl\e ancillary wo rks would be executed by the agency 
concerned. 

With the reclassification of habitations into six types, the TWAD 
Board concentrated its efforts o n types I and II habitations during the 
years 1977- 7S to 1979-80. The time limit for completic.n c,f works in 
ha bitations of types I and ll, viz., 30th August I 978, was not kept up by 
the TWAD Board and was extended by Government up to 3l st March 
I 980 initially and again (August l 980) up to 31st December 1980. Ai 
at the end of March 1980, out of 5,420 habitations in these types, only 
3,3i7 had been covered. The field officen stated that the delay was 
due to pipes n ot iiupplicd and delayed supply cf M .S. rods by the 
1mppliers. 

After the rnrvey in 1976, 637 additions to the original list a11d 3,014 
changes in classification from one type to another were made, but it was 
only in 2,195 cases that proposals in the prescribed questic.nn2.ire were 
iient by the field officers to the TWAD Board for appr0val. The large 
number of changes and additions would indicate that the 1976 survey 
had also no t been done properly. 

None of the executing agencies sent the report c f complet ion to the 
TWAD Board in the prescribed fo rm and herce it could not keep the 
s tatus books up-to-date. The TWAD Board stated (November 1980 
that data on completed schemes was being collected for updating the 
itatus books and that the changes in the classification would be approved 
on receipt of proposals from the Executive Engineers. 

From 1977-78, works in habitations in types T and II were to be 
ta ken up on pt io rity basis. Dming the three years 1977- 78 to J 979-80 
Rs. 59.13 lakhs were spent /committed by panchayat unions to works 
in habitations which had lower priority than types I and 11 and which 
did not correspond to problem. villages, c bviously to use the G overnment 
grants. Thus other needy prio rity areas could not get the use of these 
funds. 

4-3-9 

• 



• 

130 

• 4.8.4. Delay in completion of Comprehensive Water Supply Schemes.-
Particula rs of Comprehensive Water Supply Schemes (each scheme 
covering 2 or more habi tations) sanctioned and taken u.p for cxecutic a 
in the pericd 1976- 77 to 1979-80 and pending completion ?.l the end of 
March 1980 are furnished below:-

Particulars Number Cost 
(1) (2) (3) 

(in lak.hs of 
rupees) 

(i) Number of schemes sanctioned .. 139 
( ii) Number of schemes yet to be taken up 10 
(iii) Number of schemes taken up 129 12,68.46"' 
(iv) Number of schemes completed . . 36 2,03.18 
(v) Number of schemes pending over 2 years 36 2,07.80 

(15 works) 
Over 1 year .. '43 90.17 

(29 works) 

(vi) Number of schemes held up due to Public 9 1,76,32 
objections (8 schemes) 

The works were normally due for completion within a period of 
one year. The delay in completion was attributed by the field officers 
to the fo llowing reasons:-

(i) public o bjections ; 

(ii) mater ials not available; 

(iii) slow p rogress of works by contractors; and 

(iv) damages to works by floods. 

The pu blic o bjections were that large scale pumping would bring 
down the waer table and affect irrigation wells. Legal prcceedings 
instituted by interested parties in seven cases were pending in courts. 
There was no evidence ot this aspect having been considered by the 
TWAD Board in ccnsultation with the Collectors of the districts con­
cerned. before sanctioning the schemes. 

On a reference from the Managing Director, seeking instructions, 
Government stated (December 1979) that general guideljnes could 
not be issued in cases of public objections to the schemes and that the 
Collectors concerned might be consulted in each case before executing 
such work, as the Collectors would be in a better position to resolve 
the difficulties aric;ing out of such objections. 

• Estimated cost. 



131 . . 

4.8.5 . .Delay in bringing the schemes to beneficial llS«.-'Fhcrc was 
considerable delay in bringing the schemes to beneficial use after com­
pletion of bore wells due lo various reasons as detailed below:-

Period of delay 
Particular~· Reasons 

Over 6 months over 3 mont/is 

1. Hand pump not fixed 93 36 Delay in supply of 
(2 districts) (3 districts) hand pumps/ 

power pumps 
by the Central 

2. Power pump not fixed 89 68 Purchase and 
( 4 districts) (6 districts) Stores Organi-

sation, non·avai-
!ability of M.S. 

3. Overhead tanks not constructed 196 61 rods for over· 
(7 districts) ( 5 districts) head tanks and 

power cut 
imposed from 

4. Electric supply not riven 203 130 April 1980 to 
(6 districts) (4 districts) June 1980. 

Cost of these schemes could not be ascertained during audit as the 
works accounts were incomplete. The information called for from 
the Board is awaited (November 1980). 

4.8.6. Testing water f or potability.- Chemical and bacteriological 
analysis is necessary to ensure the quality of drinking water. Chemical 
analysis was conducted only from 1977 and that too not in all cases. 
In 8 districts, only J ,929 samples were tested out of 5,972. There was 
no arrangement to periodically monitor the quality of water. 

In order to assess the quality of water and its reliability, it was pro­
posed to test samples from 100 deep bore wells in Chengalpattu District 
for one year, after collecting and analysing samples six times in a year . 
The scheme (cost : Rs. J.80 lakhs) was being implemented by the TWAD 
Board in consultation with the King Institute, Guindy and the Public 
Health Engineering Department of the College of Engineering, Guindy, 
The TW AD Board had so far collected and analysed samples only 
twice. The final report of the pilot studies conducted due in April 
1980 is awaited (October 1980). 

4.8.7. Yield test.-The yield test for the bore wells was being con­
ducted only from 1977-78. The test was clone oi:i.ly after drilling the 
bore wells and not at periodical intervals subsequently. The TWAD 
Board stated (November 1980) that available supply would be utilised 
by the loca l bodies and it was not possible to make pe1iodical tests in the 
case of laige number of band pumps under the control of the TWAD 
Board . In 82 outofl,404bore weilssunk during 1977-78 to 1979-80 

4-3- 9A 

• 



• 

132 

• 
in six districts, the yield was less than 2 gallons per minute per well which 
was the mi .ilimum essentia l for satisfactory working of a band pump. 
Information was a lso not available wi th the TWAD Board reg~rding the 
number of well s which had gone dry in each summer. 

4.8.8. Technical sanction a11d Completion reports.-(a) 9,203 
. works taken up in 9 divisions in the period 1974-75 to 1979-----80, 5,343 

had been executed without technirnlly sanctioned es tim:.>.te ~. 

(b) Accounts of 14,222 works completed in 12 district in the 
period 1974-75 to 1979-80 .t>.ad not been closed (July 1980) . Thi s 
was mainly due to imcomplete initi i l record s in the divisions :.>.nd Works 
Registe rs not being p.)sted as Works Ab3tracts were not m<~intz.ined. 
The actual cost of completed works and value of materia ls issued to 
~orks, but not used, could not be ascertained. 

4.8.9. Operation and maintenance 

(a) Hand pump~-Under Section 63 of the Tamil Nad u Panchayats 
Act, 1958 the Panch:iyats are to provide and maintain the water supply 
works, withi n the limits of th.:1r funds. Government entrusted 
(August 1976) the mai ntenan(e of band pumps to the TWAD Board, 
as the pumps were not maintained satisfactorily by the local bodie;,s. 
A th~ee tier system was evolv1..d which envisaged:-

(i) a village level caretaker responsible to keep the insudlation t1 oublt 
free an.d rep '.)rt f:> ilures ; 

(ii) a block level mechanic with some tools for every 100 pumps to 
ena ble him to attend to repairs in the top-head mechanism; and 

(iii) a m'.lbile maintenance team with an , Assistant Engineer, a fitter, 
and a h~lper for every 1,000 hand pumps to attend to other repairs. 

A pick up van was also provided for each team. Out of 41,800 
hand pumps in the State including about 25,000 shallow bo re wells i n 
dell!e.ic a reas, the TWAD Board h~d take:n over 22,050 band pumps in 
a ll the districts including 3,980 shallow bore wells of more than 50 feet 
depth in three districts. N o information was avai lable whether the 
remaining 19,750 pumps were working and/or were ma intained by 

any agency. 
Two hund red and forty five fitters hacl been appointed. Seventeen 

mobile teams bad been formed for the entire St:.>.te ::>.s against 22 as per 
norms and provided with vans. In two districts, care 12.kc1 s hr.d not beet> 
selected for 523 hand pumps. 



• 133 

As per the deta ;Is fur11ished by the field officers in 12 districts, as 
on 3l~t March 1980, 960 hand pumps were under repair including 15 
for over one year. Alternative arrangements were not made during 
the periods the pumps were under repair. 

There wer e wide varia tion s in the figures of the number of pumps 
under rep ,\ir as reported by the field officers to the Chief Engineer cf 
the TWAD Bo?.rd monthly, and the number furnished by the p<'. nchap .t 
union c::mncils to the Co llectors. Two sets of figures in respect of cne 
district fo r which details are 2.V?ilable are furnished below :-

Number of h:~ 1d pumps under repair as r. t the 
end of February 1980 

As per divi-
sion 

figureJ 

83 

As per 
Collec-
tor's 

figureJ 

383 

The Sp;!cific reasons for the differences are to be ?.nalysed by the 
TWAD Board . 

(b) Power Pumps.-As in March 1980, there wue 10,570 power 
pumps in the State. In J?.nuary 1978, Governme11t ordered that mai.1-
tenance of puwc-r pumps might be taken over by the TWAD Board from 
1st April 1978 as an experimental measure in three di stricts. As per 
details furnished b:y the TWAD Bo?.rd, out of 2,992 pumps in the three 
districts, the TWAD Bo?.rd took ove1 2,784 pumps from the local bodies, 
of which 87 1 pumps (31 per cent) were under repair and 208 pumps 
were not taken over as par ts of pumpscts were reported to be missing. 

The order s of Government stipdatcd recovery by the TWAD Board 
of annu:i.I ch'irges for ordinary m?intenance at fixed rates of Rs. 200, 
Rs. 500 a nd Rs. 1,000 per annum fo r centrifugal, jet and submersible 
pumpsets respectively, and the actual cost of major repairs frorri the 
p1ncb~yat union councils. Rupees 15.41 lakhs due for recovery for 
the year 1978-79 from the panchayat union councils in three districts 
had not been recovered (November 1980). The amount due for 
1979-80 bad not been worked out by the TWAD Board (July 1980). 

The scheme w_is extended to other districts with effect fr om 1st 
Janu"1 ry 1980. Out of6,336 pow~r pumps in 8 of the remaining districts, 
3,700 pumps h td l>.!el\ •::-.ken c ver of which 855 pumps were under 
repair (June 1980). 

• 



• 

134 • 
· Substitute pumpsets for the pumps t i.>.ken out for repai rs were not 

proviced by the TWAD Board during the breakdown periods. 

(c) Compreheruive Water Supply Scheme3.--Comprehensive water 
supply scherres coverir g two or more habitations were taken up fr on 
1976 by the TWAD Board with water source at a distance, in area s 
where the ground water was not potable due to salinity 
or other reasons. Accorcing to the policy of Government, the 
con pleted schea es are to be handed over to the local bodies for main­
ten1nce. Thirty six schemes had been corr pleted in tht; period 1977 
to 1980. While 25 schen es costing less than Rs. 2 lakhs bad been 
handed over to the panchayat unions fo1 m~intenance, only 4 of the 
11 scherres costing rrore th-:in Rs. 2 lakhs each had been banded over to 
the p:inchayat unions concerned for maintenance. Fortyeight ~chen es 
costi ng more than Rs. 2 lakhs each (total cost:Rs. 11,20.40 lakhs) were. 
unde1 progress in February 1979. The TWAD Board suggested to 
Gaven ment in February 1979 that the schemes costing more than Rs. 2 
lakhs each be entrusted to the TWAD Board for operation and main­
tenan~. in view of the expertise available with the TWAD Board for 
day tu day operation and maintenance of the scnemes. Funds required 
for Ute purpose including centage, were required to be placed at the 
dispo:;al of the TWAD Board in advance, the charges being recovered 
from Government grants payable to local bodies. Orders of Govern­
ment were awaitl"d (November 1980). 

4.8.10. Recovery of contribution from panchoyat union council.J.-(a) 
With a view to augmenting the finances of the TWAD Board for execution 
of Ru.rat Water Supply Programme, Government introduced (July 1977) 
with c~ffect from 1st April 1977 a scheme to collect contributions from 
pancbayats and panchayat union councils for works in scarcity and 
endertic ar~as, and prescribed a sliding scale of contributioo varying 
from 20 to 50 per cent according to the financial status of the 
p<inch1yat union councils . Government clarified in April 1978 
that the works could be taken up by the TWAD Board in anticipation 
of contribution from panchayat union councils. The amounts were 
recoverable by the TWAD Board in instalments not exceeding three. 
The to ta I amount of contributions due at the end of March 1979 ten­
tatively worked out to Rs. 5,99.22 lakhs. 

(b) According to the orders issued by Government in August 1976, 
the full cost of maintenance was to be initially met by the TWAD Board 
and subsidised by Government, the percentage of subsidy varying from 
25 to 90 of the cost, according to the financial status of the panchayat 

• 



• 135 

union councils. The remaining cost was to be met by the panchayat 
union councils. The subsidy was payable by Government to tho 
TWAD Board after chr.ck of the statements of expenditure furni shed by 
the TWAD Board to the Director of Rura l Development. 

As the procedure for the recovery of the share of cost from the pan­
chayat union councils had not been decided , no recovery had been effected 
from them. The TWAD Board had also not raised demands against 
tbem. Pending cheGk by Directorate of Rural Development of the 
panchayat union-wise statement of expenditure furni5hed by the 
TWAD Board, Government released advance su bsidy tCt the TWAD 
Board every year. Advance su bsidy of Rs. 41.40 lakhs rnd Rs. 37.73 
lakhs was released by Government to end of 1978-79 and for 
l 979-80 respectively. To end of M arch J 979, the TWAD 
Board had incurred an expenditure of Rs. 84.26 lakhs of whic:h 
Rs. 32. 13 lakhs was the share of panchayat union councils and remained 
to be recovered from them. The share due from the panc·1ayat union 
councils in respect of J 979-80 is yet to be worked out (November 
1980). 

4.8.1 J • Performance of rigs. -The TWAD Board had 65 drilling rigs 
(16 rigs gifted by UNJ CEF; cost of 49 rigs : Hs. 2,56.96 lakhs). 
The rigs were expected 1 o wc•rk 240 drys in a r.ar at the n .te of 8 hours 
per day. From the particulars cc•llected from 9 divisions, the perceu-
1 age of non-util isation varied from 60 to 72 during the three years 1977 to 
1980. 
Year 

(1) 
1977 
1978 
1979 
1980 (up to March) 

N umber 
ttfrigs 

(2) 
23 
29 
34 
22 

Total 
number 
of 
days 
asper 
the 
norms.* 

(3) 
3,579 
4,390 
5,956 
l .240 

Number Percen-
of days tage 
worked of 

non-
utili-

sations 

(4) (5) 
1,479 6( 
1,485 66 
1,893 €8 

343 72 

•In respect of rigs which worked for part of a year in a division, the days 
have beeh computed proport onatt Jy. 

S D ;tails re11arding break-up of the non·utilis llion period into days when the 
mach inery were under repai1 and the remaining days when the machinery were 
not used due to lack of work are awaited (November 1980). 

• 



• 

136 • 

The return prescribed fo r the performance of rigs was not received 
or insisted from the divisions regularly and no review cf the performance 
of drilling rigs was made by the Chief Engineer. The TWAD Board 
stated (November 1980) that the present organisational set up for control 
and supervision of rigs was under review to streamline the functional and 
operational efficiency of rigs. 

In 7 divisions test checked, the TWAD Beard had engaged private 
rigs for sinking o f bore wells at a cost of Rs. 70.54 lakhs during the 
period 1977-78 to 1979- 80 mainly because the TWAD Board's rigs 
were not available. The specific reasons for resorting to private rigs 
when departmental rigs were available have to be analysed by the TWAD 
Board . 

4.8.12. Delay in recovery of advance paid.-Two firms were engaged 
in April 1976 to drill bore wells in Salem District without entering into 
an agreement. The work commenced in May J 976 and was completed in 
August l 976. A sum cf R:;. 6.33 lakhs was paid as advance to the two 

'firms between July l 975 and September 1976. The value of the work done 
amounted to Rs. 4.64 la.Jchs. The balance c,f Rs. I .69 lakhs remained 
to be recovered. In the absence of specific written agreement and 
terms and conditions gc,vernin~ the mcde cf payment, the final bill 
(clafm preferred in January 1977) had not been settled by the Divisicnal 
Officer (Octo ber 1980). 

4.8.13. Summing up.-(i) The evaluation of the scheme made ia 
1976 indicated several shortcomings in. preliminary survey, detailed 
investigation, co-ordination among_ agencies and coverage. Fresh survey 
conducted in I 976 on scient ific classification of problem areas was also 
defective in that 3,014 changes and 637 additions were made to the lists. 
Status books were not updated with reference to the completed works. 

(ii) Physical targets for covering 5.420 type I and II habitations were 
not ~chieved even by 31st March J 980. 2,033 habitations (37.5 per cent) 
remained to be covered. 

(iii) There was considerable delay in bringing the schemes to bene­
ficial use due to various reasons like not fixing hand and power pumps, 
not constructing overhead tanks and not energising pumpsets. Out of 
129 comprehensive water supply schemes taken up for execution during 
J 976-77 to 1979-80, 79 schemes were pending comp letion for more 
tban one year. Nine schemes (expenditure: Rs. 1,76.32 Iakhs} were 
held up due to public objections with no prospect of early resumption 
of work. 



• • 137 

(iv) Till 1976-77, there was no analysis of water sample5 
from the bore wells. Chemical analysis cf water was starled only from 
1977. Bacteriological analysis is yet to be taken up (November J 980). 

(v) About 20,000 hand pumps had not been taken o vc.r by the TWAD 
Bea rd for maintenance. No information was available as to the condi­
tion of these pumps. 

(vi) Rupees 5,99.22 lakhs and Rs. 32.13 lakhs being the panchayat 
union share of contribution for works undertaken by the TWAD Board 
and for maintenance respectively up to M.arcl• 1979 wete pending 
recovery (November 1980). 

(vii) The rigs in possession of the 1 WAD Board were heavily 
underutilised , the percentage ranging frcm 60 to 72 during 1977 to 1980. 
Private rigs were hired at a cost of Rs. 70.54 lakhs during this period . 

4.9. Thoraiyor Water Supply Scheme 

4.9.1. The existing piped water supply scheme in Thura iyur Munici­
pality (Tirnchirappalli District) was exc.cuted in 1961 by the Public 
Health Engineering Dcpartmentwith K.asikulam tank (within town limits) 
as the source. The scheme (cost : Rs. 1.83 lakhs) was designed for a 
supply of 4.05 lakh litres of waler per day through public fountains. 
As the water level in the tank was going down, the Tamil Nadu Water 
Supply and Drainage Board f<. .. rmulated (August 1971) a comprehen­
sive scheme for the supply of 28 lakh litres of water per day at a cost of 
Rs. 56.90 lakhs. Under the scheme, water was to be tapped from the 
Ayyar river nc.ar Pulianch0lai village 28 km. away from the town at a 
point above the wate1 spread area of a re.servoir proposed to be construc­
ted by the Public Works Department. Government sanctioned (Feb­
ruary 1972) stage I of the scheme con:isting of treatment works, clear 
water main and distribution system (5 km out of a total of 15 km) for 
part of the town at a cost ~f Rs. 39 lakhs. 

The cost of tho scheme was to be met by the Municipality by obtainin1 
loans from Life Insurance Corporation of India and State G overnment. 

4.9.2. The following points were noticed in audit in implementatioa 
of the scheme:-

(i) The headworks, without which the scheme could not function 
were not included in stage I taken up for execution. The reservoir 
across the Ayyar river h?.s not yet been sanctioned by Government. By 
January 1976, the entire distribution system and the two service rescr-

• 



• 

138 • 
voirs were completed thoue,h the sanction covered only part of the 
di stri bu ti on system. 

( ii) Pri or concurrence of Public Works Department was not 
obtained for tapping the w1ter from the Ayya r river before sa1 ctioning 
the sche me o r befo1 e commercing the work in January 1973. During 
execution, ic was ound tr.~ t the flow in th<- river was not sufficient. As 
aga i.1st 1.4 cusecs of water required for the scherr:e, the flow during 1975 
\Vas 0 to 0.3 cusecs for two months and less thz.n 1.4 cusecs fo r four 
months. Th<.> loc!l. I agriculturists ?.lso objected to the scheme. Th~ 

Chief Engineer (Ir rigati on) whosf concurrence was sought (July 1976) 
by th! Chief Engi neer, Tamil N acJ.u Water Supply and D rainage Board 
for t tppi ag the wate r for the scheme expressed (May 1977) the view that 
the ~.cht. me will result ia the diversion of the entire lean fl.c w from 
Fcbrntry to June which would be detrimental to exist ing .i1ri g..>.tion 
and riparian rights. Altc:·native scbemes were expected to c~s t R s. 80 
to R~ . 100 la khs and could not be proceeder with. 

Meanwhile, as temporary source of W?. ter, the Municipality put up 
(1974 -75) four bore well; with pumping arr?.ng.::ment. to tide ove: the 
wa te1 scarcity due to drought conditions at z. cost of Rs. l.58 lakhs. One 
more bore well was put up (July 1975) by the Board under Rund W?.ter 
Supply Scheme. Be.sides, the Board made temporary a rr?.ngements 
to a ugment the supply by replacing existing pumpsets in the bort: wells by 
highe · duty pumpsets, laying conveying m::.in from bore well:; to the 
S .! rvi c~ reservoirs and putting up three mo14e bore wells. These nrrange­
m::11ts expected to increase the supply from 5.6 to l~ .25 Iakh litres per 
d1y w~rc completed in January 1978 at a cost of R s. 1.91 Iakbs. The 
tota l expe'"nditure on the sche~e a mounted to Rs. 12.79 lakhs (October 
1980). The yield achieved ranged from 5.50 la kb litres per day to 9.55 
b.kh lit res per da y during 1979. While the Board decided (June 1978) 
to t re it t he scheme as completed "for the present" the Municipc ~ i ty did 
not agree to ta ke over the scheme Md insisted· on comp letion of the 
scheme as per origina l proposals; 'the Boi rd continues to maintc>.in 
~August 1980) the dist1 ibution system ~nd service reservoir (estima ted 
c:>st of m?.inte nance : Rs. 0.10 lakh per annum). 

Out of the two service reservoirs and distributi<:Hi system put up 
under the comp!jphcnsive scheme a t a cost of ~s. 8.'94 lakhs, only one 
rqgervoir and p~rt of the distribution syste~ ~r e in u~e.(August 1980). 



• 139 

(iii) The Chief Water Analyst to Government observed (December 
1979) that the water from the borc;; wells was very hard, mine1 alised ?.nd 
not suitable for human consumption as protected wate1 ; the s ites of the 
sources did not a lso satisfy the normal public health 1equi1 <mrnts. It 
was noticed in audit tt a t the unsuitability of the water was known to the 
Board even before tr.king up the temporary :>.n a ngen:ents. 

(iv) Between 1971-72 and 1975-76 the Municipality obmined a 
loan of R. 35.50 lakhs from Life InsurRnce Corp01r.ticn (R s. 29.67 
lakh s) and Government (Rs. 5.83 J:>.kl: s) a nd depo~ited the i>.mot·nt 
with the Board. Due to the forec.losure of the scheme in the r.b~ence 

of alternative source of W?.ter, the Bo~rd refunded Rs. 22.53 l~kbs to 
Life Insurance Corporation (Rs. 21 .(Jl lakhs) a nd Gove1 rment (R~ . l .:>2 
la1chs) in May 1979 and October 1979 respectively. The inte1 est of 
Rs. 6.93 Jakhs on the unutili sed portion of the loan was bo1 ne by the 
Board. 

Due to defective investigation of the sou rce of water rnd the failure 
to consult Public Works Department, the scheme s2.nctioned with a 
view t o supply of 28 lakh litres of water per d r.y to the residents of the 
town h as succeeded in the supply of 9.55 lakh litres cf water only per day 
through temporary 2.rr ~ngemtnts for w:>.ter source rnd the }V:l.ter supplied 
is unfit frr hum2n consumption . The facilities of ser vice 1e~ervoir 
and d istribution.system set up at a cost of Rs. 8.94 12.khs remain lr.rgely 
unproductive and the scheme' had to be given up mid-wa y after incurring 
an expenditm e of Rs. 12.79 lakhs. 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980 ; their 
reply is awaited (February 1981). 

4.10. Kallakurichi Water Supply Scheme 

In July 1968, Government sanctioned a scheme for water supply 
from the river Gomuki to Kallakurichi Town Panchay2t at a cost of 
Rs. 9.99 lakhs. The scheme was based on investigation carried out by 
the Public Health Engineering D epartment during 1961-62 and en­
visaged the supply of 4 lakh gallons per day. Under the scheme, the 
w:-.ter wns to be abstracted from the sandy acquifer zone in the river by 
constructing an infiltration well, a manhole well and a gallery and 
pumped over a distance of 1.5 km. to the serviee reservoir in the town for 
further distribution. 

• 



• 

140 • 
The scheme was to be financed by loans from Life Insurance Corpo· 

rn tion a nd Go vernment and executed by the cepartment (Tamil Nadu 
Water Supply a rd Drainage Board from April 1971) as a c'eposit work 
o n beha lf of the Panchay?.t. 

The work was commenced in 1969 r.nd pilot Yrater supply given in 
July 1971. The wo rk WJS completed in January 1974 2.t a cost of 
Rs. 11.15 la khs. The yield obt'l.ined did not exceec' 1.55 lak.h gallons 
per day by 1976 ag~iost the target of 4 lakh gallo ns per d <!y, despite 
s inking an additiona l infiltration well (1974) and deepening it further 
(1976). The shot tfr. 11 in yield was at1 ributec' (January 1978) by the 
Chief Enigneer, Tamil Nadu Wa .er Supply and Drainage Board to (i) 
regl'i ~t ; on of flow in the G omuki 1iv~r f1om the dam constructed er 
tbf upst ream side of •he heac' works in 196<> a ~· cl ti •) inadequate ra ir.fall . 
The Gomukh; d?m h·' d bee 11 completed even be"ore work OP the K illa­
Kurichi sch~me commenced and the departme; t should have taken irto 
account th~ effect of the operation o f the dam o n the yield of water 
avail~ble for the scheme. The reasons for not doing rn are not stated 
by the depJrtment (November 1980). 

An ::i.lternative scheme to augment the supply with rive r Manimuthar 
as source was estimated (July 1979) to cost R s. 31.40 lakhs. Thi s 
did Pot meet with approval from the Panchayat which has taken steps 
(May 1980) to sink a well in Pe ria Ert, an irrigation tank. 

The infilt ration gallery (cost : Rs. 1.04 lakhs) and one of the wells 
(cost : R s. 0.15 lakh) were d amage~ during the ftoods in N ovember 
1977 and hi ve not functioned thereafter (November 1980). 

The scheme completed in 1974 at a cost of Rs. 11.15 lakbs is thus 
unable to meet more than 7.5 per cent of the targeted wate r supply. 

The m'l tter W 'S rep;>rted to G over"nment in September 1980; their· 
reply 

0

is a waited (February 1981). 



• 
CHAPTER V 

STORES AND STOCK 

s. Synopsis of stores and stock accounts 

(i) A synopsis of the important stores and stock accounts f..ir 1979-80 
(other than those relating to Government commercial and quasi-Cl' llllner­
cial departments /undertaking, etc.) to the extent received is given below:-

A. WORKS DEPARTMENT 

Departme11t and stores llalance Receiprs Issues Balance 
Oil }st Oil 31st 
April March 
1979 1980 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

J. GENERAL-

Buildin1 materials .. 3.26 33.37 25.44 11.19 

Metal 0. 12 0.12 

Fuel 0.14 0.14 

Miscellaneous stores 18.23 -0.01 0.11 18.11 

2. IRRIGATION-

Buildini: materials 17.83 55.62 « .54 28.91 

Metal 74.63 9.28 4.64 79.27 

Fuel - 2.14 4.07 3.89 - J.96(a) 

Miscellaneous stores 1,28.80 7.14 29.13 1,06.81 

3. HIGHWAYS AND RURAL WORKS-

Miscellaneous stores 1,28.54 1,16.77 J,24.77 1,20.54 

4. PARAMBTKULAM ALIYAR PROJECT-

Building materials .. -0.01 6.77 6.76 

Metal -5.54 - 0.16 1.86 - 7.56(a) 

Fuel -0.27 0.63 0.61 - 0.25(a) 

Miscclla11eous stores 10.62 -0.47 6.02 4.13 
--------

(a) Minus balance is due to non-adjustment during 1!.179-80 of the difference in 
book value consequent on the upward revision of issue rates durina 1 he Year. 

• 



.. 

141 

• Bala11ce Bolanct 
Dcpurtment and store:s on 1.st Receipts l:ssues 011 31st 

April M arch 
1979 1980 

(1) (2) (3) 
(in Jakb, of rupees) 

(4) (5) 

5. P£RIY AR IMPROVEMENT SCHEME-

Building materials .. 39.80 85.17 96.71 28.26 

Metal 0.60 16.65 0.98 16.27 

Fuel 0.10 2.97 2.94 0.13 

Miscellaneous stores J..48 13.19 5.02 11.65 

6. GROUND WATER DIVISION-

Building materials .. 0.01 0.01 

Fuel 0.13 0.13 

Miscellaneous stores 6.97 19. 16 19.63 6.50 

7. INDUSTRIES-

Buildioi: materials .. 2.13 2.73 2.38 2.48 

Metal -1.25 2.83 2.57 -0.99(a) 

MisccUaneous stores 7.73 0.18 2.64 5.27 

(ii) Under the rules, divisions are required to conduct a special review 
of balances o f stock and other suspense accounts every year early in 
March a nd forward to Audit by the end of May an annual certificate of 
balance . These certificates have not been received (October 1980) from 
one out of 189 divisions for 1978- 79 and 95 out of 217 divisions for 
1979- 80. 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

(iii) Purchase of pumpsets.- Between March 1979 and April 1980, 
71 one horse power pumpsets and 29 deepwell jet and centrifugal pump­
sets .with motors of different horse power were purchased by the Exe­
cutive Engineer, Buildings Division 11, Madras for use in 31 cyclone 
shelters and in other building works at a total cost of 
Rs. 5.68 lakhs. The pump sets wet e purchased from six dealt.rs 
on various dates on the basis of 62 limited tenders. The 
rates paid were l 02.24 to 257 .14 per cent higher than the prevailing 
market rates as reported (April 1980) by the Superintending Engineer, 

(11) Minus balance is due to non-adjustment during 1979- 80 of the difference in book 
value consequent on the upward revision of issue rates during the year. 



• Special Building Circle, Madras and the rates fo r similal' pumpsets pur-
chased by the Electrical Engineer, Public Works Department, resulting 
in a n avoidable extra expenditure of about Rs. 3.21 lakhs to Govern­
ment. 

It was noticed (February 1980) in audit that open tenders were not 
called for in this czse as required under the rules in respect of purchases 
of sto res in excess of Rs. 10,000 in value. Even the limited tenders 
called fo r by the Executive Engineer were restricted to dealers a nd no 
offer was sought from any manufacturer despite the magnitude of the 
purchase . . 

The Executive Engineer concerned has been placed (April J 980) 
under suspension by the State Government. 

The matter was reported to Government in September J 980; their 
reply is awaited (Februa ry 1981). 

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT 

(iv) Drawal of fitnds in advance of requirements and locking up of f unds 
in bitumen purclrase.-The normal procedure for procurement of bit1:men 
by the Highways and Rural Works Divisions is to indenl on the petroleum 
companies on rate contract entered into by the Director Genera l of Sup­
plies and Disposals (DGS and D). Payments for bitumen received are 
to be made by the Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Works (G0vcrn­
ment of India) and adjusted in the accounts cf the divisions thr0t·gh the 
Accountant General. 

In March 1978, two rural roads divisions paid Rs. 9.24 lakhs as 
advance payments lo two Oil Companies for 840 tonnes of bitumen out­
side the DGS and D rate contract, but under the same terms. The 
drawal of funds in advance of requiremen:s was in violation of the finan­
cial rules and the prescribed procedure of obtaining the supplies through 
the DGS and D rate contracts. Even though no supply was made against 
the advance payment, further advance payment of Rs. 30.44 lakhs was 
made in M arch 1979 by five divisions (including the two divisions which 
made the payment in March I 978) for supply of 2,851 tonnes of bi tumen. 
Till July l 980, the Oil Companies had suppl ied cnly 998 tonnes of 
bitumen (value : Rs. 11.11 lakhs). Advances of Rs. 5.65 la khs pa id 
in March 1978 and Rs. 22.92 lakhs paid in M arch 1979 were outstanding. 

The matter was reported to Government in September 1980; their 
reply is a waited (February 1981). 



• 

144 

B. CIVfL DEPARTMENTS • 

Dcpar/111e111 and stores Balance 
on 1st 
April 
1979 
(2) 

Receipts i ssues 

(1) 

.I . REVENUE-

(3) ('4) 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

Madras Taluk Treasury and 
other depots-

Stamps l ,07,77.25(b) 21,66.86 

9. AGRICULTURE-

Seeds and plants 

Manures 

Chemicals 

Cattle feed 

Miscellaneous 

19. HEALTH AND FAMILY 
WELFARE -

Employees' State Insurance 
Dispensarics-

Modicines, drugs and dressings 
Miscellaneous stores 
(diet articles, etc.) 

11. POLICE-
Clothing and equipment 

Arms and ammunitions 

Miscellaneous 

2,49.01 

13.36 

1,80.60 

0.69 

1,25.98 

1,06.79 
5.<47 

68.74 
(c) 

1,20.26 

1,90.98 

l2. PUBLIC (INFORMATION 
AND PUBLIC RELATIONS)-

Tamil Nadu Films Division 
('Production Wina)-

Raw materials 3.82 

Secretariat-
Photographic materials .. 
Press stores 

0.05(c) 
4.55 

9,00.61 

37.17 

6,24.05 

2.1!6 

96.21 

3,91.23 
21.42 

81.53 

6.16 

94.17 

10.76 

0.48 
13.47 

51,79.62 

!!,66.36 

41.10 

6,16.55 

2.74 

1,13.64 

3,67.46 
19.97 

15.41 

8.07 

77.86 

11.93 

0.44 
11.78 

Balance 
011 31st 
March 
1980 
(5) 

77,64.49 

. 2,83.26 

9.43 

1,88.10 

0.81 

l,08.5S 

1,30.56 
6.92 

74.86 

1,18.35 

2,07.29 

2.65 

0.09 
6.24 

(b) Differs from the closina balance shown in tlte Report for the year 1978-79 due to 
adoption of correct fi&UCes after check. 
lC) Differs from the closing balance shown in the Report for the year 1978-79 due to 
•tctification of an error by by the department. 



14) 

• 
Depar/111e11/ a11d ii/ores Balance 

011 1st 
Receipts Issues Ea/mice 

on 31st 
April Marclt 
1979 1980 

(J) (2) (3) (4) (5) 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

13. DIRECTOR OF CORR.EC-
TIONAL ADMfNISTRATION-

Ration articles 1.23 32.10 32.:!5 1.08 

Clothing and bedding 1.11 3.J 5 3.32 0.94 

Medicines 0.36 0.64 0.58 0.42 

Manufactory-

Raw materia ls 2.22 3.47 3.63 2.06 

Manuracturcd articles 1.08 4.37 4.21 1.24 

14. GOVERNMENT PRESS-

Paper 25.80 2,66.19 2,67.40 24.59 
(d) 

Binding materials and coni;u- 13.27 31.98 25.13 20.12 
mable stores (c) 

15. STATIONERY OFFICE-

Stationery stores, etc. 77.27 4,65.85 4,01.88 1,41.24 

16. JAILS-

Maintenance-

Ration articles 5.09 2,08.44 2,06.89 6.64 

Medicines . . 4.24 9.03 7.97 5.30 

Clothing and bedding 4.03 8.02 5.61 6.44 

Manufactory-

Raw materials 23.16 93.37 81.43 35.10 
(e) 

Ma11uractured articles 16.87 
(e) 

1,46.29 1,43.87 l'J.29 

(c) Ditrc:~ from the closing bala nce shown in the Report for the year 1978-79 due 
to rectification of an error by the department. 

(d) Differs from the closing balance shown in the Report for lhc year 1978-79 due 
to inclusion of paper valued a t Rs. 0.33 lakh issued to other departments . 

(e) D iffers from the closing ba lance shown in the Report for the year 1978-79 • 
due to revision of Ogures by the department, pending reconciiiation. 

4-3- 10 

• 



• 

146 
• 

The annual stores accounts have not been received (October 1980) • 
from tbe following departments :-

1. Agriculture (Animal Husbandry). 

2. Health and Family Welfare (Medical Education, Director of 
Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Director of Indian Medicine and 
other Medical Institutions). 

3. Forests and Fisheries (Forests). 

4. Revenue [Madras Stamp Office (Stamps) and Maoras Taluk 
1.1reasury and other depots (opium)). 

The stores accounts of Director of Public Health and Preven­
tive Medicine have not yet been received (September 1980) for 1977-78 
and 1978-79 also. There was a delay of over five months in the receipt 
of stores accounts for 1978-79 of Agriculture Department (other than 
Animal Husbandry) and Employees' State Insurance Dispensaries. 



• 
CHAP1ER Vl 

FlNANCJAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES 

AND OTHERS 

6.1 . General 

This chapter deals with, 

(i) results of audit of bodies and authorities substantially financed 
by grants ard /or Joans; 

(ii) scrutiny of p11ocedurc for watching fu.lfilment of conditions 
governing grants or loans paid for a specific purpose; 

(iii) results of aud it of accounts of statutory boards; 
(iv) financial assistance to Co-operative Societies; and 
(v) other important points noticed in connection with the sanct ion 

of grants/loans. 

6.2. Granb 

In l979-80, Rs. 2,45.35 crores were paid as grants to statutory 
bodies (like Universities. Khadi and Village Jndustries Board, Munici­
palities and Panchayat Unions) and other institutions including Co-ope-
rative Societies. An a nalysis of the grants paid is given below :-

(1) 

Agriculture, Fisheries and Animal Husbandry 
Co-operation . 
Education 
Health and Family Welfare . . 
Housing and Urban Development .. 
Industries . . . 
Medical 
Public Works 
Rural Development and Local Administration 
Others 

Total 

4-3-lOA 

-

Grants to Gra11t.!i to 
Statutory other 
bodies institi.tions 

(2) (3) 
(in crores of rupees) 

6.02 4.55 
7.13 

78.67 59.66 
·4.63 0.86 
8.75 
0.21 7.46 

,0.75 0.38 
31.23 
21.46 
7.81 5.78 

---
1,66.66 78.69 

• 



• 

148 
• 

Some of the importa11t irregularities in utilisation of grants noticed • 
by the Examiner of Local Fund Accounts for the year 1978-79 arc given 
below:-

Nature of irregularities 

(J) 

(i) Inadmissible grants 
(ii) G rants unut il iscd 
(iii) Grants overdrawn 
liv) Amounts held under observation fo r 

want of deta ils of expenditure and non­
production of records 

Number of Amount 
cases 

(2) . 

179 
209 
540 
179 

(3) 

(in la khs of 
rupees) 

15.48 
24.83 

2,52.50 
46.55 

out of Rs. 5,69.33 lakhs ordered (1 0 end of March 1980) fo r su11Ul'.lary 
recovery by the Examiner of Local F tmd Accounts in respect of irregu­
larities noticed by him for the period up to J 976-77 in the audit of 
accounts of municipal councils, town panchayats vnd panchayat 
union councils, Rs. 5,05.79 lakhs were recovered or settled , leaving a 
balance of R.s. 63.54 lakhs outstanding as on 31st March 1980. 

6·3. U tilisation certificates 

Under the financial rules, in all cases in which conditiom a re attt1dted 
to grants, utilisation certificates that the grants have be~n ut ilised for tbe 
purpo~e fo r which they were paid are requi .. ed to be furn ished by the 
departmental officers to the Accotmtant General within a reasonable 
time. 

• At the end of September 1980, 102 certificates for Rs. 8,95.53 lakhs 
were awaited for grants paid up to 30th September 1978. Department­
wise and year-\\ ise details of certificates outstanding on 30th September 
1980 are given in Append ix XIIT. 

Utilisation certificates have not been received altJ10ugh consideri:: ble 
time has passed after the grants \I ere paid . In the absence of ce1 tificates, 
it is not possible to state even in a broad way that the recipients spent 
lhe grants fo r the purpose or p urposes for which these were given. 



• 149 

SECTION I 

6.4. Bodies and authorities substantially financed by Government grants 
aed loans 

Accotding to the provisions of Sectior 14 of the Comptroller a nd 
Auditor General's (Duties, Powe rs and Conditi ons of Service) Act, 
1971, receipts and expenditure of bodies anc authorities substi>.ntia lly 
financed by grants or loans from the Consolid:i.tcd Fund a re to be 
audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General. 

For this purpose, a body/authority is deemed to be substa ntially 
financed if the aggrcg:i.te grant or loan to it in a financia l yei1r is not less 
than Rs. 5 takhs and the amount of such grant or loan is not less than 
75 per cent of the total expenditure of that body/i>.uthority. The ta ble 
below indicates the number of bodies/authorities which received grants/ 
loans of not less tha n Rs. 5 lakhs and from whom the accounts were not 
recei .red (November 1980) to determine the applicability of [Section 
14. 

Year 

(1) 

1975- 76 
1976-77 
1977- 78 
1978-79 

Number of bodies/ 
authorities which 
received grants / 
loans of not less 
than Rs. 5 lakhs 

in a year 

(2) 

414 

461 

486* 

330* 

Number of bodies/ 
authorities from 
ivhich accounts 
are due 

(3) 

l 

8 

11 

94 
• 

Non-receipt of a nnual accounts was reported to Government in the 
concerned departments (September 1980). 

Important points noticed cluring audit under Section 14 are given in 
the succeeding p:i ragraphs. 

• Differs from tile figures shown in the Audit Report for 1978-79 due to 
b¢lated ri:ceipt of details rrom the departments. 

• 



• 

• 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL ADMINISTRA­
TION DEPARTMENT 

6.5 Assistance to panchayat unions 

There a r e 374 pa nchaya t unions in the State. Of the panchayat 
unions . lia ble to be audited und er Section 14, locz l audit conducted 
during 1979-80 covered the accounts o f the fo llowin.1: panch;iyat unions 
and ye:i r s of account :-

Year of account Number of 

(l) 

1974-75 
1975-76 
1970-77 
1977-78 
1978-79 

A. REVENUE 

panchayat 
unions 
uudited 

(2) 

12 
21 
80 
73 
44 

(i) Loss of revenue due to non-collection of local cess and local cess 
surcharge-According to the Tamil Nadu Minor Mine1 a l Con­
cess:on Rules, 1959, public auction of quan ying tights is to be con­
ducted by the tahs ildar h1Ving jurisd1ction ove r the area anc1 the lease 
amount reali sed 1s paya ble to the panchayat union council. Local cess 
at the ratr prescr ibed by G overnment a nd local ccss surcharge at 
the rates pr escribed by the panchayt.t union council arc> to be levied 
on the lease amoun t an d pa id to the panch~:y?.t unior.. A matching 
grant on the local ccss surcharge is ?.lso payable by G overnment to the 
punthayat union. 

During local audit of the accounts of the Panchayat Union Council 
Rajakkarnangalam, it was noticed (May 1980) that the public auctio~ 
o f the stone quarry mc?.sur ing about 2.1 8 acres at Vadaseri Village 
under the jurisdict ion o f the panchayat union, for the yeus 1972-7J 
to 1979-80 w2.s not conducted by the tahsildar, but by the Com.mis­
sioner of the Panch~i.:yat Union himself. The Union recoven d only the 
lease a mount payable by the con tr actor and did Lot collect the local 
cess ~.nd local cess surcharge on the lease amount. This resulted in a 
Joss of revenue of Rs. 1.22 lakhs to the Panc!tayat Union cturin& the 



151 
• 

years 1972-73 to 1979-80. As local cess a.' d local cess surcharge 
were not collected, the Panchayat Union had 3lso to forgo an amount 
of Rs. 1.91 lakhs by way o f loca l cess surcharge matching grant payable 
by Government. 

(ii) Quarry receipts not realised from the Revenue Department.­
The Tamil Nldu Minor Minera l Concessi on Rules, 1959, ~s emended 
in 1963, p~ovide for C!'Cd it being P.fforded to panchayat union funds, 
of proceeds from issue of permits and by sa le of lease rights for quarrying 
of ordinary sand, ordinary clri.y, building stones and gravel from 
Government lands. The leasing is done by the Revenue D epartment 
and sale proceeds credited to panchayat unions. 

During audit conducted between May 1979 and July 1980, it was 
noticed that lease amounts totalling Rs. 1.91 lakhs relating to fasli 
years 1379 to 1389 (July 1969 to June 1980) collected by the Revenue 
Depaetment from quarries lying within the jurisciction of ten pancha.. 
yat unions were yet (August 1980) to be credited to the panchayat union 
funds. 

(iii) Loss of revenue due to omission to auction ferry rights.­
Under the Tamil Nadu Panchayats Act, 1958, the control over all 
water courses within the panchayat union limits vests with the Union 
and the income from the ferries shall be credited to the general funds 
of the union. Foi: this purpose, the ferries should be notified as 
" public ferries" and their management should be assigned to the 
panchayat union under the provisions of the Tamil Nadu Canals and 
Public Ferdes ~ct, 1890. 

Two ferries plying in the area abutting the Cauvery river near Hoge­
nakkal, one at Kothikal and the other at Mama1athukkadavu, were 
handed over by the erstwhile Salem District Board to the Pennagaram 
Panchayat Union on 13th April 1961. Until Apr il/Jvne 1978, no aGtion 
was taken by the Panchayat Union to get these ferrie'S notified by 
Government and hav.e th~ir management assigned to them. The 
ferries were finally notified 'as "public ferries" only in May 1979. 

The ferry rights were auctioned for the first time by the Panchayat 
Union for the year 1979-80 for a sum of Rs. 14,331 . FC:J ilure to take 
timely action to get the ferries notified and to have their management 
vested in the Union resulted in an estimated loss of revenue of about 
Rs. 1.1 2 lakhs to the Union for the period form 1971-72 to 1978-79. 

• 



• 

152 
• 

(iv) Loss in tlze lease of tolls.-Government ordered (May 1970) 
that the right to collect the tolls in respect of bridges should be leased 
to panchayat unions and the lease amounts fixed for a three year period 
with reference to the amo unts realised during the previous lhree yea r 
lease period. The panchayat unions are to sell the right by public 
auction. 

The amount payable by the Panchayat Union, Kandamangalnm to 
G overnment towards the right to collect the tolls in respect cf a bridge 
at Vikravandi Lower An icut Road for the year 1977-78 was fixed at 
Rs. 2.48 lakhs being the average of co llections fo r the previous block 
of three yea rs. 

The Panchayat Union did not auction the right to collect the to lls 
for 1977-78 but gave it to the lessee ho lding that right for 1976-77. 
The amount specified for 1977-78 was Rs. l.98 la khs only against 
Rs. 2.63 Iakhs for the previous year. The Union paid to G overnment 
a lease amount o f o nly Rs. l.69 lalrhs. '.rhe request of the panchayat 
union for payment of Rs l .69 lakhs as the lease amount for 1977-78 
was turned do wn by Government (May 1978) with directions (i) to pay 
the balance o f Rs 0.79 lakt to G overnment and (ii) to suita bly revise 
the agreement a nd to co llect Rs. 0 .50 lakh from the sub-lessee to bring 
up the amount o f lease to R s. 2.48 lakhs fixed by G overnment. 

'.rhe Panchayat Unio n is yet (May 1980) to take action to realise 
Rs. 0 .50 lakh from the sub-lessee and to remit the ba lance of Rs. 0.79 
lakh to Government. 

In the context o f leasing the right for 1977-78 without auct ion for 
R s. 1.98 lakhs it may be mentioned that the lease amounts secured by 
the Panchayat Union by public auctio n she wed an increasing trend fro m 
R s. 2.29 Jakhs in 1974-7.S to Rs. 2.51 lakhs in 1975-76 a nd Rs. 2.63 
la~hs in 1976-77. The right lo c0llcct tolls during 1978-79 was 
auctioned to the same sub-lessee for Rs. 2. 71 Iakbs. 

(v) Non-recovery of contribution from temples towards provision 
of sanitary arrangemenls.-Under the Tamil Nadu Pa r chayats Act, 
1958, during festiva ls in temples notified by G overnment, the con­
cerned panchayat union has to provide fari lities for (i) prevention o f 
epidemics ; · lii) prevention of food adu ltera tion; (iii) p rotected water 
surply ; (iv) lightirg ; (v) accommodation and (vi) public convenience, 
conservancy, e tc. The temple authorities are to pay contribu1ion at 



153 
• 

rates to be fixed by the CoJJecto r (which could be up to a maximum of 
50 per cent of the net expendjture after deducting the inccmc derived 
by the panchayat union and attribut<..d to the fest ival). 

A test check of the accounts of the Panchayat Union, Ellapuram 
(November 1975) showed that the Panchayat Union had been incurring 
exprnditure from 1968-69 0n sani tary arrangements during the festi­
vals of the loca l temple but the rate of contribution due from the temple 
had not been fixed by the Collector, Chinglep1t. This had been pointed 
out to the department in December 1975. Nevertheless, the subse­
quent audit in M a rch 1980 showed that the rate of contribution was 
yet to be fixed by the Collector. The Panchayat Union, E llapuram 
had incu rred a net exrenditnre of Rs. 1.25 lakhs from 1968-69 to 1979. 
80 ; the contr ibution recoverable frc·m the temple au thori ties based 
on the maximum rate of 50 per cent o f the net expenditure works out 
to Rs. 0.63 lakh. 

(vi) Market rent not realised.- Under the Tamil Nadu Pa nchayats 
A;.~t, 1958, the panchayat uni on councils are empowered to collect rent 
from stalls located in public markets. The rental dues have to be collected 
in time-at any rate before the expiry of the lease period. Jn three 
panchayat unions, an amount of Rs. 0.63 lakh is pending co llection 
(August 1980) even after the expiry of the peri cd c f lease as shown 
below:-

Name of panl11ayat unisn 
council 

(1) 

J. Usi lampatti 

2. Krishnarayapuram 

3. Manapparai 

Period 

(2) 

1967-68 
to 

1978- 79 
1966-67 

to 
1978-79 
1967- 68 

to 
1975-76 

Amount 
pending 
realisa­
tion 

(3) 
(in rupees) 

20,685 

41,473 

605 

• 

62,763 



• 

154 
• 

B. VILLAGE WORKS GRANTS 

(i) Delay in completion of 11·orks.- In eight panchayat unions, six 
link reads, seven school buildings and three open wells taken up under 
village works programme between I 972-73 and 1977-78 remained incom­
plete (August 1980) vide details in Appendix XlV. These works 
were to have been completed wi thin three to six months from the date 
of their commencement. The delay was generally due to default by the 
contractos but the panchayat unions did not enforce the penal pro­
visions of the contract for which reasons are awaited. The exi;enditure 
incurred on these works (Rs. 2.68 lakhs) has thus not been of any bene­
fit to the community. 

(ii) Non-commissioning of ground level reservoirs and overhead 
tanks.- Vnder the rural water supply scheme of the "Village Works 
Programme ", construction of ground level reservoirs and overhead 
taRks is undertaken by panchayat unions with Government assistance. 
In thirteen panch.ayat unions, seven ground level reservoirs constructed 
at a cost of Rs. 0.86 lakh and eleven overhead tanks constructed at 
a cost of Rs. 1.99 Jakhs had not been commissioned and put to beneficial 
use for want of electric supply. In nine of these cases. civil works had 
been completed bet ween January l 977 and September 1979 (vide 
details in Appendices -;xv- and XVI) and in one case in January 1974. 
The extent of delay in commissioning these tanks thus ranged from 
eleven months to six years. 

C. ELEMEN'f.ARY EDUCATION 

Women teachers' quarters lying vacant.-Mention was made in 
paragraph 6.5. C of the Report o f the Compt1oller and Auditor General 
of India for the year 1978-79 of the quarters for women teachers 
remai~ing unoccupied for a long time. Test check of accounts of pan­
chayat unions during 1979-80 disclosed that in six other panchayat 
unions, nineteen quarters comtructed at a cost of Rs. 1.48 lakhs remained 
unoccupied for periods ranging from two to sixteen years from the date 
of completion. 

Among the reasons given for these lying vacant were that women 
teachers were not posted in the area and major repairs to be carried out 
t~ tke quarters (vide deta ils in Appendix XVTI). 



• 155 

D . MISCELLANEOUS 

(i) E:xcess reimbursement of travelling allowance.-Governmcnt 
ordered <May 1977) I hat expenditure incl\rred by panchayat unions 
on travelling allowance of their staff engaged on fami ly planning work 
would be reimbursed. 

Pending availability o f details of actual expendi ture incurred by 
seven panchayat unions towa rd s travelling allowance of their staff 
engaged on family pla nning wo rk, a tota l amot\nt of Rs. J .63 lakhs 
was credited on 31st March 1978 by the Collector of Kanyakumari 
Dis1 rict to the accc-unts c f these panchayat unions. However, the actual 
expend ill'.re incurred and reimbu rsable up to 31 st March 1978 was 
only Rs. 0.33 lakh. Of the balance of Rs. 1.30 lakl1s credited in excess 
to these panchayat unions, an amount of Rs. I .I 5 lakhs is yet (Novem­
ber 1980) to be refunded to the State fund s. 

(ii) Idle machinery.-(a) In twenty pa nchayat unicns, agricultural 
implcrn.ents and plant pre tect ion equi.rment pl'.fchased at a cost of 
Rs. 3.33 Lakhs during 1961-1978 were lying idle fo r periods ranging 
from one to ten years (between 1969-70 and 1978-/9) reportedly 
fo1 laclc of demand. N o actic·n wa. taken to disi: c se of these items. 

(b) In eleven pa nchayat unions,power dri lls fo r sinking aud deepening 
of wdls purchafed at a ccst c·f Rs. 1.39 lakhs during the pericd 1967 to 
1971 were remaining idle for per icds ra nging frcm cne to n ine years 
(bet ween 1970-71 and J 978-79). 

(iii) Working of village industries.-In twenty-three panchayat unions 
a tota l sum of Rs. 9.73 la khs being the value of a rticles manti.factured 
by village industries units and sold on credit to institutions /individuals 
was pendi ng recovery fo r pericd s ranging from one to fo urteen years. 
Of these, in seven panchayat unions, the amount pending recovery 
was more than Rs. 50,000 each. Detail'!d break up of the dues between 
G overrunent depa rtments and private part ies is a wa ited from . the 
departmert (December. I 98C). 

(iv) Unproductive expe11diture.-One power di ill w:is purchased by 
the P?nchayat Unic·n, Sholavaram in Octcber 1967 at a ccst of 
Rs. 23,628 (Government grant: R r. 5,754) fc r sinking bore wells. The 
e«iuipmcnt was used only for 323 days during the period October 1967 
to January 1975. I t was c0mpletely idle from February 1975 and reported 
to be under major repai r.s since June 1975. At the instance of the Local 
Fund Audit Department, G 0vernment ratified (October 1976) an ex­
penditure of Rs. 0.14 lakh on the pay and allowa nces of the power drill 

• 



• 

156 
• 

operator when the plant was idle du ring the year~ J 967-68 and 1970-71 to 
1972-73. 

In Sep tember 1975, the Panchaya t Union resolved to d ispose of the 
power drill by pu blic auction and to abolish the post oft he power drill 
op erator ; but t he post is being continued and no auction has been 
held. As the power dri ll has not at a ll been used since FebruarJ 
1975, the expenditure on the or-erator's salary (Rs. 0.39 Jakh from 
F ebrua ry 1975 to June 1980) is unproductive. 

E. GENERAL 
Common types c f irregularities noticed in the audit of pa nchayat 

union councils a re mentioned in Append ix XVJIT. 

'f.he points mentioned above were reported to G overnmen t in August 
a nd September 1980 ; their reply is awaited <Februi:i.ry 1981). 

S ECTION li 
6.6. Grants or loans for specific purposes 

Section 15 of t he Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers 
and Cond itions of Service) Act, I 971, prescri bes that where a grant or 
loan is given from the Conso lidated Fund for any specific purpose, the 
Comptroller and Aud ito r General shall semt iri ise the procedure by which 
the sanctioning authority satisfies itself as lo the fu lfilment of the cond itions 
subject to which such grants or loans were given. Important i::o ints 
noticed as a i emlt ot the sc1utiny conducted under Section 15 (1) o f the 
Act are given in !he ~ucceeding paragraphs. 

AGRICULTURE D EPARTMENT 
6.'1. Grants and loans regulated by the Director of Animal Husbandry 

Short demand of interest.-Under the H ill Area Development Pro­
granune for the Ni lgiris District, four sheep breeders co-operative 
societies were formed for financing sheep uni ts of the members. Each 
unit 'Xas to consist of 12 ewes and one ram. The entire cost of Rs. 2,000 
per un it was to be tre?Led as loan (from G overnment to the members 
through the society) recovera ble in four instalments carrying a simple 
in terest of 9 per cent per annum. A subsidy of Rs. 500 was to be 
given to each breeder and was to be adjusted against the fo urth and 
final instalment of repayment of loan. 

I t was noticed dut ing the audit of the accounts of the Assistant 
Director of Animal Husbandry, Uthagamandalam that interest was 
calculated and demanded wrongly excluding the p:-rtion to be adjusted 
aga inst the subsidy. The interest fo rgone wo uld amount to Rs. 0.8 lakh 



1S7 
• 

When the maller was referred to Government in June 1980, Govenunent 
stated (August 1980) that due to a mistake in the wording of the agreement 
entered into with t he loanccs, it was not possible to demand interest 
as required under 1he scheme. The act ion taken Lo fix responi:ibility 
for the mistake has not been indicated. 

CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT 
6.8. Grants and loans sanctioned/regulated by the Registrar of Co-operative 

Societies 

Assistance: for co11stm ctio11 of godoiv11s.- Fina11cial assistarce given 
in the form of Joan and subsidy Lo the folkwii1g cc -opcrat ive societies 
for construct icn of godowns remained unutiliscd (August 1980). The 
amounts were not remitted back Lo G overrment, though according to 
the terms and conditions governing the financiii I assistance, the whole 
amount together with interest on the loan portion was to be refunded to 
Government, if the constructon of godowns was not ccmpleted within 
twelve months from the date of disbursement of loan-subsidy. The 
amounts were kept in the account o f the Superintending Engineer 
(Co nstruction) of the Co-operative Depa rtment, with the Central Co­
operative banks. The Joan and subsidy amounts had been di~bursed 
to the Co-operative Soeict ies in advance of requirements. 

Serial number a11d name of the 
instif11Jio11 

(I) 

1. The Nil: ii1s Co-operative Marketing 
Society, Utha: amandalam 

2. Hi ll tribe Multi-purpose Co-operative 
Societies at Yallimalai, Mettampatli and 
Ki lakadu in the Kalrayan Hills (South 
Arcot District) 

Amount 
and 1110111/i of 

payment 
(2) 

Rs. 1 lakh 
(March 1978) 

Rs. 0.60 lakh 
(March 1977) 

Remarks 

(3) 
The amount comprised 

loan Rs. 62,500 a• d 
subsidy Rs. 37,500. 
Suitable site for 
construction of 
godown at Uthaga­
rnandalam had not 
been selected (Au­
gust 1980). 

Financial assistance of 
loan Rs. O.JO lakh 
and subsidy Rs. 0.10 
lakh to each of the 
the three societies is 
kept unutilised,anti­
cipating larger assis­
tance if the societies 
were to be upgraded 
as large sized multi­
purpose co-operative 
societies, proposals 
for which were 
sent to Government 
in August 1977. 

• 



1SS 
• 

The cases were reported to Government in September 1980 ; Lheir 
reply is a waited (January 1981). 

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

6.9. Grants and loans sanctioned/regulated by the Director of School 
E4ucatio11 

The grant-in-a id code of Lhe Education Department provides that 
financial assistance from State G overnment funds is admissible only to 
reco~ised educational institutions under p1 ivate management. In the 
course of the aud it of the accounts of grants-in-aid paid during 1964-65 
by the District Educationa l Officer, Nilgiris, it was pointed out (March 
1966) that payment of staff grant from State Government funds tu the 
Cordite Factory High School, Aravankadu, run by the Ministry of 
Defence, Government of India is not admissible as it is not an imtitution 
under private managemel't. Tbe matter was under consideration of 
G overnment since 1966 and G overnment issued orders in January 1978 
stopping payment of grant to the schools run by Government of India 
Departments situated within the State including those run by Government 
Cantonment Boards and the Cordite Factory, retrospectively from the 
year to willch the audit objection related. 

There were 26 other schools managed by the Departments of the 
Central Government and Contonment Board. Rupees 46.83 Jakhs 
wer~ paid as grant to 15 schools, during the years J 964 to 1978. 
Nine schools d id not receive any grant. Detai ls in rc!,pcct c,f the 
remaining th·ee schools are awaited. Delay in the issue of orders by 
G overnment resulted in the avoidable payment. Action is yet to be 
ta~ by the department to effect recovery or obtain orders for writc­
oft" of the ~ants already i:;aid. 

'Fhe matter was reported to G overnment in August 1980. Govern­
aent stated (December 1980) that action was bcir g taken to veFify the 
amounts of grants paid to the schools in order to decide whether to order 
recovery from the respective departments of the G overruuent of Indiu 
gr to waive the recovery. 



• 

159 
• 

6.1 O. Grants and loans regulated by the Director of Tamil Development 

Five cases of delay in utilisation/non-utilirntion of grants are mentioned 
below:-

Serial 1111mber and name 
of i11stit11tio11 

(1) 

1. Banaras Hindu Univer· 
sity, Varanasi 

2. FiflecH Universities 
in otber States 

Amo1111t and 
date of 
payment 

(2) 

Rs.3 lakhs (Janu­
ary-March 
1978) 

Rs 2.25 lakhs 
(June to 
September 
1978) a t the 
rate of Rs. 
0.15 lakh 
per Univer­
sity 

Purpose 

(3) 

Endowment 
contribution 
to establish 
a Chair in 
Tamil Studies 
in the Uni­
versity 

For conduct­
ing part­
time diploma 
course in 
Tamil 

Remarks 

(4) 

The Government order 
sanctioning the ifant 
did not prescribe any 
target date for the 
utilisation of the 
amount and submis­
sion of audited state­
ment of accounts as 
required under the 
financial rules. The 
University had also 
not sent any report 
of utilisation of the 
amount (June 1980). 
Details are not avai­
lable with the depart­
ment whether the 
Chair in Tamil 
studies has been star­
ted and whether any 
student has been en­
rolled. 

At the end of the 

during 1978-
79 under 
the scheme 
of promotion 
of Tamil 

academic year 1978-
79, only three univer­
sities had utilised the 
grants. Government 
permitted (August 
1979) utilisation 
during 1979-80 of 
the unspent balances 
of Rs. 0.12 lakh each 

in other 
States 

by two universities 
and the entire grant 
amount of Rs. 0.15 
lakh each which 
remained unspent 
by three universities. 
There was no 
report from the 
other seven univer­
sities (June 1980). 



• 

Serial 1111mber and 11a111e 
of i11stit11t io11 

( I ) 

3. Tamil Manram, 
Chandigarh. 

4. Karnataka University, 
Dharwar 

S. Calcu lla Universi iy 
Calcutta 

• 

160 

A11101111t and 
date of 

pa)'ment 

(2) 

Rs 0.25 lakh 
(August 
1977) 

Rs 0.13 lakh 
(May 1977) 

R~ 0 .. 10 lakb 
(November 
1972) 

• 
/>urpose 

(3) 

For the cons­
truction of 
an audi­
torium 

For lhc esta­
blishment 
of a Cl1ai r 
i11 Tami l in 
the Univer­
sity 

For the esta­
bli shment 
of a Chai r 
in Tamil in 
the Univer­
sity 

Remarks 

(4) 

A letter (March 1979) 
fro m the Secretary 
of the Manram inti­
mating that the grant 
amount was deposi­
ted in the building 
fund account of the 
manra m and that 
the building plan 
was under finalisa­
tion was the last 
communication 
received . ln Octo­
ber 979, the Dire­
ctor of Public Ins­
truction, Chandigarh 
reported to the Dire­
ctor of Tamil D eve­
lopment, Madras 
that information re­
gardi ng whereabouts 
of the manram a t 
C handigarh was not 
available. Further 
action was pel'ding 

(November J 980) 

The Chair had not been 
i nsti cuted (Septem­
ber 1980). 

The scheme was 
not implemented . 
Government reques­
ted (June 1980) 
the U niversity to 
refund the amowlt . 
The amount is yet to 
be refunded (Sep­
tember 1980) . 

in the cases mentioned a bove, G overnmmt had not ascen•ined 
how the recepient institutions p ropc,sed to u tilise the grant~. No time 
limit was fixed for the uti lisation of the grants and for submission of 
u1il isation certificates. Government had not also imposed any condi­
tion regarding the refund of unutilised gr'lntf. 

The cases were reported to Government in August-September I 9e0; 
their reply is awai ted (February 1981). 

• 



161 

• FORESTS AND FISHERIES DEPARTMENT 

6. 11. Grants and loans regulated by the Director of Fisheries 

1u November 1978, the State Govcmmc.nt paid a grant of Rs. J ,09.52 
lakhs to the Tamil Naclu fisheries Development Corporatic·n (a State 
Government Undertaking) to impltml-nt two central s ctor ~chcmes 

viz., (i) Precessing and internal marketing of fish in Madras City and 
(ii) Pelagic fisheries at Chinnamu~tam, Kanyakumari District. No 
time limit was fixed fo r completion of the schemes. 

As in August J 9~0, the Ccrporat ion had spent only Rs. J 2.09 lakhs 
and Rs. 1.83 Jakhs respectively on the two schemes. Besides, it had 
diverted Rs. 2.79 lakhs for provisior of deep frc.ezers ar.d a walk-ii -ccolcr 
in the districts, which are not covered by the terms of sanction of the grant. 
Out of the grant amount, the Corporation invested (November 
1978--May 1979) Rs. 1,01 Jakhs iJl Government. Companies in fixed 
depoi.it fo r periods of one to three years at interest mtes of J 0 to 12 
per cent. The investment u1 July 1980 stood at Rs. 86 laklts ~including 
a three year deposit of Rs. 50 lakhs maturing in November J 96 I). 

The matter was reported to G0vcrnmcnt in October I 980. Gc,vero­
ment slated (November 1980) tl1at after considering variuus alter­
natives the Corporation decided to have an ice plant under the first 
scheme in the fishing harbour under construction <JI Ra yap rr m in 
Madras. There was no indication when the work C·ll the proposed ice 
plant would •commence. Regarding the second scheme, it was stated 
that boats would be .i;urch?sed io June 1981. 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

6.U. Grants and loans regulated by the Director of Industries and 
Commerce 

6.12. 1. Tamil N(J(fu Dairy Equipment Ma11ufacturi11g lndust,,ial 
Co-operative Society Limited, Coimbatore.-The society was set up 
in March 1974 to manufacture milk cans and dairy equipment (total 
share capital of Rs. 4.04 lakhs contributed by Government, Tamil 
Nadu D?iry Development Corporat ion, the Coimbatore Cv-operat ive 
Milk Supply Union and other Co-operatives). Government released 
Rs. 1.61 lakhs as share carita l loan to members (March 1974 and March 
1979). Ir, May 1974, the society availed of a loan of Rs. 13 lakhs 
from a nationalised bank, purchased a ·site (Rs.. 0.26 lakh) and 

4-3- 11 



l62 
• 

constmctec buildings (January 1976-Ar ril 1977) at a cost of Rs. 5.34 
lakhs. Machinery cc,sting Rs. 4.16 laklu was purchased ard erected 
between March 1976 and N ovember 1976. On receipt of working 
capital loan of Rs. 2 lakhs in March 1979 from Government, crial pro­
duction was undertaken in May 1979. But regular production was not 
commenced as major defects were noticed in machinery ~Augu ;t 1979). 
At the end of April 1980, the society had accumulated losses totalling 
Rs. 1 I .73 lakhs against its anticipation of a net profit of Rs. 1.51 lakhs 
a year. The society's liabilities, including l0ans of Rs. 3.30 lakhs due 
to Government and Rs. 13 lakhs ' o th~ nationalised bank were 
Rs. 27.25 lalchs against the assets valued Rs. 15.52 lakhs. 

The Gene.ral Manager, District Industries Centre, Ccimbatore 
expressed doubts tMarr h 1980) <t bout the suitability of the machinery 
purchased for manufactur ing milk cans; tbe department no1iced tbat 
the specifications given by the society for the machinery were not 
correct. The General Manager suggested to the Director of Industr ies 
and Commerce that an enquiry might be conducted into the affairs 
of the society. Action was yet to be taken (September 1980). It 
was noticed in audit that feasibility repor t had not been drawn up before 
the scheme was taken up with financial assistance from Government. 

Due to defective planning and lack of technical guidance, the o bject 
for which the society was set Uf has not been achieved (financial assistance 
from G overnment Rs. 3.30 lakhs) even six years after the society was set 
up. • 

The matter was reported to Goverr.menl in SeptembeF 1980 ; their 
reply is awaited (February 1981). 

6.12.2. Aire.raft Engineering Ind .. strial Co-operati1e Society Limited, 
Madras.-T be society was set up in March 1971 wi th the object of 
undertaking aerial spraying of pesticides on food crops i.n Tamil Nadu. 
Based on the orders of Government (June 1971) (i) an Assistant Director 
of Industries and Conunerce was employed from 30th June 1971 to 
28tn February 1975 (cost of employment for the first year being borne 
by Government) as its Secretary and (ii) Rs. 5,000 were paid (July 1971) 
as Re-seFvice Fund subsidy and Rs. I .75 lakhs were paid (July I 971, 
March 1972) as Government share capital investment on a matd1ing 
basis. The society o btained loans totalling R~. 9. 1 6 lakhs between 
June 1971 and Oc' ober 1974 from Tamil Nadu Industrial Co-operative 
Bank for purchase of six a ircraft, construction of a hangar and for meet· 
ing other expenses. Si x second-hand aircraft were purchased (March 
i 972} by the society at a cost of Rs. 5.90 lakhs. 



• 163 

The society becaJlle dormant ir. November 1974. Based on an 
enquiry conducted in l 976, the Director of IndL•stries and Conunerce 
o rdered (August 1977) its wind ing up and appointed a liquidator. But. 
the President of the society o btained an interim stay of order and cha l­
lenged it in the High Court. The D irector also filed a counte1 -pet it ion 
(Augu ;t 1980). Goveri:ment sta ted (December 1980) tI:iat the writ 
petition filed by the President of the society was pending in the 
High Court. 

The enqu iry report disclosed that (i) the society had copducicd un­
economical spraying operations in Punjab, Haryana, Uttar Pradesh anu 
Maharashtra; (ii) there was lack of co-operat ion and cc -Nd ination 
among its members resulting in infights and (iii) expenditure on t ravelling 
allowances, daily a llowances, lodging and taxi fares, etc., was la'v ish 
and there was mismanagement and a lleged misuse of its funds. The 
society did not repay the loan of Rs. 9.16 lakhs obtained from Tamil 
Nadu Industria l Co-operative Bank and the ba nk 0 btained a decree 
rrcezmg its assct11 to protect its interests. At the end of March I 977, 
the society had incurred losses totalling Rs. 12.12 lakhs. The society set 
up fo r undertaking ac1ial spraying of pesricides on food crc,ps in Tamil 
Nadu with Goverr ment 's financial assista nce and with the se1vices of 
an officer of the department has failed to achieve its o bjective mainly 
due to mismanagement and a lleged misuse of its funds. 

6.12.3. Tiruc/1y Fibre Glass Indt.strial Co-operative Society, Tiruchi­
rappalli.-Tne society was organised in March 1975 with J 2 m()mbers 
who were tra ined for three monJ1s up to 30th June 1975 (stipend : 
R.>. 7,298 ) in the Centra l Institute of Plastics Engineering and Tools, 
Guindy, Madras with the o bject of pr0vidi1~g employment to the un­
employed engineers and technicians and improving their economic 
condition by underta king manufact ure of fibre glass reinforced plastic 
components. Feasibility report was not p repared before commencing 
the scheme. Government paid Rs. 1.1 9 lakhs in March 1975 t(> the 
society as share capital and loan. "Phe members were a lso paid (March 
1975) share capital Jc.an o f Rs. 36,000. The sociel y secured a factory 
shed in the Industrial Estate, Ariyamangalam, TiruchirappaUi, pur­
chased a l 50 tonne hydraulic press (Rs. 94,220) and erected it in April 
1976. Power supply applied for in April 1976 had not been provided 
and produ ction had not commenced. As the tra ining given to the mem­
bers was not found useful in the field of fibre glass 1eclmology and as 
the society cfid not conunence production due to difficulty in the manu­
facture of such sophisticated items without p roper technical guidance, 

4-3- llA 



164 
• 

the members w..::re not intcrc:.ted in the society and sought employment 
elsewhere. The '>ocicty worked at a loss since inception, the lo s to end 
of December 1 ~78 being Rs. 0.43 lakh. After an en4uiry (Ma1ch 
1978) the D irector of Industries and Conunerce ordered (])ecember 
1978) that the society be wourd up. T he Ji(fuidation had not been 
completed (Sertcmbcr 1980). Government dues totalling Rs. l.92 
lakhs (loan : Rs. 1.55 lakhs and int{,rest : Rs. 0.37 lakh from 1st 
April I 975 to 31st March l 979) were pending re? lisation (September 
l 980). Thus, the o bject for which the society was set up was not achieved 
due mainly to lack of planning and technical guidance. 

The matter was rep ;)rted to Government 111 Sepembcr 1980; 
Govi:.rnmcnt accepted (J ar.uary 198 l) the facts. 

6.13. Grants and loans regulated by the Director of Handlooms and Textiles 

HANDLOOM DEVELOPMENT PROJECT., 

f. 13.1. lntroductory. - In June .197€, Government aprroved a 
scheme to set u]'.. an Expor t Oriented Hand loom Project at Ka• ur 
with l,OOC looms. ln August-Septeml:x;r J 976, Government also sanc­
tioned the settin g up of two liltensive Handloom Development P11ojects 
wi th 5,000 lcon1S each at Erode and Kanch<..epuram. It was propo.>ed 
to select t1z. ditional weaver fa mil ies with one or two looms who were 
not members of weavas' co-operati ve societies and bring them under the 
project. Central as!.istar_ce was made avai lable to these .projects, 75 
per cent of the projec~ cos~ as loan and 25 per cent as grant fo r export 
oriented {:rojects and 50 per cent as loan and 25 per cent as grant· for 
intensive develoJ :nent projects, t he balance being met by the State 
Govenm1ert. The projects were to be implemented for a pe1 iod of three 
years by Lhe Tamil Nadu Handloom F inance and Trading Ccrp~ration 

Limited (~ince renamed the Tamil Nadu Handloom Developm!!nl Coq:o­
rat ion Limited from 5th November 1979), a .rublic limited company. 
The • main objectives of the projects were :-

(i) Production of quali ty and exportable varieties of hand loom 

goods; 
(ii) Modernisation of looms for improving quali ty and increasing 

productivi -Y; 
(iii) Training weaver,; in modern techniques of weaving, dyeing, 

rrocessing, etc., 

(iv) Providing qua lity control; 



165 
• 

(v) Providing facilities for dyeirg, i:re-weaving and _p ocessing ot 
cloth ; aFd 

(v i) Marketing of the erti:e i:roduction. 

According to the guidelines of Government of India, the projects were 
to be rnr. on comn:ercial tir es and major r o1tior of the funds released 
were to be used for modenfration of looms. 

6.13.2. While the prcject at Karur was implemented from June 
1976, the other two projecls at Erode and Kancheepuram were implemen­
ted from July 1976. 

6. 13.3. Expenditure.-The following table gives detaib o f estimated 
cost of the projects fund s (loans and subsidy) relc.ased and the expendi­
ture incurred on the three projects 1o end of May 1980. 

Project Annual Amount released by the depart- Expendi-
cost ment to the Corporatic,11 ti.re 

-----
Loan Subsidy Tora/ 

(I ) t ~) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

fir lak!u of rupees) 

Karur 40.75 ,24.90 , 15.85 .40.75 38.24 
Erode. 1,06 00 .69.62 ,36.18 1,05.80 1,14.67 
Kancheepu~am 80.68 .52.34 ,27.11 79A5 1,1 0.29 

Point i. noticed during a scrutiny (May-July 1980) of the records 
connectecl with the uti lisat ion of the~ fimncial assistance in the office of 
the Director of Handlooms and Textiles are given below :-

6.13.4. Coverage of looms.-Details o f looms covc1ed 1 i.e., weavers 
enlisted unde1 the scheme) as at the end of Mr y 1980 are as follows :-

May 198C. 

----
Loom:. , Percen-

Project Target covered tage of 
loom!> 
c.overed 

( I) (2) (3) •4) 
Karur 1,000 781 78 
Erode, 5,000 3,005 60 
K.anchecpuram 5,000 .3,662 73 



166 

• 
The achievement fell short of anticipation by 22 to 40 per cent. The 
Director of Handlooms and Textiles has att ributed l his shortfall to apathy 
among weavers to moderni se i.:nd difficulty in wer.ning them awe.y from 
the clutches of m1ster weJVers (intermediaries). The Directo1 of He.nd­
looms md Textiles St'.lted cs~ptember 1980) tro t ?.S the majority of weavers/ 
looms were working under maste1 weavers, it was not possible to adopt 
a ll the looms wi thin the project perioc . 

6.13.5. Production.-The project reports envis?.ged an annual pro· 
duction of lundloom fab: ics valued Rs. l,43 lakhs, Rs. 6,65 laKh~ and 
Rs. 3,62 lakl:>s, w:1 ~n all th~ targ~ted 1,900, 5,000 and 5,000 locms were 
covered by Karur, Erode and Kancheepuram projects respectively. 
The actual production during 1979 was reported to be as bclow :-

Target• Percen· 
Project produc- Production tage 

ti on of pro-
due tion 

(l) (2) (3) (4) 

(in lakils o f rupees) 

Karur 1,11.68 38.94 35 
Erode 3,36.62 54.21 16 
Kancbeepuram 2,67.52 94.72 35 

Accord ing to the progress report of the three projects for• May 1980, 
129, 835 and 864 looms were reported to be idle in Ka rur, Erode Md 
Kancheepuram respectively representing 17, 28 and 24 per cent cf the 
coverai e in May 1980. 

The Managing D irectors of the p roject attributed (M11y 1980, Novem­
ber 1980) the shortfall to irregular and inadequate supply of yarn. 

6.13.6. Modu11isation of looms.-According to the projec• reports, 
subsidy towards cost of j~cquards, looms and other accessories was 
provided for modernisation ° of looms to 'be carried out in stages over 
th ree y..:ar peri od. The reports furnished by the Managing Directors 
of P rojects to the Director of Handlooms and Textiles (May 1980) 

• Target beina computed with reference to the number of looms brought under 
tbe scheme. 

•• Fix:ina Jacquard~ to handlooms and coaversion of pltlOcHn~ into frame looms. 



• 

167 
• 

indicated that on ly 18, 13 and 6 per cent of this subsicy had been utili sed 
in Karur, erode and Kancheepuram projects r-espectively to end of May 
1980 as shown below :-

(1) 

Subsidy 
provided 

Subsidy 
utilised 

(2) (3) 
(io lakhs of rupees) 

Percent­
age of 

utilisation 
(4) 

Karur 13.75 2.55 18 
Erode 23.75 3.1 7 13 
K ancheepuram 18.75 1.19 6 

T he Dirc.ctor stated (September 1980) that since nearly 87 per cent of the 
looms in the area were i:it looms, modifications could not be successfully 
implemeented. 

f. l3. 7. Weaver 'I'raini11g Programme.-For prod ucing quality and 
exportable varieties of fab1ics, weavers were to be ~.id a s1ipend and 
trained in new methods of weaving and designs, phased over two to three 
months. A.$ at the end of May 1980, in Karur and Kancheepuram the 
entire rnbsidy of Rs. 2.50 h khs and Rs.7.81 lakh3 respectively provided 
for imparting training remained unutilised. Io Eroc,e, Rs. 1.90 lakhs 
only out of Rs. 7.89 lakhs released had been spent on training. Accord­
ing to 1 he Director (Sept ember 1980), training could not be imparted 
successfuUy asthe we~vers did not come forwa rd to introduce new designs . 

• 
6. 13.S. Marketing.- As at the end of May 1980, unsold stoclo of 

finislied goods valued at Rs. 26.93 lakhs, Rs. 39.90 la \~hs e.nd Rs. 39.33 
lakhs w~rc lying with K.arur, Erode and Kf.nchc ;;:puram projects 
respectivdy. This represented 24, 26 and 17 per cent respectively 
of their total production from inception to May 1%0. 

Co->t of goods supplied to Tamil Nadu Handloom Weavers' Coy 
operative Society (Co-optex) and Handloom Finance and Trading C~po­
ra tion and pending coller tion ,May 1980) by the t t.ree pro~ects was as 
sho wn tx:low :-

(1) 

Karur 
Erode 
Kancheepuram 

Co-op tex Hand/oom Finance and 
Trading Corporation 

t2) (3) 
(ir Iakhs r f rupec:s) 

4.63 5.21 
20.66 19.89 
20.38 23 _65 

, 



168 • 
The Managing D irecto r c f the Project stated (February 1980) that 

the v:oi lue of gooc1s exported by the export oriented project at Karur 
was Rs. 28.36 la khs. This represented 30 per cent of its production 
ti ll 1979 (R'>. 95. I 6 la khs) ; no targ~t had been fixed for exports. 

6.13.9. Financial results.-The pw jccts at Karur, Erode and Kanchee. 
purnm were exi.ectl.d to earn a profit but the projects were \\ 01kirg at 
a 101>... Details of the profit ar t irif ated ar d the los~ sustaincC' as at the 
end of the May 1980 are· giver below :-

Karur . . 
Erode 

(l) 

K anchcepuram 

Antici:•ated pro}7t 

(/) 

Cr.nwlative 
loss 

(May 1980) 

(3) 

(in la kbs of iupces) 

1 59 per annum . . 13.l? 
5.9( I yea r of working 

24.95 II year of wo1¥ing 5.23 
41.66 ill yea r of workirg 
1.42 1 year of working . 

11 .85 11 year cf working 17 .20 
21.37 111 year of working 

1.lhe Managing D irectors of the p rojects attributed the loss to heavy 
interest payable on money borrowed from financing institutions for 
working ci> pital, heavy accumulation of finished goods, a bsence of 
direct i ales outlets, lack of facilities like rebate on sales w!-ich is a lTowed 
to Co-optex and prima ry weavers co-operntives, limited procurement 
by Co- optex of their p roducts as against large quantit ies from primary 
weavers co-operat ives a nd high cost of production due to higher wages 
pa id tc weaver:; to attract more memb-!rs. The projects at Erode and 
.Kanchcepuram were conver ted into co-operative projects f1 om I st 
October 1979. The cxpor l-c.rientcd project at Kaw ;: was also converted 
into a co-operative project from 20th Octo ber 1980. The assets and 
Jiabihties of lhe three p1ojects a re re.r. ortcd ly being worktd out (Novem­
ber 1980) for being trarsferrec'. by Ha nd loom Finance <1 nd T1adi11g 
Corpora~ion to the Co-opctat ive projects. 

6.1 3.10. Repayment of loans.-During the period J 9"/6-77 and 
1978-79, Go vernment had paid Je ans to talling Rs. 1,46.86 lakhs to 
the Tamil Nadu Hanrlloom Finance and Trading Corporation to imple­
ment the Handloom Development P roject s. The loans were repayable 

• 



• 
• 169 

in ten equal annual instalments from the date of first anniversary of 
receipt of amounts by Hand loom Finance and Trading Corporation 
and carried interest at 7.5 per cent and penal interest for default at 
9.5 per cer t. A" at the end of September 1980, Rs. 34.44 lakrs towMds 
repayment of instalments of Joans and interest of Rs. 27.36 l~khs during 
1977- 78 to 1979-80 were over due. 

6.13.1 J. Summing up.- The following points cmcrge:-

(i) The number of looms brought within the Hand locm Develop­
ment Projects feJJ short of the target by 22 to 4C per cent attributable 
to dlfficulties in weaning away the weavers f1om the hold of mas1er 
weavers. 

(ii) The production of handloom goods in the three projects fell 
below expectation by 65 to 84 per cent reportedly due to inadequate 
supply of yarn. 

(iii) Expenditure on modernisation of looms on which Government 
of India laid more empha~is, was between 6 and 18 per cent of the funds 
made available. 

(iv) Weavers' training programme did not make any headway 
due to reported apathy ?mong traditional weavers to take to modern 
techn iques in weavi ng and new de .. igns. 

(v) Only 30 per cent of the goods produced in the expc·rt-or iented 
productio11 project at Karur was expor ted. 

• (vi) Dl'.e to the continued losses incurred by the projects, theY 
were converted into co-operatives. The very o bjeet of intrcdutir.g 
modem techniques in weaving and desigr. to improve 4uality and to 
ircre.ase productivity outside the co-operati ve "0Jd by organising 
handloom development projects, wi th weavers other than members of 
co-operat ives and master weavers, had thus ·not been largely fu lfil led . 

The points mentioned above were reported to Government in 
September 1980 ; their reply is awaited (February 1981). 

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL ADM1NISTRATION 
DEPARTMENT 

6. 14. Non-utilisation of grant 

Government sanct i0ned (February J 979) a grant c f Rs. l 50 lakhs 
to the Commissioner, Hindu Religiou s and Charitable Endowme.nts 
BMird , fo r p roviding wayside amenities like rest shed , d rinking water 



1'70 
• 

supply and toilets to the tourists at 'Viralimala i (c0st : Rs. J .50 lakhs) 
and a tourist bw1galow at Avudayarkoll (cost": Rs. 3.00 lakhs). The 
two pr0ject ~ were to be implemer:ted by the Beard u1ilisi11g their furds 
in add ition to the G overnment grant ard the rlans were to be finalised 
in con~ultatior with the Tourism Department. The grant was drawn 
in fuU in March 1979 ; but plans had not been drawn (February 1980). 

According to the finan cial rules of the State, every grant made for 
a specific o bject is subject to the cond ition that the grant will be 
spent upon the object within a reasonable t ime, if no time limit 
has been fixed by the sanctioning authori ty. No time limit was 
fixed fl,r the utilisation of thi;:. grant. H e wevcr, even preli rlina ry 
action has not been initia ted (Februa ry J 980) towards utilisat ion 
of the grant drawn in March 1979. 

Government stated (August 1980) that plans anc. esti.JWtes fo r the 
co nstructiol! of rest shed and provision of water facilities, e c., at 
Viralimalai had been drawn up and the work would be c0mrr.enced 
shor tly and that the Commissioner, Hindu Religious and Ch<... ·itable 
End owments Board was in search of a suitable site fo r c1.,nstr .!ction 
o f th:: tourist bunga low at Avudayarkoil. They furth~1 stated 
tbat, in future, time limit would be fixed for the utilisation "Jf the 
grant and utilisation certificate o btained from the agency concerned. 

SECl!ON III 
CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT 

6.15 Working of Co-operative 1Gstitutio.11s in Tamil Nadu • 
6.15.1. lntroduction.-Particulars of co-operative sc,cietics tha t fupc-

tioncd in Tamil Nadu c.uring the years 1976-77 to 1978-79 ' (as on 
30th Ju.te each year) were as f0 llows :­

Total 

Co.operatire 
year 

1976-77 
1977-78 
1978-79 

Cl) 

number of 
Co-operative 

Societies 

(2) 
19,894 
20,103 
22,278 

Nz.mber of *Nimber oj 
credit dor,nant 

societies 
included in 

co/umn 2 
(3) 
6,531 
4,802 
4,789 

societies 
inch,d~d in 

co!Mmn 2 
(4) 
2,289 
2.570 
2,753 

• De:ails of Government's financial investment in dormant societies .t ·e not 
available with t be functional Rejistrars from whom the sta tiJtical deiads have 
been gathered. 



171 

• 
6.15.2. Imestment and Dividend~.-The State Government have been 

giving financial assistance to the Co-oper1tivcs by way of investn ent 
in share ca1 ital/debentures floated by these institutions. The invest­
ment by Government and. the dividend/iPte1est teceived by Govern­
ment during the three years ended 30th June 1979 were as follows :-

Co-operativB 
year 

(1) 

1976-77 

1977· 78 

1978-79 

Investment 
in share 

Number of capital/ 
Co-operative debentures 

Socieiies to end of 
the year 

(2) (3) 

(in Jakhs of rupees) 

3,976 58,52.91 

3,970 63,48.58 

4,073 75,80.27 

Dividend/ 
interest Percen-
rereived tage 
during the of 

year average 
return 

(4) ~5) 

1,42.69 2.44 

30.42 0.48 

48.77 0.64 

Out of the total investment, Goverrunent contribution to debentures 
floated by '10-operative banks and interest realised therefrom during 
the years ended 30th June 1979 were as fo llows :-

• 

CtH>perative 
year 

'1) 

1976-77 

1977-78 

197&-79 

Amoum invested 
di.ring tire year 

(2) 

2,65.18 

1,21.09 

1,04.17 

Cumulative Amoz.ntof Percen-
investment intere.'t tage of 
to the end of received ret11rn 

the year during 
the year 

(3) (4) (5) 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

19,69.83 1,08.17 6 

17,96.23 34.83 2 

18.93.12 34.39 2 

, 



172 
• 

6.15.3. Loam.-Assistance was also given by G overnment iJ1 the 
form of loa ns to t he co-operati\e societies. Trhe amount of !oar, advanced 
and .outsta nding loan as at the end of3Jst Mfl rch 1979 were as ind icated 
below :-

F i11a11cial 
year 

1976-77 

1977-78 

1978-79 

Loans advanced 
Amount of to end of the 
loan paid year and 

during the year outstanding on 
31 st M arch 1979 

(2) (3) 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

14,58.90 

2·1,74.97 

39,43.1 9 

31 ,15.96 

48,99.14 

74,59.51 

Year-wise analysis of overdues is not(availa ble in the offices of the 
various Registrars. 

6. 15.4. Guarantees.-Go verc ment have gu:iranteed loan~ raised by 
co-nn<irative institutio ns. The maximum amount guarr..nteed • by 
G overr ment (cumulative) and the amount outstand ing dur ing the three 
years ended 1978-79 are as given below :-

Financial year 

( I) 

31st March.1 977 

31st March 1978 

31st March 1979 

Maximum amount 
guaranteed by 

Government 

~2) 

Sums guaranteed 
outsta11di11g at 

t/Je end of vear 

(3) 

(in cro res of i upees} 

3,82. 11 

4,58.90 

4,79.07 

2,61.91 

3,28.t 8 

2,83.i2 



. 173 
• 

The following sums were paid by the Government c.:n bclw lf of 
defaulti 11g co-operative in.,ti tutions when tl'e guarartees given Ly the 
G o vernment were invo ked by the fin~ncing institu1icns :-

Ni.mber of •Amo.mt paid 
co-operative by Govcrnme11t 

Financial year societies against 
that guarantees 

defaulted invoked 

(l) (2) (3) 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

1976- 77 48 6.99 
1977- 78 27 5.09 
1978-79 31 4.43 

6.1 5.5. Audit of co-op erative soc1et1es and recovery of audit f ees. ­
The accounts of the co-operative instituticns are audited by ?.uditc rs 
of the co -ope1 a1ive department under the Registrar ( f Cc -qx,n ... ti ve 
Societies and the cost of audit is rec0vered from the inst ituticns con­
cerned. The aud it is relfuired to be com_i:leted within one year c,f the 
closure of the accc Lnt::. of the societies. 

The arrea rs (,July 198() in aud it and it collection c.f aLdi t fee& are 
indicated ~elow :-

• Year 

Up to 
1976-77 
1977-78 
1978-79 

(I ) . 

Total 

Arrears in 
ai.dit 

(nwnber of 
societies) 

(2) 

68 
46 

1,352 

1,466 

* Payments relate to weavers' co-operative societies. 

Arrears in 
collection of 

audit f ees 

(3) 

(in lakhs of 
rupees). 

1.80 
0.30 
1.32 

3.42 

, 



' 

174 • 

Out of Rs. 3.42 Jakhs, Rs 1.40 1a khs related to. dormant and liltui­
dated societies According to the Registrar of Co--opcrative Societies, 
waiver proposals were under submission to Government wherever there 
was no possibility of collection (September 1980). 

6.15.6. Recovery of cost of staff sanctioned to co-operatire societies.­
A sum of Rs 3.06 lakhs was pending recovery from co-operative societies 
on 31 st July 1980 on account of cost of services of itatf lent to them. 
The year-wise details were as follows :-

Year 

(I) 

Up to 

1976-77 

1977-78 

1978-79 

1979-80 

Total 

A.mount pending ,.recovery 

t2) 

(in lakhs of rupee~) 

1.39 

0.43 

0.'48 

0.76 

3.06 

• 
Out of the above, Rs. 0.97 lakh relc> ted to dormant and liquid•ted 

societies. Acco1ding to the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, waiver 
ptoposals were under submission to Gcvernment wherever there ~as 
no possibility of collectio~ (September 1980) . 

• 



• 

CHAPTER Vll 

COMMERClAL ACTIVITIES 

7. There were ten departmentally managed Government commercial 
and quasi conunercial urde1 taking:> in the State en 31st Marc h 1980. 
The results of working of these undertakings are ascertained annually 
by preparing pro Jorma accounts outside the genetal accounts of Ge. vern­
mcnt. A synoi:tic statement showing the sununarised :financial results 
of seven ttnderta kings (whose pro Jorma accounts have been certified 
since last Audit Report) based on the latest available proforma accour. ts 
is given in Appendix Xl'X. 

Details of UJ1dertakings whose pro forma accounts arc in arrears 
(Ortob~r 1980) are given in Appendix XX. Pro Jonna accounts of the 
scheme for the purchase and dist1ibutio11 of chemical fettilisers <t nd the 
Government Cincho na Depar.ment were in arrears from 1977-78 and 
those of Carpentry and Blacksmithy Unit, Arkonam frcm 1978-79 
and Motor Vehicles Maintenance Organisatic n from 1975-76 . . 

•Two departmentally managed commercial and qi.a.~i ccmmcrcial 
undertakin gs ceased to run as SL'.Ch d uc to transfer (l st kly J 974) to 
other Government Company/closure of the undertaking (14th N e vember 
1979). The pro Jonna accounts of these undertakings prior to date of 
the transfer/closure have not so far been finalised lOctober 1980). 

The delay in finali!.ing the accounts was brought to the noiice of 
G overnment peri c·dically. The departments have reither finalised the 
accouPts nor furnished reasons for the delay 

• 

, 



' 

• 
CHAPTER VIII 

OU'FSTANDlNG AUDIT OBSERVATIONS' AND 1NSPECT10N 
REPORTS 

8.1. Outstanding audit observations 

(a) Audit o bservations on financia l transactions of Government 
are reported to the departmental authorities cor cerned so that appropriate 
action is taken to rectify the defects and omissions. Half-yearly reports 
of such observations outstanding for more than six months are also 
forward ed to G overnment to exped ite their settlement. 

Tl1c following table shows the number of audit o bservations issued 
up to the end of March 1980 and outstanding at the end of Sep tember 
1980 as compared with the corresp onding position indicated in two 
preced ing repor ts. 

(1) 
Number of observa tions 
Am .:>U nt involved (in crores 

of rupees) 

As at tlze 
end of 

September 
1978 

(2) 
58,049 
79.68 

As at tlze 
end of 

September 
1979 
(3) 
71,486 
90.62 

As at the 
enc/of 

Septem ber 
1980 
(4) 
78,269 
1,72.78 

T he increase at the end of September 1980 compared to the previous 
year's b11ance is mainly due to more amounts held under observations 
in resp.::ct of Co-operation, Industries, Revenue, Rural Uevelopment 
and L ocal Admir.istration and Public Departmerts. • 

(b) l?he fe llowing departments l:a 1e comparati vely heavy outstanding 
o bservations :-

Serial m.mber a11d 
department 

(I) 

l. Co -operation 

2. l nd ustries 
• 

3. Revenue 

4. Rural Development and Local 
Administration 

Ni.mber 

(2) 

1,186 

2,378 

2.588 

2,254 

Amount 

(3) 

(in la kbs of 
rupees) 

40,62.25 

18,35.88 

15,76.87 

12,55.48 



• 
Serial number and 

department 

(l) 

5. Health a nd Fan ily Welfare 

6. Public 

7. Home 

8. Tra nsport 

9. Food 

10. Public Works 

11. Education 

12. Finance .. 

177 

Number 

(2) 

14,775 

8, l86 

7,828 

2,294 

J ,561 

8,598 

6,388 

2,102 

Amount 

(3) 

(in la khs of 
rupees) 

12,28.94 

11,89.89 

10,43.67 

10,42.68 

10,15.57 

8,87.11 

7,10.99 

4,44.0S 

(c) The fo llowing are some of the major reasons for which audi \ 
observations have remained outstanding :-

• 

Serial number and nature of 
• observations 

(I) 

1. Payees' receipts not received 

2. Detailed bills for lump sum 
drawa!s not received 

3. Sanction for reserve limit o f stcck 
n ot received 

4. Recoverable advances not recovered 

4-3- 12 

Ni.mber 

(2) 

59,107 

8,027 

8 

1,229 

• 

Amount 

(3) 

(in lakhs of 
rupees) 

1,33.a6 38 

15,07.46 

3, 11.93 
• 

83.83 

' · 



·' 
178 

• 
(d) ~i) A major portion (77 per cent) of the total outstandings is due 

to non-submission of payees' receipts. The departments with com­
paratively heavy outstandings on this account were :-

Department 

(1) 

1. Co-operation 
2. Industries 
3. Revenue 
4. Hea lth and Family Welfare 
5. Transport 
6. Food .. 
7. Home .. 
8. Education 
9. Finance 

10. Public 
11. Forests and Fisheries 
12. Public Works .. 

Number 

(2) 

Amount 

(3) 

(in lakhs of 
rupees) 

J,010 38,89.09 
2,134 18,16.80 
2,408 15,59.57 

11,074 10,60.42 
2,191 10,41.68 
1,557 10, 15.55 
5,533 7,80.23 
4,882 4,41.26 
1,950 4,25.97 
7,150 2,96.77 
1,489 2,75.46 
7 ,029 2,40.04 

\ii) Year-wise details of wanting payees' receipts are given below :-

( I ) 

1976-77 and earlier years 
19Tl.r78 
1978-79 
1979-80 

• 
Total .. 

Ni.mbef Amount 
of items • 

(2) (3) 
(in lakhs of 

rupees) 

. 17,219 
8,905 

14,201 
18,782 

30,42.55 
10,25.86 
48,21 .52 
44,96.45 

59,107 1,33,86.38 

In the absence of payees' receipts, it is not p ossible for Audit to satisfy 
itself whether all the amounts had been actually paid to the proper 
recii;ients 



179 
• 

(e) The facility of drawing lump sum advances by the disbursing 
officers is intended to expedite payment in certain cases but these are 
to be followed by detailed bills and vouchers (containing a ll particulars 
of expenditure with supporting documerts) as soon as possible to 
Audit Officer. In the absence of detailed bills and vouchers, it is not 
p ossible for Audit to.know whether the amount has been spet:'t on the 
purpose o r purposes for which the advances were drawn. Rupees 
15,07.46 la khs are held under o bservation as detailed bills have not been 
received in the Audit Office. Year-wise details of the outstanding 
advances are given below :-

(I) 

1976. 77 and earlier years .. 
1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 

Total 

Number 
of items 

(7) 

Amount 

(3) 

(in lakhs of 
rupees) 

3,087 2,50.55 
1,513 1,82. 18 
1,340 61.26 
2,087 10,13.47 

8,027 15,07.46 
----

The departments with comparatively heavy outstandings are mertioned • below:-

Department 

( I ) 

l. Public 
2. Co-operation 
3. Health and Family Welfare 
4. H ome 
5. Agriculture 
6. Forests and Fisheries 

4-3-12A 

Amoi.nt 

(in Jakhs of 
rupees) 

• 

• 

(2) 

8,66.89 
1,69.64 
1,39.82 

80.87 
76.00 
52.87 

,.,, 



,, 

180 • 
(f) Voucl:crs for Rs. 47.52 lakhs had not been received in audit; 

year-wise dew ils are given below :-

(J) 

1976-77 and earlier years 

1977-78 

1978- 79 

1979-80 

Total 

Number 
of 

item~ 

(2) 

Amoi.nt 

(3) 

(in lakhs of 
rupees) 

767 19.17 

267 5.75 

355 7.01 

595 . 15.59 

1,984 47.52 

• 

The delay in submission of the documents in proof of payment ·results 
in large expenditure escaring audit scrntiny for long and there is 
likelihood of serious irregularities remaining undetected . 

• 
8.2. Outstanding inspection reports 

Audit observations on financial irregularit ies and defects in initial 
accounts noticed during local audit and not settled on the spot are ccm­
municated to heads of c. :ffices and to the next higher departmental autho­
rities throu gh audit inspection report s. The more impc r tant irregu­
larities are repo1 ted to the heads of depa rtments and G overnment. 
G overnment have prescribed that fu st replies to inspection reports 
should be sent within four weeks . 

• 

• 



181 
• 

As at the end of September 1Si80, 5,773 inspection repo1ts* issued up 
to March 1980 were not settled as shown below (the corresponding 
figures for the earlier two years have also been indicated for compari -
tivc ana lyc;is) :-

As at the end of; As at the end of As at the end of 
September 1978 September 1979 September J 980 

Number Number N1.mber Nimber Number Number 
of of of uf of of 
in spec- para- in spec- J. ara- ins pee- para-
ti on graphs ti on graphs tion graphs 
reports reports reports 
not sett- not sett- not sett-
.led .,led ,led 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

1976-77 7,259 33,945 5,266 22,081 2,792 10,483 
and earlier 
years 

1977-78 ;1,993 , 16,110 ) ,569 10,405 828 4,888 
1978-79 . ] ,937 .14,566 1,001 7,125 
1979-80 1 ,152 9,512 

• --
Total . , 9,252 ;50,055 8,772 ,47,052 ,5,773 32,008 

Department-wise analysis of the outslandings is given in Append ix XXL 

Some of the significant points from the inspection repor ts of Harijan 
and Tribal Welfare, Agriculture, Industries and H ealth and Fai:p.ily 
Welfare Departments are mentioned below :-

HARIJAN AND TRIBAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

Of the inspection reports ii.sue.cl to end of 31st March ~980, 213 
repor ts with 1,604 paragraphs were pend ing fina l settlemert as on 30th 
September. 1980. Of these, 119 repor ts with 568 paragraphs rela1ed 

• Excludes inspection reports relating to receipts audit. 



182 • 
to the years from 1969-70 to 1974-75. Important points mentioned 
in some of these paragraphs are listed below :-

Number 
N1{mber of Money 

Categorie;:, of cases offices vah{e 
involved 

(I) (2.) (3) (4) 

(1n Iakh~ of 
rupees) 

l. Petty trade loans not utilised/ 8 4 14.95 
pending recovery 

2. Recoveries due from Wardens, 39 20 12. 10 
boarders, etc. 

3. Ci vi l works remair ing incomplete 19 8 9.83 
and excess expendi ture on works 

4. N on-utilisation of house cites by 3 2 8.75 
Ha 1 ijan allottees 

5. Experditui:e on food,toile:, etc., 98 48 2.63 
cha1 ges in excess of monetary limit 
fixed by Government 

• 
6. Excess issue of cloth to contractors 4 4 0.60 

for stitching unifonns 

7. Irregular sanction of scholarship 20 7 0.53 

8. Shortage of provisions, furniture, . etc. 27 22 0.19 

9. Non-collection of security deposit 21 19 
· from Wardens/caution deposit 
from boarders 

10. Purchases made without calling for 18 18 
tenders; 

11. N on-t11aintenance/defective main- 18 14 
tenance of cash book 

12. Physical verification of stock, JO 9 
tools and plant, etc., not conducted 



183 • 
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

At the end of September 1980, 1J7 inspection reportf with 401 para­
grarhs issued during the period J 972- 73 to J 979-80 in respect of 117 
offices of the Animal Husbandry Dei:-artmert were pending settleme r.t. 

Important points mentioned in the outstanding in specti on reports 
relating to Animal Husbandry Department are !isled below :-

Serial Nature of irregularity 
number · 

(I) (2) 

Number 
of cases/ 
items 

(3) 

J. Security deposits not furnished by 7 
Government servants handling 
cash/stores 

2. Lease agreements for rented bdld- 25 
ings not executed 

3. Dur·licate key of cash chest not veri- 3 
fied • 

4. E;Jpenditure on repairs to depart- 84 
mental motor vehicles in excess 
of annual ceiling prescribed by 
Government 

5. Free transfer bills issued during 1969 161 
- 79 in support of transfer of 
birds, chicks and eggs to other 
centres not acknowledged 

6. Over dues of loans/interest 279 

7. Non-recover.y of cost of birds, chicks, 16 
pigs, etc, suprlied to Govern-
ment departments and Poultry 
Develorment Corporation 
during the period from Decem-
ber 1974 to February 1979 

Number 
of offices 
involved 

M oney 
value 

(4) 

7 

4 

3 

28 

6 

9 

12 

(5) 

(in lakbs of 
rupees) 

• 

2.03 

4.01 

5.04/1.42 

3.74 



184 • 
INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

As at tl e end of September 1980, of the inspection reports issued 
up to March 198(, 98 reports with 296 paragraphs relating to Industries 
Department remaired to be sett led. 

Importan t points mentioned in th e outstanding in spectio n reports 
relating to Indu stries Department are listed below :-

Serial N ature of irregularity 
number 

(I) (2) 

1. Overdues of loans/interest 
2. Loans, interest and cost of esta­

blishment pending recovery 
from Industrial Co-operative 
Societies liquidated 

3. Cost of industrial units sold on 
hire purcha~ pend ing collection 

4. Cc; t ificate of util isat ion of loans not 
recdved /loans not utilised for 
specified purposes 

5. Cost of services rendered /supplies 
made to private persons and to 
Government departments pending 
collection 

6. Agreements net executed with the 
allottees of units in industrial 
estates 

7. Failure to insure the units in indus­
•trial estates by allottees 

8. Annual physica l verification of 
stores and stock not done( during 
1973-74 to 1976-77 andJ 978-79) 

9. Shortages of stores and stocks 
JO. Securi t)9deposits not fu rnished by 

Government servants handling 
ca ;b /stores 

N .A.- N ot Available. 

Number 
of cases/ 
items 

(3) 

11,589 
21 

48 

109 

N.A. 

45 

49 

5 

17 
6 

Money 
value 

Nwnber 
of offices 
involved 

(4) (5) 
(in lakhs of 

rupees) 
24 
8 

3 

8 

2 

3 

5 

14 
5 

] ,05.97 /l 6.01 
7.63 

5.72 

6.70 

19.62 
• 

• 

5.32 

• 



• 
185 

• 
Serial 
number 

Nature of irregularity 

(1) (2) 

11. Expenditure on repairs to de~ar t­

mental motor vehicles in excess 
of ceilin g pre~ cribed by G overn­
ment 

12. Non-reconciliation of liquidators 
persona l deposit account, cash 
book balance and treasu ry pass 
book 

Number 
of cases/ 
items 

(3) 

16 

2 

Number Money 
of Offices value 
involved 
(4) 

12 

2 

(5) 

(in lakhs of 
rupees) 

0.71 

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

As at the end of September 1980, of the inspection repcrt ~ issued up 
to March 1980, 545 reports with 2,569 paragraphs were not settled. 

Important points mentioned in the outstanding impection reports 
relating to Health and Family Welfare Department are listed below :-

Serial Nature of irregularity Number Number Money 
m.mber of cases/ of offices value 

items involved 
(1) • ~2) (3) (4) (5) 

• (in lakhs Of 
rupees) 

I. Secu1 ity deposits not furnished 39 28 
by Government servants hand-
Jing cash stores 

2. Appropriation of departmental 5 4 0.41 
receipt s fo r departmenta I ex-
pend iture 

3. Hospital stoppages due from pa y- 31 13.35 
ing patients not rea lised. The 
dues relate t o the r. eriod from 
1948-49 to 1978-79 • 

4. Room rent , mess cha rges, etc., pend- 4 3.22 
ing collection from studerts of 
medical college hostels 



186 

Serial Nature of irregularity Number 
number of case.JI 

items 
(I) (2) (3) 

5. Cost of missing linen articles not I 9 
recovered 

6. Phy£ica I verification of stores and 27 
stock not done during the years, 
1963.64 to 1978-79 

7. Shortages of stores and stock 
noticed from 1974 to 1979 

11 

• 
Money 

value 
Number 
of offices 
involved 

(4) (5) 
(in lakhs of 

rupees) 
19 0.51 

21 

11 0.91 

8. Stocking of time expired drugs 30 28 0.89 
9. Expenditure on repairs to depar:t- 15 14 0.89 

mental motor vehicles in excess 
of ceiling prescribed by Govern-
ment 

Of the total number of reports outstanding as at the end of September 
1980, 5,610 reports related to civil departments and 163 reports to com­
mercial departments. These included 577 (Civil) inspection reports for 
which even first rerlies had not been received till the end of September 
1980. Year-wise and derartment-wise analysis of the reports for which 
first replies have not been received is given in Appendix: XiXII . 

• 

Madras, 

The .3 0 MAR 1 3 81 

• 

New Delhi, 

1'he 1 APR 1q81 
• 

(T. C. KRISHNAN) 
Accountant General-I, Tamil Nadu 

Countersigned 

• 

(GIAN PRAKASH ) 
Comptroller and·A11ditor General of India 



• 

187 
• 

APPENDIX I 

(Reterence : Paragraph 1.4, Page 5) 

STATEMENT SHOWING SIGNIFICANT VARIATIONS IN "EXPENDITURE 
ON REVENUE ACCOUNT" DURING 1979-80 COMPARED TO THE 
PREVIOUS YEAR UNDER BROAD SECTORS 

Variation (Increa~e + 
Decrease- ) 

Sector/ Sub-Sector 
Plan Non-Plan Total 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

(in crores of rupees) 

A, General Services-

Organs of State +4.73 +4.73 

The increase was mainly under "215. Elections" (Rs. 3 96 c1ores) 
due to mid-term elections to L ok Sabha and preparation and printing 
of elector? l r(·lls . 

• 
Interest payments and Servicing 

of Debt 
+17.34 + 17.34 

The increase was mainly under "248. Appropriation for reduction or 
avoidance of debt" (Rs. 20.13 crores) due to provision not having been 
made ir 1978-79 in view of heavy commitment on accotfnt of 
flood and cyclone relief works partly offset by decrease under "249. 
Interest Payments" (Rs. 2.79 crores) mainly due to less payment of 
interest on loans from Government of India consequent on the 
rescheduling of loans as recommended by the Seventh Finanee 
Commission. • 

Administrative Servjces - 0.73 +8.19 +7.46 

• 



188 
• 

APPENDIX I-contd. 

The increase was mainly under "255. Police" (Rs. 3.01 crores) due to 
expend iture on election work and "253. District Administration" (Rs.0.63 
crore), "256. Jails" (0.80 crore), "258. Stationery and Printing" (Rs. 0.83 
crore), "260. Fire Protection and Contro l" (Rs.0.61 crore) and "265. 
Other Administrative Services" (Rs. 0·70 crore). 

sector/Sub-Sector 

(I) 

B. Social and Community Services 

Variation (Increase+ 
Decrease-) 

Plan Non-Plan Total 

(2) (3) (4) 

(in crores of rupees) 

- 8.94 + 42.85 + 33.91 

The increase was mainly under "277. Education" (Rs. 15.0 I crores) 
due mainly to more grants to non-Government primary schools and 
local bod ies fur primary education and more expenditure on pre-univer­
sity educat ion, "283. Housing" (Rs. 7.31 crores) due mainly to non­
transfer of expenditure to Urban Development Fund and more assistance 
to Tamil Nad u Slum Clearance Board, "289. Relief on account of 
Natural Calamities" (Rs. 7. 13 crores) due to transfer of .increased 
contribution to the Famine Relief F und based on the award of the 
Seventh Finance Commission and "280. Medical" (Rs. 5.1 1 crore~) 
due to more expenditure on medical relief and education partly offset 
by decrea.se mainly under "282. P ublic Health, Sanita tion and Water 
Supply" (R.s. 2.05 crores) due to less e xpenditure on " Rural Piped Water 
Supply Schemes". 

C. Economic Services-

General Economic Services +2.44 + l.67 -1-4.11 

The increase was m1inly under "298. Co-operation" (Rs. 3.48 crores) 
due to assistance to Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Land Development 
B3.nk and "3114. Other General Economic Services" (Rs. 0.56 crore). 

Agriculture and Allied Services -3.89 + 6.78 +2.89 

• 

• 



• 
189 

APPENDIX I- concld. 

'Fhe increase was mainly under "305. Agriculture" (Rs. 11 .88 crores), 
due to w1ite-off of agricultural loans and more expenditure on schemes 
for small and marginal farmers and agriculture labour, Drought 
Prone Areas Programmes and Integrated Rural Development, partly 
offset by decrease under "306. Minor Irrigation" (Rs. 3.08 crores) due 
mainly to transfer of expenditure to Famine Relief Fund and less ex­
penditure on flood relief works and "314. Conununity Development" 
(Rs. 4.67 cr01es) due to reclassification of expenditure relating to Com­
munity Development Programmes under the relevant functional major 
heads and "312. Fisheries" (Rs. I. 29 croFes). 

Sector/ Sub-Sector 

(1) 

Water and Power Developme11t 

Variation (I11creare+ 
Decrease-) 

Plan Non-Plan Total 

(2) (3) (4) 
(in crores of rupees) 

- 8.31 +15.73 +7.42 

The increase was mainly under "334. Power Projects" (Rs. 10.50 
crores) due to more assistance to the State Electricity Board partly 
offset b~ decrease under "333. Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage and 
~lood Control Projects" (Rs. 2.73 crores) due mainly to less expenditure 
on flood relief works. 

Transport and Conunuuications -8.27 +21.79 + 13.52 

The increase was main ly under "337. Roads and Bridges" (Rs. 8.71 
crores) due to increased expend iture on "District anc' Rurai Roads" 
and "338. Road and Water Transport Services" (Rs. 4.71 erores) due to 
subsidy paid to the State Transport Corpora'ions. 

D. Grants-in-aid and Contributions + 5.33 +5.33 
• 

The increase was under "363. Compensation an d Assignments to 
Local Bod ies and Panchayati Raj Institut ions" due mainly to larger 
transfer of funds to Ur.ban Development Fund. 



190 

APPENDIX 11 
(.Reference : Paragraph 1.5, Page 8) 

STATEMENT SHOWING SIGNIFICANT VARIATIONS IN "CAPITAL 
EXPENDITURE" DURING 1979-80 COMPARED TO PREVIOUS YEAR 
UNDER BROAD SECTORS 

Sector /Sub-Sector 

(1) 

B. Social and CommunilyServices 

Variation (Increase+ 
Decrease-) 

Plan Non-Flail 
(2) (3) 
(in crores of i upees) 

Total 
(4) 

+3. 12 + l.71 + 4.83 

The increase was mainly under "477. Capita l Outlay on Education, 
Art and Culture" tRs. 2.69 crores) due to more expenditure on "Secon­
da ry Education" and "483. Capi tal Outlay on H ousing (Rs. 1.86 crores) 
due to more expenditure on Government residential buildings for Police 
department. 

C. Economic Services 

(i) General Economic Services +3.29 -6.06 - 2.77 

The decrease was main ly due to less investments (Rs. 7.52 crores) 
in "purchase of modern Rice Mills" and "Other Co-operatives-Other 
Schemes each costing Rs. 50 lakhs a nd less" partly offset by increased 
investments (Rs. 4.66 crores) in " Co-operative Land Development 
Banks" under "498. Capita l Outlay on Co-operation". • 

• (ii) Agriculture and All ied Services +3.91 + I.76 + 5.67 

The increase was ma inly under "505. Capita l Outlay on Agriculture" 
(Rs. 0.99 crore), "506. Capital Outlay on Minor Irrigation, Soil Con­
servat ion and Area Development" (Rs. 1.93 crores), "51 I. Capita l 
Outlay on Dairy Development "(Rs. 1.33 crores) and "513. Capital 
Outla.Y on Forests" (Rs. I .42 crores). 

(iii) Transport and Communications +3.58 + 0.70 +4.28 

The incr:ease was mainly under "537. Capital Outlay on R oads and 
Bridges" (Rs. 4.30 crores) due to other expenditure and "538. Capital 
Outlay on R oad a nd Wa ter Transport Services" (Rs. 2.46 crores) due 
mainly to •more investments in Pand ian Roadways Corporation and 
Cheran Transport Corporation partl y o.ffse t by less expenditure under 
"535. Capital Outlay on Ports, Light-ho uses and Shipping' '~Rs 2.50 
crores). 

• 



191 

APPENDIX Ill 

(Reference : Paragraph 1.6, Page 12) 

LOAN-WISE PARTICULARS OF AMOUNTS OVERDUE 

Nature of loan Loans For 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 Total 
outsta11- 1976- as 011 

ding to 77 31st 
end of and March 
March earlier 1980 
1980 years 

(l) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

Loans for educatio· 4.07 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.45 0.65 
nal purposes 

68.06 49.69 Loans for water 29,37.88 42.89 60.53 2,21.17 
supply schemes 

Loans for drainages 7,25.26 55.43 16.53 17.69 24.00 1,13.65 

Loans for housing 15.74 0.34 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.41 
for sanitary 
workers 

Loans for control 80.17 0.02 0.08 0.10 
of floods and 
cyclone 

Loans for construe- 2.45 O.Dl O.o2 0.06 0.24 0.33 
tion of dhobikhanas 

Loans for provision 0.40 0.01 0.01 
of shops for Burma 
repatriates 

Loans for da1'!ages 
caused by natural 
calamities and 

3.53 0.08 0.67 0.75 

drought relief 
measures 

Loans for night soil 3,11.57 2.07 0.96 5.93 1.75 10.11 
compost 

Loans for construe- 75.04 0.63 1.55 2.68 4.86 
tion of municipal 
roads 

Loans for construe- 65.62 0.43 0.35 27.84 2.39 31.01 
tion of roads 
and bridges 

Loans for construe- 14.82 0.69 10.30 10.99 
tion of Bus stands, 
Markets etc. 

Loans for remunera- 68.61 2.09 0.68 2.31 2.79 7.87 
tive enterprises 
Other loans 8.09 1.19 0.24 0.27 0.75 2.45 

• ---- ---
Total 43,13.25 1,29.70 62.40 1,06.21 1,06.65 4,04.96 

----



192 

APPENDIX TV 

(Reference : Paragraph I.6, Page 13) 

IRREGULARITIES IN THE UTILISATION OF LOANS REPORTED 
BY THE EXAMINER OF LOCAL FlJND ACCOUNTS 

Munic;pal Councils and Municipal To1vnship Committees-
Out of Rs. 73.92 Jakhs paid as loans to municipal councils and municipal 
township c~ mmittces (81 cases) during 1977-78 a nd earlier yars for 
execution of flood and cyclone relief works, drought relief scheme 
works, dustless surfacing of roads, town planning schemes, etc., 
Rs. 37.97 lakhs remained unutilised at the end of 1978-79. In 28 cases, 
the entire amount cf loan (Rs. 12.72 la khs) remained unutilised. In 22 
cases, the extent of utilisation was less than 50 per cent (unutilised 
loan : Rs. 14.91 la kbs). 

Town Panchayats.- Out of Rs. 23.95 lakhs paid as loan in 28 cases 
during 1977-78 and earlier years for construction and improvement 
of bus stands, dhobikhanas, stalls, sweepers' quarters, compost yards, 
town planning schemes, etc., a sum of Rs. 3.29 Jakhs in 11 cases 
iemained entirely unutilised at the end of March 1979. 

Corporation of Madurai.- (i) Rupees 5.00 la khs were paid as loan in 
March 1979 for acquisition of laGd and construction of roads. Of 
this, .Rs. 0.75 la kh was spent on construction of recreational complex. 
Ratificat io n orders of Go vernment for the diversion of a portion of 
the loan as well as the sancti on of Go vernment for the retention of the 
balance amount of Joan beyond fix months from the date of deawal, 
within which petiod the loan was to be utilised, were not obtained. 

~ii) Loans totalling Rs. 8.00 lakhs were pa id in November 1977 and 
June 1978 for cons1 ruction of shopping centres, stalls, etc. The amounts 
were not u .ilised within the stipulated p eriod of six months. 

(iii) Loans totalling Rs. 5.75 lakhs were drawn (October 1976 and 
No\tember 1977) by the Corporatio n for the second time for some road 
works. Government ordered (November 1979) the refund of the loan 
amounts. The refund has not been made so far (March 1980). 

Corporation of Madras.- Out of Rs. 1,29.45 lakhs paid as loan 
during l'l76-77, 1977-78 ',and 1978-79 for modernisation of con­
servancy system, improvements to roads and raising the level of fuse 
boxes attached to street lamp posts, a sum of Rs. 20.98 lak.bs remained 

unutilised. 

• 

• 



193 

APPR.'il'DIX V 

(Reference : Paragraph 1.13, Page 22, 

MAJOR AREAS OF SHORTFALL UNDER PLAN SCHEMES 

(1) 

Revenue 

B. Social and Commi.nity Services 

(i) Education 

Budget 
plus 
supple­
mentary 

(2) 

Acti.a/s Short­
fall 

(3) (4) 

(in crores of rupees) 

14.09 10.62 -3.47 

Shor fall was mainly due to less assistance to local bodies fo r pri­
mary and secondary education, non-Government insti tutions for 
Pre-university education aud Universities for non-technical education 
and less expenditure under promotion of modern Indian languages and 
literature a nd youth welfare schemes. 

(i i) Medical 5.74 1.99 - 3.75 

srio1tfall was mainly d ue to less expenditure under Medical Relief, 
Training, tribal areas sub-plan and on systems of medicines other than 
allopathy. 

(iii) Public Health, Sanitation and 
Water Supply 

20.35 13.15 -7.W 

Shortfall was mainly due to less expendi ture under urban water 
supply schemes and rural piped water supply programme. 

(iv) Social Security and Wdfare 12.26 8.48 - 3.78 
• 

Shortfall was mainly c1 ue to less expenditure under Welfare of 
Scheduled Castes, denotified and nomadic tribes anc other backward 
rlasses, tribal areas sub-plan and pensions under S cia l Security Schemes. 

4'-3-13 

' 



194 

.U>PENDIX V-concld. 

Budget A.ctua/3 Short-
p/u3 fall 
1upple-
mentary 

(I) (2) (3) (4) 
(in crores of rupees) 

C. Economic Services 

Agiiculture and Allied Services 

(i) Agriculture 27.47 21.94 - 5.53 

Shortfall was mainly due to less expenditure under multiplication 
and distribution of seeds, commercial crops, drought prone areas 
pro&ramme and tehemes for small and marginal farmers and a~ricul­
tural lahour. 

Industry and Minerals 

(i) Village and Small Industries J 1.54 6.99 - 4.55 

Shortfall was ma.inly due to less expenditure under Gmall i;cale i11dv1-
trics, Sericultu;:e Industries and Ha:rdloom Industrici. 

Capital 

C. Economic Ser,ices-

Wa.ter and Power Developra .. t 

(i) Irrigation Navigation 

Drainage and Flood Control 
Projects 

• 

• 

27.10 J6.I~ - 10.~H 

Shortfall vras mainly due to less expenditure under 'Improvements 
to Periyar System', ' Parambikulam Aliyar Project', 'Kelavarap­
palli ReseI'\toir Scheme ' , ' Kodaganar Scheme ', 'Non-Commercial 
Irrigation P rojecta ', and 'Flood Control and Anti-sea Erosion Pro­
jecits.' 



• 

195 

APPENDIX Vl 

(Reference : Paragraph 2.4, Page 33) 

GRANTS/CHARGED APPROPRIATIONS IN WHICH SAVINGS (MORE 
THAN Rs. 25.00 LAKHS CN EACH CASE) EXCEEDED JO PER CENT OF 
THE TOTAL GRANT/CHARGED APPROPRIATIONS 

Serial 
1t11mber 

(I) 

VOTED-

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

~ 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

Number a11d name 
of gra11t 

(2) 

2. State E:iccise Depart­
ment 

10. Milk Supply 
Schemes 

19. Public Health 

20. Agriculture 

21. Fisheries 

24. Industries 

25. Cinchona 

28. Community Deve­
lopment Projects, 
!tc. 

30. Social Welfare .. 

31. Welfare of the 
Scheduled Tribes 
and Castes, etc. 

32. Welfare of the 
Backward Classes, 
etc. 

42. Pensions and other 
Retirement Benefits 

43. Miscellaneous .. 

46. Compensation and 
Assignments 

47. Information, 
Tourism and Fila 
Technoloir 

Total pro- Expendi-
vision ture 

(3) (4) 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

1,10.69 

95.36 

42,10.32 

55,50.63 

2,99.79 

10,76•29 

J,86.49 

48,73.95 

T,88.45 

19,58.95 

7,04.42 

30,06.67 

45,44.83 

17, 53.06 

2,45.26 

78.93 

69.93 

33,12.28 

49,07.74 

2,67.80 

8,93•22 

1,56.09 

39,52.24 

7,02.10 

15,46.55 

5,51.49 

25,83.92 

30,34.52 

15,18.53 

2,13.89 

Saving 

(5) 

31.76 

25.43 

8,98.04 

6,42.89 

31.99 

1,83'07 

30.40 

9,21.71 

86.35 

4,l 2.'4-0 

1,52.93 

4,22.75 

15,10.31 

2,34.53 
• 

31.37 

Percen­
tage 

(6) 

29 

27 

21 

12 

11 

17 

16 

19 

11 

21 

22 

14 

33 

13 

13 

' 



196 

APPENDIX VI--concld. 

Serial Number at1dname Total pro- Expendi- Saving Percen. 
number of grant vision .tu re toge 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

16. 50. Capital Outlay on 
Agriculture 

11,12.12 3,71.83 7,40.29 67 

17. 51. Capital Outlay on 
Industrial Develop-

8,52.08 6,71.35 1,80.73 21 

ment 

18. 52. Capital Outlay on 31,54.51 19,85.99 11 ,68.52 37 
Irrigation 

19. 53. Capital Outlay 011 
Public Works-Bui!-

12,96.31 10,70.07 2,26.24 17 

dings 

20. 54. Capital Outlay 011 
Roads and Bridges 

10,84.95 9,37.62 1,47.33 14 

21. 55. Capital Outlay on 
Road Transport 
Services and Ship-
ping 

6,09.97 3,54.21 2,55.76 42 

22. 56. Capital Outlay on 6,15.35 5,18.48 96.87 16 
Forests 

CHARO ED-

90,99.19 • 1. Debt charges . • 79,00.27 11,98.92 !3 

Public Debt 1,62,89.09 1,31,85.46 31,03.63 • 2. .. 19 

• 



' 
197 

• 
APPENDIX VII 

(Reference : Paragraph 3.9, Page 80) 

DETAILS OF PLOTS DEVELOPED AND ALLOTTED 

Number of plots 

Extent Avail- Allotted 
of each Total Reserved able as 011 

Area Type of plot devel- for for >1st 
plot (sq.ft.) oped R.B.H.£ allot- March 

ment 1980 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

(a) Phase Jj EWSI 800 100 50 50 Nil 

Part I of Mana Ii Resi- EWS II l ,000 548 276 272 3 
dential *plots LIGT 1,125 200 200 Nil Nil 

Tentative cost Rs. 5,760 LIGII 1,500 563 434 129 18 
per ground ·. 

MlG 3,150 122 N il 122 37 

HlG 4,800 59 Nil 59 8 

Total 1,592 960 632 66 

(b) Maraimalainagar 

(i) Residential plots• Neighbc, w-hood J 

Tentative cost Rs. 5,000 EWS 912 468 234 234 24 
per ground 

• LIG 1,550 236 144 92 92 

• MIG! 2,668 92 Nil 92 84 

MIGil 3,168 76 Nil 76 64 

HIG 4,560 54 Nil 54 50 

Neighbourhood n 
(Part) 

LIG 1,600 216 216 Nil •Nil 

MIG 3,072 48 30 18 Nil 

IDG 4,608 40 Nil 40 Nil 

Total .. 1,230 624 606 314 

* In the case of 1esidential plots, initial deposit of25 per cent of cost is obtained 
at the time of allo tment and balance recovered in half-yea rly instalment with 12 per 
cent interest. 

£ R.B.H.- Ready Built Hottses---coustruction 
with HUDCO assistance obtained by MMDA. 

of houses taken up by TNHB 

4-3- 14 



198 

• 
APPENDIX VII-concld. 

Total Number Total 
extent ill of extent 

acres plots al/01ted Nwnber 
i11 acres of plots 

(ii) Industrial plots 

Tentative sale price· A 134.50 4 84.50 3 
Rs. 20, 000 per acre 

B 77.50 8 77.50 8 

c 46.65 11 41.00 10 

D 23.00 10 23.00 10 

E 32.65 24 25.35 18 

Total .. 314.36 57 251.35 49 

Total area Area for plots Area/or 
and lrollses roads and 
(in acres) amenities 

<c) Land use 

(i) Manali 249.79 129.36 120.43 

{ii) M. M. Nagar-Residential 133.20 67.45 65.75 
Industria l 453.95 314.30 139.65 

• 

• 

• 

• 



• 
199 

APPENDIX VIII 

(Reference: Paragraph 3.13, Page 95) 

STATEMENT SHOWING THE NUMBER OF TANKS DUE FOR MAIN· 
TENANCE AND ACTUALLY MAINTAINED 

Year 

(1) 

1976-77 

• 
1977-78 

• 

Serial 1111111ber 
and name 
of Block 

(2) 

J. Shanarpatti 

2. Vadamadurai .. 

3. Dindigul 

4. Periakulam 

5. Alangulam 

6. Kottampatti 

7. Natham 

Total .. 

1. Sbanarpalli 

2. Vadamadurai .. 

3. Dindigul 

4. Periakulam 

5. Alangulam 

6. Kottampatti 

7. Natham 

Total 

Number 
robe 
taken 

Total up Estimated 
number d11ri11g require-

of tanks tlze year mems 

(3) 

161 

56 

79 

21 

91 

381 

217 

1,006 

161 

56 

79 

21 

91 

381 

217 

1,006 

(4) 

34 

12 

17 

5 

20 

80 

41 

209 

35 

11 

19 

3 

20 

76 

42 

206 

(5) 

Rs. 
81,000 

12,000 

18,600 

2,200 

60,000 

2,40,000 

44,200 

4,58,000 

12,000 

15,500 

16,000 

18,000 

60,000 

2,28,000 

17,000 

3,66,500 

• 

Number 
acwally 

taken up 

(6) 

26 

4 

7 

3 

8 

20 

6 

Grant 
received 

(7) 

Rs. 
70,640 

20,000 

11,000 

2,000 

20,000 

20,000 

10,000 

74 1,53,640 

5 

8 

4 

10 

12 

10 

10 

20,000 

13,000 

10,000 

7,000 

16,706 

14,240 

32,260 

)'!) 1,33,206 

' 



200 

APPENDIX VCU-concld. • 
Number 

to be 
taken 

Y,.ar Serial number Total up Estimated Number 
and name number during require- actually Grant 
of Block of tanks the year men ts taken up received 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 
RS. RS . Rs. 

1978- 79 I . Sha narpalti 161 26 62,000 18 13,200 

2. Vadamadurai .• 56 11 18,500 8 13,200 

3. Dindigul 79 17 16,500 5 10,000 

4. Periakulam 21 5 15,500 8 4,000 

5. Alangulam 91 13 60,000 7 20,000 

6. Kottampatti 381 73 2,19,000 15 20,000 

7. Natham 217 41 34,400 8 34,000 ----
Total 1,006 186 4,25,900 69 1, 14,400 

---- ----

1979-80 1. Shanarpatti 161 31 26,000 13,200 

2. Vadamadurai . . 56 11 16,500 6 13,000 

3. Dindigul 79 16 15,000 • 5 13,000 

4. Periakulam 21 4 40,000 1 ~.ooo 

5. Alangulam 91 18 54,000 5 15,000 

6. K ottampatti 381 77 2,3 1,000 17 20,000 

7. Natham 217 45 37,500 16 37,500 

---
Total 1,006 202 4,20,000 51 1,40,700 ----

Grand Tota l 803 16,70,400 253 5,41,946 ---

• 

• 



• 

201 

APPENDIX IX 

(Reference : Paragraph 3.15, Page 101) 

CASES OF MISAPPROPRIATION PENDfNG FINALISATION AS ON 
30TH SEPTEMBER 1980 

(i) Department-wise analysis­

Depart men t 

(1) 

1. Agriculture 

2. Commercial Taxes and Religious Endowments 

3. Education 

4. Finance 

5. Food 

6. Forests and Fisheries 

7. Health and Family Welfare 

8. ~me 

• 9. Industries 

10. Labour and Employment 

11. Public 

12. Public Works 

13. Revenue 

14. Rural Development and Local Administration 

15. Social Welfare 

16. Transport 

Total 

Number of 
cases 

(2) 

22 

12 

9 

4 

4 

31 

6 

2 

4 

361 

7 

2 

8 

• 
475 

Amount 

(3) 

(in lakhs of 
rupees) 

6.29 

0.65 

10.75 

0.54 

1.21 

1.24 

4.75 

2.55 

0.21 

0.06 

1.21 

0.04 

19.85 

1.80 

0.07 

0.82 

52.04 

• 



• 

20.i 

APPENDIX fX.- co11cld. • 
(ii) Year-wise analysis-

Amount misappropri- Pe11ding for other 
a red has been re- reasons 
covered but depart-
mental action .ere., Number Amount 

Year pending of cases 

Number Amount 
of cases 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

(in lakhs (in lakhs 
of rupees) of rupees) 

1975- 76 and earlier years 22 1.21 245 33.73 

1976-77 47 4.53 

1977-78 44 2.60 

1978-79 59 6.49 

1979-80 58 3.48 

Total 22 1.21 453 50.83 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 



203 

APPENQIX X 

(Reference : Paragraph 3.15, Page IOI) 

CASES OF SHORTAGES AND THEFT OF STORES, DAMAGES TO 
PROPERTIES, ETC., PENDING FINALISATION AS ON 30TH SEPTEM· 
BER 1980 

-(i) Department-wise analysis­
Department 

(I) 

1. Agriculture 

2. Education 

3. Finance 

4. Forests and Fisheries 

5. Health and Family Welfare 

6. Home .. 

7. Industries 

8. Labour and Employment .. 

9. Publ ic .. 

10. Public Works 

11. Revenue 
12. Rural Development and Local Administration . . 

• 13. Social Welfare 
14. Transport 

(ii) Year-wise analysis­

Ycar 
(I) 

1975-76 and earlier years 
1976-77 
1977- 78 
1978-79 

\979-80 

Total 

Total 

Number of 
cases 

(2) 

Amount 

(3) 
(in lakhs of 

rupees) 
463 

9 

4 

9 

36 

9 

5 

4 

1 

3,375 

4 
6 

7 

3,933 

33.27 

0.43 

0.26 

6.54 

3.29 

2.70 

0.34 

0.20 

9.84 

6,53.35 

0.12 
0.11 
0.02 
1.44 

7,11.91 

Number of 
cases Am•unt 

(2) (3) 

(in lakhs of 
rupees) 

281 28.64 
82 10.57 
9-' 9.26 
30 3.46 

3,445 6,59.98 

3,933 7,11.91 - --
• 

• 



• 

204 
• 

APPENDIX XI 

(Reforence : Paragraph 3.16, Page 101) 

STATEMENT SHOWING LOSSES, WRITES-OFF, ETC. 

In 8,06,5•>2 cases, Rs. 5,79.94 lakhs representing mainly losses due to thefr, fire, 
etc., irrecoverable advances, etc., were written- off/waived or c.x-gratia payments made 
during 1979-80 by competent authorities. The details are as follows :- -Writes-off of losses Waiver of Ex-gratia 

Depart me/If irrecoverable ad- recovery paymellt 
vances, etc. 

Number Amount N11111- Amount Num- Amount 
ber ber 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

Rs. Rs. Rs. 

1. Agriculture 652 47,59,305 1 408 5 1,02,400 
2. Commercial 

Taxes and Reli-
3 5,299 

gious Endowments 
3. Co-operation .. 4 64,015 
4. Education 2 1 94.837 364 3,00,417 
5. Finance 3 72,332 

6. Food 13 4,75,930 
7. Forests and 28 

Fisheries 
4,93,690 2 66,019 

8. Health and 5 372 2 3,933 50 2,39,000 
Family Welfare 

9. Home 67 6,92,208 • 
10. Industries 14 4,00,586 .. 
11 . Labour and 4 1,520 272 

Employment 
12. Personnel and 161 

Administrative 
Reforms 

13. Public 12 18,231 
14. Public Works 19 3,21,083 
15. Revenue 8,05,300• 4,96,40,656* 
16. Rural Develop-

ment and Local 
1 2,500 

Administration 
17. Social Welfare 7 6,781 2 1,03,346 
18. Transport 11 1,28,951 

• 
Total 8,06,157 5,71,08,982 380 5,43,870 55 3,41,400 

---
• Includes 8,04,918 cases dRs. 4,95.29 Jakhs) of taccavi loans sanctioned up to 

31st March 1978 written-off un er orders of Government , n G. 0. Ms. 1167 (Rvenue) 
aated 27th May 1979. 

• 



.. 

105 

APPENDIX XII 

(Reference : Paragraph 4.1, Page 105) 

DETAILS OF AVOIDABLE EXPENDITURE/EXCESS PAYMENTS, ETC., 
RELATING TO MARUDHANADHI RESERVOIR PROJECT 

-
(1) 

Amount 
involved 

(2) 

(in lakhs of 
rupees) 

1. Although the CJgreement with contracto r 'A ' contempla- 0.60 
ted that the rates were for fini shed work, he was pa id for a 
quantity of 1, 75, 148 M3 of earthwork on the basis of pit 
measurements instead of restricting the payment to the section 
measurement quantity of 1,62,845 M3 resulting in excess pay-
ment. 

2. Though the rates for earthwork were inclusive of conso- 0.08 
lidation and sectioning, contractor 'A' was paid separately for 
cutting down the Slopes of the ear th dam, trimming the Slopes and 
dumping the soil on the top of the dam . 

• 
• 3. The bund (completed in Jure 1976) and a p ortion of the 0.14 

road fo rmed on the bund sank (February 1979) by 1.5 feet 
requiring restora tion work; the reasons therefor were not 
investigated. The expendi ture on resto ration was Rs. 0.14 
la kh. 1 

4. Contractor 'A ' was CJJlowed to convey 47,665 M 3 of 0.68 
earth from l to 2 km. lead alrhough earth was available • 
wi thin I km. lead (the earthwork through departmental machi-
nery was exccl\ted within 1 km. lead only) resulting in avoidable 
expenditure. 

5. Contractor 'A' employed only one teclmical ass~tant 0.54 
instead of two although the value of the two agreements exceeded 
Rs. 10 la khs. The depa rtment did not enfo rce the pena lty. 

4-3-15 

• 



• 

206 

APPENDIX Xll-conc/d. 

(1) 

Amaunt 
involved 

(2) 

(in lakhs of 

• 

rupee9'- • 

6. fi) As per tender notice and agreement with contractor 0.10 
'A', sand required for the earth dam work was to be obtained 
from Marudhanadhi river with a lead of 3 km. The contractor 
was requ ired to satisfy himself about the ava ilability of sand 
before tende1.ing and any claim for payment of extra cost for 
increase in lead was not to be accepted. However, the con-
tractor was allowed (1976-77) higher rates for items .involving 
sand on the ground that no sand was avai lable at 3 km. lead 
after August 1974 and that he had to convey it from 9 km. 
lead , resulting in extra payment. 

(ii) Tho ugh it was reported that no sand was available 
with.in 3 km. lead afler August 1974 the tenders for Spillway 
work (elevation 970' to 990') were called for (January 1975) 
specifyirg 3 km. lead. Contractor 'B' entrusted (July 1975) 
with the work represented in Jauuary 1976 (when the work was 
nearing completion) that he had to bring the sand from 9 km. 
distance. The higher lead was allowed resulting in extra 
payment • 

• 

0.34 

• 



• 
2lJ7 

APPENDlX XlU 

(Reference: Parag1aph 6.3, Page 1"48) 

UTILISATION CERTIFfCATES FOR GRANTS PAID UP TO 3<h'H SEP· 
TEMBER 1978 AND OUTSTAND!NG AS ON 3<h'H SEPTEMBER 1980 

Department Year of Due Jf.eceivetl 011tsta11di11g 
grant .,. Numbu A11101111I Number Amoullt Number 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 
(amounts in lakhs of rupees) 

Co-operation 1974-75 168 6,26.29 167 6,1-4.05 
and earlier 
years 

1975-76 3 21.12 2 16.39* 
1976- 77 2 17.39 3.69* 
1977-78 2 17.75 0.27@ 
1978-79 1 6.05 

(up to September 1978) 

Education .. 1974-75 104 1,56.21 102 1,52.31 
and earlier 
years 

1975-76 10 27.51 10 27.51 
1976-77 11 12.08 9 11.91 
1977-78 19 10.26 
1978-79 17 16.15 

(up to ScpLember 1978) 

Finance . .• 1977-78 2 1.75 
1978-79 1 1.50 

• (up to September 1978) 

Health and 1974-75 129 38.02 129 38.02 
Family and earlier 
Welfare years 

1975-76 5 2.05 5 2.05 
1976- 77 7 0.39 7 0.39 
1977-78 23 6.74 16 5.24 
1978-79 10 5.71 

(up to September 1978) 

Home 1976- 77 1 ** 0.05° 
1977-78 4 1.1"4 
1978- 79 3 5.28 

(up' to Sepleniber 197g) 

• (11eludes receipt of utilisation certificate for part amount also. 
<iii Represents receipt of utilisation certificaie for part amount. 

1 

1 
1 
2 

2 

2 
19 
17 

2 
1 

7 

10 

1 
4 
3 
• 

Amount 
(8) 

12.24 

4.73 
13.70 
17.48 
6.05 

3.90' 

0.17 
10.26 
16.15 

1.75 
1.50 

1.50 
• 5.71 

0.05 
1.14 
5.28 

•• Differs from the figure s~own in the Report for the year 1978-79 due to adop­
tivn of correct figure after re- check. 

4-3-JSA • 

• 



• 

~08 
• 

APPENDIX XI1I-co11c/d. 

Deparr111e11t Year of Due Received Outstanding 
grant 

N umber Amount N umiier Amount Number .Amount 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

(amount in lakhs of 1 upees) 
Housing and 1977-78 10.00 1 10.00 

Urban De- .... 
velopment 

Industries 1974-75 34 3.72 34 3.72 
and earlier 
years 

1975-76 24 1,26.47 24 1,26.47 
1976-77 5 1,03.75 5 1,03.75 
1977-78 7 82.45 4 72.91 3 9.54 
1978-79 3 53.80 3 53.80 

(up to September 1978) 
Information 1978-79 1 0.10 1 0.10 

and Public (up to September 1978) 
Relations 

Law 1977-78 1.00 1.00 
Personnel and 1977-78 0.05 0.05 

Administra-
tive Reforms 

1978-79 2 0.o7 2 O.Q7 
(up to September 1978) 

Public 1975-76 1 .. 0.02•• 0.02 
1976-77 2•• 2.13** 2 2.13 
1978-79 2 0.06 2 0.06 

(up_to September 1978) • 
Public Works 1977-78 3 7,05.00 3 7,05.00 
Revenae 1976-77 2•• 0.16** 2 • 0.16 

1977-78 3 0.83 3 0.83 
Rural D eve- 1974-75 54 .... 43.46** 53 31.46 12.00 

lopment and 
and Local earlier 
Administra- years 
ti on 

Social Welfare 1974-75 43 4.53 43 4.53 
and earlier 

years 
1975-76 58 2.32 58 2.32 
1976-77 17 0.82 16** 0.81** 0.01 
1977-78 0.03 0.03 

• 1978-79 1 
(up to September 1978) 

0.12 0.12 

Total 788 21,14.33 686 12,18.80 102 8,95.53 
--- - - --

•• Differs from the figure shown in the Ref)Ort for the year 1978- 79 due to 
adoption of correct figure after re-check . 

• 



• 

209 

• APPENDIX XIV 

(Reference: Paragraph 6.5, Page 154) 

INCOMPLETE WORKS 

Serial number and Number Date of commence- Govemmelll Totul 
name of pa11chaya1 of works ment of work g.rant drmw1 ex pen-

1111io11 pending di111re 
co111ple1io11 incurred .. (I) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

Rs. RS. 

Link Roads 

l. Nannilam 3 27-5-1975, 9-6- 1975 Not avai lable 94,437 
and 11-7-1975 

2. Thiruvonam 22-5- 1976 11 ,154 23,202 

3. Veppur 28-9-1976 Not available 21,332 

4. Orathanad 4-9-1975 Not available 27,575 ---
Total 6 1,66,546 

----

School Buildings 

1. Mudukulathur 4 17-2-1977 (1 work) 
17-1-1978(3 works) 

27,820 44,965 

• 
2. Thiruvonam 9-6-1976 7,637 28,888 
• 

3. Kulithalai November 1974 Not available 4,372 

4. Pennai:aram Not available Not avai lable 3,625 

Total 7 81,850 

Wells • 
1. Thiruvonam 1 27- 11-1977 3,765 7,533 

2. Mecheri 2 22-12-1972 (1 work) 
Date not avai lable 

10,887 11,825 

for another work 

• 
Total .. 3 19,358 

. - -
• 



• 

210 

APPENDIX XV 

(Reference: Para&raph 6.5, Pai:e 154) 

GROUND LEVEL RESERVOIRS NOT COMMISSIONED 

Serial 111V11ber and Number Cost of Govemmem Year of comple-
name of pt111cl1af(ll of gro1111d work gram tio11 of work 

1111io11 level 
reser-
voirs .. 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

RS. Rs. 

1. Thovalai 14,362 10,000 Civil works completed. 

2. D indigu l 9,102 6,826 Civil works comp le-
ted on 30th July 
1979. 1: 

3 . Namakkal 2 29,138 Not available Civil works com-
pleted on 28th March 

1978 and 20th July 
1978 respectively. 

4. Gani:ava lli 2 18,619 Not available Civi l works completed 
on 9th Januaryl978. 

5. Gttmmidipoondi 15,238 Not available C ivi l works completed 
in September 1979. 

Total •. 7 86,459 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 



• 

21 I 
• 

APPENDIX XVI 

(Reference: Paragraph 6.5, Page 154) 

OVERHEAD TANKS NOT COMMlSSCONED 

Serial 1111mber Rlld Number Cost of Government Year of completion 
name of pa11chayat of works gram of work 
_.,1111io11 overhead 

tanks 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

RS. Rs. 

1. Manamadurai .• 4 55,950 Not avai lable Date of completion 
of civil works not 
available. 

2. TilaJanayar 11,875 8,906 Civil works completed 
in January 1974. 

3. Orat hanad 16,887 Not available Da te of completion of 
civil work not 
available. 

4. Thiruthuraipoondi 29,147 Not avai lable Civil works completed 
in October 1978. 

5. Veppur 17,923 13,442 D ate of completion 
of civil works nor 
available, 

6. Kulithala i 20,516 Not drawn Date of completion 
• of civil work-17th 

January 1977 . 
• 

7. Ammapet 21,591 Not drawn Date of completion 
of civil works not 
available. 

8. Macdonald 24,972 21,226 Civil works completed 
Ciloultry in January 1977. 

Total .. 11 1,98,861 

• 

• 



• 

212 

APPENDIX XVII 

(Reference : Paragraph 6.5, Page 154) 

WOMEN TEACHERS' QUARTERS REMAINING UNOCCUPIED 

Serial number and Number 
name of pa11chayat of 

1111in11 quarters 
( I ) (2) 

!. Kalligudi 

2. Kodavasal 

3. T halanayar 

4. Yiralimalai 

5. 'bindigul 

,. ~riperumbudur 

• 

2 

3 

2 

5 

5 

2 

Expenditure 

(3) 
RS. 

20,560 

30,000 

30,847 

17,717 

38,500 

10,344 

Total .. 19 1,47,968 

• 

Govt!rlll/lent 
grant 

(4) 
RS. 

11 ,000 

16,500 

11 ,000 

17,717 

27,500 

Not available 

Remarks 

(5) ~ 

Works completed in 
September 1978. 
Remaining vacant 
since 1st October 
1978. 

Two quarters comple­
ted in 1975-76. One 
quarter completed in 
1976-77. Quarters 
are lying vacant 
since the date of 
completion as there 
are no women tea­
chers in panchayat 
u nion schools. 

Works completed on 
1st April 1978 and 
28th July 1978 res­
pectively. Lying 
vacant from the date 
of completion as 
the~ are no women 
teachers in panchayat 
union schooll. 

None of these quar­
ters has been occu­
pied till this date. 
(Date of completion 
of the works not 
available). 

Quarters are vacant 
since 1st June 1977 
due to major repai rs 
(date of completion 
no t available). 

Dates of completion 
of construction-3rd 
August 1968 and 6th 
March 1964 respec­
tively. Lying vacant 
due to major repairs. 

• 



• 
213 

APPENDIX xvm 
(Reference: Paragraph 6.5, Page 156) 

COMMON T.YPES OF IRREGULARITIES NOTICED IN THE AUDIT OF 
PANCHAYAT UNION COUNCILS 

• 

Serial number and narure of irregularity 

(1 ) 

1. Grants paid in excess of limits prescribed 
by Government 

2. Irregular drawal of grants 

3. Short drawal of grants . . 

• 

• 

Number of Amou/11 
panchayat 

1111io11s 

(2) 

17 

13 

• 

(3) 

(in lakhs of 
rupees) 

• 

1.15 

0.15 

4.10 

• 



• 

a 

2 14 

AP PEN 
(Reference : Paragraph 7, 

SUMMARISED FINANCCAL POSITION OF THE GOVERNMENT 

Serial m1mber and name of Year Period of Capital Net Block C1u1111-
departme11t/1111it of acco1111t at close assets !alive 

com- depre-
mence- ciario11 

menr 

(in lakbs of rupees) 

( I ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

FORESTS AND FISHERIES 
DEPARTMENT-

I . Ch:mk Fisheries, Ram1- 1978 1978-79 3.50 0.1 1 Nil 
aathapuram 

(1 

INDUSTRIES DEPART-
MENT-

2. Government Glass Pro-
duction Centre, Madurai 

1972 1978-79 0.18 0.82 1.12 

3. Service Centre for 1979 1974-75 3.76 3.03 1.28 
Ceramics, Vridhachalam (up to 14th 

July 1974) 
• 

4. Carpentry and Blacksmithy 1968 
Unit, Arkonam 

1977-78 11.73 1.04 0.91 . 

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT-

5. Motor Vehicles Mainte-
nance Organisation, Madras 

1964 1974-15 3,46.48 39.30 0.85 

6. Kanyakumari Branch .. 1st April 2,64.77 2,45.03 1,43.70 
1973 to 
31st December 
1973 

7. Ranithottam Workshop .. !st April 22.64 29.17 7.76 
1973 to 
31st December 
1973 

• 
8. District and Long Distance 1947 1975-76 9,57.95 4,71.60 2,56.71 

Service (up to 14th 
September 
1975) 

• 

• 

... 



DIX XIX 

Page 175) 

215 

COMMERCIAL AND quasi-COMMERCIAL UNDERTAKI NGS 

Tum over Net Profit ( + ) Mea11 Perce11tage of 
Net Loss (- ) capital retur11 011 Remarks 

mea11 capital 
After char· Before 

~ 
gi11g ill- charging After Before 

terest i11terest chargi11g charging 
on capital on capi· i11terest i11terest 

tal 011 capital 011 capital 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

(7) (8) (9) (JO) ( I I } (12) (1 3) 

Nil +o.o7 +0.30 2.08 3.4 14.4 The profit is due to 
valuing stock or 
wormed chank 
though cost Of 
production had 
not been worked 
out. 

0.18 -3.92 - 3.78 1.81 

1.78 - 0.35 -0.28 3.61 Transferred to the 
Tamil Nadu Cera-
mies Limited with 
effect from 15th 

• July 1974 . 
1.26 -0.94 - 0.27 S.09 
• 

1,47 .97 - 3.83 +17.93 3,17.26 5.65 

2,68.87 - 1:.99 -23 .36 1,97.61 . . ) Transferred to the 
~ Kattabomman 

. Tran~pOrt CofCiora-
tfon L ited J with effect from 

43.53 -4.53 - 1.53 53.73 
. . !st January 1974. 

3,44.44 - 1,62.72 -1 ,06.92 89.54 Transfer,ed to the 
Palla van Trans-
port Corporation 
Limited withetfect 
from 15th Sep-
!ember 1975. 

• 



• 

216 

APPENDIX XX 

(Reference : Paragraph 7, Page 175) 

LIST OF DEPARTMENTALLY MANAGED COMMERCIAL AND q11asi-COM­
MERC£AL UN DERTAKINOS WHOSE proforma ACCOUNTS ARE"IN ARREARS 

Serial number and name of 
department/1111dertaki11g 

CI) 

AGRICULTURE D EPAR1 MEN1 

1 . Scheme for the purchase and 
distribution of chemical ferti­
lisers, Madras 

2. Government Agricultural Engi­
neering Workshop, Madras 

3. Madurai M ilk Project, Madurai 

Fo~s AND FISHERIES DEPAR1MEN1 

4. Government Cinchona 
Department, Ootacamund 

• 
5. Chank Fisheries, Tuticorin 

• Revisea Accounts are due . 

• 

Period for 
which 
acco1,nts 
are in 
arrears 

(2) 

1977- 78 
1978-79 
1979-80 

1979-80 

*1973-74 
•1974- 75 
(up to 30th 

June 
1974) 

•J977-78 
*1978-79 
1979-80 

1979-80 

Remarks 

(3) 

Trar sferreti to Tamil 
Nadu Dairy D<We­
lopmeot Corpo. 
ration Limited 
with effect - from 
[ St July 1974. 

• 



• 
217 

APPENDIX XX-concld. 

Serial number and name ot 
department/undertaking 

(I) 

6. Pearl Fisheries, Tuticorin 

7. Chank Fisheries, Ramariatha­
puram 

INDUSTRIES D EPARTMEN1 

8. G overnment Granite Polishing 
Centre, Krisbnagiri 

9. Government Glass Production 
Centre, Madurai 

• 10. Government Bristle Fibre Unit, 
• Tenkasi 

SMALL SCALE INDUS1RIES 

11. Caq.e~try ard Blacksmi<hy Unit, 
Arkovam 

'JlRANSPOR1 D EPAR1MEN1' 

12. Motor Vel· icJes Maintenance 
Organisation, Madras. 

Period/or 
which 

accounts 
are in 
arrear3 

(2) 

1979-80 

1979-80 

1978- 79 
1979-80 

1979-80 
(ur to 

13th 
November 
1979) 

1978-79 
1979-80 

1978-79 
1979-80 

1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 

• 

• 

Remarks 

(3) 

Unit closed with 
effect from 14th 
November 1979. 

• 

• 

• 



• 

218 

• 
APPENDIX 

(Reference : 

DEPARTMENT-WISE ANALYSIS OF OUTSTANDING INSPECTION 

1976-77 and 1977-78 
earlier years 

Deparl111e11t I11spec- Para- In spec- Para-
tio11 graphs tio11 graphs ._ 
reports reports 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

J. Agriculture 267 671 131 509 
2. Co-operation 33 101 13 59 

3. Commercial Taxes and Religious 8 22 3 13 
Endowments.• 

4. Education 272 987 70 379 

5. Finance 99 212 17 41 

6. Food .. 29 70 4 11 @ 

7. Forests and Fisheries 246 864 44 344 

8. H ome .. 68 181 39 135 

9. Housing 

10. Health and Family Welfare 417 1,298 112 765 

86 259 • 11. Industries 27 174 

12. Law 2 • -13. Labour and Employment 6 10 7 17 

14. Public .. 14 41 7 18 

15. Public Works 275 lel23 82 661 

16. Revenue• 165 
• 

511 76 294 

17. Rural Development and Local 480 2.828 133 1,060 
• Administration 

18. Social Welfare 204 922 29 197 

19. Transpo1t 122 381 34 211 
• ---

Total 2,792 10,483 828 4,888 
--·-

@ Differs from figures shown in the Report for 1978-79 flue to adoption of correct 
• Excludes figures relating to Revenue Receipts • 

• • 



• 

219 

XXl • 
Paragraph 8.2, Page 181) 

REPORTS AS AT THE END OF SEPTEMBER 1980 

1978-79 1979-80 Total 

Inspec- Para- Ins pee- Para- In spec- Para-
tio11 graphs tio11 graphs tio11 graphs .,, reports reports reports 

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (1 1) 

119 518 119 705 636 2,403 

40 158 42 300 128 618 

16 72 9 36 36 143 

114 595 166 1,152 622 3,113 

26 73 44 290 186 616 

2 6 2 3 37 90 

50 616 48 315 388 2,139 

39 170 84 472 230 958 

3 37 13 4 50 

69 450 129 892 727 3,405 

26. 155 28 309 167 897 

• 2 6 3 8 

25 85 23 95 61 207 

16 94@ 8 35 45 188 

87 993 88 1,451 532 4,228 

88 337 49 209 378 1,351 
• 

156 1,744 210 2,204 979 7,836 
• 

74 562@ 56 532 363 2,213 

49 454 46 499 251 1,545 

• 
1,001 7,125 1,152 9,512 5,773 32,008 ---- ----

figures after re-check. 
• 

• 



• 

210 

APPENDIX XXU 

(Reference : Paragraph 8.2, Page 186) 

I>ISPECTION REPORTS FOR WHICH FIRST REPLIES WERE NOT RECEIVED 
AS AT THE END OF SEPTEMBER 1980 

/11spec- /11spec- l11spec- /llspec- Total 
tio11 tio11 lion tio11 l11spec-

Department reports reports 
for f or 
1976-77 1977-78 

reports 
for 
1978-79 

reports 
f or 
1979-80 

tio11 
report'i"'-

and 
earlier 
years 

( I ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

l . Agriculture 1 6 33 40 

2. Co-operation 4 4 

3. Commercial Taxes and 2 2 5 
Religious Endowments 

4. Education 16 15 22 61 114 

5. Finance . . 4 4 

6. Forests and Fisheries 3 13 8 24 

7. Health and Family 13 8 9 72 102 
Welfare 

8. Housing . . 
• 

9. Home 21 21 
• 

10. Industries 2 3 5 

11. Labour and Employ- 9 9 
ment 

12. Public 

13. J!ublic Works 24 25 

14. Revenue .. ~ 4 4 
• c 

15. Rural Development and 2 37 76 116 
Local Administration 

I 6. Social Welfare 17 5 26 48 
• 

17. Transport 4 4 

---
Total 48 29 97 353 527 --- - --- - - ----

• 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
\ 

• 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
I 



• 

•• • 



•• 

• 


